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Before reading, unfold the page containing the illustrations and familiarise yourself with all functions of the device.
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Introduction

Congratulations on purchasing your new
cordless circular saw (hereafter referred to as
device or power tool).

You have chosen a high-quality device. This
device was quality-tested and subjected to a
final inspection during production, therefore
ensuring proper functioning of your device.

AC

The instruction manual forms part of this
device. It contains important information on
safety, use and disposal. Read the instruc-
tion manual carefully. Familiarise yourself
with the controls and how to use the device
correctly. Use the device only as described
and for the stated fields of application. Store
the instruction manual carefully and ensure
that all documents are handed over in the
event that the device is passed on to another
user.

Proper use

This device is only intended for the following

uses:

e Sawing plastic, wood and lightweight ma-
terials with fixed support

e Sawing straight cuts as well as mitre cuts
(only wood and plastic) of up to 45°

e Only operate in dry areas.

Please note the information on saw blade

types.

Any other use that is not expressly permitted

in this instruction manual may pose a serious

hazard to the user and result in damage to

the device. The operator or user of the ma-

chine is responsible for any accidents or per-

sonal injury and/or material damage to third

parties or their property. The machine is in-

tended to be used by do-it-yourselfers. It

was not designed for heavy commercial use.

The warranty is void in the case of commer-

cial use. The manufacturer is not liable for

damage caused by improper use or incorrect

operation.

Scope of delivery/accessories
Unpack the device and check that
everything is present.

Dispose of the packaging material properly.
e Cordless Circular Saw

e 1 Saw blade (pre-assembled)

e 1 Hex key (stowed on the device)
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Reducer piece

Parallel guide

Storage case

Translation of the original instructions
The rechargeable battery and charger are
not included in delivery.

Overview

The illustrations for the device
can be found on the front and
back fold-out page.

Switch lock

On/Off switch

Handle

Scale (Cutting depth)

Hex key

Retaining screw (Cutting depth)
Base plate

Auxiliary handle

Reducer piece

Parallel guide

Scale (Parallel guide)
Storage case

Clamping screw

Direction of rotation arrow
Clamping flange

Saw blade

Guard cover
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Pull lever

Battery holder

Chip ejector

Spindle lock

Scale (Cutting angle)

Retaining screw (Cutting angle)
Reading mark (Cutting angle)
Mount (Parallel guide)
Retaining screw (Parallel guide)
Charger

Battery release

Battery

Charge level indicator

Button
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(Fig. A)
32 Reading mark (Cutting depth)
33 Mounting flange

(Fig. C)
34 Guide notch (0°; 45°)

Description of functions

In a circular saw, a circular saw blade cuts
by rotating. The cutting depth and cutting
angle are adjustable.

Please refer to the descriptions below for in-
formation on how the operating elements
work.

Technical data

Cordless Circular Saw ..... PHKSA 20-Li C4
Rated voltage U ......cccccoeceeiveriiininennns 20V =
Weight (without battery) ...................=1.95 kg
No-load rotation speed ng ............ 3800 min™
Cutting depth

= 0% 53 mm
—-45°. ..38.5 mm
Bevel cutting .......ccooerveiiiiiiceecee 0°-45°
Temperature .......cccocveiiiiiieiiice, <50 °C
— Charging ....ccceeeereenreeeeesee e

— Operation ...
—Storage .....ccoeviiiiiiieeees 15-25 °C

PARKSIDE Performance Smart battery

Smart PAPS 204 A1/Smart PAPS 208 A1/
Smart PAPS 2012 A1

- frequency band .............. 2400-2483.5 MHz
— transmitted power ........cccccceeenes <20 dBm
Sound pressure level (Lpa)
......................................... 79.3 dB; Kpa=3 dB

Sound power level (Lyyp)

— Measured .........ccceenee. 87.3 dB; Kya=3 dB
Vibration (ap)

—Handle ....c.coveuvvneee 2.541 m/s?; K=1.5 m/s?
- Auxiliary handle ...... 2.923 m/s?; K=1.5 m/s?
Saw blade PSB 24 Z-2

Manufactured in compliance with
EN 847-1:2017

Cutting circle ......ccocveveeriiniieeeee @ 160 mm
Cutting width .....oooieiiiiiie 2.6 mm
Main blade thickness ............cccceeueee. 1.6 mm
Borehole .............. ... @20 mm
Maximum speed ........cccoevveriieens 9500 min”"!
Number of teeth ... 24

/Il PARKSIDE’ 5



GICP

The saw blade is suitable for the following
materials: wood

Levels of noise and vibration were determ-
ined according to the standards and regula-
tions in the declaration of conformity.

The specified total vibration value and the
stated noise emission value have been
measured according to a standardised test
method and can be used to compare one
power tool with another. The specified total
vibration value and the stated specified noise
emission value can also be used for a provi-
sional assessment of the load.

4\ WARNING! The vibration and noise emis-
sions may deviate from the specified values
during actual use of the power tool, depend-
ing on how the power tool is being used.

Try to keep the exposure to vibrations as
low as possible. An example of a measure
to reduce vibration exposure is limiting the
working hours. All parts of the operating
cycle have to be considered while doing so
(for example, times when the power tool is
switched off and times when it is switched
on but running without any load).

X20V TEAM

The device is part of the X 20 V TEAM
series and can be operated with batteries
of the X 20 V TEAM series. Batteries of the
X 20 V TEAM series may only be charged
using chargers of the X 20 V TEAM series.
We recommend that you operate this ap-
pliance with the following batteries only:
PAP 20 B1, PAP 20 B3, Smart PAPS 204 A1,
Smart PAPS 208 A1, Smart PAPS 2012 A1
We recommend charging these batteries
with the following chargers: PLG 20 A3,
PLG 20 A4, PLG 20 C1, PLG 20 C2,

PLG 20 C3, PLG 201 A1, PDSLG 20 A1,
PDSLG 20 B1, Smart PLGS 2012 A1
Rechargeable battery and charger technical
data: See separate manual.

Safety information

This section deals with the basic safety in-
structions for using the device.

A WARNING! Injury and property damage
due to improper handling of battery. Observe
the safety information and notes on charging
and proper use as shown in the instruction
manual for your battery and charger from the
series X 20 V TEAM. A detailed description

of the charging process and further informa-
tion can be found in these separate operat-
ing instructions.

Meaning of the safety information

4\ DANGER! If you do not observe this
safety instruction, an accident will occur.
The result of which is severe bodily injury or
death.

4\ WARNING! If you do not observe this
safety instruction, an accident may occur.
The result of which is likely severe bodily in-
jury or death.

4\ CAUTION! If you do not observe this
safety instruction, an accident will occur. The
result of which is likely minor or moderate
bodily injury.

NOTICE! If you do not observe this safety in-
struction, an accident will occur. The result
of which is possible damage to property.

Pictograms and symbols
Symbols on the device

x EIBRKSIDE

The device is part of the X 20 V TEAM
series and can be operated with batteries
of the X 20 V TEAM series. Batteries of the
X 20 V TEAM series may only be charged
using chargers of the X 20 V TEAM series.

® . .
Read the instruction manual
T
‘mm

S Cutting depth 0°

Dimensions for suitable saw blade

ssss Cutting depth 45°

i

Direction of rotation

p —
E Waste electrical and electronic
equipment (WEEE) must not be dis-

mmm posed of with domestic waste.
Saw blade symbol

&0 Read the instruction manual
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Use hearing protection
Use eye protection
Use a mask

Do not use defective saw blades.

S Direction of rotation

@ Use protective gloves

g | diameter 160 mm

60
m

@00

-

3

(,\.f Suitable for circular hand saw
% wood
Symbols used in the instruction manual

Use protective gloves

S

General Power Tool Safety
Warnings

A WARNING! Read all safety warnings,
instructions, illustrations and specifica-
tions provided with this power tool. Fail-
ure to follow all instructions listed below may
result in electric shock, fire and/or serious in-
jury. Save all warnings and instructions
for future reference.
The term “power tool” in the warnings refers
to your mains-operated (corded) power tool
or battery-operated (cordless) power tool.
1. WORK AREA SAFETY
a) Keep work area clean and well lit.
Cluttered or dark areas invite accidents.
b) Do not operate power tools in explos-
ive atmospheres, such as in the pres-
ence of flammable liquids, gases or

GICP

dust. Power tools create sparks which
may ignite the dust or fumes.

Keep children and bystanders away
while operating a power tool. Distrac-
tions can cause you to lose control.

ELECTRICAL SAFETY

Power tool plugs must match the out-
let. Never modify the plug in any way.
Do not use any adapter plugs with
earthed (grounded) power tools. Un-
modified plugs and matching outlets will
reduce risk of electric shock.

Avoid body contact with earthed or
grounded surfaces, such as pipes, ra-
diators, ranges and refrigerators. There
is an increased risk of electric shock if
your body is earthed or grounded.

Do not expose power tools to rain

or wet conditions. Water entering a
power tool will increase the risk of elec-
tric shock.

Do not abuse the cord. Never use the
cord for carrying, pulling or unplug-
ging the power tool. Keep cord away
from heat, oil, sharp edges or moving
parts. Damaged or entangled cords in-
crease the risk of electric shock.

When operating a power tool out-
doors, use an extension cord suitable
for outdoor use. Use of a cord suitable
for outdoor use reduces the risk of elec-
tric shock.

If operating a power tool in a damp
location is unavoidable, use a residual
current device (RCD) protected supply.
Use of an RCD reduces the risk of elec-
tric shock.

PERSONAL SAFETY

Stay alert, watch what you are doing
and use common sense when operat-
ing a power tool. Do not use a power
tool while you are tired or under the in-
fluence of drugs, alcohol or medica-
tion. A moment of inattention while op-
erating power tools may result in serious
personal injury.

Use personal protective equipment.
Always wear eye protection. Protect-
ive equipment such as a dust mask, non-
skid safety shoes, hard hat or hearing
protection used for appropriate condi-
tions will reduce personal injuries.

/Il PARKSIDE’ !
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Prevent unintentional starting. Ensure
the switch is in the off-position before
connecting to power source and/or
battery pack, picking up or carrying
the tool. Carrying power tools with your
finger on the switch or energising power
tools that have the switch on invites acci-
dents.

Remove any adjusting key or wrench
before turning the power tool on. A
wrench or a key left attached to a rotating
part of the power tool may result in per-
sonal injury.

Do not overreach. Keep proper footing
and balance at all times. This enables
better control of the power tool in unex-
pected situations.

Dress properly. Do not wear loose
clothing or jewellery. Keep your hair
and clothing away from moving parts.
Loose clothes, jewellery or long hair can
be caught in moving parts.

If devices are provided for the connec-
tion of dust extraction and collection
facilities, ensure these are connected
and properly used. Use of dust collec-
tion can reduce dust-related hazards.

Do not let familiarity gained from fre-
quent use of tools allow you to be-
come complacent and ignore tool
safety principles. A careless action can
cause severe injury within a fraction of a
second.

POWER TOOL USE AND CARE

Do not force the power tool. Use the
correct power tool for your applica-
tion. The correct power tool will do the
job better and safer at the rate for which
it was designed.

Do not use the power tool if the switch
does not turn it on and off. Any power
tool that cannot be controlled with the
switch is dangerous and must be re-
paired.

Disconnect the plug from the power
source and/or remove the battery
pack, if detachable, from the power
tool before making any adjustments,
changing accessories, or storing
power tools. Such preventive safety
measures reduce the risk of starting the
power tool accidentally.

Store idle power tools out of the reach
of children and do not allow persons

unfamiliar with the power tool or these
instructions to operate the power tool.
Power tools are dangerous in the hands
of untrained users.

Maintain power tools and accessories.
Check for misalignment or binding of
moving parts, breakage of parts and
any other condition that may affect
the power tool’s operation. If dam-
aged, have the power tool repaired be-
fore use. Many accidents are caused by
poorly maintained power tools.

Keep cutting tools sharp and clean.
Properly maintained cutting tools with
sharp cutting edges are less likely to bind
and are easier to control.

Use the power tool, accessories and
tool bits etc. in accordance with these
instructions, taking into account the
working conditions and the work to

be performed. Use of the power tool for
operations different from those intended
could result in a hazardous situation.
Keep handles and grasping sur-

faces dry, clean and free from oil and
grease. Slippery handles and grasping
surfaces do not allow for safe handling
and control of the tool in unexpected
situations.

BATTERY TOOL USE AND CARE
Recharge only with the charger spe-
cified by the manufacturer. A charger
that is suitable for one type of battery
pack may create a risk of fire when used
with another battery pack.

Use power tools only with specifically
designated battery packs. Use of any
other battery packs may create a risk of
injury and fire.

When battery pack is not in use, keep
it away from other metal objects, like
paper clips, coins, keys, nails, screws
or other small metal objects, that can
make a connection from one terminal
to another. Shorting the battery termin-
als together may cause burns or a fire.
Under abusive conditions, liquid may
be ejected from the battery; avoid
contact. If contact accidentally oc-
curs, flush with water. If liquid con-
tacts eyes, additionally seek medical
help. Liquid ejected from the battery may
cause irritation or burns.
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Do not use a battery pack or tool that
is damaged or modified. Damaged or
modified batteries may exhibit unpredict-
able behaviour resulting in fire, explosion
or risk of injury.

Do not expose a battery pack or tool
to fire or excessive temperature. Ex-
posure to fire or temperature above

130 °C may cause explosion.

Follow all charging instructions and
do not charge the battery pack or tool
outside the temperature range spe-
cified in the instructions. Charging im-
properly or at temperatures outside the
specified range may damage the battery
and increase the risk of fire.

SERVICE

Have your power tool serviced by

a qualified repair person using only
identical replacement parts. This will
ensure that the safety of the power tool is
maintained.

Never service damaged battery packs.
Service of battery packs should only be
performed by the manufacturer or au-
thorized service providers.

Safety instructions for circular
saws

Cutting Procedures

A DANGER! Keep hands away from
cutting area and the blade. Keep your
second hand on auxiliary handle, or
motor housing. If both hands are holding
the saw, they cannot be cut by the blade.
Do not reach underneath the work-
piece. The guard cannot protect you from
the blade below the workpiece.

Adjust the cutting depth to the thick-
ness of the workpiece. Less than a full
tooth of the blade teeth should be visible
below the workpiece.

Never hold the workpiece in your
hands or across your leg while cutting.
Secure the workpiece to a stable plat-
form. It is important to support the work-
piece properly to minimise body expos-
ure, blade binding, or loss of control.
Hold the power tool by insulated grip-
ping surfaces, when performing an op-
eration where the cutting accessory
may contact hidden wiring. Cutting ac-
cessories contacting a “live” wire may

GICP

make exposed metal parts of the power
tool “live” and could give the operator an
electric shock.

e When ripping always use a rip fence or
straight edge guide. This improves the
accuracy of cut and reduces the chance
of blade binding.

¢ Always use blades with correct size
and shape (diamond versus round) of
arbour holes. Blades that do not match
the mounting hardware of the saw will run
off-centre, causing loss of control.

¢ Never use damaged or incorrect blade
washers or bolt. The blade washers and
bolt were specially designed for your saw,
for optimum performance and safety of
operation.

Kickback and related warnings

Kickback is a sudden reaction to a pinched,
jammed or misaligned saw blade, causing
an uncontrolled saw to lift up and out of the
workpiece toward the operator.
When the blade is pinched or jammed tightly
by the kerf closing down, the blade stalls
and the motor reaction drives the unit rapidly
back toward the operator.
If the blade becomes twisted or misaligned
in the cut, the teeth at the back edge of the
blade can dig into the top surface of the
wood causing the blade to climb out of the
kerf and jump back toward the operator.
Kickback is the result of power tool misuse
and/or incorrect operating procedures or
conditions and can be avoided by taking
proper precautions as given below.
¢ Maintain a firm grip with both hands
on the saw and position your arms to
resist kickback forces. Position your
body to either side of the blade, but not
in line with the blade. Kickback could
cause the saw to jump backwards, but
kickback forces can be controlled by the
operator, if proper precautions are taken.
e  When blade is binding, or when in-
terrupting a cut for any reason, re-
lease the trigger and hold the saw mo-
tionless in the material until the blade
comes to a complete stop. Never at-
tempt to remove the saw from the
work or pull the saw backward while

the blade is in motion or kickback may
occur. Investigate and take corrective ac-
tions to eliminate the cause of blade bind-

ing.
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¢ When restarting a saw in the work-
piece, centre the saw blade in the kerf
so that the saw teeth are not engaged
into the material. If a saw blade binds, it
may walk up or kickback from the work-
piece as the saw is restarted.

e Support large panels to minimise the
risk of blade pinching and kickback.
Large panels tend to sag under their own
weight. Supports must be placed under
the panel on both sides, near the line of
cut and near the edge of the panel.

e Do not use dull or damaged blades.
Unsharpened or improperly set blades
produce narrow kerf causing excessive
friction, blade binding and kickback.

e Blade depth and bevel adjusting lock-
ing levers must be tight and secure be-
fore making the cut. If blade adjustment
shifts while cutting, it may cause binding
and kickback.

e Use extra caution when sawing into ex-
isting walls or other blind areas. The
protruding blade may cut objects that can
cause kickback.

Lower Guard Function

e Check the lower guard for proper clos-
ing before each use. Do not operate
the saw if the lower guard does not
move freely and close instantly. Never
clamp or tie the lower guard into the
open position. If the saw is accidentally
dropped, the lower guard may be bent.
Raise the lower guard with the retract-
ing handle and make sure it moves freely
and does not touch the blade or any oth-
er part, in all angles and depths of cut.

e Check the operation of the lower guard
spring. If the guard and the spring are
not operating properly, they must be
serviced before use. Lower guard may
operate sluggishly due to damaged parts,
gummy deposits, or a build-up of debris.

e The lower guard may be retracted
manually only for special cuts such as
“plunge cuts” and “compound cuts”.
Raise the lower guard by the retracting
handle and as soon as the blade enters
the material, the lower guard must be
released. For all other sawing, the lower
guard should operate automatically.

e Always observe that the lower guard is
covering the blade before placing the
saw down on bench or floor. An unpro-

tected, coasting blade will cause the saw
to walk backwards, cutting whatever is in
its path. Be aware of the time it takes for
the blade to stop after switch is released.

Additional safety instructions

e Make sure the tips of the saw teeth do
not overheat.

e  When sawing plastic, make sure the
plastic does not melt.

e Pay attention to the maximum cutting
depth. (see technical data)

¢ When sawing, wear a dust mask.

e Always wear hearing protection!

e Only use accessories recommended by
PARKSIDE. Unsuitable accessories may
cause electric shock or fire.

Residual risks

There will always be residual risks even if you

operate this device according to the instruc-

tions. The following hazards may occur in
connection with the type and design of this
device:

e Eye damage if no suitable eye protection
is worn.

e Hearing damage if suitable ear protection
is not worn.

e Health injuries resulting from the effect of
hand/arm vibration in the event that the
tool is used over a longer period of time
or is not used and maintained properly.

e (Cutting injuries

4\ WARNING! Danger due to electromag-
netic field generated while the tool is in oper-
ation. Under certain circumstances, this field
may negatively affect active or passive med-
ical implants. In order to reduce the danger
of serious or fatal injuries, we recommend
that individuals who wear medical implants
should consult their doctor and the manufac-
turer of the implant before operating the tool.

Preparation

4\ WARNING! Risk of injury due to uninten-
tional start-up. Only insert the battery into
the device once the device is fully prepared
for use.

Control elements

Familiarise yourself with the operating ele-
ments before using the device for the first
time.
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e Switch lock (1)
e Locks the on/off switch against unin-
tentional operation.
¢ Unlocking: Press

e On/Off switch (2)
e Switching on: Press
e Switching off: Release

e Guide notch (34)
e Helps to guide the tool straight.
e Only available for the following cutting
angles: 0°, 45°

Attaching and removing the saw
blade

A CAUTION! Risk of injury when
touching the saw blade. Wear pro-
tective gloves when handling the
saw blade.

Requirements

* Never use a grinding disc. The speed and
safety devices of a circular saw are not
suitable for grinding discs.

e Select a suitable saw blade according to
the material to be sawn.

e Saw blades intended for cutting wood or
similar materials must comply with EN
847-1.

e Only use saw blades with diameters cor-
responding to the labelling on the saw.

e Only use saw blades with a maximum
diameter: 160 mm

e Only use saw blades with a speed desig-
nation that meets the specified speed for
your appliance or higher.

e Minimum speed designation for saw
blade: 3800 min™’

e The saw blade has no visible cracks. Cir-
cular saw blades with cracks in them
must be taken out of service (repair is not
permitted).

e The clamping surfaces are free of dirt,
grease, oil and water.

e |n order to adjust the borehole diamet-
er of circular saw blades to the spindle
diameter of the machine, only firmly in-
serted rings, e.g. rings which have been
pressed into place or which are held in
place by means of an adhesive bond,
may be used. The use of loose rings is
not permitted.

Tools required
e Hex key (5)

Procedure

1. Remove the battery (29) from the device.

2. Set the cutting depth so that the retain-
ing screw stops at the upper end of the
scale.

3. Press and hold the spindle lock (21).

4. Loosen the clamping screw (13) with the
hex key (5). You can release the spindle
lock (21).

5. Swivel the guard cover back using the
pull lever (18) and hold the guard cover in
this position.

6. Disassembly: Remove the clamping
flange and saw blade from the mounting
flange (33).

Assembly: Place the saw blade on the
mounting flange (33).

The direction of rotation of the saw blade
must match the direction of rotation ar-
row (14).

7. Allow the guard cover to swing back into
the protective position.

8. Fit the clamping flange (15).

The smooth side of the clamping flange
must be visible.
. Press and hold the spindle lock (21).

10. Tighten the clamping screw (13) with the
hex key (5). You can release the spindle
lock (21).

Extending a spanner or tightening with
the help of hammer blows is not permit-
ted.

Using the parallel guide

The parallel guide can be fitted on both sides

of the tool. It must at least run through the

holder with retaining screw.

Fitting the parallel guide (Fig. C)

1. Loosen the retaining screw (26) if neces-
sary.

2. Push the parallel guide (10) into the hold-
er (25) with retaining screw (26).

3. Tighten the retaining screw (26).

Removing the parallel guide (Fig. C)

1. Loosen the retaining screw (26).

2. Pull the parallel guide (10) out of the
holders (25).

Adjusting the parallel guide (Fig. C)

1. Loosen the retaining screw (26).

/Il PARKSIDE’ 1
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2. Set the cutting width using the guide
notches (34).
For larger distances, the parallel guide
is only held by the holder with retaining
screw.

3. Tighten the retaining screw (26).

4. Make a test cut, check the cutting width
and correct the position of the parallel
guide (10) if necessary.

Checking the function of the
protective hood

Notes

e |f the function of the protective hood is
faulty, do not put the device into opera-
tion and contact our Service Centre.

o A CAUTION! The protective hood (17)
must not jam. When the pull lever (18) is
released, the protective hood (17) must
automatically spring back to the starting
position.

Procedure

1. Pull the pull lever (18) of the protective
hood (17) as far as it will go.

Adjusting the cutting depth

Notes

® You can infinitely adjust the cutting depth:
0 mm-53 mm

e Set the cutting depth approx. 3 mm
greater than the material thickness. This
gives you a clean cut.

e The cutting angle setting scale only ap-
plies to vertical cuts (0°). Increase the cut-
ting depth accordingly for other cutting
angles.

Procedure

1. Remove the battery (29) from the device.

2. Loosen the retaining screw (6) for the cut-
ting depth setting.

3. Set the desired cutting depth on the
scale (4). The upper edge of the reading
mark (32) shows the set value.

4. Tighten the retaining screw (6).

Bevel cutting

Notes

® You can infinitely adjust the cutting angle:
0°-45°

e There are no guide notches for angles
between 0° and 45°.

e The larger the cutting angle, the smaller
the maximum cutting depth.

Procedure

1. Remove the battery (29) from the device.

2. Loosen the retaining screw (23) for the
cutting angle setting.

3. Set the desired cutting angle on the scale
(22). The upper edge of the reading mark
(24) shows the set value.

4. Tighten the retaining screw (23).

External dust extraction

& CAUTION! Health hazard due to dust.

Dust from hardwood can cause cancer. Con-

nect the tool to a suitable class M extraction

device.

Connecting external dust extraction

(Fig. B)

1. Connect a suitable dust extraction (not
included) to the chip ejector (20).

2. If the external dust extraction does not fit,
use the additional reducer piece (9).

Removing external dust extraction (Fig. B)

1. Remove the dust extraction from the chip
ejector (20).

2. Remove the reducer piece (9).

Checking the battery charge level

LEDs Meaning

red, orange, green Battery charged

red, orange Battery partially
charged

red Battery needs to be
charged

1. Press the button (31) next to the charge
level indicator button (30) on the battery
(29).

The LEDs of the charge level indicator
show how much charge remains in the
battery.

2. Charge the battery (29) when only the red
LED on the charge level indicator (30) is
illuminated.

Charging the battery
See also the charger instruction manual.

Notes

e |f warm, allow the battery to cool before
charging.

¢ Do not expose the battery to direct sun-
light for long periods and do not place it
on a radiator (max. 50°C).
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Charging the battery

1. Remove the battery (29) from the device.

2. Push the battery (29) into the charging
slot of the battery charger (27).

3. Connect the battery charger (27) to a
power outlet.

4. After charging, disconnect the battery
charger (27) from the mains.

5. Pull the battery (29) out of the battery
charger (27).

Control LEDs on the charger

Meaning of the control indicators on the

charger (27):

green red Meaning
e Battery is fully
. charged
lights up ~ |e stand-by (No
battery inserted)
- lights up |Battery is charging
Battery not recog-
flashes flashes nized
Operation

Information on sawing

e The maximum speed stated on the tool
must not be exceeded. If indicated, the
speed range must be complied with.

* Maintenance work and modifications to
circular saw blades should only be per-
formed by a professional, i.e. a person
with specialist training and experience
who is familiar with the design require-
ments and the necessary safety steps.

Inserting and removing the
battery

A WARNING! Risk of injury due to uninten-
tional start-up. Only insert the battery into
the device once the device is fully prepared
for use.
NOTICE! Risk of damage! An incorrect bat-
tery can damage the device and battery.
Inserting the battery
1. Push the battery (29) along the guide into
the battery holder (19).
You will hear the battery click into place.
Removing the battery

1. Press and hold the battery release (28) on
the battery (29).

GICP

2. Pull the battery out of the battery holder
(19).

Switching on and off

Switching on

1. Insert the rechargeable battery (29) into
the device.

2. Press and hold the switch lock (1).

3. Press and hold the On/off switch (2).

4. Wait until the device has reached full
speed.

Switching off

1. To turn it off, release the on/off switch (2).

2. Do not pull the sawblade out of the cut
until it has come to a standstill.

3. Remove the rechargeable battery (29)
from the device if you are leaving the
device unattended or if you have finished
working.

Transport

Notes

e Turn off the device.

* Make sure that all moving parts have
come to a complete stop.

e Remove the battery (29) from the device.

e Ensure that the protective cover (17) com-
pletely covers the circular saw blade (16).

e Always carry the tool by the handle (3) or
use the storage case (12) provided.

Cleaning, maintenance and
storage

A WARNING! Risk of injury due to unin-
tentional start-up. Protect yourself when
performing maintenance or cleaning work.
Switch off the device and remove the battery
(29).

You should have any repair and maintenance
work that is not described in these instruc-
tions carried out by our Service Centre. Only
use original replacement parts.

Cleaning
A WARNING! Electric shock! Never spray
down the device with water.

NOTICE! Risk of damage. Chemical sub-
stances may attack the plastic parts of the
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machine. Do not use any cleaning agents or

solvents.

e Keep the ventilation slits, motor housing
and handles of the machine clean. Use a
damp cloth or brush to do this.

e Try to clean resinous surfaces with a
damp, lukewarm cloth that has been
wrung out well. Make sure that no liquids
can get into the interior of the housing! Al-
ternatively, you can use a special cleaner
(resin solvent) or multispray. Please take
notice of the safety information and in-
structions provided by the manufacturer
of the special cleaner/multispray.

o 4\ CAUTION! Personal injury! Clean the
protective hood of accumulated sawdust,
otherwise this could impair the function of
the protection system. It is best to clean
with compressed air. Use suitable eye
and respiratory protection.

Cleaning the circular saw blade

Tools must be cleaned regularly. Tool parts

made of light metal alloys, e.g. resin, may

only be cleaned with solvents that do not im-

pair the mechanical properties of these ma-

terials.

Maintenance
The device is maintenance free.

Care of circular saw blades
Maintenance work and modifications to cir-
cular saw blades should only be performed
by a professional, i.e. a person with special-
ist training and experience who is familiar
with the design requirements and the neces-
sary safety steps.

Storage

Always store the device and accessories:

e clean

e dry

e protected against dust

¢ In the case provided (12)

e out of the reach of children

Devices with battery:

e The storage temperature for the bat-
tery and device is between 15 °C and
25 °C. Avoid extreme cold or heat during
storage to ensure the battery output is
not adversely affected.

* Remove the battery from the device be-
fore storage over a longer period (see

separate operating instructions for battery
and charger).

Disposal/environmental
protection

Remove the battery from the device and re-
cycle the device, battery, accessories and
packaging in an environmentally-friendly
manner.

A

The symbol of the crossed-out wheeled bin
means that this product must not be dis-
posed of as unsorted municipal waste at the
end of its useful life.

Waste electrical and electronic
equipment (WEEE) must not be dis-
posed of with domestic waste.

Directive 2012/19/EU on waste electrical
and electronic equipment:

Consumers are legally obliged to recycle
electrical and electronic equipment in an en-
vironmentally sound manner at the end of its
life. In this way, environmentally friendly and
resource-saving recycling is ensured.
Depending on the implementation in national
law, you may have the following options:

e Return to a shop,

e Hand over to an official collection point,
e Return to the manufacturer/distributor.
This does not affect accessories enclosed
with the old devices or tools without any
electrical components.

Dispose of batteries in an
environmentally friendly manner
Do not throw batteries into domestic
waste, fire (risk of explosion) or wa-
ter. Damaged batteries can harm the
environment and your health if pois-
onous fumes or liquids escape.

You are obliged to dispose of defective or

used batteries in an environmentally friendly

manner.

e Do not open the batteries and avoid
mechanical damage. There is a risk of a
short circuit and vapours may leak out,
causing irritation to the respiratory tract.

e For safety reasons, batteries should be
discharged before disposal.

e Tape the poles to prevent short circuits.

e Dispose of rechargeable batteries via a
retailer or collection point.

Li-lon
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¢ Damaged batteries

Handle externally damaged batteries with

particular care!

¢ Do not touch damaged batteries with
your bare hands.

e [f you cannot tape the poles, place the
batteries individually in a plastic bag.

e Place damaged batteries individually
in a non-flammable, sealable container
that can still be filled with sand.

e Take damaged batteries to a collection
point with specialised personnel.

Service

Guarantee

Dear Customer,

This product is provided with a 3 year guar-
antee from the date of purchase. In case of
defects, you have statutory rights against the
seller of the product. These statutory rights
are not restricted by our guarantee presented
below.

Terms of Guarantee

The guarantee period begins on the date of
purchase. Please retain the original receipt.
This document is required as proof of pur-
chase. If a material or manufacturing defect
occurs within three years of the date of pur-
chase of this product, we will repair or re-
place - at our choice - the product for you
free of charge. This guarantee requires the
defective product and proof of purchase to
be presented within the three-year period
with a brief written description of what con-
stitutes the defect and when it occurred.

If the defect is covered by our guarantee,
you will receive either the repaired product or
a new product. No new guarantee period be-
gins on repair or replacement of the product.

Guarantee Period and Statutory Claims
for Defects

The guarantee period is not extended by the
guarantee service. This also applies for re-
placed or repaired parts. Any damages and
defects already present at the time of pur-
chase must be reported immediately after
unpacking. Repairs arising after expiry of the
guarantee period are chargeable.

GICP

Guarantee Cover

The product has been carefully produced in
accordance with strict quality guidelines and
conscientiously checked prior to delivery.
The guarantee applies for all material and
manufacturing defects. This guarantee does
not extend to cover product parts that are
subject to normal wear and may therefore be
considered as wearing parts (e.g. Saw blade)
or to cover damage to breakable parts.

This guarantee shall be invalid if the product
has been damaged, used incorrectly or not
maintained. Precise adherence to all of the
instructions specified in the operating manu-
al is required for proper use of the product.
Intended uses and actions against which the
operating manual advises or warns must be
categorically avoided.

The product is designed only for private and
not commercial use. The guarantee will be
invalidated in case of misuse or improp-

er handling, use of force, or interventions
not undertaken by our authorised service
branch.

Processing in Case of Guarantee

To ensure efficient handling of your query,

please follow the directions below:

e Please have the receipt and product num-
ber (IAN 496282_2504) ready as proof of
purchase for all enquiries.

e Please refer for the product number to
the type plate on the product, an engrav-
ing on the product, the title page of the
operating instructions (bottom left) or the
sticker on the back or underside of the
product.

e Should functional errors or other defects
occur, please initially contact the ser-
vice centre specified below by telephone
or use the contact form available on
parkside-diy.com in the category Service.

e After consultation with our customer ser-
vice, a product recorded as defective
can be sent postage paid to the service
address communicated to you, with the
proof of purchase (receipt) and specific-
ation of what constitutes the defect and
when it occurred. In order to avoid ac-
ceptance problems and additional costs,
please be sure to use only the address
communicated to you. Ensure that the
consignment is not sent carriage forward
or by bulky goods, express or other spe-
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cial freight. Please send the appliance
inc. all accessories supplied at the time
of purchase and ensure adequate, safe
transport packaging.

PDF ONLINE

parkside-diy.com

You can view and download these and
many other manuals on parkside-diy.com.
This QR code will take you directly to
parkside-diy.com. Select your country and
search for the operating instructions via the
search mask. You can open your operating
instructions by entering the article number
(IAN) 496282_2504.

Repair service

For repairs that are not covered by war-

ranty , contact the service centre. They will

gladly create a cost estimate for you.

e We can only work on devices which are
sent in properly packed and with postage
paid.

Spare parts and accessories

Note: Please send your device cleaned
and with an indication of the defect to the
address named for the service centre.

e The following are not accepted: devices
sent in without prepaid postage, sent as
bulky goods, sent as an Express ship-
ment, or devices sent as any other form
of special freight.

e We will dispose of defective devices you
ship to us free of charge.

Service Centre

Service Great Britain
@ Tel.: 0800 051 8970

Contact form on

parkside-diy.com

IAN 496282_2504

Service Cyprus
Tel.: 8009 4242
Contact form on
parkside-diy.com
IAN 496282_2504

Importer

Please note that the address below is not a
service address. Contact the service centre
named above first.

Grizzly Tools GmbH & Co. KG

Stockstadter Str. 20

63762 GroBostheim

GERMANY

www.grizzlytools.de

You can get spare parts and accessories from www.grizzlytools.shop. If you have any
problems with your order, contact us via our online shop. If you have any other questions, con-

tact: Service Centre, p. 16

Pos. nr. Name

9 Reducer piece
10 Parallel guide
16 Saw blade

16

Order No.
91110085
91110089
13800397
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Translation of the original EU declaration of conformity

Product: Cordless Circular Saw
Model: PHKSA 20-Li C4
Serial number: 000001-205200

The object of the declaration described above is in conformity with the relevant Union harmon-
isation legislation:
2006/42/EC » 2014/30/EU » 2011/65/EU & (EU) 2015/863

Product with battery Smart PAPS 204 A1/Smart-
PAPS 208 A1/Smart PAPS 2012 A1: 2014/53/EU

The object of the declaration described above is in conformity with Directive 2011/65/EU of
the European Parliament and of the Council of 8 June 2011 on the restriction of the use of cer-
tain hazardous substances in electrical and electronic equipment.

To ensure conformity, the following harmonised standards and national standards and regula-
tions have been applied:

EN 62841-1:2015/A11:2022 » EN 62841-2-5:2014 « EN 847-1:2017
EN IEC 55014-1:2021 » EN IEC 55014-2:2021 « EN IEC 63000:2018
Product with battery Smart PAPS 204 A1/Smart PAPS 208 A1/Smart PAPS 2012 A1:
EN 301 489-17 V3.3.1:2024 « EN 301 489-1 V2.2.3:2019
¢ EN 300 328 V2.2.2:2019 » EN 50663:2017

This declaration of conformity is issued under the sole responsibility of the manufacturer:

Grizzly Tools GmbH & Co. KG /
Stockstadter Str. 20 - R

c € 63762 GroBostheim ﬁ
GERMANY

19.07.2025 Christian Frank
Authorised representative of documentation
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Bevezeto

Gratulalunk az uj akkumulatoros korflirész
megvasarlasahoz (a tovabbiakban készllék
vagy elektromos kéziszerszam).
Vasarlasaval kivalé min6ségl termék mellett
dontott. Ezt a készuléket a gyartas soran mi-
ndségi vizsgalatnak és végsé ellendrzésnek
vetették ala. Ezaltal biztositott a késziilék
mikodéképessége.

N,

A hasznalati utmutato a készulék része. Fon-
tos tudnivaldkat tartalmaz a biztonsagra,
hasznalatra és artalmatlanitasra vonatkozo-
an. Olvassa el figyelmesen a hasznalati ut-
mutatot. Ismerje meg a kezel6részeket és a
készulék helyes hasznalatat. A készlléket
csak a leirtak szerint és a megadott alkalma-
zasi terlleten hasznalja. Orizze meg a hasz-
nalati Utmutatot és a késziilék harmadik sze-
mélynek torténd tovabbadasa esetén adja at
a készUlékhez tartozo valamennyi leirast is.

Rendeltetésszerii hasznalat

A készlilék kizardlag a kovetkezd felhaszna-

lasi célra készllt:

e Mdanyag, fa és kdnny(szerkezetl anya-
gok flrészelése stabil alatdmasztas
mellett

e Egyenes vagasok, valamint legfeljebb
45°-0s gérvagasok (csak fa és mlanyag)

e Kizardlag szaraz helyiségekben lizemel-
tethetd.

Vegye figyelembe a flrészlap-tipusokra vo-

natkozé informaciokat.

A készlilék minden mas, a jelen hasznala-

ti utmutatéban nem kifejezetten engedélye-

zett hasznalata komoly veszélyt jelenthet a

felhasznald szamara és kart okozhat a kész-

Ulékben. A készuléket kezeld vagy haszna-

16 személy felel mas személyeknek okozott

balesetekért vagy tulajdonukon okozott ka-

rokért. A készllék a barkacs szektorban tort-
énd hasznalatra készilt. Nem folyamatos
ipari hasznalatra tervezték. Ipari hasznalat
esetén a garancia érvényét veszti. A gyartoé
nem vallal felelésséget a nem rendeltetés-
szer( hasznalatbdl vagy helytelen kezelésbdl
eredd karokeért.

A csomag tartalma / Tartozékok

Csomagolja ki a készliléket és ellendrizze a
csomag tartalmat.
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Artalmatlanitsa megfeleléen a csomagolo-
anyagot.

Akkus kézi korflrész

1 flrészlap (el6re felszerelt)

1 imbuszkulcs (a készulléken tarolva)
szlikitébetét

Parhuzamvezetd

tarolé koffer

Eredeti hasznalati utasitas forditasa
Az akkumulator és a t61t6 nem része a
csomagnak.

Attekintés

A késziilék abrai az ellilsé és
hatso kihajthaté oldalon talal-
hatok.

kapcsolozar

be-/kikapcsolo

markolat

skala (Vagasmélyseg)
imbuszkulcs

régzitécsavar (Vagasmeélység)
alaplap

Pétmarkolat

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8

©

sz(ikit6betét

-
o

Parhuzamvezet6
skala (Parhuzamvezetd)
tarold koffer

_
w NN =

régzitécsavar
forgasiranyt jelzé nyil
régzité karima
fldrészlap
véddburkolat

—_ a4 a4
o N O O

visszahuzoékar

-
©

akkumulatortarté
forgacskidobd

orsoretesz

skala (vagasszdg)
régzitécsavar (vagasszog)

N NN NN
A W DN =2 O

leolvasasi jel (vagassz6g)
befogd (Parhuzamvezetd)
régzitécsavar (Parhuzamvezetd)
tolté

N NN
~N o o

28 akkumulator-kireteszel6

29 akkumulator

30 toltésszint-kijelzé

31 gomb
(A abra)

32 leolvasasi jel (Vagasmélyséq)

33 befogod karima
(C abra)

34 vezet6 rovatka (0°; 45°)
Miik6dés leirasa
Egy korflrész esetén egy koralaku flirészlap
forgd mozgassal vag. Vagasmélység és va-
gasszOg beallithato.
A kezel6elemek funkcidja az alabbi leirasban
talalhato.
Miiszaki adatok

Akkus kézi korfiirész ........PHKSA 20-Li C4

Névleges fesziltség U ........ccccceuveeenne 20V =
Suly (akkumulator nélkdl) ................. ~1,95 kg
Uresjarati fordulatszam ng ............ 3800 min"
Vagasmélység

= 0 e 53 mm
-45° ... 38,5 mm
Rézs(ivagas .. .0°-45°
H6émérséklet .. ...<50 °C
= TORES oo 4-40 °C
— Uzemeltetés .......cooveveveeecreeenne 4-50 °C
— TArolas ....ccceeveeeieieeeeeeeeeeee 15-25 °C

PARKSIDE Performance Smart akkumulat-
or Smart PAPS 204 A1/Smart PAPS 208 A1/
Smart PAPS 2012 A1

- frekvenciasav ................. 2400-2483,5 MHz
—atviteli er6 .....coeeeeeeeeeeeeeeees <20 dBm
Hangnyomasszint (Lpa) ... 79,3 dB; Kpa=3 dB
Hangerészint (Lyya)

S S 87,3 dB; Kya=3 dB
Rezgés (ap)
- markolat ........ ..2,541 m/s?; K=1,5 m/s?

- Potmarkolat ........... 2,923 m/s? K=1,5 m/s?

flirészlap PSB 24 Z-2
A kovetkezdknek megfeleléen gyartva:

EN 847-1:2017

VAGOKOX ..o

Vagasi szélesség ....
Torzslap-vastagsag
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furat oo @ 20 mm
Legmagasabb fordulatszam ........ 9500 min~"
Fogak Szama .......ccceeiieiiiiiiieieeeeee 24

A flirészlap a kdvetkezé anyagokhoz alkal-
mas: fa

A zaj- és rezgésszint értékek a megfeleléségi
nyilatkozatban megnevezett szabvanyoknak
és elbirasoknak megfeleléen keriltek megha-
tarozasra.

A megadott rezgés-0sszérték és a megad-
ott zajkibocsatasi érték szabvanyositott mé-
rési eljarassal lett meghatarozva és felhasz-
nalhat6 az elektromos kéziszerszam egy ma-
sik készllékkel torténd dsszehasonlitasara.
A megadott rezgés-0sszérték és a megadott
zajkibocsatasi érték a terhelés el6zetes meg-
becsliléséhez is felhasznalhato.

&\ FIGYELMEZTETES! A rezgés- és zajki-
bocsatasi értékek az elektromos kéziszer-
szam tényleges haszndlata soran eltérhet-
nek a megadott értékektdl az elektromos
kéziszerszam hasznalatatdl fliggden kerdl
megmunkalasra. Prébdlja a lehet6 legala-
csonyabb szinten tartani a rezgésterhelést.
A rezgésterhelés példaul a munkaidé korlat-
ozasaval csokkentheté. Ebben az esetben a
mukddési ciklus minden részét figyelembe
kell venni (példaul amikor az elektromos kézi-
szerszam ki van kapcsolva, és amikor bar be
van kapcsolva, de terhelés nélkul fut).

X 20V TEAM

A készlilék a X 20 V TEAM sorozat része és
a X 20 V TEAM sorozat akkumulatoraival
Uzemeltethetd. A X 20 V TEAM sorozat ak-
kumulatorait csak a X 20 V TEAM sorozat
toltSivel szabad tolteni.

Javasoljuk, hogy ezt a készlléket kizarélag
az alabbi akkumulatorokkal Uzemeltesse:
PAP 20 B1, PAP 20 B3, Smart PAPS 204 A1,
Smart PAPS 208 A1, Smart PAPS 2012 A1
Javasoljuk, hogy ezeket az akkumulator-
okat az alabbi t6ltékkel toltse: PLG 20 A3,
PLG 20 A4, PLG 20 C1, PLG 20 C2,

PLG 20 C3, PLG 201 A1, PDSLG 20 A1,
PDSLG 20 B1, Smart PLGS 2012 A1
Akkumulator és t6lt6 miszaki adatai: Lasd a
kulén atmutatot.

Biztonsagi utasitasok

Ez a fejezet a készllék hasznélataval kap-
csolatos alapvetd biztonsagi utasitasokat ta-
rtalmazza.

4\ FIGYELMEZTETES! Személyi sériilés

és anyagi kar az akkumulator nem megfele-
16 hasznalata révén. Vegye figyelembe a(z)

X 20 V TEAM termékcsaladba tartozé ak-
kumulator és t6lté hasznalati utmutatdjaban
1évé toltésre és helyes hasznalatra vonatko-
z6 biztonsagi utasitasokat és tudnivalokat. A
toltés részletes leirasa és tovabbi informéaci-
ok ebben a kildn hasznalati utmutatéban ta-
lalhatok.

A biztonsagi utasitasok jelentése

A VESZELY! Baleset torténik, ha nem tartja
be ezt a biztonsagi utasitast. Sulyos testi sé-
rilés vagy halal a kdvetkezménye.

4\ FIGYELMEZTETES! Baleset torténhet, ha
nem tartja be ezt a biztonsagi utasitast. Su-
lyos testi sériilés vagy halal lehet a kdvetkez-
ménye.

A VIGYAZAT! Baleset torténik, ha nem tartja
be ezt a biztonsagi utasitast. Enyhe vagy ko-
zepes foku testi sériilés lehet a kbvetkezmé-

nye.

MEGJEGYZES! Baleset torténik, ha nem tart-
ja be ezt a biztonsagi utasitast. Anyagi kar le-
het a kdvetkezménye.

Piktogramok és szimbélumok
Szimbdlumok a késziiléken

x ElﬁRKSIDE

A készilék a X 20 V TEAM sorozat része és
a X 20 V TEAM sorozat akkumulatoraival
Uzemeltetheté. A X 20 V TEAM sorozat ak-
kumulatorait csak a X 20 V TEAM sorozat
toltSivel szabad tolteni.

Olvassa el a hasznalati Utmutatét

%)

Megfeleld flirészlap méretei

Vagasmélység 0°

iy

s VAgasmélység 45°

=

Forgasirany

Elektromos késziilékek nem tartoz-
nak a haztartasi hulladékba.
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részlap szimboélumok

Olvassa el a hasznalati utmutatét

Hasznaljon hallasvédét

Hasznaljon szemvédét

Hasznaljon maszkot

@0 000

Ne hasznaljon hibas flrészlapokat.
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Forgasirany

Hasznaljon véddékeszty(it
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atméré 160 mm

=y
[+
o

3
3

Alkalmas kézi korflirészhez
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Szimbdélumok a hasznalati ttmutatéban

Hasznaljon véddkesztyit

S

Altalanos elektromos szerszam
biztonsagi figyelmeztetések

A FIGYELMEZTETES! Olvassa el az
oOsszes biztonsagi figyelmeztetést, utas-
itast, abrat és specifikaciot, amelyet az
elektromos szerszamhoz mellékeltiink.
Valamennyi felsorolt utasitas figyelmen ki-
vil hagyasa aramiitéshez, tlizesethez és/
vagy sulyos sériléshez vezethet. Késdbbi
hivatkozas céljabél mentsen el minden fi-
gyelmeztetést és utasitast.

A figyelmeztetésekben emlitett ,elektromos
szerszam” kifejezés egy halézatrél mikodte-
tett (vezetékes) elektromos szerszamra vagy

G

akkumulatoros (vezeték nélkuli) elektromos
szerszamra vonatkozik.

1. A MUNKATERULET BIZTONSAGA

a) Munkateriiletét tartsa tisztan és vil-
agitsa meg megfelel6en. A rendezetlen
vagy sotét terlletek baleseteket okozhat-
nak.

b) Ne miikédtesse az elektromos szer-
szamokat robbanasveszélyes kérnye-
zetben, példaul gyulékony folyadékok,
gazok vagy por jelenlétében. Az elekt-
romos szerszamok szikrat okoznak,
amely meggyujthatja a port vagy a fustoét.

c) Az elektromos szerszam miikodtetése
kozben tartsa tavol a gyerekeket és a
nézel6ddket. A figyelmet elvol6 tényezdk
kovetkeztében elveszitheti a kontrollt.

2. ELEKTROMOS BIZTONSAG

a) Az elektromos szerszamok dugasz-
ainak illeszkednilik kell a konnektor-
hoz. A dugaszt soha semmilyen méd-
on ne mésoditsa. Ne hasznaljon sem-
milyen adapterdugaszt féldelt elekt-
romos szerszamokkal. A nem moédosi-
tott dugaszok és a megfelelé konnekto-
rok csokkentik az aramiités kockazatat.

b) Egyik testrésze se érjen a féldelt felii-
letekhez, pl. csovek, radiatorok, tiiz-
helyek és hiitészekrények. Fokozottan
fennall az aramiités veszélye, ha a teste
foldelve van.

c) Ne tegye ki az elektromos szersza-
mokat es6nek vagy nedves koriilmé-
nyeknek. Az elektromos szerszamba ke-
rilé viz ndveli az aramiités veszélyét.

d) A kabelt ne hasznalja szakszeriitleniil.
Soha ne hasznalja a kabelt az elekt-
romos szerszam hordozasara, huza-
sara vagy a kihuzashoz. A kabelt ta-
rtsa tavol a h6tdl, olajtdl, éles szélek-
t6l vagy mozgo alkatrészektol. A sérdilt
vagy 0sszegabalyodott kabelek novelik
az aramiités veszélyét.

e) A szerszam kiiltéri miikbdtetésekor,
hasznaljon a kiiltéri hasznalathoz alk-
almas hosszabbité kabelt. A kiltéri
hasznalatra alkalmas kabel hasznalata
csOkkenti az aramutés veszélyét.

f) Ha az elektromos szerszam nedves
helyen torténd lizemeltetése elkeriilhe-
tetlen, hasznaljon maradékaram-esz-
kozzel (RCD) védett tapegységet. Az
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RCD eszk6z hasznalata csokkenti az
aramiités veszélyét.

SZEMELYI BIZTONSAG

Az elektromos eszk6z hasznalata koz-
ben maradjon éber, figyeljen arra, hogy
mit csinal, és hasznalja a j6zan esz-
ét. Ha faradt vagy drog, alkohol vagy
gyogyszerek hatasa alatt all, ne hasz-
nalja az elektromos szerszamot. Egy
pillanatnyi figyelmetlenség is elég, hogy
a hasznalat kdzben sulyos személyi séri-
|ést szenvedjen.

Személyi védGeszkoz hasznalata.
Mindig viseljen szemvédét. A megfele-
16 kértlmények kozott hasznalt védéfel-
szerelések, mint példaul porvédé maszk,
csuUszasmentes biztonsagi cipd, kemény
fejfed6 vagy hallasvédd, csokkentik a
személyi sérllések szamat.

Véletlen elindulas megakadalyoza-

sa. Miel6tt csatlakoztatja az aramfor-
rast és/vagy az akkumulatort, felve-
szi vagy hordozza a szerszamot, gy6-
26djon meg roéla, hogy a kapcsolé ki-
kapcsolt helyzetben van. Az elektromos
szerszamok hordozasa Ugy, hogy az uj-
ja a kapcsoldn van, vagy a bekapcsolt al-
lapotban 1évé elektromos szerszamok fe-
szliltség ala helyezése balesetveszélyes.
Az elektromos szerszam bekapcso-
lasa el6tt tavolitsa el a beallitékul-
csot vagy a csavarkulcsot. Az elektro-
mos szerszam forgod részéhez rogzitett
csavarkulcs vagy kulcs személyi sériilést
okozhat.

Ne lépje tul a hatarokat. Mindig tigyel-
jen a megfelel6 alatamasztasra és
egyensulyra. Igy jobban tudja iranyitani
az elektromos szerszamot varatlan hely-
zetekben.

Viseljen megfelel6 ruhazatot. Ne visel-
jen laza ruhazatot vagy ékszert. Tartsa
tavol a hajat és ruhajat a mozgo alkat-
részetdl. A lazan illeszkedd ruhak, ékszer
vagy hosszuU haj beakadhatnak a mozgd
alkatrészekbe.

Ha vannak porelszivé és porgyiijté
berendezések csatlakoztatasara szol-
galé eszkozok, gondoskodjon ezek
csatlakoztatasarél és megfelel6 hasz-
nalatardl. A porgyljtés csokkentheti a
porhoz koéthetd veszélyeket.

Ne engedje, hogy a szerszamok gya-
kori hasznalatabdl fakadé tudas ma-

gabiztossa tegye, és figyelmen kiviil

hagyja a szerszambiztonsagi alapel-
veket. Egy gondatlan cselekedet a ma-
sodperc tort része alatt stlyos sériilést

okozhat.

AZ ELEKTROMOS SZI;RSZAM HASZ-
NALATA ES GONDOZASA

Ne erdltesse az elektromos szersza-
mot. Hasznadlja az adott alkalmazas-
hoz a helyes elektromos szerszamot.
A megfeleld elektromos szerszam jobban
és biztonsagosabban végzi el a munkat
olyan sebességgel, amelyre tervezték.
Ne haszndlja az elektromos szersza-
mot, ha a kapcsol6é nem kapcsolja be
vagy ki. Minden olyan elektromos szer-
szam, amelyet nem lehet a kapcsoléval
vezérelni, veszélyes, és meg kell javitani.
Miel6tt barmilyen beallitast végez, ta-
rtozékot cserél, vagy tarolja az elekt-
romos szerszamot, htiizza ki a dugaszt
az aramforrasbol és/vagy tavolitsa el
az akkumulatort az elektromos szer-
szambdl, ha eltavolithaté. Egy ilyen
megel6z8 biztonsagi intézkedés lecsokk-
enti annak az esélyét, hogy az elektro-
mos szerszam véletlenul elinduljon.

A hasznalaton kiviili elektromos szer-
szamokat gyermekek el6l elzarva tar-
olja, és ne engedje, hogy az elektro-
mos szerszamot olyan személyek ke-
zeljék, akik nem ismerik az elektromos
szerszamot vagy ezt a hasznalati utas-
itast. Az elektromos szerszamok képzet-
len felhasznalok kezében veszélyesek.
Tartsa karban az elektromos szersza-
mot és kiegészitGit.Ellendrizze a moz-
go alkatrészek helytelen beallitasat
vagy kotését, az alkatrészek torését és
minden mas olyan allapotot, amely be-
folyasolhatja az elektromos szerszam
miikodését. Ha elromolott, javitsa meg
az elektromos szerszamot, miel6tt Gjra
hasznalna. Sok balesetet a nem megfe-
lel6en karbantartott elektromos szersza-
mok okoznak.

A vagoészerszamot tartsa élesen és
tisztan. A megfelel6en karbantartott,
éles vagoéllel rendelkezd vagoszersza-
mok kevésbé hajlamosak megakadni, és
kénnyebben ellenérizheték.

Hasznalja az elektromos szerszamot,
a tartozékokat és a szerszam biteket
stb. e hasznalati utasitasnak megfele-
I6en, figyelembe véve a munkakoriil-
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ményeket és az elvégzendé munkat.
Az elektromos szerszam rendeltetésétd|
eltér6 miveletekhez t6rténd hasznalata
veszélyes helyzetet eredményezhet.
Tartsa a fogantyukat és a fogofeliilet-
eket szarazon, tisztan, olaj- és zsir-
mentesen. A csuszos fogantyuk és fogo-
fellletek nem teszik lehetévé a szerszam
biztonsagos kezelését és iranyitasat var-
atlan helyzetekben.

AZ AKKUMULATOROS SZERSZAM
HASZNALATA ES GONDOZASA

Csak a gyarté altal megadott tolt6vel
toltse ujra. Egy bizonyos tipusu akkumu-
latorcsomaghoz alkalmas tolté tlizve-
szélyt okozhat, ha egy masik akkumulat-
orcsomaggal haszndlja

Az elektromos szerszamokat csak a
kifejezetten erre a célra szolgal6 ak-
kumulatorokkal hasznalja. Minden mas
akkumulator csomag hasznalata bal-
esetet és tlizesetet idézhet elb.

Amikor az akkumulator nincs haszna-
latban, tartsa tavol mas fémtargyak-
tol, példaul gemkapcsoktdl, érmék-
t6l, kulcsoktol, sz6gektdl, csavaroktol
vagy mas apro fémtargyaktol, amelyek
kapcsolatot teremtenek az egyik csat-
lakozé6tol a masikig. Az akkumulator po-
lusainak révidre zarasa égési sériléseket
vagy tlizet okozhat.

Nem rendeltetésszerii kériilmények
kozott folyadék spriccelhet ki az ak-
kumulatorbdl; keriilje az érintkezést.
Ha véletleniil hozzaér, oblitse le vizzel.
Ha a folyadék szembe keriil, forduljon
orvoshoz. Az akkumulatorbdl kijuté foly-
adék irritaciot vagy égést okozhat.

Ne hasznaljon sériilt vagy modositott
akkumulatort vagy eszkozt. A sérlilt
vagy modositott akkumulatorok kiszamit-
hatatlanul viselkedhetnek, ami tiizet, rob-
banast vagy sériilésveszélyt okozhat.

Ne tegye ki az akkumulatort vagy a
szerszamot tiznek vagy tulzott h6mér-
sékletnek. Tliznek vagy 130 °C fel-

etti hémérsékletnek kitéve robbanast
okozhat.

Koévesse az 6sszes toltési utasitast,

és ne toltse az akkumulatorcsomag-
ot vagy a szerszamot a hasznalati uta-
sitdsban megadott hémérsékleti tar-
tomanyon kiviil. A nem megfelel§ vagy
a megadott tartomanyon kivlli hémér-

6.
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sékleten torténd toltés karosithatja az ak-
kumulatort, és ndvelheti a tlzveszélyt.

SZERViz

Az elektromos szerszamot csak
azonos cserealkatrészek felhasznalas-
aval, szakképzett szakemberrel javitta-
ssa meg. Ez biztositja, hogy az elektro-
mos szerszam biztonsaga megmaradjon.
Soha ne szervizeljen sériilt akkumulat-
or csomagot. Az akkumulatorok szervi-
zelését csak a gyarto vagy az arra felhat-
almazott szervizek végezhetik.

Biztonsagi utasitasok korfiire-
szekhez

Vagasi miiveletek

A VESZELY! A kezét tartsa tavol a vag-
oteriilettdl és a korfiirészlaptdl. A ma-
sik kezét tartsa a segédfogantyun vagy
a motor hazan. Ha mindkét kezével a fi-
részt fogja, nem tudja megvagni a kezét a
korflirészlappal.

Ne nyuljon a munkadarab ala. A védé-
elem nem nyuijt védelmet a korflirészlap
ellen a munkadarab alatt.

A vagasmélységet allitsa be a mun-
kadarab vastagsagara. A munkadarab
alatt a korflirészlapbdl egy teljes fognal
kisebb rész latszhat csak ki.

A munkadarabot vagas kézben so-

ha nem fogja a kezével, és ne tegye a
labara. A munkadarabot régzitse sta-
bil feliiletre. A munkadarab megfeleléen
megtamasztasa azért fontos, hogy mini-
malizalni lehessen a teste kitettségét és

a korflrészlap meghajlasat, és megaka-
dalyozhassa az iranyitas elveszitését.
Tartsa az elektromos szerszamot a
szigetelt fogofeliileteknél, amikor olyan
miiveletet végez, ahol a vago tartozék
rejtett vezetékekkel érintkezhetnek. Va-
g6 tartozék a ,feszlltség alatt allo” veze-
ték megérintése az elektromos szerszam
szabadon 1év6 fémrészeit ,fesziltség ala
helyezheti”, és a kezel6t aramiités érheti.
Ha a rostokkal parhuzamosan vag,
mindig hasznaljon hosszvagoé betétet
vagy egyenes peremii vezet6elemet. Ez
javitja a vagas pontossagat, és csokkenti
a korflirészlap meghajlasanak lehet6ség-
ét.

Mindig a befogétiiske-furat méreté-
nek és formajanak (gyémant vagy ke-
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rek) megfeleld korfilirészlapot hasznal-
jon. Azok a korflirészlapok, amelyek nem
egyeznek a flirész rogzitéelemeivel, nem
kézpontosan forognak, és az iranyitas elv-
esztését okozzak.

¢ Soha ne hasznaljon sériilt vagy nem
megfelel6 alatéteket és csavart a kor-
flirészlaphoz. A korflrészlap alatétjeit és
csavarijat kifejezetten a flirészhez tervez-
tik, hogy optimdlis teljesitményt biztosit-
son, és biztonsagosan lehessen kezelni.

Visszarugas és kapcsolodoé figyelmez-

tetések

A beékel6dott, beszorult vagy nem megfele-
I6en beallitott flirészlap hirtelen visszarugast
okoz, és az iranyitatlan flirész felemelkedik,
és a munkadarabbdl kiugorva a kezeld felé
mozdul.

Ha a korflirészlapot az 6sszezarddo flrész-

jarat szorosan beékeli vagy beszoritja, a G-

részlap elakad, és a motor reakcioja a gépet

gyorsan visszahUzza a kezel6 felé.

Ha a flirészlap elcsavarodik vagy nem meg-

felelen all a vagasban, a hatulsé szélén a

fogak belevaghatnak a faanyag felsé felli-

letébe, és emiatt a flirészlap kikuszhat a fu-
részjaratbol, és a kezel6 felé ugorhat.

A visszarugas oka a szerszdmgép nem

rendeltetésszer( hasznalata, illetve nem

megfeleld kezelése vagy a nem megfeleld
mikodési kérilmények, amit az alabb meg-
adott évintézkedések megfelel6 elvégzésével
lehet elkerdini.

e Tartsa szilardan a fiirészt mindkét
kezével, és ugy helyezze el a karjat,
hogy ellenalljon a visszarugasi erék-
nek. A teste legyen a fiirészlap valam-
elyik oldalan, ne a flirészlappal egy
vonalban. A visszarugas miatt a flirész
visszaugorhat, de ha a kezel6 betartja a
felsorolt 6vintézkedéseket, képes ellendr-
zése alatt tartani a visszarugo erét.

e Ha a korflirészlap beszorul, vagy a va-
gast barmilyen okbol megszakitja, en-
gedje fel a gombot, és tartsa mozdulat-
lanul a flirészt az anyagban, amig a fi-
részlap teljesen meg nem all. Soha ne
probalja meg kivenni a flirészt a mun-
kadarabbdl vagy visszahtzni, mikoz-
ben a flirészlap mozgasban van, kiilén-
ben visszarugas koévetkezhet be. Vizs-
galja meg a flirészlap beszorulasa okat,
és tegyen korrekcios intézkedéseket a
megszintetésére.

¢ Amikor a flirészt Gjrainditja a mun-
kadarabban, a flirészlapot ké6zponto-
san allitsa be a fiirészjaratban, hogy
a flirészfogak ne akadjanak bele az
anyagba. Ha a flirészlap beszorul, fel-
csUszhat vagy visszarighat a munkada-
rabbdl, amikor a flirészt Ujra elinditja.

¢ A nagy paneleket tamassza ala, hogy
minimalizalja a flirészlap becsipédésé-
nek és visszarugasanak kockazatat. A
nagy panelek hajlamosak megereszked-
ni a sajat sulyuk alatt. A panel mindkét ol-
dalara tartékat kell helyezni a vagasi vonal
kozelében és a panel széle mellett.

¢ Ne hasznaljon tompa vagy sériilt korfii-
részlapokat. Az élezetlen vagy nem meg-
feleléen bedllitott flirészlapok keskeny fli-
részjaratot vagnak, mely tulsagosan nagy
surlédast okoz, és a flirészlap beszorul és
visszarug.

e A filirészlap mélységét és ferdeségét
beallité karokat a vagas megkezdése
el6tt meg kell szoritani, és biztositani
kell. Ha a flirészlap beallitasa vagas koz-
ben elmozdul, ez beszorulast és visszaru-
gast okozhat.

¢ Legyen fokozottan évatos, amikor
meglevé falakban vagy mas olyan
helyen készit vagast, ahol nem lehet
latni, mi van. A behatol¢ flirészlap olyan
targyakba vaghat, amelyek visszartigast
okozhatnak.

Az alsé6 védéelem miikodése

e A fiirész minden hasznalata el6tt el-
lenérizze, hogy az als6 védéelem meg-
feleléen becsukodik-e. A flirészt ne
hasznalja, ha az alsé védéelem nem
mozog szabadon, és nem csukaddik be
azonnal. Az als6 védéelemet semmi
esetre se bilincselje vagy kosse le nyi-
tott helyzetben. Ha a f(irész véletlendl le-
esik, az als6 véddéelem elgérbilhet. Emel-
je fel a behuzéfogantyujaval az alsé vé-
déelemet, és minden vagasi szégnél és
mélységnél ellendrizze, hogy szabadon
mozog-e, és nem ér-e hozza a flirészlap-
hoz vagy barmely mas alkatrészhez.

e Ellendrizze az als6 védGelem rugoja-
nak miik6dését. Ha a védéelem és a
rugé nem miikédik megfeleléen, hasz-
nalat el6tt meg kell javitani. El6fordul-
hat, hogy az als6 véd&elem a sérlt alkat-
részek, gyantalerakédasok vagy a térme-
lék felhalmozdédasa miatt lassan mikodik.
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e Az als6 védbéelemet csak kézzel lehet
behuzni kiilénleges vagasokhoz, pél-
daul beszuré vagashoz és osszetett va-
gasokhoz. Az als6 védéelemet emelje
fel a behuzéfogantyuval, és amint a fi-
részlap bemélyed az anyagba, engedje
el az als6 védéelemet. Mindenfajta mas
flrészelésnél az als6 védéelemnek auto-
matikusan kell mikodnie.

e Miel6tt a flirészt leteszi a munkaasztal-
ra vagy a padléra, mindig nézze meg,
hogy az alsé védéelem takarja-e a fi-
részlapot. A szabadon futé, védelem nél-
kili flrészlap miatt a flirész elindul hatra-
felé, és belevag az Utjaba esé targyakba.
Ne feledje, hogy a korflrészlapnak idére
van szlksége, hogy a kapcsolé elengedé-
se utan megalljon.

Tovabbi biztonsagi utasitasok

e Keriilje a flirészfogak csticsainak tul-
heviilését.

e Miianyag fiirészelése soran iigyeljen
arra, hogy a miianyag ne olvadjon meg.

e Vegye figyelembe a maximalis vagas-
mélységet. (lasd a miiszaki adatokat)

¢ Viseljen porvéd6é maszkot a flirészelés
soran.

¢ Mindig viseljen hallasvédét!

e Csak a PARKSIDE altal javasolt kiegé-
szit6ket hasznalja. A nem megfeleld ki-
egésziték aramiitést vagy tlizet okozhat-
nak.

Maradvany-kockazatok

Akkor is mindig maradnak maradvany-koc-

kazatok, ha a készlléket az elSirtaknak meg-

feleléen haszndlja. A kovetkezé veszélyek

Iéphetnek fel a jelen készlilék felépitésebd|

és kivitelezésébdl adéddan:

e Szemkarosodas, ha nem visel megfeleld
védbészemiiveget.

e Hallaskarosodas, ha nem visel megfeleld
hallasvédét.

e A kéz és kar rezgésébdl adodo egész-
ségkarosodas, amennyiben a készllék-
et hosszabb ideig vagy nem megfeleléen
hasznalja vagy a késziilék nincs megfele-
I6en karbantartva.

e Vagasi sérllések

A\ FIGYELMEZTETES! A késziilék miikodé-

se kozben keletkezd elektromagneses me-

z4 altal okozott veszély. A mez§ adott eset-
ben hatranyosan befolyasolhatja az aktiv és
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passziv orvostechnikai implantatumokat. A
sulyos vagy haldlos sériilések kockazatanak
csokkentése érdekében azt javasoljuk az or-
vostechnikai implantatummal él6 személyek-
nek, hogy a készllék hasznalata el6tt kérjék
orvosuk vagy az orvosi implantatum gyarto-
janak tanacsat.

El6készités

A FIGYELMEZTETES! Sérulésveszély vé-
letlentl beinduld késziilék révén. Csak ak-
kor helyezze be az akkumulatort a készllék-

be, ha a készlilék teljesen el6 van készitve a
hasznalatra.

Kezel6elemek
A készllék elsé hasznalata elétt ismerje meg
a kezelGelemeket.
e kapcsolozar (1)
® |Lezarja a be-/kikapcsolo gombot vé-
letlen muUikodtetés ellen.
e Feloldas: nyomja meg
* be-/kikapcsolo (2)
e Bekapcsolas: nyomja meg
e Kikapcsolas: engedje el
e vezet6 rovatka (34)
e Segit egyenesen vezetni a késziléket.
e Csak a kovetkezd vagasszogekhez ér-
hetd el: 0°, 45°

Fiirészlap felszerelése és
leszerelése

A VIGYAZAT! Sériilésveszély all
fenn, ha hozzaér a flirészlaphoz. A
flrészlap kezelésénél viseljen véds-
kesztylit.

Eléfeltételek

e Soha ne hasznaljon csiszolékorongot.
Egy korflrész fordulatszama és biztonsa-
gi berendezései nem alkalmasak csiszolé-
korongokhoz.

e Vdlasszon a flirészelni kivant anyagnak
megfeleld flirészlapot.

e A favagy hasonl6 anyagok vagasara szol-
galo flrészlapoknak meg kell felelnitik az
EN 847-1 szabvanynak.

e (Csak a flirészen lévé feliratoknak megfe-
leld atmérdju flirészlapokat hasznaljon.
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e Csak olyan flirészlapokat hasznaljon,
amelyek atméréje legfeljebb: 160 mm

e Kizardlag olyan flirészlapokat hasznaljon,
amelyek fordulatszam-jelzése megfelel
vagy nagyobb, mint a készllék megadott
fordulatszama.

e F(részlap minimalis fordulatszam-jeldlé-
se: 3800 min™'

e A f(irészlapon nincsenek lathatd repedé-
sek. A repedt korflrészlapokat ki kell se-
lejtezni (javitdsuk nem engedélyezett).

o Ardgzité-felileteken nincs szennyezddés,
zsir, olaj és viz.

o A korflrészlap furatatméréjének a gép or-
séatmérdjéhez torténé bedllitdsahoz kiza-
rélag rogzitett gy(rdk, pl. besajtolt vagy
ragasztott gydrik hasznalhatok. Kilazult
gylrlk hasznalata nem engedélyezett.

Sziikséges szerszamok

e imbuszkulcs (5)

Eljaras

1. Vegye ki az akkumulatort (29) a készllék-
bdl.

2. Allitsa be a vagasmélységet gy, hogy a
rogzitécsavar a skala felsé végénél alljon
meg.

3. Nyomja meg és tartsa lenyomva az orsoé-
reteszt (21).

4. Csavarja le a rogzitécsavart (13) az im-
buszkulcs (5) segitségével. Elengedheti
az orsoreteszt (21).

5. Forgassa vissza a védéburkolatot a
visszahuzo kar (18) segitségével és tartsa
a véddburkolatot ebben a helyzetben.

6. Leszerelés: Tavolitsa el a rogzité karimat
és a flrészlapot a befogd karimardl (33).
Felszerelés: Helyezze a flirészlapot a be-
fogd karimara (33).

A flirészlap menetiranyanak meg kell
egyeznie a forgasiranyt jelzd nyillal (14).

7. Engedje vissza a véddéburkolatot védépo-
zicioba.

8. Helyezze fel a rogzit6 karimat (15).

A rogzité karima sima oldalanak kell lat-
haténak lenni.

9. Nyomja meg és tartsa lenyomva az orsoé-
reteszt (21).

10. Huzza meg a rogzitécsavart (13) az im-
buszkulcs (5) segitségével. Elengedheti
az orsoreteszt (21).

A kulcs meghosszabbitasa vagy kalap-
acsutések segitségével t6rténé meghu-
zas nem megengedett.

Parhuzamos (itk6z6 hasznalata

A parhuzamos (itk6z6 a készlilék mindkét ol-

dalara felszerelhetd. Legalabb a régzitécsa-

varral ellatott befogdn keresztul kell haladnia.

Parhuzamos iitk6z6 felszerelése (C abra)

1. Adott esetben lazitsa meg a rogzitécsa-
vart (26).

2. Tolja a parhuzamos Utkoz6t (10) a régzi-
técsavarral (25) ellatott befogoba (26).

3. Huzza meg a régzitécsavart (26).

Parhuzamos iitk6z6 leszerelése (C abra)

1. Csavarja ki a rogzitécsavart (26).

2. Huzza ki a parhuzamos Utkdz6t (10) a be-
fogdbdl (25).

Parhuzamos iitk6z6 beallitasa (C abra)

1. Csavarja ki a rogzitécsavart (26).

2. Allitsa be a vagasmélységet a vezetd ro-
vatkak (34) segitségével.

Nagyobb tavolsagok esetén a parhuza-
mos Utkdzét csak a régzitéecsavarral ellat-
ott befogo tartja.

3. Huzza meg a régzitécsavart (26).

4. Végezzen egy probavagast, ellendrizze a
vagasszélességet és adott esetben korri-
gélja a parhuzamos 1tkdz6 (10) pozicio-
jat.

A védéburkolat miikodésének

ellendrzése

Tudnivalék

e Ha hibasan mikddik a védéburkolat, ne
mUkodtesse a készliléket, hanem fordul-
jon szervizkézpontunkhoz.

o & VIGYAZAT! A védéburkolat (17) nem
akadhat be. A visszahuzékar (18) elenge-
désekor a védéburkolatnak (17) automati-
kusan vissza kell ugrania a kiindulasi hely-
zetbe.

Eljaras

1. Huzza ki a visszahuzokart (18) a védébur-
kolatbdl (17) ttkdzésig.

Vagasmélység beallitasa

Tudnivaléok

e A vagasmélység fokozatmentesen allit-
hat6: 0 mm-53 mm

* Allitson be az anyagvastagsagnal kb.

3 mme-rel nagyobb vagasmélységet. Ez
tiszta vagast eredményez.

e A vagasszog-beadllitas skaldja csak fliggé-
leges vagasokra vonatkozik (0°). Mas va-
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gasszog esetén ndvelje megfeleléen a va-
gasmélységet.

Eljaras

1. Vegye ki az akkumulatort (29) a készllék-
bél.

2. Csavarja ki a vagasmélység-beadllitas rég-
zitécsavarjat (6).

3. Allitsa be a kivant vagasmélységet a ska-
lan (4). A leolvasasi jel (32) fels6 széle
mutatja a beallitott értéket.

4. Huzza meg a rogzitécsavart (6).

Rézslivagasok

Tudnivalék

e A vagasszog fokozatmentesen allithato:
0°-45°

o A O0° és 45° kozotti szogekhez nincsenek
vezetd rovatkak.

e Minél nagyobb a vagasszdg, annal kisebb
a maximalis vagasmélység.

Eljaras

1. Vegye ki az akkumulatort (29) a készllék-
bél.

2. Csavarja ki a vagasszog-beallitas rogzit6-
csavarjat (23).

3. Allitsa be a kivant vagasszoget a skalan
(22). A leolvasasi jel (24) fels6 széle mu-
tatja a bedllitott értéket.

4. Huzza meg a régzitécsavart (23).

Kiilsé porelszivé

A VIGYAZAT! Por okozta egészséguigyi

kockazat. A keményfabdl szarmazo por rakot

okozhat. Csatlakoztassa a készliléket egy

megfeleld M osztalyu elszivo berendezéshez.

Kiils6 porelszivo csatlakoztatasa (B abra)

1. Csatlakoztasson egy megfelelé porelszi-
vot (nincs mellékelve) a forgacskidobd-
hoz (20).

2. Ha nem illik hozza a kilsé porelszivo, ak-
kor haszndlja a szlkitébetétet (9) is.

Kiils6 porelszivo levétele (B abra)

1. Valassza le a porelszivét a forgacskido-
bordl (20).

2. Tavolitsa el a szUkitébetétet (9).

Akkumulator toltéttségi
szintjének ellenérzése

LED-ek Jelentés
ggl?js, narancssarga, 5y kumulator feltdltve

akkumulator részben
fel van téltve

piros, narancssarga

piros az akkumulator toltése

szikséges

1. Nyomja meg a gombot (31) a toltés-
szint-kijelz6 (30) mellett az akkumulator-
on (29).

A toltésszint-kijelz6 LED-jei jelzik az ak-
kumulator t6ltottségi szintjét.

2. Toltse fel az akkumulatort (29), ha a tolt-
ésszint-kijelz6nek (30) mar csak a piros
LED-je vilagit.

Akkumulator feltdltése

Lasd a t6lt6 hasznalati utmutatdjat is.

Utasitasok

e Toltés elétt hagyja lehdilni a felmelegedett
akkumulatort.

¢ Ne hagyja az akkumulatort hosszu ideig
a tlz6 napon és ne tegye fltStestre (max.
50 °C).

Akkumulator feltoltése

1. Vegye ki az akkumulatort (29) a készulék-
bél.

2. Csusztassa az akkumulatort (29) az
akkumulator-tolt6 (27) téltdnyilasaba.

3. Csatlakoztassa az akkumulator-t6ltét (27)
egy csatlakozdaljzathoz.

4. Feltoltést kdvetben valassza le az ak-
kumulator-t6ltét (27) a haldzatrol.

5. Huzza ki az akkumulatort (29) az ak-
kumulator-t6ltébdl (27).

Kontrolne LED diode na uredaju za

punjenje

A 16lt6n (27) 1évé ellendrzélampak jelentése:

z6ld piros jelentés

e Az akkumulator
teljesen fel van
téltve

e készen all (nincs
akkumulator be-
helyezve)

Akkumulator toltédik

Akkumulator nem
észlelhetd

vilagit -

- vilagit

villog villog
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Uzemeltetés

Flirészelésre vonatkozo

utasitasok

e Nem szabad tullépni a szerszamon feltln-
tetett legnagyobb fordulatszamot. Amen-
nyiben meg van adva, be kell tartani a for-
dulatszam-tartomanyt.

e A korflrészlapokon torténd javitasi mun-
kakat és modositasokat csak szakem-
ber végezheti, azaz egy szakképzettség-
gel és tapasztalattal rendelkezd személy,
aki ismeri a szerkezettel és a kialakitassal
szemben tdmasztott kdvetelményeket, és
jartas a sziikséges biztonsagi szintek te-
kintetében.

Akkumulator behelyezése és
kivétele

4\ FIGYELMEZTETES! Sérilésveszély vé-

letlendil beindulé készilék révén. Csak ak-

kor helyezze be az akkumulatort a készilék-

be, ha a készlilék teljesen el6 van készitve a

hasznélatra.

MEGJEGYZES! Anyagi kér veszélye! A hely-

telen akkumulator kart tehet a készilékben

és az akkumulatorban.

Akkumulator behelyezése

1. Csusztassa be az akkumulatort (29) a ve-
zetésin mentén az akkumulator-tartéba
(19).
Az akkumulator hallhatéan régzdl.

Akkumulatort kivétele

1. Nyomja meg és tartsa lenyomva az ak-
kumulator-kireteszel6t (28) az akkumulat-
oron (29).

2. Huzza ki az akkumulatort az akkumulat-
or-tartébal (19).

Be- és kikapcsolas

Bekapcsolas

1. Helyezze be az akkumulatort (29) a kész-
Ulékbe.

2. Nyomja meg és tartsa lenyomva a
kapcsolézart (1).

3. Nyomja meg és tartsa lenyomva a be-/ki-
kapcsolét (2).

4. Varja meg, amig a készulék eléri a teljes
fordulatszamot.

Kikapcsolas

1. Engedije el a be-/kikapcsolét (2).

2. Csak akkor huzza ki a flirészlapot a va-
gatbdl, ha az mar teljesen leallt.

3. Vegye ki az akkumulatort (29) a készulék-
bdl, ha feliigyelet nélkil hagyja a készUlé-
ket vagy befejezte a munkat.

Szallitas

Tudnivalok

e Kapcsolja ki a készUléket.

e Gy6z4djon meg arrél, hogy minden moz-
go alkatrész teljesen ledllt.

e Vegye ki az akkumulatort (29) a készulék-
bél.

o Ugyeljen arra, hogy a védéburkolat (17)
teljesen lefedje a korflirészlapot (16).

e Mindig a markolatnal (3) fogva vigye a
készliléket vagy hasznalja a mellékelt tar-
ol6 koffert (12).

Tisztitas, karbantartas és
tarolas

& FIGYELMEZTETES! Sériilésveszély vé-

letlendl beinduld késziilék révén. Vigyazzon

magara a karbantartdsi és tisztitasi munkak
soran. Kapcsolja ki a készUléket és vegye ki

az akkumulatort (29).

A jelen haszndlati Utmutatéban nem szerep-

16 javitasi és karbantartasi munkakat szerviz-

kézpontunkkal végeztesse el. Csak eredeti

alkatrészeket hasznaljon.

Tisztitas

A FIGYELMEZTETES! Aramiités! Soha ne

frocskolje le a készlléket vizzel.

MEGJEGYZES! Anyagi kar veszélye. Ve-

gyi anyagok kart tehetnek a késziilék mu-

anyag részeiben. Ne hasznaljon tisztito-, ill.

oldodszereket.

e Tartsa tisztan a készllék szell6z6nyilasa-
it, motorhazat és markolatait. Enhez hasz-
naljon nedves torl6kendét vagy kefét.

e A gyantaval szennyezett fellleteket pro-
balja egy jol kicsavart, nedves, langyos
torlékendével megtisztitani. Ugyeljen arra,
hogy ne ker(iljon folyadék a késziilékhaz
belsejébe! Alternativ megoldasként spe-
cidlis tisztitdszer (gyantaoldd) vagy mul-
tispray hasznalhatd. Vegye figyelembe a
biztonsagi utasitasokat és a specidlis tisz-
titdszer/multispray gyartéjanak utasitasait.
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o A VIGYAZAT! Személyi sérulések! Tisz-
titsa meg a véddéburkolatot a felgytlemle-
tt flrészportdl, ellenkezé esetben ez ka-
rosithatja a védérendszer miikodését. A
legjobb, ha suritett levegbvel végzi a tisz-
titast. Ehhez hasznaljon megfelelé szem-
és |égzésvédbt.

A korflirészlap tisztitasa

A szerszamokat rendszeresen meg kell tiszti-

tani. A kdnnyufém 6tvozetekbdl készllt szer-

szamrészeket csak olyan olddszerekkel sza-

bad megtisztitani pl. gyantatél, amelyek nem
befolyasoljak ezen anyagok mechanikai tulaj-
donségait.

Karbantartas
A készllék nem igényel karbantartast.

Korfilirészlapok karbantartasa

A korflirészlapokon torténd javitasi munkakat
és modositasokat csak szakember végezhe-
ti, azaz egy szakképzettséggel és tapasztal-
attal rendelkezé személy, aki ismeri a szerke-
zettel és a kialakitassal szemben tamasztott
kovetelményeket, és jartas a sziikséges biz-
tonsdgi szintek tekintetében.

Tarolas

Tarolja a készliléket és a tartozékokat

mindig:

e tisztan

e szarazon

e portdl védve

e A mellékelt tarold kofferben (12)

e gyermekektdl elzarva

Akkumulatoros késziilékek:

e Az akkumulator és a készulék tarolasi
hémeérséklete 15 °C és 25 °C kozott van.
A tarolas soran kerllje a tulzott hideget
vagy meleget, hogy az akkumulator ne
veszitsen a teljesitményébdl.

e Hosszabb tarolas (pl. téli tarolas) el6tt ve-
gye ki az akkumulatort a készulékbdl (ve-
gye figyelembe az akkumulator és a tolté
kUlén hasznalati utmutatéjat).

Artalmatlanitas/Koérnyezet-
védelem

Vegye ki az akkumulatort a készilékbdl és
juttassa el a készlléket, az akkumulatort, a
tartozékokat és a csomagolast kdrnyezetba-
rat Ujrahasznositasra.

G

Elektromos készlilékek nem tartoz-
nak a haztartasi hulladékba.

hi¢

Az athuzott kerekes kuka szimbdéluma azt
jelenti, hogy ezt a terméket élettartama vé-
gén nem szabad szelektalatlan telepulési
hulladékként artalmatlanitani.

Az elektromos és elektronikus berendezé-
sek hulladékairol sz616 2012/19/EU irany-
elv:

A fogyasztdkat jogszabdly kotelezi arra, hogy
az elektromos és elektronikus berendezése-
ket élettartamuk végén eljuttassak koérnye-
zetbarat Ujrahasznositasra. llyen moédon kor-
nyezetbarat és eréforras-kimélé Ujrahaszno-
sitas biztosithato.

A nemzeti jogba valo atlltetéstél fliggéen a
kovetkezd lehetéségek allnak rendelkezésé-
re:

e visszaadas egy értékesit6 helyen,

e |eadas egy hivatalos gyUjt6helyen,

e visszakildés a gyarténak/forgalmazénak.
Ez nem érinti a hulladékka valt készilékek
tartozékait és elektromos alkatrészek nélkili
segédeszkozeit.

Akkumulatorok kérnyezetbarat
modon térténd artalmatlanitasa
Ne dobja az akkumulatort a haztart-
asi hulladékba, tlizbe (robbanasve-
szély) vagy vizbe. A sérilt akkumu-
latorok kart tehetnek a kérnyezetben
és karosak lehetnek az egészségre,
ha mérgez6 g6zok és folyadékok szi-
varognak ki beléluk.

On koteles a meghibasodott vagy elhaszna-

|6dott akkumulatorokat kdrnyezetbarat méd-

on artalmatlanitani.

e Ne nyissa ki az akkumulatorokat és kerul-
je a mechanikus sérilést. Révidzarlat ve-
szélye all fenn és g6zok szivaroghatnak
ki, amelyek irritaljak a légutakat.

e Biztonsagi okokbdl artalmatlanitas elétt
az akkumulatorokat le kell meriteni.

e Ragassza le a polusokat a révidzarlat
megel6zése érdekében.

o Artalmatlanitsa az akkumulatorokat izlet-
ben vagy egy gyUjt6helyen.

e Sériilt akkumulatorok

Kezelje kiilénds évatossaggal a kilséleg
sérllt akkumulatorokat!

Li-lon
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¢ Ne nyuljon puszta kézzel sériilt ak- hat6 edénybe, amelybe még homok
kumulatorokhoz. tolthetd.

e Ha nem tudja leragasztani a pélusokat, e Vigye a sérilt akkumulatorokat egy
helyezze az akkumulatorokat egyen- szakképzett személyzettel rendelkezd
ként egy mlanyag zacskoéba. gyUjtéhelyre.

e Helyezze a sérilt akkumulatorokat
egyenként egy nem gyulékony, zar-
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JOTALLASI TAJEKOZTATO

A termék megnevezése: Akkus kézi korflirész
A termék tipusa: PHKSA 20-Li C4
Gyartasi szam: 496282_2504

A gyartd cégneve, cime, e-mail cime: | Szerviz neve, cime, telefonszama:

Grizzly Tools GmbH & Co. KG |Magyarorszag szerviz

Stockstadter StraBe 20 Tel.: 06800 21647
63762 GroBostheim Kapcsolatfelvételi Grlap:
NEMETORSZAG www.parkside-diy.com

E-Mail: service@grizzlytools.de |W+T Kdrnyezetvédelmi és Szolgaltatéd Kft.
Dunapart also 138; 2318 Szigetszentmarton
Tel.: 0624 456 672

Az importalé/ forgalmazé neve és cime:

Lidl Magyarorszag Kereskedelmi Bt., H-1037 Budapest, Radl arok 6.

1. Ajotallasi idé a Magyarorszag terlletén, Lidl Magyarorszag Kereskedelmi Bt.
Uzle-tében tortént vasarlas napjatdl szamitott 3 év, amely jogvesztd. A jétal-
lasi id6 a fogyasztd részére torténd atadassal, vagy ha az lizembe helyezést
a forgalmazd, vagy annak megbizottja végzi, az izembe helyezés napjaval
kezdédik.

2. Ajotéllasi igény a jotallasi jeggyel és/vagy a vasarlast igazold blokkal érvé-
nyesithetd. A j6tallasi jegy szabalytalan kiallitdsa, vagy atadasanak elmarada-
sa nem érinti a jotallasi kotelezettség-vallalas érvényességét. Kérjik, hogy a
vasarlas tényének és idépontjanak bizonyitasara érizze meg a pénztari fize-
tésnél kapott jotallasi jegyetés a vasarlast igazold blokkot.

3. A vasarlastol szamitott harom munkanapon belll érvényesitett csereigény
esetén a forgalmazo koteles a terméket kicserélni, feltéve ha a hiba a rendel-
tetésszer( hasz-nalatot akadalyozza. A jotallasi jogokat a termék tulajdono-
saként a fogyaszto érvé-nyesitheti az aruhdzakban, valamint a jotallasi tajé-
koztatéban feltlintetett szervizekben. (A magyar Polgari Térvénykdnyv alapjan
fogyaszténak mindsil a szakmaja, 6nallo foglalkozasa vagy Uzleti tevékeny-
sége korén kivll eljaro természetes személy.)

A jotallas ideje alatt a fogyasztd hibas teljesités esetén kérheti a termék kija-
vitasat, kicserélését, vagy ha a termék nem javithaté vagy cserélhetd, vagy az
a forgalma-zénak aranytalan tobbletkdltséggel jarna, illetve a fogyaszté kijavi-
tashoz, kicseré-léshez fliz6d6 érdeke alapos ok miatt megsz(int, arleszallitast
kérhet, vagy eldllhat a szerz8déstdl és visszakérheti a vételarat. A kijavitas
soran a termékbe csak Uj alkatrész kerllhet beépitésre.
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4. A fogyaszt6 a hiba felfedezésé utan a lehet6 legrovidebb idén bellil kdteles a
hibat bejelenteni és a terméket a jotallasi jogok érvényesitése céljabdl atadni.
A hiba fel-fedezésétdl szamitott két hénapon belll bejelentett jétallasi igényt
idében kdzoltnek kell tekinteni. A kdzlés elmaradasabdl eredd karért a fo-
gyaszto felel8s. A j6étéllasi igény érvényesithetéségének hatdrideje a termék,
vagy fédarabjanak kicserélése esetén a csere napjan vjraindul.

5. A rogzitett bekotésd, illetve a 10 kg-nal sulyosabb, vagy témegkézlekedési
eszkdzon nem szallithato terméket az Gzemeltetés helyén kell megjavitani.
Abban az esetben, ha a javitas a helyszinen nem végezheté el, a termék ki-
és visszaszerelésérdl, valamint szallitdsardl a forgalmazonak kell gondoskod-
nia.

6. A jotallas nem all fenn, ha a hiba a nem rendeltetésszer(i hasznalatbdl, atala-
kitas-bdl, helytelen tarolasbdl, vagy a hasznalati utasitastol eltéré kezelésbdl,
vagy barmely a vasarlast kévetd behatasbdl fakad, vagy elemi kar okozta,
és azt a for-galmazd, vagy a szerviz bizonyitja. A jétallas nem vonatkozik a
mozgd kopd alkat-részek (vilagitdtestek, gumiabroncsok stb.) rendeltetéssze-
rl elhasznalodasara. A szerviz és a forgalmazo a kijavitas soran nem felel a
terméken a fogyaszto vagy harmadik személyek altal tarolt adatokért vagy
bedllitasokért.

7. Fogyasztéi jogvita esetén a fogyasztd a megyei (févarosi) kereskedelmi és
iparkamarak mellett mikodé békeéltetd testlilet eljarasat is kezdeményezheti.
A jotéllas a fogyaszto térvénybdl eredd szavatossagi jogait és azok érvénye-
sithet6ségét nem érinti.

Kijavitast ellenérzé szelvény:

A jotallasi igény bejelentésének id6- A hiba oka:
pontja:
Javitasra atvétel idépontja: A hiba javitasanak maodja:

A fogyasztd részére t6rténd visszaadas
idépontja:

A szerviz bélyegzdje, kelt és alairas:

Kicserélést ellenbrz6 szelvény:

A jotallasi igény bejelentésének idépontja:

Kicserélés idépontja:

A cseréld bolt bélyegzdje, kelt és alairas:
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Poétalkatrészek és tartozékok

Potalkatrészek és tartozékok az alabbi oldalon allnak rendelkezésre
www.grizzlytools.shop. Ha probléma mertil fel a rendelés soran, vegye fel vellink a kapcsola-
tot internetes aruhazunkon keresztil. Tovabbi kérdések esetén forduljon az alabbi helyre:

Poz. sz. Név Rendelési sz.
9 szlkitébetét 91110085
10 Parhuzamvezet6 91110089
16 flrészlap 13800397

Az eredeti EU -megdfeleléségi nyilatkozat forditasa

Termék: Akkus kézi korflirész
Modell: PHKSA 20-Li C4
Sorozatszam: 000001-205200

A fent ismertetett nyilatkozat targya megfelel a vonatkozo uniés harmonizacids jogszabalyok-
nak:

2006/42/EC  2014/30/EU  2011/65/EU & (EU) 2015/863
Termék akkumulatorral Smart PAPS 204 A1/Smart-
PAPS 208 A1/Smart PAPS 2012 A1: 2014/53/EU

E nyilatkozat fent leirt targya 6sszhangban van az egyes veszélyes anyagok elektromos és
elektronikus berendezésekben valé alkalmazasanak korlatozasarol szold, 2011. junius 8-i
2011/65/EU eurdpai parlamenti és tanacsi iranyelvvel.

A megfelel6ség biztositasa érdekében a kdvetkezé harmonizalt szabvanyokat és nemzeti
szabvanyokat €s el6irdsokat alkalmaztak:

EN 62841-1:2015/A11:2022 » EN 62841-2-5:2014 « EN 847-1:2017
EN IEC 55014-1:2021 » EN IEC 55014-2:2021 « EN IEC 63000:2018
Termék akkumulatorral Smart PAPS 204 A1/Smart PAPS 208 A1/Smart PAPS 2012 A1:
EN 301 489-17 V3.3.1:2024 « EN 301 489-1 V2.2.3:2019
* EN 300 328 vV2.2.2:2019 * EN 50663:2017

E megfelel6ségi nyilatkozat a gyartd kizardlagos felelésségére kerll kibocsatasra:

Grizzly Tools GmbH & Co. KG
Stockstadter Str. 20 - R

c € 63762 GroBostheim = ﬁ
NEMETORSZAG

19.07.2025 Christian Frank

Meghatalmazott képvisel6 a dokumentacio-
hoz
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Uvod

Iskrene Cestitke ob nakupu vase nove aku-
mulatorske krozne Zage (v nadaljevanju na-
prava ali elektri¢no orodije).

Odlogili ste se za kakovostno napravo. Ta
naprava je bila preverjena glede kakovosti
med in po koncu proizvodnje. S tem je zago-
tovljena sposobnost vase naprave za delova-
nje.

iNe,

Navodila za uporabo so sestavni del te na-
prave. Vsebujejo pomembna navodila gle-
de varnosti, uporabe in odstranjevanja med
odpadke. Skrbno preberite navodila za upo-
rabo. Seznanite se z elementi upravljanja in
pravilno uporabo naprave. Napravo upora-
bljajte samo v skladu z opisom in za navede-
na podrocja uporabe. Navodila za uporabo
skrbno shranite in vso dokumentacijo predaj-
te tretji osebi skupaj z napravo.

Predvidena uporaba

Naprava je predvidena izklju¢no za naslednje

vrste uporabe:

e Zaganje umetne mase, lesa in lahkih
gradbenih materialov na trdni podlagi

e Zaganije ravnih rezov ter zajeralnih rezov
(samo les in umetna masa) do 45°

e Uporaba izklju¢no v suhih prostorih.

Upostevajte navodila za tipe Zaginih listov.

Vsaka druga uporaba, ki ni izrecno dovoljena

v teh navodilih za uporabo, lahko predstavlja

resno nevarnost za uporabnika in povzro-

¢i Skodo na napravi. Upravljavec ali uporab-

nik izdelka je odgovoren za nesrece ali po-

Skodbe drugih oseb ali njihove lastnine. Na-

prava je predvidena za uporabo v zasebnem

gospodinjstvu. Ni bila zasnovana za trajno

poslovno uporabo. Pri poslovni uporabi ga-

rancija preneha veljati. Proizvajalec ne jamdi

za $kodo, povzro¢eno zaradi nepredvidene

uporabe ali napa¢nega upravljanja.

Obseg dobave/pribor

Vzemite izdelek iz embalaze in preverite ob-
seg dobave.

QOdstranite embalazni material na pravilen na-
¢in.

e Akumulatorska ro¢na krozna zaga

e 1 zagin list (Ze namescen)

e 1 klju¢ inbus (shranjen v napravi)

e redukcijski del
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e vzporedni prislon

e kovcek za shranjevanje

® Prevod izvirnih navodil

Akumulator in polnilnik nista v obsegu do-
bave.

Pregled

Slike naprave najdete na spre-
dniji in zadnji zlozeni strani.

1 zapora vklopa
2 stikalo za vklop/izklop
3 rocaj
4 Lestvica (globina reza)
5 klju¢€ inbus
6 pritrdilni vijak (globina reza)
7 Osnovna plos¢a
8 dodatni rocaj
9 redukcijski del
10 vzporedni prislon
11 Lestvica (vzporedni prislon)
12 kovcek za shranjevanje
13 napenijalni vijak
14 puscica za smer vrtenja
15 vpenijalna prirobnica
16 Zzagin list
17 zaScitni okrov
18 Vlec€ni rocaj
19 drzalo akumulatorja
20 Izmet za zagovino
21 pritrditev vretena
22 Lestvica (Kot rezanja)
23 pritrdilni vijak (Kot rezanja)
24 Oznaka vrednosti (Kot rezanja)
25 sprejemni nastavek (vzporedni prislon)
26 pritrdilni vijak (vzporedni prislon)
27 polnilnik
28 tipka za sprostitev akumulatorja
29 akumulator
30 prikaz napolnjenosti
31 tipka
(slika A)
32 Oznaka vrednosti (globina reza)

(slika A)

33 sprejemna prirobnica
(slika C)

34 Vodilna zareza (0°; 45°)

Opis delovanja

Pri krozni Zzagi okrogel zagin list reze med vr-
tenjem. Globino reza in kot rezanja je mogo-
¢e nastaviti.

Funkcije posameznih delov so opisane v na-
daljevanju.

Tehniéni podatki

Akumulatorska roéna krozna zaga
PHKSA 20-Li C4

Nazivna napetost U ........ccccecvvvneenen. 20V =
Teza (brez akumulatorija) ... ...~1,95 kg
Hitrost v prostem teku ng .............. 3800 min™
globina reza

= 0% 53 mm
—A5% 38,5 mm
POSEVNI FEZ .. 0°-45°
Temperatura ............... ...<50 °C
— Postopek polnjenja . .4-40 °C
— Delovanje ......ccccoeeiieiiiiiiieeeeees 4-50 °C
— Shranjevanje ........cccceeveiiiiiceenen. 15-25 °C

PARKSIDE Performance pametni akumula-
tor Smart PAPS 204 A1/Smart PAPS 208 A1/
Smart PAPS 2012 A1

— frekvenéni pas ........c....... 2400-2483,5 MHz
—o0ddajna moc .......cceeeeeeeiinenenennn. <20 dBm
Raven zvocnega tlaka (Lpa)
......................................... 79,3 dB; Kpa=3 dB

Raven zvo&ne moci (Lyya)

- izmerjena ........ccceeeens 87,3 dB; Kya=3 dB
Vibracije (ap)

o= | [ 2,541 m/s?; K=1,5 m/s?
- dodatni rocaj .......... 2,923 m/s?; K=1,5 m/s?
zagin list PSB 24 Z-2
Proizvedeno v skladu z EN 847-1:2017

I§rog (=74 1= R UURR

Sirina reza .......ccceeeeeeen.

Debelina glavnega lista ..........cccccue.e.
VNG e
Najvisje Stevilo vrtljajev .
SEVIlO ZOD oo

Zagin list je primeren za naslednje materiale:
les
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Vrednosti hrupa in vibracij so bile dolo¢ene
ustrezno standardom in dolo¢bam, navede-
nim v izjavi o skladnosti.

Navedena skupna vrednost vibracij in na-
vedena vrednost emisij hrupa sta bili izmer-
jeni po standardiziranem preizkusnem po-
stopku in ju je mogoce uporabiti za primerja-
vo elektricnega orodja z drugim elektri¢nim
orodjem. Navedena skupna vrednost vibracij
in navedena vrednost emisij hrupa se lahko
uporabita tudi za pred€asno oceno obreme-
nitve.

4\ OPOZORILO! Vrednosti vibracij in emisij
hrupa lahko med dejansko uporabo elektri¢-
nega orodja odstopajo od navedene vredno-
sti, odvisno od nacina, na katerega se elek-
tri¢no orodje uporablja. Poskusite obreme-
nitev z vibracijami ohranjati ¢&im nizjo. Primer
ukrepa za zmanj$anje obremenitve z vibraci-
jami je omejitev trajanja dela. Pri tem je treba
upostevati vse dele delovnega cikla (na pri-
mer Case, v katerih je elektricno orodje izklo-
plieno, in tiste, v katerih je sicer vklopljeno,
vendar deluje brez obremenitve).

X 20V TEAM

Naprava je del serije X 20 V TEAM in

se lahko uporablja z akumulatorji se-

rije X 20 V TEAM. Akumulatorje serije

X 20 V TEAM je dovoljeno polniti samo s
polnilniki serije X 20 V TEAM.

Priporo¢amo vam, da to napravo upora-
bljate izklju€no z naslednjimi akumulatoriji:
PAP 20 B1, PAP 20 B3, Smart PAPS 204 A1,
Smart PAPS 208 A1, Smart PAPS 2012 A1
Priporo¢amo vam, da te akumulatorje pol-
nite z naslednjimi polnilniki: PLG 20 A3,

PLG 20 A4, PLG 20 C1, PLG 20 C2,

PLG 20 C3, PLG 201 A1, PDSLG 20 A1,
PDSLG 20 B1, Smart PLGS 2012 A1
Tehni¢ni podatki za baterijo in polnilnik: Glej-
te lo€ena navodila.

Varnostna navodila

V tem razdelku so obravnavana osnovna var-
nostna navodila pri uporabi izdelka.

4\ OPOZORILO! Osebna in materialna ko-
da zaradi neustreznega ravnanja z akumu-
latorjem. Upostevajte varnostna navodila in
navodila za polnjenje ter pravilno uporabo v
navodilih za uporabo za akumulator in polnil-
nik serije X 20 V TEAM. Podroben opis po-
stopka polnjenja in ve¢ informacij najdete v
teh lo¢enih navodilih za uporabo.

Pomen varnostnih napotkov

4\ NEVARNOST! Ce tega varnostnega navo-
dila ne upostevate, pride do nesrece. Posle-
dica je huda telesna poskodba ali smrt.

4\ OPOZORILO! Ce teh varnostnih navodil
ne upostevate, morda pride do nesrece. Po-
sledica je morebitna huda telesna poskodba
ali smrt.

4\ POZOR! Ce tega varnostnega navodila ne
upostevate, pride do nesrece. Posledica je
morebitna lazja ali zmerna telesna poskodba.
OBVESTILO! Ce tega varnostnega navodila
ne upostevate, pride do nesrece. Posledica
je morebitna materialna Skoda.

Slikovni znaki in simboli
Slikovne oznake na napravi

x EIERKSIDE

Naprava je del serije X 20 V TEAM in

se lahko uporablja z akumulatorji se-

rije X 20 V TEAM. Akumulatorje serije

X 20 V TEAM je dovoljeno polniti samo s
polnilniki serije X 20 V TEAM.

Preberite navodila za uporabo
oL —

== Mere za primeren zagin list
™" globina reza 0°

s« globina reza 45°

Smer vrtenja

Elektriéne naprave ne spadajo med

gospodinjske odpadke.

Slikovne oznake na zaginem listu

@ Preberite navodila za uporabo

@ Uporabljajte zas¢ito sluha

Uporabljajte za$¢ito oci
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Uporabljajte masko

Ne uporabljajte poskodovanih zagi-
nih listov.

R Smer vrtenja

@ Uporabljajte za$citne rokavice

3_[

2] premer 160 mm

60
m

(.\..f
*
@

Primerno za ro¢no krozno zago

les

Slikovne oznake v navodilih za uporabo

@ Uporabljajte zaScitne rokavice

Splosna varnostna opozorila za
elektricno orodje

A OPOZORILO! Preberite vsa varnostna
opozorila, navodila, slike in specifikacije,
priloZzeni temu elektricnemu orodju. Neu-
postevanje vseh spodnjih navodil lahko pov-
zroCi elektriéni udar, pozar in/ali resne tele-
sne poskodbe. Shranite vsa opozorila in
navodila za nadaljnjo uporabo.

Izraz »elektricno orodje« v opozorilih se na-
nasa na vase elektricno orodje, ki se napaja
iz elektricnega omrezja (prek kabla) ali aku-
mulatorja (brezzi¢no).

1.
a)

VARNOST NA DELOVNEM OBMOCJU
Delovno obmoc¢je mora biti ¢isto in do-
bro osvetljeno. Neurejena ali temna ob-
mocja lahko povzrocijo nesrece.
Elektricnega orodja ne uporabljajte v
eksplozivnhem okolju, na primer, kjer so
prisotni vnetljive tekocine, plin ali prah.
Elektricna orodja ustvarjajo iskre, ki lahko
vzgejo prah ali hlape.

Med uporabo elektricnega orodja otro-
ci in navzocéi ne smejo biti v blizini. Za-
radi odvra¢anja pozornosti lahko izgubite
nadzor.

b)

d)

GD

ELEKTRICNA VARNOST

Vtici elektricnega orodja se morajo
ujemati z vtiénico. Nikoli ne spremi-
njajte vti¢éa na noben nacin. Ne upora-
bljajte prilagoditvenih vticev z ozemlje-
nimi elektriénimi orodji. Nespremenijeni
vtici in ustrezne vti¢nice bodo zmanjsali
tveganije elektri¢nega udara.

lzogibajte se telesnemu stiku z oze-
mljenimi povrsinami, kot so cevi, radi-
atoriji, Stedilniki in hladilniki. Ce je vase
telo ozemljeno, obstaja pove€ana nevar-
nost elektricnega udara.

Elektricnega orodja ne izpostavljajte
dezju ali mokrim razmeram. Voda, ki
vstopi v elektri¢no orodje, poveca tvega-
nje elektricnega udara.

Kabla ne uporabljajte za druge name-
ne. Nikoli ne uporabljajte kabla za pre-
nasanje, vleéenje ali izklapljanje ele-
ktricnega orodja. Kabla ne priblizujte
vrocini, olju, ostrim robovom ali premi-
kajo¢im se delom. Poskodovani ali pre-
pleteni kabli povecajo tveganje elektric-
nega udara.

Ko elektri¢no orodje uporabljate na
prostem, uporabite podaljSek, prime-
ren za uporabo na prostem. Ce upora-
bljate kabel, primeren za uporabo na pro-
stem, zmanjSate tveganje elektricnega
udara.

Ce se ne morete izogniti uporabi elek-
tricnega orodja v vlaznem okolju, upo-
rabite napajalnik, za$¢iten z napravo
za diferenc¢ni tok (RCD). Ce uporablja-
te RCD, zmanjSate tveganje elektricnega
udara.

OSEBNA VARNOST

Bodite pozorni pri uporabi elektri¢nih
orodij, pazite, kaj po¢nete in uporabi-
te zdrav razum. Ne uporabljajte elek-
tricnega orodja, ko ste utrujeni ali pod
vplivom drog, alkohola ali zdravil. Tre-
nutek nepazljivosti med uporabo elektric-
nega orodja lahko povzroci resne telesne
poskodbe.

Uporabljajte osebno varovalno opre-
mo. Vedno nosite zas¢ito za oci. Varo-
valna oprema, kot so maska za prah, ne-
drseci zascitni Cevlji, trda pokrivala ali za-
SCita za sluh, ki se uporablja v ustreznih
pogojih, bo zmanjsala telesne poskodbe.
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Preprecite nenamerni zagon. Prepri-
Cajte se, da je stikalo izklopljeno, pre-
den orodje prikljucite na vir napajanja
in/ali akumulator, dvignete ali nesete.
Ce elektri¢no orodje nosite s prstom na
stikalu ali vklopite elektri¢no orodije, ki
ima vklopljeno stikalo, lahko pride do ne-
srece.

Preden vklopite elektriéno orodje, od-
stranite morebitne nastavitvene klju-
¢e ali montazne klju¢e. Montazni klju¢
ali klju¢, ki je ostal pritrjen na vrteci se del
elektri¢nega orodja, lahko povzrogi tele-
sne poskodbe.

Ne posegajte. Vedno imejte ustrezen
polozaj in ravnotezje. To v nepriCakova-
nih situacijah omogoc¢a bolj$i nadzor nad
elektri€nim orodjem.

Pravilno se oblecite. Ne nosite ohla-
pnih oblacil ali nakita. Las in oblacil

ne pribliZujte premikajo¢im se delom.
Ohlapna oblacila, nakit ali dolgi lasje se
lahko zagrabijo v premikajoce se dele.
Ce so naprave predvidene za prikljudi-
tev naprav za odsesavanje in zbiranje
prahu, se prepricajte, da so te priklju-
¢ene in pravilno uporabljene. Uporaba
zbiralnika prahu lahko zmanjs$a nevarno-
sti, povezane s prahom.

Ne dovolite, da bi vam poznavanje, pri-
dobljeno s pogosto uporabo orodja,
omogocilo, da postanete preve¢ sa-
mozavestni in prezrete nacela varnosti
orodja. Nepazljivo dejanje lahko povzroci
hude telesne poskodbe v del¢ku sekun-
de.

UPORABA IN NEGA ELEKTRICNEGA
ORODJA

Elektricnega orodja ne preobremenjuj-
te. Uporabite ustrezno elektri¢no orod-
je za vaso uporabo. Pravilno elektri¢no
orodje bo delo opravilo bolje in varnejSe s
hitrostjo, za katero je bilo zasnovano.

Ne uporabljajte elektricnega orodja, ¢e
ga s stikalom ni mogoce vklopiti in iz-
klopiti. Vsako elektri¢no orodije, ki ga ni
mogoce nadzorovati s stikalom, je nevar-
no in ga je treba popraviti.

Pred nastavitvami, menjavo pribora

ali shranjevanjem elektriénega orod-
ja izklopite vti€ iz vira napajanja in/ali
odstranite akumulator iz elektricnega
orodja, ¢e je snemljiv. Taki preventivni

varnostni ukrepi zmanj$ajo tveganje ne-
namernega vklopa elektricnega orodja.
Nedelujoca elektri¢na orodja hranite
zunaj dosega otrok in ne dovolite, da
elektri¢éno orodje upravljajo osebe, ki
ne poznajo elektricnega orodja ali teh
navodil. Elektricno orodje je nevarno v
rokah neusposobljenih uporabnikov.
Vzdrzevanje orodja in dodatkov. Pre-
verite premikajoce se dele glede pra-
vilne izravnane ali zagozdenosti, pre-
loma delov in drugih stanj, ki bi lahko
ovirala delovanje elektri¢nega orodja.
Ce je elektriéno orodje poskodovano,
pred uporabo poskrbite za popravilo.
Veliko nesre¢ se zgodi zaradi slabo vzdr-
Zevanega elektricnega orodja.

Rezalna orodja ohranjajte ostra in ¢i-
sta. Pravilno vzdrzevana rezalna orodja z
ostrimi rezalnimi robovi se manj zatikajo
in jih je lazje nadzorovati.

Elektriéno orodje, pribor in nastavke
za orodje itd. uporabljajte v skladu s
temi navodili, pri éemer upostevajte
delovne pogoje in delo, ki ga je treba
opraviti. Uporaba elektricnega orodja za
drugacna opravila od predvidenih lahko
povzro€i nevarno situacijo.

Rog¢aji in prijemalne povrsine naj bo-
do suhi, Cisti ter brez olja in masco-
be. Spolzki rocaji in prijemalne povrsine
ne omogoc¢ajo varne uporabe in nadzora
orodja v nepri¢akovanih situacijah.

UPORABA IN NEGA AKUMULA-
TORSKEGA ORODJA

Polnite samo s polnilnikom, ki ga je
doloé¢il proizvajalec. Polnilnik, ki je pri-
meren za eno vrsto akumulatorja, lahko
pri uporabi z drugim akumulatorjem pov-
zroci nevarnost pozara.

Elektriéna orodja uporabljajte samo s
posebej doloéenimi akumulatorji. Upo-
raba drugih akumulatorjev lahko povzrogi
nevarnost telesnih poskodb in pozara.
Ko akumulatorja ne uporabljate, ga
hranite stran od drugih kovinskih pred-
metov, kot so sponke za papir, kovan-
ci, kljuéi, Zeblji, vijaki ali drugi majhni
kovinski predmeti, ki lahko vzpostavi-
jo povezavo z enega pola akumulatorja
na drugega. Kratek stik polov akumula-
torja lahko povzro€i opekline ali pozar.

V slabih pogojih lahko iz akumulatorja
iztece tekocina; izogibajte se stiku. Ce
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do stika pride nenamerno, sperite pri-
zadeto mesto z vodo. Ce tekoéina pri-
de v oéi, dodatno poiscite zdravnisko
pomog¢. TekocCina, ki izteCe iz akumula-

torja, lahko povzroci drazenje ali opekline.

e) Ne uporabljajte akumulatorja ali orod-
ja, ki je poSkodovano ali spremenjeno.
Poskodovani ali spremenjeni akumulatoriji
lahko povzrocijo nepredvidljivo vedenje,
ki povzro¢i pozar, eksplozijo ali nevarnost
telesnih poskodb.

f) Akumulatorja ne izpostavljajte ognju
ali previsoki temperaturi. Izpostavlje-
nost ognju ali temperaturi nad 130 °C
lahko povzro¢i eksplozijo.

g) Upostevajte vsa navodila za polnjenje
in akumulatorja ali orodja ne polnite
zunaj temperaturnega obmoc¢ja, dolo-
¢enega v navodilih. Nepravilno polnjenje
ali polnjenje pri temperaturah zunaj nave-
denega obmocja lahko poskoduje aku-
mulator in pove€a nevarnost pozara.

6. SERVIS

a) Poskrbite, da bo vase elektriéno orod-
je servisirala usposobljena oseba za
popravilo, ki bo uporabila samo enake
nadomestne dele. Tako boste zagotovili
ohranitev varnosti elektri¢cnega orodja.

b) Nikoli ne servisirajte poSkodovanih
akumulatorjev. Akumulatorje sme servi-
sirati samo proizvajalec ali pooblas&eni
serviseriji.

Varnostna navodila za krozne
Zage
Postopki rezanja

o 4\ NEVARNOST! Rok ne priblizujte ob-
modju rezanja in Zaginemu listu. Drugo
roko ohranite na dodatnem ro¢aju ali
ohisju motorja. Ce Zago drzite z obema
rokama, se ne morete urezati z zaginim li-
stom.

¢ Ne segajte pod obdelovanec. Zas¢itni
okrov vas ne more za$¢ititi pred zaginim
listom pod obdelovancem.

¢ Prilagodite globino reza debelini obde-
lovanca. Pod obdelovancem naj bo viden
samo manj kot cel zob Zaginega lista.

¢ Med rezanjem nikoli ne drzite obdelo-
vanca v roki ali nad nogo. Obdelova-
nec zavarujte na stabilni podlagi. Ob-
delovanec je treba pravilno podpreti, da
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se zmanijSa telesna izpostavljenost, zati-
kanje Zaginega lista ali izguba nadzora.

¢ Elektricno orodje drzite za izolirane pri-
jemalne povrsine, ko izvajate opravilo,
kjer lahko rezalni pripomocek pridejo
v stik s skritimi napeljavami. Pripomo-
Cek za rezanje ki pridejo v stik z Zico pod
napetostjo, lahko prenesejo napetost na
izpostavljene kovinske dele elektricnega
orodja, uporabnika pa lahko zadene elek-
tricni udar.

¢ Pri vzdolznem zaganju vedno upo-
rabljajte omejevalnik ali ravni vodilni
rob. Tako se izboljSa natan¢nost reza in
zmanj$a moznost zatikanja Zaginega lista.

e Vedno uporabljajte zagine liste pravilne
velikosti in oblike (romb ali krog) spre-
jemnih vrtin. Zagini listi, ki se ne ujemajo
s pritrdilnimi nastavki na Zagi, delujejo ne-
uravnotezeno in povzrocijo izgubo nadzo-
ra.

¢ Nikoli ne uporabljajte poskodovanih ali
nepravilnih podlozk ali vijakov za Zzagin
list. Podlozke in sorniki za zagin list so bili
posebej zasnovani za vaso Zago, za njeno
najve¢jo mozno zmogljivost in varno delo-
vanje.

Povratni udarec in s tem povezana
opozorila

Povratni udarec je nenadna reakcija pri sti-
snjenem, zataknjenem ali napa¢no namesce-
nem zaginem listu, pri kateri se Zzaga nenad-
zorovano dvigne iz obdelovanca in se pre-
makne proti uporabniku.
Ce se zagin rez zapira in Zagin list stisne ali
ga trdno zatakne, se zagin list zaustavi in se
zaradi delovanja motorja naprava hitro za¢ne
premikati nazaj proti uporabniku.
Ce se zagin list v rezu zvije ali spremeni
smer, se lahko zobje na zadnjem robu zagi-
nega lista zataknejo v povrsini lesa, tako da
se zagin list pomakne iz reza in zaga posko i
nazaj proti uporabniku.
Povratni udarec je posledica nepravilne upo-
rabe orodja in/ali nepravilnih postopkov ali
pogojev uporabe ter se mu je mogoce izo-
gniti s pomocjo pravilnih previdnostnih ukre-
pov, navedenih spodaj.
¢ Trdno drzite Zago z obema rokama ter
obrnite svoje roke tako, da se boste
lahko upirali silam povratnega udarca.
Telo vedno imejte na eni od obeh strani
zaginega lista, vendar ne v isti liniji kot
zagin list. Povratni udarec lahko povzro-
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Ci preskok Zage nazaj, vendar uporabnik
lahko nadzoruje sile povratnega udarca,
Ce uposteva ustrezne varnostne ukrepe.

¢ Ko se zagin list zatakne ali kadar reza-
nje iz kakrSnega koli razloga prekine-
te, spustite stikalo za vklop in Zago ne-
premicno drzite v materialu, dokler se
zagin list popolnoma ne zaustavi. Niko-
li ne poskusajte umakniti Zage iz obde-
lovanca ali je povleci nazaj, ko se za-
gin list Se premika, sicer lahko pride do
povratnega udarca. Preverite in izvedi-
te popravne ukrepe za odpravo vzroka za
zatikanje zaginega lista.

¢ Pri ponovnem zagonu Zage v obdelo-
vancu zagin list v rezu namestite sre-
dis¢no, tako da zobje Zage nimajo sti-
ka z materialom. Ce se zagin list zata-
kne, se lahko pri ponovnem zagonu za-
ge premakne navzgor ali povratno udari iz
obdelovanca.

e Vecje plosc¢e podprite, da zmanjsate
tveganje stiskanja zaginega lista in po-
vratnega udarca. Velike ploSce se rade
povesijo pod lastno teZo. Podpore morajo
biti namesSc¢ene na obeh straneh pod plo-
§¢o, blizu linije reza in blizu roba plosce.

¢ Ne uporabljajte topih ali poSkodova-
nih zaginih listov. Zagini listi z neostrimi
ali nepravilno naravnanimi zobmi ustvari-
jo preozek rez in povzrocijo prekomerno
trenje, zatikanje Zzaginega lista in povratni
udarec.

e Zaskocna vzvoda za globino Zaginega
lista in prilagajanje kota rezanja mora-
ta biti pred zaéetkom rezanja trdno in
varno pritrjena. Ce se nastavitev zagine-
ga lista med rezanjem spremeni, to lahko
povzroci zatikanje in povratni udarec.

e Bodite Se posebej previdni pri Zaganju
v obstojecih stenah ali na drugih ne-
preglednih obmogéjih. PogrezajocCi Zagin
list lahko zareze v predmete, ki lahko pov-
zrocijo povratni udarec.

Uporaba spodnjega zas¢itnega okrova

¢ Pred vsako uporabo preverite spodniji
zasScitni okrov, ali je pravilno zaprt. Za-
ge ne uporabljajte, e se spodnji za-
§¢itni okrov ne premika prosto in se
ne zapre takoj. Spodnjega zascitnega
okrova nikoli ne vpnite ali pritrdite na
odprtem polozaju. Ce vam Zaga nehote
pade dol, se spodniji zas¢itni okrov lahko
upogne. Dvignite spodnji zas¢itni okrov
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z vle¢no roc€ico in zagotovite, da se pro-
sto premika in se ne dotika Zaginega lista
ali katerega drugega dela pri vseh kotih in
globinah rezanja.

¢ Preverite delovanje vzmeti spodnjega
zascitnega okrova. Ce zascitni okrov in
vzmet ne delujeta pravilno, ju je treba
pred uporabo popraviti. Spodniji zas¢itni
okrov lahko deluje prepocasi zaradi po-
$kodovanih delov, lepljivih oblog ali nako-
pi¢enih odrezkov.

¢ Spodnji zas¢itni okrov je dovoljeno
roéno pomakniti nazaj samo za poseb-
ne reze kot »potopni rez« in »kotni rez«.
Dvignite spodniji zas¢itni okrov z vlec¢-
no rocico in to spustite, kakor hitro za-
gin list prodre v material. Pri vseh dru-
gih vrstah Zaganja mora spodnji za$¢€itni
okrov delovati samodejno.

e Vedno preverite, ali spodnji zas¢itni
okrov prekriva Zagin list, preden Zago
odlozite na mizo ali na tla. Nezasciten
zagin list, ki se izteka, bo povzrocil pre-
mikanje zage v nasprotni smeri in bo pre-
zagal vse, kar mu je na poti. Upostevajte
Cas, ki je potreben za zaustavitev zagine-
ga lista po spustitvi stikala.

Dodatna varnostna navodila

e Preprecite pregretje konic zaginih zob.

¢ Pri zaganju umetne mase preprecite
taljenje umetne mase.

e Upostevajte najvecjo globino reza
(glejte pod Tehnicni podatki).

e Pri zaganju nosite masko za zas¢ito
pred prahom.

e Vedno nosite zasc¢ito sluha!

e Uporabljajte samo dodatke, ki jih pri-
poroc¢a PARKSIDE. Neprimerni dodatki
lahko povzrocijo elektri¢ni udar ali pozar.

Preostala tveganja

Tudi &e to napravo uporabljate v skladu s

predpisi, $e vedno obstajajo preostala tvega-

nja. V povezavi z zasnovo in izvedbo te na-
prave se lahko pojavijo naslednje nevarnosti:

e Okvara vida, ¢e ne nosite primerne zas¢i-
te oCi.

e Okvare sluha, ¢e ne nosite primerne za-
S¢ite sluha.

e Zdravstvene tezave, ki izhajajo iz prenosa
tresljajev na dlan in roko, ¢e napravo upo-
rabljate dlje ¢asa ali jo nepravilno vodite
in vzdrzujete.

e Ureznine.
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& OPOZORILO! Nevarnost zaradi elektro-
magnetnega polja, nastalega med delova-
njem naprave. To polje lahko v dolo¢enih
okolis¢inah vpliva na aktivne ali pasivne me-
dicinske vsadke. Da bi zmanjsali nevarnost
resnih ali smrtnih telesnih poskodb, se mo-
rajo uporabniki z medicinskimi vsadki posve-
tovati s svojim zdravnikom in proizvajalcem
medicinskega vsadka, preden zaénejo upo-
rabljati napravo.

Priprava

& OPOZORILO! Nevarnost telesnih po-
Skodb zaradi nezazelenega zagona naprave.
Akumulator vstavite v napravo Sele, ko je na-
prava dokonéno pripravljena za uporabo.

Upravljalni elementi
Pred prvo uporabo naprave se seznanite z
nastavitvenimi elementi.
e zapora vklopa (1)
¢ Blokira nenamerno sprozitev stikala za
vklop/izklop.
e Odprava blokade: pritisnite
¢ stikalo za vklop/izklop (2)
e Vklop: pritisnite
e |zklop: spustite
e Vodilna zareza (34)
e Pomaga pri ravnem vodenju naprave.
* Obstaja samo za naslednje kote reza-
nja: 0°, 45°
Namestitev in odstranitev
zaginega lista

& POZOR! Nevarnost telesnih po-
Skodb ob dotiku zaginega lista. Pri
rokovaniju z Zaginim listom nosite
zascCitne rokavice.

Pogoji
¢ Nikoli ne uporabljajte brusilne plosce.
Stevilo vrtljajev in varnostne priprave kro-

Zne Zage niso primerni za brusilne plosce.

e |zberite primeren zagin list, ki ustreza ma-
terialu, ki ga zelite Zagati.

o Zagini listi, ki so predvidni za rezanje lesa
ali podobnih materialov, morajo ustrezati
standardu EN 847-1.

e Uporabljajte samo zagine liste s premeri,
ki so v skladu z napisi na Zaginem listu.
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e Uporabljajte samo Zagine liste z najvecjim
premerom: 160 mm

e Uporabljajte izkljuéno zagine liste, katerih
oznaka za Stevilo vrtljajev ustreza navede-
nemu Stevilu vrtljajev vasega izdelka ali je
visje.

e Oznaka najmanjSega Stevila vrtljajev zagi-
nega lista: 3800 min"

e Zagin list nima vidnih razpok. Krozne za-
gine liste, ki so natrgani, je treba izlociti iz
uporabe (popravilo ni dovoljeno).

¢ Na vpenjalnih povr§inah ne sme biti uma-
zanije, masc¢obe, olja in vode.

e Za prilagoditev premera vrtine kroznih za-
ginih listov premeru vretena stroja je do-
voljeno uporabljati samo trdno namesce-
ne obrocCe, npr. vtisnjene obrocCe ali obro-
Ce, pritriene na podlagi sprijetosti. Upora-
ba nepritrjenih obrocev ni dovoljena.

Potrebno orodje

e Kklju¢ inbus (5)

Kako ravnati

1. Vzemite akumulator (29) iz naprave.

2. Globino reza nastavite tako, da se pritr-
dilni vijak dotika zgornjega roba lestvice.

3. Pritisnite in pridrzite tipko za pritrditev
vretena (21).

4. Odvijte napenjalni vijak (13) s Sestrobim
klju¢em (5). Tipko za blokiranje vretena
(21) lahko spustite.

5. Pomaknite zascitni okrov z vle€nim roc¢a-
jem (18) nazaj in zas¢itni okrov drzite na
tem polozaju.

6. Odstranitev: Odstranite vpenjalno prirob-
nico in zagin list s sprejemne prirobnice
(33).

Namestitev: Polozite Zagin list na spreje-
mno prirobnico (33).

Smer vrtenja Zaginega lista se mora uje-
mati s pus€ico za smer vrtenja (14).

7. Zascitni okrov naj se pomakne nazaj na
polozaj zascite.

8. Namestite vpenjalno prirobnico (15).
Gladka stran vpenjalne prirobnice mora
biti vidna.

9. Pritisnite in pridrzite tipko za pritrditev
vretena (21).

10. Zategnite napenjalni vijak (13) s Sestro-
bim klju¢em (5). Tipko za pritrditev vrete-
na (21) lahko spustite.

PodaljSek izvijaca ali zategovanje z udarci
kladiva nista dovoljena.
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Uporaba vzporednega prislona

Vzporedni prislon je mogo¢e namestiti na

obeh straneh naprave. Namescen mora biti

najmanj tako, da poteka skozi sprejemni na-

stavek s pritrdilnim vijakom.

Namestitev vzporednega prislona (slika C)

1. Po potrebi popustite pritrdilni vijak (26).

2. Potisnite vzporedni prislon (10) v spreje-
mni nastavek (25) s pritrdilnim vijakom
(26).

3. Zategnite pritrdilni vijak (26).

Odstranitev vzporednega prislona (slika C)

1. Popustite pritrdilni vijak (26).

2. lzvlecite vzporedni prislon (10) iz spreje-
mnih nastavkov (25).

Nastavitev vzporednega prislona (slika C)

1. Popustite pritrdilni vijak (26).

2. Nastavite Sirino reza s pomocjo vodilnih
zarez (34).
Pri vegjih razdaljah vzporedni prislon drzi
samo sprejemni nastavek s pritrdilnim vi-
jakom.

3. Zategnite pritrdilni vijak (26).

4. lzvedite poskusni rez, preverite Sirino re-
za in po potrebi popravite polozaj vzpore-
dnega prislona (10).

Preverjanje delovanja zaSc¢itnega
okrova

Navodila

o Ce delovanje za$&itnega okrova ni pravil-
no, ne zaZenite delovanja naprave in se
obrnite na nase servisno sredisce.

o & POZOR! Zas&itni okrov (17) se ne sme
zatakniti. Pri spustitvi vle€nega roc¢aja (18)
mora zascitni okrov (17) samodejno pre-
skociti nazaj v izhodi$éni polozaj.

Kako ravnati

1. Povlecite vle¢ni ro¢aj (18) zasc¢itnega
okrova (17) do konca.

Nastavitev globine reza

Navodila

¢ Globino reza lahko nastavite brezstopenj-
sko: 0 mm-53 mm

¢ Nastavite globino reza, ki je pribl. 3 mm
vecja od debeline materiala. Tako doseze-
te natancen rez.

e |estvica za nastavitev kota rezanja velja
samo za navpicne reze (0°). Pri drugih ko-
tih rezanja globino reza ustrezno povecaj-
te.

Kako ravnati

1. Vzemite akumulator (29) iz naprave.

2. Popustite pritrdilni vijak (6) za nastavitev
globine reza.

3. Nastavite Zeleno globino reza na lestvici
(4). Zgornji rob oznake vrednosti (32) pri-
kazuje nastavljeno vrednost.

4. Zategnite pritrdilni vijak (6).

Posevni rezi

Navodila

e Kot rezanja lahko nastavite brezstopenj-
sko:
0°-45°

e Za kote med 0° in 45° ni vodilnih zarez.

o Cim vedji je kot rezanja, tem manjsa je
najvecja globina reza.

Kako ravnati

1. Vzemite akumulator (29) iz naprave.

2. Popustite pritrdilni vijak (23) za nastavitev
kota rezanja.

3. Nastavite zeleni kot rezanja na lestvici
(22). Zgornji rob oznake vrednosti (24)
prikazuje nastavljeno vrednost.

4. Zategnite pritrdilni vijak (23).

Zunaniji sesalnik za prah

4\ POZOR! Nevarnost za zdravje zaradi pra-
hu. Prah trdega lesa lahko povzro¢i raka. Pri-
klju€ite napravo na primerno napravo za se-
sanje razreda M.

Prikljucitev zunanjega sesalnika za prah

(slika B)

1. Prikljucite primeren sesalnik za prah (ni
prilozeno) na izmet za zagovino (20).

2. Ce zunanjega sesalnika za prah ni mogo-
Ce takoj prikljuciti, dodatno uporabite re-
dukcijski del (9).

Odstranjevanje zunanjega sesalnika za

prah (slika B)

1. Locite sesalnik za prah od izmeta za za-
govino (20).

2. Odstranite redukcijski del (9).
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Preverjanje napolnjenosti
akumulatorja

Lucke LED Pomen

rde€, oranzen, zelen akumulator je napol-
njen

rde€, oranzen akumulator je delno
napolnjen

rde¢ akumulator je treba
napolniti

1. Pritisnite tipko (31) poleg prikaza napol-
njenosti (30) na akumulatorju (29).
Lucke LED prikaza napolnjenosti prikazu-
jejo napolnjenost akumulatorja.

2. Akumulator (29) napolnite, kadar sveti sa-
mo Se rdeca lu¢ka LED prikaza napolnje-
nosti (30).

Polnjenje akumulatorja
Glejte tudi navodila za uporabo polnilnika.

Navodila

e Pred polnjenjem pocakajte, da se segreti
akumulator ohladi.

e Akumulatorja ne izpostavljajte dalj Casa
moc¢ni sonéni svetlobi in ga ne odlagajte
na radiatorje (najv. 50 °C).

Polnjenje akumulatorja

1. Vzemite akumulator (29) iz naprave.

2. Potisnite akumulator (29) v polnilno odpr-
tino polnilnika akumulatorjev (27).

3. Prikljucite polnilnik akumulatorjev (27) na
vtinico.

4. Po postopku polnjenja polnilnik akumula-
torjev (27) loc¢ite od omreZja.

5. Vzemite akumulator (29) iz polnilnika aku-
mulatorjev (27).

Kontrolne diode LED na polnilniku

Pomen kontrolnih prikazov na polnilniku (27):

zelen rdec¢ Pomen

e akumulator je do-
konéno napol-
njen

e pripravljen (aku-
mulator ni vsta-
vljen)

sveti —

- sveti akumulator se polni

akumulator ni za-

utripa Znan

utripa

Uporaba

Navodila za zaganje

* NajviSjega Stevila vriljajev, navedenega na
orodju, ni dovoljeno preseci. Ce je nave-
deno obmocje Stevila vrtljajev, ga je treba
upostevati.

e Vzdrzevalna dela in spremembe pri kro-
znih zaginih listih smejo izvajati samo
strokovne osebe, torej osebe s strokovno
izobrazbo in izkuSnjami, ki poznajo zahte-
ve glede konstrukcije in oblike ter tudi po-
trebne stopnje varnosti.

Vstavljanje in odstranjevanje
akumulatorja

&\ OPOZORILO! Nevarnost telesnih po-
Skodb zaradi nezazelenega zagona naprave.
Akumulator vstavite v napravo Sele, ko je na-
prava dokonéno pripravljena za uporabo.
OBVESTILO! Nevarnost poskodb! Napacni
akumulator lahko poskoduje napravo in aku-
mulator.
Vstavljanje akumulatorja
1. Potisnite akumulator (29) vzdolz vodila v
drzalo akumulatorja (19).
Akumulator se sliSno zaskoci.

Odstranjevanje akumulatorja

1. Pritisnite in pridrzite gumb za sprostitev
akumulatorja (28) na akumulatorju (29).

2. Vzemite akumulator iz drzala akumulator-
ja(19).

Vklop in izklop

Vklop

1. Vstavite akumulator (29) v napravo.

2. Pritisnite in pridrzite tipko za zaporo (1).

3. Pritisnite stikalo za vklop/izklop in ga pri-
drzite (2).

4. Pocakajte, da naprava doseze svoje pol-
no Stevilo vrtljajev.

Izklop

1. Spustite stikalo za vklop/izklop (2).

2. Zagin list izvlecite iz reza $ele takrat, ko
se list povsem zaustavi.

3. Ko napravo pustite brez nadzora ali ste
koncali delo, odstranite akumulator (29) iz
naprave.
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Transport

Navodila

e |zklopite napravo.

e Prepri¢ajte se, da so se vsi premicni deli
popolnoma zaustavili.

e Vzemite akumulator (29) iz naprave.

e Pazite na to, da zascitni okrov (17) zagin
list krozne Zage (16) v celoti prekriva.

e Napravo vedno prenasajte za roc¢aj (3) ali
pa uporabite kovcek za shranjevanije (12),
ki je v obsegu dobave.

Ciséenje, vzdrzevanje in
shranjevanje

4\ OPOZORILO! Nevarnost telesnih po-
Skodb zaradi nezazelenega zagona naprave.
ZaScitite se pri vzdrzevalnih in Cistilnih delih.
Izklopite napravo in odstranite akumulator
(29).

Servisna in vzdrZevalna dela, ki niso opisana

v teh navodilih, prepustite naSemu servisne-

mu centru. Uporabljajte samo originalne na-

domestne dele.

Ciscéenje

4\ OPOZORILO! Elektri¢ni udar! Naprave ni-

koli ne pobrizgajte z vodo.

OBVESTILO! Nevarnost poskodb. Kemi¢ne

snovi lahko poskodujejo plasti¢ne dele na-

prave. Ne uporabljajte Sistil oz. topil.

e Ohranjajte prezracevalne reze, ohisje mo-
torja in ro¢aje naprave Ciste. V ta namen
uporabite vlazno krpo ali krtaco.

e Poskusite povrsine s smolo ocistiti z do-
bro ozZeto, vlazno, mla¢no krpo. Pazite na
to, da v notranjost ohisja ne zaidejo teko-
¢ine! Druga moznost je, da uporabite po-
sebno Cistilo (za topljenje smole) ali vec-
namensko prsilo. UpoStevajte varnostna
navodila in navodila proizvajalca poseb-
nega Cistila/venamenskega prsila.

o & POZOR! Telesne poskodbe! Z zasdi-
tnega okrova o istite nakopi¢ene ostan-
ke od zaganja, ker bi sicer lahko priSlo
do oviranja delovanja zasc¢itnega siste-
ma. Najbolje bo, da ¢iS€enje izvedete s
stisnjenim zrakom. V ta namen uporabite
primerno zascito za o€i in dihala.

Ciséenje kroznega zaginega lista
Orodije je treba redno Cistiti. Dele orodja iz
lahkih kovinskih zlitin je (npr. za odstranitev
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smole) dovoljeno Cistiti samo s topili, ki ne
vplivajo neugodno na mehanske lastnosti teh
materialov.

Vzdrzevanje
Naprave ni treba vzdrzevati.

Vzdrzevanje kroznih zaginih listov
VzdrZevalna dela in spremembe pri kroznih
zaginih listih smejo izvajati samo strokovne
osebe, torej osebe s strokovno izobrazbo in
izkusnjami, ki poznajo zahteve glede kon-
strukcije in oblike ter tudi potrebne stopnje
varnosti.

Shranjevanje

Napravo in pribor vedno shranite:

e na Cistem

na suhem

zasciteno pred prahom

V prilozenem kov&ku za shranjevanje (12)

zunaj dosega otrok

Naprave z akumulatorjem:

e Temperatura shranjevanja za akumula-
tor in napravo znasa med 15 °C in 25 °C.
Med shranjevanjem preprecite izreden
mraz ali vro€ino, da akumulator ne izgubi
modi.

e Pred daljS§im shranjevanjem (npr. ¢ez zi-
mo) akumulator vzemite iz naprave (upo-
Stevajte lo¢ena navodila za uporabo aku-
mulatorja in polnilnika).

Odstranjevanje med
odpadke/varstvo okolja

Odstranite akumulator iz naprave in oddajte
napravo, akumulator, pribor in embalazo za
predelavo na okolju prijazen nacin.

Elektricne naprave ne spadajo med
E gospodinjske odpadke.
|

Simbol pre¢rtanega zabojnika na kolesih po-
meni, da tega izdelka po koncu njegove Zi-
vljenjske dobe ne smete odlagati kot nesorti-
rane komunalne odpadke.

Direktiva 2012/19/EU o odpadni elektri¢ni
in elektronski opremi:

potrosniki so po zakonu dolzni reciklirati ele-
ktricno in elektronsko opremo na okolju pri-
jazen nacin ob koncu njene Zivljenjske dobe.
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Na ta nacin je zagotovljeno okolju prijazno in

z viri varéno recikliranje.

Odvisno od prenosa Direktive v nacionalno

pravo so vam na voljo naslednje moznosti:

e odsluzeno napravo lahko oddate na pro-
dajnem mestu,

e ali na uradnem zbiraliS¢u,

e ali jo posljete nazaj proizvajalcu/osebi, ki
jo je dala na trg.

To ne velja za pribor in pripomocke za odpa-

dno opremo, ¢e nimajo elektri¢nih sestavnih

delov.

Odstranjevanje akumulatorjev na
okolju prijazen nacin

Akumulatorja ne zavrzite med go-
spodinjske odpadke, ne mecite ga v
ogenj (nevarnost eksplozije) ali v vo-
do. Poskodovani akumulatorji lahko
$kodujejo okolju in vasemu zdravju,

Li-lon

¢e uhajajo strupeni hlapi ali tekoCine.

Okvarjene ali odsluzene akumulatorje ste

dolzni odstraniti na okolju prijazen nacin.

e Akumulatorjev ne odpirajte in preprecite
mehanske poskodbe. Obstaja nevarnost

Nadomestni deli in pribor

GD

kratkega stika in uhajajo lahko hlapi, ki

drazijo dihala.

Pred odstranitvijo je akumulatorje treba iz

varnostnih razlogov izprazniti.

Prelepite pole, da preprecite kratke stike.

Akumulatorje odstranite v trgovini ali na

zbirali§¢u.

Poskodovani akumulatorji

Z zunanje poskodovanimi akumulatorji

ravnajte posebej previdno!

e Poskodovanih akumulatorjev se ne
dotikajte z golimi rokami.

o Ce polov ne morete prelepiti, akumu-
latorje dajte vsakega v svojo plasti¢no
vrecko.

e Poskodovane akumulatorje lo¢eno
dajte v negorljivo posodo za zapiranje,
ki jo je Se mogoce napolniti s peskom.

e Poskodovane akumulatorje oddajte na
zbiralis¢u, kjer je prisotno strokovno
osebje.

Nadomestne dele in dodatke lahko naroéite na www.grizzlytools.shop. Ce bi pri postop-
ku naro€anja prislo do tezav, se obrnite na nas v nasi spletni trgovini. Pri dodatnih vprasanjih se

obrnite na Garancijo, str. 47

Pol. st. Ime

9 redukcijski del
10 vzporedni prislon
16 zagin list

St. naroéila
91110085
91110089
13800397
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Prevod izvirnika izjave EU o skladnosti

Proizvod: Akumulatorska roéna krozna zaga

Model: PHKSA 20-Li C4

Serijska Stevilka: 000001-205200

Predmet navedene izjave je v skladu z ustrezno zakonodajo Unije o harmonizaciji:

2006/42/EC » 2014/30/EU » 2011/65/EU & (EU) 2015/863
Proizvod z baterijo Smart PAPS 204 A1/Smar-
t PAPS 208 A1/Smart PAPS 2012 A1: 2014/53/EU

Predmet navedene izjave je v skladu z Direktivo 2011/65/EU Evropskega parlamenta in Sveta
z dne 8. junija 2011 o omejevanju uporabe nekaterih nevarnih snovi v elektri¢ni in elektronski
opremi.
Za zagotovitev skladnosti so bili uporabljeni naslednji usklajeni standardi ter nacionalni stan-
dardi in predpisi:

EN 62841-1:2015/A11:2022 » EN 62841-2-5:2014 ¢ EN 847-1:2017

EN IEC 55014-1:2021 « EN IEC 55014-2:2021 « EN IEC 63000:2018

Proizvod z baterijo Smart PAPS 204 A1/Smart PAPS 208 A1/Smart PAPS 2012 A1:
EN 301 489-17 V3.3.1:2024 « EN 301 489-1 V2.2.3:2019
e EN 300 328 V2.2.2:2019 * EN 50663:2017

Ta izjava o skladnosti se izda na lastno odgovornost proizvajalca:

Grizzly Tools GmbH & Co. KG
Stockstadter Str. 20 - R

C € 63762 GroBostheim (’/ﬁ
NEMCIJA

19.07.2025 Christian Frank
Pooblas¢eni zastopnik za dokumentacijo
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Garancijo

Grizzly Tools GmbH & Co. KG .
Stockstadter Str. 20, 63762 GroBostheim, NEMCIJA

Servis v Slovenija

Tel.: 0800 81400

Kontaktni obrazec na

parkside-diy.com

(Birotehnika, Hodos¢ek Renata s.p., Lenda-
vska ULICA 23, 9000 Murska Sobota)

Garancijski list

1.

S tem garancijskim listom Grizzly Tools
GmbH & Co. KG, Stockstéadter Str. 20,
63762 GroBostheim, Nemcija jamcimo,
da bo izdelek v garancijskem roku ob
normalni in pravilni uporabi brezhibno de-
loval in se zavezujemo, da bomo ob iz-
polnjenih spodaj navedenih pogojih od-
pravili morebitne pomanikljivosti in okva-
re zaradi napak v materialu ali izde-lavi
oziroma po svoji presoji izdelek zamenijali
ali vrili kupnino.

Garancija je veljavna na ozemlju Republi-
ke Slovenije.

Garancijski rok za proizvod je 36 mese-
cev od datuma izrocitve blaga. Datum iz-
rocitve blaga je razviden iz racuna.

Ce izdelek ne izpolnjuje specifikacij ali ni-
ma lastnosti, navedenih v garancijskem
listu ali oglasevalskem sporocilu, lahko
potrosnik najprej zahteva odpravo napak.
O napaki mora potrosnik obvestiti proi-
zvajalca ali pooblasceni servis (kontaktna
Stevilka in elektronski naslov navedena
zgoraj) in zahtevati odpravo napak. Ku-
pec je dolzan ob uveljavljanju zahtevka
predloziti garancijski list in racun, kot po-
trdilo in dokazilo o nakupu ter dnevu izro-
citve blaga. Svetujemo vam, da pred tem
natancno preberete navodila o sestavi in
uporabi izdelka.

Rok za odpravo napake je 30 dni od dne-
va, ko je proizvajalec ali pooblasceni ser-
vis prejel zahtevo za odpravo napake. Ce
napake v tem roku niso odpravljene, mo-
ra proizvajalec potro$niku brezplacno za-
menjati blago z enakim, novim in brezhib-
nim blagom. Rok se lahko zaradi narave
in kompleksnost blaga, narave in resnosti
neskladnosti ter napora, ki je potreben za
dokoncanje popravila ali zamenjave po-
dalj$a za najkrajSi cas, ki je potreben za
dokoncanje popravila, vendar najvec za
15 dni. O Stevilu dni podaljSanega roka in

10.

1.

12.

13.

razlogih za podaljSanje mora biti potro-
Snik obveScen pred potekom 30 dnevne-
ga roka za odpravo napak.

Ce v roku 30 dni oz. v primeru podaljsa-
nja v roku 45 dni blago ni popravljeno ali
blago ni zamenjano z novim, lahko potro-
$nik od proizvajalca zahteva vracilo celo-
tne kupnine ali zahteva sorazmerno zni-
Zanje kupnine. Sorazmerno znizanje ku-
pnine je sorazmerno zmanjSanju vredno-
sti blaga, ki ga je potrosnik prejel, v pri-
merjavi z vrednostjo, ki bi jo imelo blago,
ce bi bilo skladno.

Ce se neskladnost pojavi v manj kot 30
dneh od dobave blaga, lahko potrosnik
ob predlozitvi blaga od proizvajalca takoj
zahteva vracilo placanega zneska.
Proizvajalec oziroma pooblasceni servis
lahko potrosniku za cas popravila blaga,
za katero je bila izdana obvezna garanci-
ja, zagotovi brezplacno uporabo podob-
nega blaga. Ce proizvajalec potrosniku
ne zagotovi nadomestnega blaga v zaca-
sno uporabo, ima potrosnik pravico uve-
ljavljati Skodo, ki jo je utrpel, ker blaga ni
mogel uporabljati od trenutka, ko je zah-
teval popravilo ali zamenjavo, do njune
izvrsitve.

Stroske za material, nadomestne dele,
delo, prenos in prevoz izdelkov, ki nasta-
nejo pri odpravljanju okvar oziroma nado-
mestitvi blaga z novim, krije proizvajalec.
V primeru zamenjave blaga ali zamenjave
bistvenega dela blaga z novim se potro-
Sniku izda nov garancijski list.

V primeru, da proizvod popravlja nepoo-
blasceni servis ali nepooblascena oseba,
kupec ne more uveljavljati zahtevkov iz te
garancije.

Vzroki za okvaro oziroma nedelovanje iz-
delka morajo biti lastnosti stvari same in
ne vzroki, ki so zunaj proizvajalceve ozi-
roma prodajalceve sfere. Kupec ne more
uveljavljati zahtevkov iz te garancije, ce
se ni drzal prilozenih navodil za sestavo
in uporabo izdelka ali ce je izdelek kakor-
koli spremenjen ali nepravilno vzdrzevan.
Proizvajalec zagotavlja proti placilu po-
pravilo, vzdrzevanje blaga, nadomestne
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dele in priklopne aparate vsaj tri leta po
poteku garancijskega roka,

14. Obrabni deli oz. potroSni material so iz-
vzeti iz garancije.

15. Vsi potrebni podatki za uveljavljanje ga-
rancije se nahajajo na dveh locenih doku-
mentih (garancijski list, racun).

Prodajalec:

16. Ta garancija proizvajalca ne izkljucuje
zakonske pravice potrosnika, da zoper
prodajalca v primeru neskladnosti bla-
ga brezplacno uveljavlja jamcevalne zah-
tevke. Ta garancija prav tako ne izkjucuje
pravic potrosnika, ki izhajajo iz obvezne-
ga jamstva za skladnost blaga.

Lidl Slovenija d.o.o. k.d., Pod lipami 1, SI-1218 Komenda
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Uvod

Blahoprejeme vam k zakoupeni nové akumu-
latorové kotoucové pily (dale jen pristroj ne-
bo elektricky nastroj).

Vybrali jste si vysoce kvalitni pfistroj. Tento
pristroj byl odzkousen béhem vyroby na kva-
litu a podroben vystupni kontrole. Funk&nost
Vaseho pfistroje je tim zajisténa.

iNe,

Navod k obsluze je soucasti tohoto pfistroje.
Obsahuje dllezité pokyny pro bezpecénost,
pouziti a likvidaci. Pfe¢téte si peclivé navod
k obsluze. Seznamte se s ovladacimi prvky

a spravnym pouzivanim pfistroje. Pouzivej-
te pfistroj pouze tak, jak je popsano a pro ur-
¢ené oblasti pouziti. Navod k obsluze dobre
uschovejte a v pripadé predani pfistroje tre-
tim osobam predejte veskerou dokumentaci.

Pouziti dle uréeni
Pristroj je ur€en vyhradné pro nasledujici po-
uziti:
o Rezani plast(i, dfeva a lehkych materialdi s
pevnou opérou
o Rezani pfimych fez(l a pokosovych Fez(i
(pouze drevo a plast) do 45°
e Provoz vyhradné v suchych mistnostech.
Dodrzujte pokyny tykajici se typd pilovych
listd.
Jakékoliv jiné pouziti, které neni v tomto na-
vodu k obsluze vyslovné povoleno, mize
vést k poSkozeni pfistroje a pro uzivatele
predstavovat vazné nebezpeci. Obsluha ne-
bo uZivatel zafizeni nese zodpovédnost za
nehody ¢&i $kody na jinych osobéach nebo je-
jich majetku. Pf¥istroj je ur€en pro pouziti do-
macimi kutily. Neni uréen pro trvalé komeréni
vyuzivani. V pfipadé komercniho pouziti za-
ruka zanika. Vyrobce neruéi za $kody zpUso-
bené nespravnym pouzitim nebo nespravnou
obsluhou.

Rozsah dodavky/prislusenstvi
Vybalte pfistroj a zkontrolujte rozsah dodav-
Ky.

Obalovy material zlikvidujte spravné dle
predpisd.

e Aku ruéni okruzni pila

e 1 pilovy list (pfedmontovano)
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e 1 kli¢ s vnitfnim Sestihranem (uloZzeno v
pristroji)

redukéni tvarovka

paralelni doraz

Ulozny kuffik

e Preklad plvodniho navodu k pouzivani
Akumulator a nabijecka nejsou soucasti
dodavky.

Prehled

Obrazky pfistroje naleznete na
predni a zadni vyklopné stran-
ce.

blokace zapnuti
zapinac/vypina¢

rukojet

Stupnice (hloubka fezu)
kli¢ s vnitfnim Sestihranem
stavéci Sroub (hloubka fezu)
Zakladni deska

pfidavné drzadlo

redukéni tvarovka
paralelni doraz

Stupnice (paralelni doraz)
ulozny kuffik

0 NO O~ WN =

—_ . a a
w N = O ©

upinaci Sroub
Sipka sméru otaceni
upinaci pfiruba

—_ a
o o b

pilovy list

ochranny kryt

Zatahovaci paka

drzak akumulatoru

Vyhoz tfisek

aretace vretena

Stupnice (Uhel fezu)

stavéci $roub (Uhel fezu)
Referencni znacka (Uhel fezu)
upnuti (paralelni doraz)
stavéci Sroub (paralelni doraz)
nabijecka

odblokovani akumulatoru

N NN DN DNDMNDDNDDND NN 2
© 00 N O O WN - O © 00N

akumulator

w
o

ukazatel stavu nabiti

w
g

tlacitko

(Obr. A)
32 Referenéni znacka (hloubka fezu)
33 Udchytna pfiruba
(Obr. C)
34 Vodici zarez (0°; 45°)
Popis funkce
Na kotoucové pile feze pilovy kotou¢ rotac-
nim pohybem. Hloubka fezu a thel fezu jsou
nastavitelné.
Funkce ovladacich prvkd naleznete v nasle-
dujicich popisech.
Technickeé udaje
Aku ruéni okruzni pila ...... PHKSA 20-Li C4

Jmenovité napéti U ......cccceeeeveeevineene 20V =
Hmotnost (bez akumulatoru) ............ ~1,95 kg
Pristroji otacky ng .....ccccoeeriieiceens 3800 min™'
hloubka fezu

= 0 e 53 mm
— A5 s 38,5 mm
SIKMY FEZ i 0°-45°
Teplota

— Nabiieni ....cccoveiiieieiieeeeeeeeee 4-40 °C
— Provoz ..o, 4-50 °C
— SKIadOVANI ...cooeviiiieiieeeeeee 15-25 °C

Chytra baterie PARKSIDE Performance
Smart PAPS 204 A1/Smart PAPS 208 A1/
Smart PAPS 2012 A1

— kmitoc¢tové pasmo ......... 2400-2483,5 MHz
— vysilaci VYKON ....cccveeeiiieeeieeens <20 dBm
Hladina akustického tlaku (Lpa)
......................................... 79,3 dB; Kpa=3 dB

Hladina akustického vykonu (Lyya)

- ZMEFENA ...oeeeieieeiene 87,3 dB; Kyya=3 dB
Vibrace (ap)

= rukojet ..cooovveevrennen. 2,541 m/s? K=1,5 m/s?
- ptidavné drzadlo .... 2,923 m/s?; K=1,5 m/s?
pilovy list PSB 24 Z-2
Vyrobeno po dohodé s EN 847-1:2017

RezNY Pramér .......cocueveeeereereereenn. 2 160 mm
S W =<V 2,6 mm
Tloustka zakladniho listu ................... 1,6 mm
OtVOr e @ 20 mm
NEjVYSET OAEKY w.vorrrveeeerreeereeeenne 9500 min™"
Poget ZUDU ...vocveeeeeeeeeeeeeteeeee e 24

Pilovy list je vhodny pro nasledujici materialy:
drevo
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Hladina hluku a vibraci byla stanovena dle
norem a predpisl uvedenych v prohlaseni

o shodé.

Uvedena hodnota vibraci a uvedena hodnota
emisi hluku byly zméfeny pomoci standardi-
zované zkusebni metody a Ize je pouzit k po-
rovnani urcitého elektrického nastroje s jinym
nastrojem. Uvedena hodnota vibraci a uve-
dena hodnota emisi hluku mohou byt pouzity
také k predbéznému odhadu zatizeni.

A\ VAROVANI! Emise vibraci a emise hlu-
ku se mohou béhem skute¢ného pouzivani
elektrického nastroje lisit od udané hodnoty
v zavislosti na zpUsobu, jakym je elektricky
nastroj pouzivan a zejména pak podle typu
zpracovavaného obrobku. Dle moznosti se
né vibracemi. Pfikladnym opatfenim ke sni-
zeni vibraéniho zatiZzeni je omezeni pracovni
doby. Pritom se musi brat v Gvahu vSechny
¢asti pracovniho cyklu (napfiklad doby, bé-
hem kterych je elektricky nastroj vypnuty, a
ty, ve kterych je sice zapnuty, ale bé&zi bez
zatéze).

X 20V TEAM

Pristroj je soucasti série X 20 V TEAM

a lze jej provozovat s akumulatory sé-

rie X 20 V TEAM. Akumulatory série

X 20 V TEAM se smi nabijet pouze nabijec-
kami série X 20 V TEAM.

Doporuc¢ujeme Vam, provozovat tento pfi-
stroj pouze s néasledujicimi akumulatory:
PAP 20 B1, PAP 20 B3, Smart PAPS 204 A1,
Smart PAPS 208 A1, Smart PAPS 2012 A1
Doporuc¢ujeme Vam, nabijet tyto akumulatory
pomoci nasledujicich nabijec¢ek: PLG 20 A3,
PLG 20 A4, PLG 20 C1, PLG 20 C2,

PLG 20 C3, PLG 201 A1, PDSLG 20 A1,
PDSLG 20 B1, Smart PLGS 2012 A1
Technické Udaje akumulatoru a nabijecky:
Viz samostatny navod.

Bezpeénostni pokyny

V této Casti jsou popsana zakladni bezpec-
nostni opatfeni pfi pouzivani pfistroje.

A VAROVANI! Zranéni osob a hmotné $ko-
dy v disledku neodborné manipulace s aku-
mulatorem. Dodrzujte bezpe€nostni poky-
ny a pokyny k nabijeni a spravnému pouziti,
uvedené v navodu k obsluze Vaseho akumu-
latoru a Vasi nabijeCky série X 20 V TEAM.
Podrobny popis nabijeni a dalsi informa-
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ce naleznete v tomto samostatném navodu
k obsluze.

Vyznam bezpeénostnich pokyni

A NEBEZPECI! Pokud tento bezpe&nostni
pokyn nedodrZite, dojde k nehodé. Dlsled-
kem je vazné zranéni nebo smrt.

A\ VAROVANI! Pokud tento bezpegnostni
pokyn nedodrzite, dojde pfipadné k nehodé.
Mohlo by to mit za nasledek vazné zranéni
nebo smrt.

4 UPOZORNENI! Pokud tento bezpe&nost-
ni pokyn nedodrzite, dojde k nehodé. V du-
sledku mUGze dojit k drobnému nebo stfedné
téZkému ublizeni na zdravi.

OZNAMENI! Pokud tento bezpeénostni po-
kyn nedodrzite, dojde k nehodé. V dusledku
mUze dojit k vécnému poskozeni.

Piktogramy a symboly
Piktogram na pristroji

x EIBRKSIDE

Pristroj je soucasti série X 20 V TEAM

a Ize jej provozovat s akumulatory sé-

rie X 20 V TEAM. Akumulatory serie

X 20 V TEAM se smi nabijet pouze nabije¢-
kami série X 20 V TEAM.

,& Predtéte si navod k obsluze

@ Rozmeéry pro vhodny pilovy kotoué

JE—
SSELLLE
T

hloubka fezu 0°

ss@mes hloubka fezu 45°

=

M. SMér otaceni

hi¢

Elektricka zafizeni nepatfi do doma-
ciho odpadu.

Piktogram pilového kotouce

Prectéte si navod k obsluze

@ Pouzivejte chranice sluchu
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Pouzivejte ochranu zraku
Pouzivejte masku

Nepouzivejte vadné pilové kotouce.

A~ > Smér otaceni

@ Pouzivejte ochranné rukavice

o | primér 160 mm

mm

(,\..f Vhodné pro ruéni kotou€ovou pilu
Y
@ dfevo

Piktogramy v navodu k obsluze

S

Pouzivejte ochranné rukavice

Obecna bezpecnostni upozornéni

pro elektrické naradi

A VAROVANI! Preététe si viechna bez-
pecénostni upozornéni, pokyny, obrazky
a technické udaje dodané s timto elek-
trickym naradim. Pfi nedodrzeni vSech ni-
ze uvedenych pokynd muze dojit k Grazu

elektrickym proudem, pozaru a/nebo vazné-
mu zranéni. Uschovejte vS§echna varovani

a pokyny pro budouci pouziti.
Termin ,,elektrické naradi“ ve varovanich se

vztahuje na vaSe elektrické naradi napajené

ze sité (s napajecim kabelem) nebo naradi

napajené z baterie (bez napajeciho kabelu).

1. BEZPECNOST PRACOVNIHO PROS-
TORU

a) Udrzujte pracovni prostor ¢isty a dob-

re osvétleny. Neporadek nebo tmavé
prostory vedou k nehodam.

b) Nepracuijte s elektrickym naradim ve
vybusném prostredi, napfiklad v bliz-
kosti hoflavych kapalin, plyni nebo
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prachu. Elektrické naradi vytvari jiskry,
které mohou zapalit prach nebo vypary.
P¥i praci s elektrickym naradim udrzuj-
te déti a prihlizejici v bezpeéné vzda-
lenosti. Budete-li rozptylovani, mlzete
ztratit kontrolu.

ELEKTRICKA BEZPECNOST

Zastrcky elektrického naradi musi od-
povidat zasuvce. Nikdy zastréku zad-
nym zplisobem neupravujte. S uzem-
nénym elektrickym naradim nepouzi-
vejte zadné adaptérové zastréky. Neu-
pravené zastr¢ky a odpovidajici zasuvky
snizuji riziko Urazu elektrickym proudem.
Vyvaruijte se télesného kontaktu s u-
zemnénymi povrchy, jako jsou potrubi,
radiatory, sporaky a chladni¢ky. Pokud
je vase télo uzemnéno, existuje zvySené
riziko Urazu elektrickym proudem.
Nevystavujte elektrické naradi desti
ani mokru. Voda vnikajici do elektrické-
ho naradi zvySuije riziko Urazu elektrickym
proudem.

Nepouzivejte kabel nedovolenym
zplisobem. Nikdy nepouzivejte kabel

k prenaseni, tahani nebo odpojova-

ni elektrického naradi. Udrzujte kabel
mimo dosah tepla, oleje, ostrych hran
nebo pohyblivych éasti. PoSkozené ne-
bo zamotané kabely zvysuiji riziko Urazu
elektrickym proudem.

Pri praci s elektrickym naradim venku
pouzivejte prodluzovaci kabel vhodny
pro venkovni pouziti. Pfi pouziti kabelu
vhodného pro venkovni pouZiti se snizuje
riziko Urazu elektrickym proudem.

Pokud je provoz elektrického naradi ve
vlhkém prostiedi nevyhnutelny, pouzij-
te zdroj chranény proudovym chrani-
¢em (RCD). P¥i pouziti ochrany RCD se
snizuje riziko Urazu elektrickym proudem.

OSOBNi BEZPECNOST

Zlstairite ve stfehu, sledujte, co déla-
te, a pri praci s elektrickym naradim
pouzivejte zdravy rozum. Nepouzivej-
te elektrické naradi, jste-li unaveni ne-
bo pod vlivem drog, alkoholu nebo lé-
kt. Kvdli chvilce nepozornosti pfi praci
s elektrickym naradim mdze dojit k vaz-
nému zranéni.

Pouzivejte osobni ochranné prostred-
ky. Vzdy noste ochranu o¢i. Ochranné
prostredky, jako je protiprachova mas-
ka, protiskluzova bezpe€nostni obuyv,
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ochranna pfilba nebo chranice sluchu po-
uzivané ve vhodnych podminkach, ome-
zuji riziko zranéni osob.

Zabraiite neiumysinému spusténi. Pred
pripojenim ke zdroji napajeni a/nebo
akumulatoru, zvednutim nebo prena-
Senim naradi se ujistéte, Ze je vypinac¢
ve vypnuté poloze. Pfenaseni elektrické-
ho naradi s prstem na spinaci nebo ma-
nipulace s elektrickym naradim se zapnu-
tym spinac¢em, mdZe vést k Urazim.

Pfed zapnutim elektrického naradi od-
strante jakykoliv sefizovaci kli¢ nebo
klic. Kvdli kli¢i nebo kli¢i pfipevnénému

k rotujici ¢asti elektrického naradi mize
dojit ke zranéni.

Nesnazte se s naradim dosahnout da-
leko od sebe. Vzdy udrzujte spravny
postoj a rovnovahu. Ziskate tak lepsi
kontrolu nad elektrickym naradim v neo-
¢ekavanych situacich.

Noste vhodny odév. Nenoste volny
odév nebo Sperky. Udrzujte své viasy

a odév mimo pohyblivé soucasti. Vol-
né obleceni, Sperky nebo dlouhé viasy

se mohou zachytit v pohyblivych soucas-
tech.

Pokud jsou k dispozici zafizeni pro
pripojeni zafizeni k odsavani a sbéru
prachu, ujistéte se, Ze jsou pfipojena

a spravné pouzivana. Pfi pouziti sbérace
prachu se mQze snizit nebezpedi souvise-
jici s prachem.

Nedopustte, abyste na zakladé ¢asté-
ho pouzivani naradi polevili a ignoro-
vali zasady bezpecénosti naradi. Pri ne-
dbalém pouzivani mze béhem zlomku
sekundy dojit k vaznému zranéni.

POUZIVANI A PECE O ELEKTRICKE
NARADI

Elektrické naradi nepouzivejte za po-
uziti sily. Pouzivejte spravné elektric-
ké naradi pro danou aplikaci. Sprav-
né elektrické naradi zvladne praci lépe

a bezpecnéji pfi rychlosti, pro kterou bylo
navrzeno.

Nepouzivejte elektrické naradi, pokud
je nelze zapnout a vypnout vypinacem.
Jakékoliv elektrické naradi, které nelze
ovladat vypinacem, je nebezpeéné a mu-
si byt opraveno.

Pred sefizovanim, vyménou prislusen-
stvi nebo pred ulozenim elektrického

d)

b)

G2

naradi vytahnéte zastréku ze zasuvky
a/nebo vyjméte z naradi akumulator,
je-li odnimatelny. Diky takovym preven-
tivnim bezpec¢nostnim opatfenim se sni-
zuje riziko nahodného spusténi elektric-
kého naradi.

Nepouzivané elektrické naradi skladuj-
te mimo dosah déti a nedovolte oso-
bam, které nejsou obeznameny s elek-
trickym naradim nebo s témito pokyny,
aby s elektrickym naradim pracovaly.
Elektrické naradi je v rukou neskolenych
uzivateld nebezpecéné.

Na elektrickém naradi a pfislusSenstvi
provadéjte udrzbu. Zkontrolujte, zda
nejsou pohyblivé ¢asti vychyleny ne-
bo zablokovany, zda nejsou zlomené
a zda neexistuji jiné podminky, které
mohou ovlivnit ¢innost elektrického
naradi. Je-li naradi poskozeno, nechte
elektrické naradi pred pouzitim opra-
vit. Mnoho nehod je zplsobeno kvdli ne-
dostate¢né udrzovanému elektrickému
naradi.

Bezné nastroje udrZujte ostré a Cisté.
Radné udrzované fezné nastroje s ostry-
mi feznymi hranami se méné zasekavaji
a snaze se ovladaji.

Elektrické naradi, pfisluSenstvi, nasad-
ce atd. pouzivejte v souladu s témito
pokyny, s ohledem na pracovni pod-
minky a provadénou praci. Pouziti elek-
trického naradi k jinym nez uréenym ¢&in-
nostem mize vést k nebezpecéné situaci.
Udrzujte rukojeti a ichopové plochy

v suchém a Cistém stavu a bez oleje

a mastnoty. Kvlli kluzké rukojeti a Ucho-
povym plocham nelze s nastrojem bez-
pecné manipulovat a ovladat jej v neoCe-
kavanych situacich.

POUZIVANi A UDRZBA AKUMULATO-
ROVEHO NARADI

Nabijejte nastroj pouze nabijec¢kou
specifikovanou vyrobcem. Nabije¢ka,
ktera je vhodna pro jeden typ akumulato-
ru, mlZe pfi pouziti s jinym akumulatorem
zpUsobit nebezpedi pozaru.

Pouzivejte elektrické naradi pouze se
specialné oznac¢enymi akumulatory.
Pouziti jinych akumulatord mize dojit ke
zranéni a pozaru.

Pokud baterii nepouzivate, uchova-
vejte ji mimo dosah jinych kovovych
pfedmétd, jako jsou kancelaiské spon-
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ky, mince, kli¢e, hrebiky, Srouby nebo
jiné malé kovové predméty, kvali nimz
muze dojit k propojeni kontakth. Kvdli
zkratovani svorek akumulatoru maze dojit
k popaleninam nebo pozaru.

d) Za nevhodnych podminek mlize z a-
kumulatoru unikat kapalina - zabrante
kontaktu s ni. Pokud ke kontaktu na-
hodou dojde, oplachnéte vodou. Po-
kud se kapalina dostane do o¢éi, vyhle-
dejte navic Iékarskou pomoc. Kapali-
na vytékajici z baterie mlze zpUsobit po-
drazdéni nebo popaleniny.

e) Nepouzivejte akumulator nebo nara-
di, které je poSkozené nebo upravené.
Poskozené nebo upravené akumulatory
mohou vykazovat nepredvidatelné cho-
vani vedouci k pozaru, vybuchu nebo rizi-
ku zranéni.

f) Nevystavujte akumulator ani naradi
ohni nebo nadmérné teploté. Pri vysta-
veni ohni nebo teploté nad 130 °C mize
dojit k vybuchu.

g) Dodrzujte vSechny pokyny pro nabije-
ni a nenabijejte akumulator ani naradi
mimo teplotni rozsah uvedeny v poky-
nech. Pfi nespravném nabijeni nebo pfi
teplotach mimo stanoveny rozsah mize
dojit k poskozeni akumulatoru a zvySené-
mu riziku pozaru.

6. SERVIS

a) Nechte své elektrické naradi opravit
kvalifikovanou osobou, ktera pouzije
pouze identické nahradni dily. Tim bu-
de zachovana bezpec¢nost elektrického
naradi.

b) Poskozené akumulatory nikdy neopra-
vujte. Servis akumulatorovych sad by
mél provadét pouze vyrobce nebo autori-
zovani poskytovatelé servisu.

Bezpecnostni pokyny pro
kotoucové pily
Postupy fezani

o A NEBEZPEGI! Ruce udrzujte mimo
oblast fezani a pilového kotouce. Dru-
hou ruku ponechejte na pfidavném dr-
zadle nebo na krytu motoru. Pokud je
pila drzena obéma rukama, nemUze dojit
k porezani pilovym kotou¢em.

¢ Nesahejte pod obrobek. Ochranny kryt
nechrani obsluhu pred pilovym kotou¢em
pod obrobkem.

¢ Hiloubku Fezu nastavte podile tloustky
obrobku. Pod obrobkem by mél byt vidét
méné nez jeden cely zub pilového kotou-
Ce.

¢ P¥i fezani nikdy nedrzte obrobek v ru-
kou nebo pres nohu. Obrobek pfipev-
néte ke stabilni plosiné. Je dilezité ob-
robek spravné podepfit, aby se minimali-
zovalo vystaveni téla riziku, vaznuti pilo-
vého kotouce nebo ztrata kontroly.

e P¥i provadéni praci, pfi nichz fezné pfi-
slu$enstvi mize zasahnout skryté ve-
deni, drzte elektrické naradi za izolo-
vané plochy rukojeti. Kvili feznému pfi-
sluSenstvi které se dostanou do kontaktu
s vodi¢em pod napétim, se miZze napéti
prenést do elektrického nastroje, a obslu-
ha by tak mohla byt zasazena elektrickym
proudem.

¢ Pfi rozmitani vzdy pouzivejte podélné
pravitko nebo vodici listu. Zlepsite tim
presnost fezu a snizite moznost uvaznuti
pilového kotouce.

e Vzdy pouzivejte pilové kotouce se
spravnou velikosti a tvarem (kosocétver-
cové versus kulaté) otvorti v pilovém
kotoucgi. Pilové kotouce, které nejsou
vhodné pro montazni soucasti pily, bézi
nepravidelné, coz vede ke ztraté kontroly.

¢ Nikdy nepouzivejte poSkozené nebo
nespravné podlozky nebo Srouby pilo-
vého kotouce. Podlozky a Srouby pilové-
ho kotoucCe byly specialné navrzeny pro
vasi pilu k zajisténi optimalniho vykonu a
bezpecnosti provozu.

Zpétny raz a souvisejici varovani

Zpétny raz je nahla reakce na zaklinény, za-

seknuty nebo nesouosy pilovy kotou¢, ktera

zpUsobuje nekontrolované zvednuti pily na-
horu a ven z obrobku smérem k obsluze.

Kdyz je pilovy kotou¢ zaklinény nebo pevné

zaseknuty zaviranim fezné hrany, kotou¢ se

zastavi a v dlsledku reakce motoru je pila
rychle sméfovana k obsluze.

Pokud se pilovy kotou¢ v fezu zkrouti nebo

stane nesouosym, mohou se zuby na zad-

ni hrané pilového kotouce zaryt do horniho

povrchu dfeva a pilovy kotou¢ tak vystoupi z

fezné hrany a odskoci zpét smérem k obslu-

ze.

Zpétny raz je disledkem nespravného pouzi-

vani elektrického naradi a/nebo nespravnych

pracovnich postupt ¢i podminek a Ize mu
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predejit dodrzovanim spravnych bezpecnost-
nich opatreni, jak je uvedeno nize.

Pilu drzte pevné obéma rukama a za-
ujméte pazemi takovou polohu, ktera
vam umozni odolavat zpétnym razim.
Stiijte na jedné strané od pilového ko-
touce, ale ne v jedné linii s nim. Zpétny
raz mize zpUsobit odskoceni pily dozadu,
ale sily zpétného razu Ize v pfipadeé pfijeti
spravnych opatfeni kontrolovat.

Pfi vaznuti kotouce nebo preruseni re-
zu z jakéhokoli diivodu uvolnéte spoust
a udrzujte pilu nehybnou v materialu,
dokud se pilovy kotou¢ zcela nezasta-
vi. Nikdy se nepokousejte pilu odstra-
nit z obrobku nebo ji tahnout dozadu,
kdyz je pilovy kotoué v pohybu, jinak
muze dojit ke zpétnému razu. Zjistéte
pfi¢inu vaznuti kotouce a pfijméte naprav-
na opatreni, abyste ji odstranili.

Pfi opétovném spusténi pily v obrobku
vycentrujte pilovy kotou¢ v fezné hrané
tak, aby se zuby pily nezasekly do ma-
terialu. Pokud se pilovy kotou¢ zasekne,
mUze pfi opétovném spusténi pily dojit k
jeho vystupu nebo zpétnému razu od ob-
robku.

Velké desky podeprete, abyste minima-
lizovali riziko zaklinéni a zpétného razu
pilového kotouce. Velké desky maji ten-
denci se prohybat vlastni vahou. Podpé-
ry musi byt umistény pod desku na obou
strandch, blizko linie fezu nebo hrany des-
ky.

Nepouzivejte tupé nebo poskozené pi-
lové kotouce. Neostré nebo nespravné
nastavené pilové kotouce vytvareji uzkou
feznou hranu, ktera zplsobuje nadmérné
tfeni, vaznuti pilového kotouce a zpétny
raz.

Pred provedenim fezu musi byt pojist-
né packy pro nastaveni hloubky pilo-
vého kotouce a ukosu pevné utazeny

a zajistény. Pokud se nastaveni pilového
kotouce béhem fezani posune, mlze to
zpUsobit vaznuti a zpétny raz.

P¥i Fezani do stavajicich stén nebo ji-
nych slepych mist dbejte zvySené opa-
trnosti. Pronikajici kotou¢ muze fezat
predméty, které mohou zpUsobit zpétny
raz.
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Funkce spodniho ochranného krytu

Pied kazdym pouzitim zkontrolujte,
zda je spodni ochranny kryt spravné
zavreny. Pilu nepouzivejte, pokud se
spodni ochranny kryt volné nepohybuje
a okamzité se nezavira. Spodni ochran-
ny kryt nikdy nesvirejte ani nepfivazuj-
te do oteviené polohy. Pfi nahodném
upusténi pily mize dojit k ohnuti spodni-
ho ochranného krytu. Spodni ochranny
kryt zvednéte pomoci zatahovaci rukoje-
ti a ujistéte se, ze se pohybuje volné a ne-
dotyka se pilového kotouce ani zadného
jiného dilu, a to ve vSech uhlech a hloub-
kach fezu.

Zkontrolujte funkci pruziny spodniho
ochranného krytu. Pokud ochranny
kryt a pruzina nepracuji spravné, je tre-
ba provést pred pouzitim jejich servis.
Spodni ochranny kryt miZe pracovat po-
malu kvili pogkozenym dillim, usazeni-
nam gumy nebo nahromadénym necisto-
tam.

Spodni ochranny kryt Ize ru¢né zatah-
nout pouze pfi specialnich fezech, ja-
ko jsou ,ponorné fezy“ a ,,slozené re-
zy“. Spodni ochranny kryt zvednéte po-
moci zatahovaci rukojeti, a jakmile pi-
lovy kotoué pronikne do materialu, mu-
si se spodni ochranny kryt uvolnit. PFi
veskerém ostatnim fezani by mél spodni
ochranny kryt fungovat automaticky.

PFed polozenim pily na pracovni stul
nebo na podlahu vzdy zkontrolujte, zda
spodni ochranny kryt zakryva pilovy
kotoué. Nechranény, dobihajici pilovy ko-
touc zpUsobi, Ze pila pdjde dozadu a po-
feze vSe, co ji bude stat v cesté. Dbejte
na dobu, nez se pilovy kotou¢ po uvolné-
ni spinace zastavi.

Dalsi bezpeénostni informace

Zabraiite pFehfati hrotd pilovych zubd.
Pfi fezani plastu zabrarite jeho zmék-
nuti.

Dodrzujte maximalni hloubku fezu (viz
technické udaje).

P¥i Fezani pouzivejte protiprachovou
masku.

Vzdy noste ochranu sluchu!

Pouzivejte pouze prislusenstvi doporu-
éené spoleénosti PARKSIDE. Kvdli ne-
vhodnému pfislusenstvi mdze dojit k Ura-
zu elektrickym proudem nebo poZaru.
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Zbytkova nebezpedi

| kdyz tento pfistroj pouzivate spravné, exis-

tuji vzdy zbytkova rizika. V souvislosti s kon-

struké&nim navrhem a provedenim tohoto pfi-
stroje mohou vzniknout nize uvedena nebez-
peci:

e zranéni o¢i, nebude-li noSena zadna
vhodna ochrana o¢i.

e poskozeni sluchu, pokud neni pouzita
zadna vhodna ochrana sluchu.

e ohrozeni zdravi vyplyvajici z vibraci rukou
a pazi, pokud se pfistroj pouziva delsi do-
bu nebo neni fadné veden a udrzovan.

e porezani

4\ VAROVANI! Nebezpedi z elektromag-

netickych poli, ktera jsou generovana bé-

hem provozu pfistroje. Pole mize za urgitych
okolnosti ovliviiovat aktivni nebo pasivni 1é-
karské implantaty. K omezeni nebezpeci vaz-
nych nebo smrtelnych zranéni, doporucuje-
me osobam s |ékarskymi implantaty konzul-

tovat svého lékare a vyrobce lékafského im-

plantatu, nez budou zafizeni obsluhovat.

Priprava

4\ VAROVANI! Nebezpedi zranéni v diisled-
ku neumysiného spusténi pfistroje. Akumu-
lator vlozte do pfistroje az tehdy, kdyz je pfi-
stroj zcela pfipraven k pouziti.
Ovladaci ¢asti
Pred prvnim uvedenim pfistroje do provozu
se seznamte s ovladacimi ¢asti.
¢ blokace zapnuti (1)
e Zablokuje zapina¢/vypinac¢ proti ne-
chténému ovladani.
e (Odblokovani: Stisknéte
e zapina¢/vypinac (2)
e Zapnuti: Stisknéte
e Vypnuti: Pustte
¢ Vodici zarez (34)
e Pomaha vést pfistroj rovné.
e K dispozici pouze pro nasledujici Uhly
fezu: 0°, 45°

Montaz a demontaz pilového listu
A UPOZORNENI! Nebezpedi zra-
néni pfi dotyku pilového listu. PFi

manipulaci s pilovym listem pouzi-

vejte ochranné rukavice.
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Podminky

¢ Nikdy nepouzivejte poskozeny brusny ko-
touc. Otacky a bezpecnostni zafizeni ko-
touc€ové pily nejsou vhodné pro brusné
kotouce.

e Vyberte vhodny pilovy kotou¢ podle ma-
terialu, ktery se ma rezat.

¢ Pilové kotouce urcené k fezani dfeva ne-
bo podobnych materialll musi odpovidat
normé EN 847-1.

e Pouzivejte pouze pilové kotouce s primé-
rem odpovidajicim oznaceni na pile.

e Pouzivejte pouze pilové kotouce s maxi-
malnim primérem: 160 mm

e Pouzivejte vyhradné pilové kotouce, je-
jichz znaceni poctu otaCek odpovida ne-
bo je vyssi nez je zadany pocet otacek
vaseho pfistroje.

e Oznaceni minimalnich otacek pilového
kotouce: 3800 min™!

e Pilovy kotou¢ nema viditelné trhliny.
Prasklé pilové kotouc€e kotoucové pily se
musi vyradit (oprava neni pfipustnad).

e Upinaci plochy neobsahuji necistoty, tuk,
olej a vodu.

e K nastaveni priméru otvoru pilovych ko-
toucl na primeér vietena zafizeni je do-
voleno pouzivat pouze pevné pfipevné-
né krouzky, napt. zalisované krouzky ne-
bo krouzky pfidrzované lepenym spojem.
Neni dovoleno pouzivat volné krouzky.

Potfebné nastroje

e Kkli¢ s vnitfnim Sestihranem (5)

Postup

1. Vyjméte akumulator (29) z pfistroje.

2. Nastavte hloubku fezu tak, aby se pojist-
ny Sroub zastavil na hornim konci stupni-
ce.

3. Stisknéte a podrzte stisknutou aretaci
vietena (21).

4. Povolte upinaci Sroub (13) klicem s vnitf-
nim Sestihranem (5). Aretaci vietene (21)
muUZete pustit.

5. Ochranny kryt oto¢te zpét pomoci zata-
hovaci paky (18) a drzte ochranny kryt v
této poloze.

6. Demontaz: Sejméte upinaci pfirubu a pi-
lovy kotou¢ z Uchytné priruby (33).
Montaz: Viozte pilovy kotou¢ do tUchytné
pfiruby (33).

Smér otaceni pilového kotou¢e musi od-
povidat Sipce sméru otaceni (14).

/Il PARKSIDE’



7. Nechte ochranny kryt otocit zpét do
ochranné polohy.

8. Nasadte upinaci pfirubu (15).

Hladka strana upinaci pfiruby musi byt vi-
ditelna.

9. Stisknéte a podrzte stisknutou aretaci
vietena (21).

10. Pevné utahnéte upinaci Sroub (13) klicem
s vnitfnim Sestihranem (5). Aretaci viete-
ne (21) mlzete pustit.

Neni pfipustné prodluzovat kli¢ nebo
pevné utahovat matice Uderem kladiva.

Pouziti paralelniho dorazu

Paralelni doraz Ize namontovat na obé strany

pristroje. Musi alespori prochazet upnutim s

pojistnym Sroubem.

Montaz paralelniho dorazu (Obr. C)

1. P¥ip. povolte pojistny Sroub (26).

2. Presurite paralelni doraz (10) do upnuti
(25) s pojistnym Sroubem (26).

3. Pevné utahnéte pojistny Sroub (26).

Demontaz paralelniho dorazu (Obr. C)

1. Povolte pojistny Sroub (26).

2. Vytahnéte paralelni doraz (10) z upnuti
(25).

Nastaveni paralelniho dorazu (Obr. C)

1. Povolte pojistny Sroub (26).

2. Nastavte Sifku fezu pomoci vodicich za-
rezl (34).
P¥i vétSich vzdalenostech je podélny do-
raz drzen pouze upnutim s pojistnym
Sroubem.

3. Pevné utahnéte pojistny Sroub (26).

4. Provedte zkuSebni fez, zkontrolujte Sifku
fezu a v pripadé potreby upravte polohu
paralelniho dorazu (10).

Kontrola funkce spodniho
ochranného krytu

Upozornéni

e Pokud je funkce ochranného krytu vadna,
pfistroj neuvadéjte do provozu a kontak-
tujte nase servisni stredisko.

4\ UPOZORNENI! Ochranny kryt (17) se
nesmi vzpricit. PFi pusténi zatahovaci pa-
ky (18) musi ochranny kryt (17) zaskocit
zpét do vychozi polohy.

Postup

1. Zatahnéte za zatahovaci paku (18)
ochranného krytu (17) az na doraz.

G2

Nastaveni hloubky fezu
Upozornéni

Hloubku fezu mlzete nastavovat plynule:
0 mm -53 mm

Nastavte hloubku Ffezu o cca 3 mm vétsi,
nez je tloustka materialu. To vdm umozni
docilit Eistého fezu.

Stupnice nastaveni Uhlu fezu plati pouze
pro svislé fezy (0°). Pro ostatni Uhly fezu
odpovidajicim zplsobem zvyste hloubku
fezu.

Postup

1.
2.

3.

4.

Vyjméte akumulator (29) z pfistroje.
Povolte pojistny Sroub (6) nastaveni
hloubky fezu.

Nastavte pozadovanou hloubku fezu na
stupnici (4). Horni hrana referenéni zna¢-
Ky (32) ukazuje nastavenou hodnotu.
Pevné utahnéte pojistny Sroub (6).

Sikmé fezy
Upozornéni

Uhel fezu mizete plynule nastavovat:
0°-45°

Pro uhly mezi 0° a 45° nejsou zadné vodi-
ci zarezy.

Cim vétsi je hel fezu, tim mensi je maxi-
malni hloubka fezu.

Postup

1.
2.

3.

4.

Vyjméte akumulator (29) z pfistroje.
Povolte pojistny Sroub (23) nastaveni uhlu
fezu.

Nastavte pozadovany Uhel fezu na stup-
nici (22). Horni hrana referenéni znacky
(24) ukazuje nastavenou hodnotu.

Pevné utahnéte pojistny Sroub (23).

Externi odsavani prachu

A UPOZORNENI! Ohrozeni zdravi v désled-
ku prachu. Prach z tvrdého dieva mlze zpU-
sobit rakovinu. PFistroj pfipojte k vhodnému
odsavacimu zafizeni tfidy M.

Pripojeni externiho odsavani prachu
(Obr. B)

1.

2.

Pfipojte vhodné odsavani prachu (nejsou
dodany) k vyhozu tfisek (20).

Pokud se externi odsavani prachu neho-
di, pouzijte dodate¢né redukci (9).
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Sejmuti externiho odsavani prachu

(Obr. B)

1. Povolte odsavani prachu z vyhozu tfisek
(20).

2. Odstrante redukci (9).

Kontrola stavu nabiti akumulatoru

LED Vyznam

Iceryeny, Oranzovy, Z&- gk umulator je nabity

eny

cerveny, oranzovy akumulator je ¢astec-
né nabity

cerveny akumulator je nutné
dobit

1. Stisknéte tlacitko (31) vedle ukazatele
stavu nabiti (30) na akumulatoru (29).
LED ukazatele stavu nabiti indikuji stav
nabiti akumulatoru.

2. Nabijte akumulator (29), kdyz sviti pouze
¢ervend LED ukazatele stavu nabiti (30).

Nabiti akumulatoru
Viz také navod k obsluze nabijecky.

Upozornéni

e Nechte zahraty akumulator pred nabije-
nim vychladnout.

e Akumulator nevystavujte po delsi dobu
silnému slune¢nimu zareni a nepokladejte
jej na topna télesa (max. 50 °C).

Nabiti akumulatoru

1. Vyjméte akumulator (29) z pfistroje:

2. Zasunte akumulator (29) do nabijeci pro-
hloubeniny v nabije€ce akumulatoru(27).

3. Zastréte nabijeCku akumulatoru (27) do
zasuvky.

4. Po uspésném dokonceni nabijeni odpojte
nabijeCku akumulatoru (27) od sité.

5. Vytahnéte akumulator (29) z nabijecky
akumulatoru (27).

Kontrolky LED na nabije¢ce

Vyznam kontrolnich ukazatell na nabijecce
(27):
zeleny

cerveny |Vyznam

e Akumulator je
zcela nabity

sviti - e pripravena (aku-
mulator neni vio-
zen)

Akumulator se nabiji

Akumulator nebyl
rozpoznan

— sviti

blikaif blikaif
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Provoz

Upozornéni k pilovani

¢ Nejvyssi ota€ky uvedené na nastroji se
nesmi prekrocit. Pokud je uveden, musi
se dodrzovat rozsah poctu otacek.

o Udrzbaiské prace a modifikace pilovych
kotou&d smi provadét pouze odbornik,
tj. osoba s odbornym vzdélanim a zkuse-
nostmi, ktera je obeznamena s pozadavky
na konstrukci a design a je obeznamena s
pozadovanymi stupni bezpeénosti.

Vlozeni a vyjmuti akumulatoru

4\ VAROVANI! Nebezpedi zranéni v disled-
ku neumysliného spusténi pfistroje. Akumu-
lator vlozte do pfistroje az tehdy, kdyz je pfi-
stroj zcela pfipraven k pouziti.
OZNAMENI! Nebezpeéi poskozenil Nesprav-
ny akumulator mlze poskodit pfistroj a aku-
mulator.
Vlozeni akumulatoru
1. Zasunte akumulator (29) podél vodici listy
do drzaku akumulatoru (19).
Akumulator se slySitelné zablokuje.

Vyjmuti akumulatoru

1. Stisknéte a podrzte odblokovani akumu-
latoru (28) na akumulatoru (29).

2. Vytéhnéte akumulator z drzaku akumula-
toru (19).

Zapnuti a vypnuti

Zapnuti

1. Vlozte akumulator (29) do pfistroje.

2. Stisknéte a podrzte stisknutou blokaci
zapnuti (1).

3. Stisknéte a podrzte stisknuty zapina&/vy-
pinac (2).

4. Vyckejte, dokud pfistroj nedosahl svou
plnou rychlost otaceni.

Vypnuti

1. Zapinaé/vypinac (2) pustte.

2. Pilovy list vytahnéte z fezu az tehdy, az
kdyz se pilovy list zcela zastavil do klido-
vého stavu.

3. Vyjméte akumulator (29) z pfistroje, kdyz
jej ponechavate bez dozoru nebo po do-
konc&eni prace.
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Preprava

Upozornéni

e \/ypnéte pfistroj.

e Ujistéte se, zda se vSechny pohyblivé dily
zcela zastavily.

e Vyjméte akumulator (29) z pfistroje.

e Ujistéte se, Ze ochranny kryt (17) zcela za-
kryva pilovy kotou¢ (16).

e Pristroj vzdy prenasejte za rukojet (3) ne-
bo pouzijte Ulozny kuffik (12), ktery je
soucasti dodavky.

Cisténi, udrzba a skladovani

A VAROVANI! Nebezpe&i zranéni v dlisled-

ku neumyslného spusténi pfistroje. Chrarite

se pfi udrzbé a Cisténi. Vypnéte pfistroj a vy-

jméte akumulator (29).

Opravné a udrzbarské prace, které nejsou

popsany v tomto navodu k obsluze, pre-

nechte nasemu servisnimu centru. PouZivejte

pouze originalni nahradni dily.

Cisténi

A VAROVANI! Nebezpeéi trazu elektrickym

proudem! Nikdy pfistroj neostfikujte vodou.

OZNAMENI! Nebezpedi poskozeni. Chemic-

ké latky mohou poskodit plastové ¢asti pri-

stroje. Nepouzivejte Cistici prostfedky ani
rozpoustédia.

e Udrzujte vétraci otvory, kryt motoru a ru-
kojeti zafizeni v Cistoté. PouzZijte za tim
ucelem vihky hadfik nebo kartac.

e Pokuste se prosmolené povrchy ocistit
dobre vyzdimanym hadfikem navihéenym
ve vlazné vodé. Zajistéte, aby do vnitrku
nepronikly zadné kapaliny! Alternativné
mUzete pouzit specialni Cisti¢ (odstraro-
vac pryskyrice) nebo multisprej. Dodrzujte
bezpecénostni pokyny a pokyny vyrobce
specialniho Cistice/multispreje.

o 4\ UPOZORNENI! Zranéni osob! Vy&is-
téte ochranny kryt od nahromadénych pi-
lin, jinak by mohlo dojit ke zhorseni funk-
ce ochranného systému. Cisténi provedte
nejlépe stlacenym vzduchem. Pouzijte k
tomu ochranu oé&i a dychacich cest.

Cisténi pilového kotoude

Nastroje se musi pravidelné Cistit. Dily na-

stroje vyrobené ze slitin lehkych kovd se smi

napf. od pryskyrice Cistit pouze rozpouste-
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dly, ktera neovliviuji mechanické vlastnosti
téchto materiald.

Udrzba

Pristroj je bezudrzbovy.

Udrzba pilovych kotoué&t
Udrzbarské prace a modifikace pilovych ko-
touél smi provadét pouze odbornik, tj. oso-
ba s odbornym vzdélanim a zkusenostmi,
ktera je obeznamena s pozadavky na kon-

strukci a design a je obeznamena s pozado-
vanymi stupni bezpecénosti.

Skladovani

Pristroj a pfisluSenstvi skladujte vzdy:

o (isté

suché

chranéné pred prachem

v dodaném ulozném kuffiku (12)

mimo dosah déti

Pristroje s akumulatorem:

e Skladovaci teplota akumulatoru a pfistroje
je mezi 15 °C az 25 °C. Béhem skladovani
zabrante extrémnimu chladu nebo teplu,
aby akumulator neztratil vykon.

e Pred delSim uskladnénim (napf. zazimo-
vani) vyjmeéte akumulator z pfistroje (do-
drzujte samostatny navod k obsluze pro
akumulator a nabijecku).

Likvidace/ochrana zivotniho
prostredi

Vyjméte akumulator z pfistroje a pfistroj,
akumulator, pfisluSenstvi a obal odevzdejte k
ekologické recyklaci.

hi¢

Elektricka zafizeni nepatfi do doma-
ciho odpadu.

Symbol preskrtnuté popelnice na koleckach
znamena, ze tento vyrobek nesmi byt po
skonceni své Zivotnosti likvidovan jako netfi-
dény komunalni odpad.

Smeérnice 2012/19/EU o odpadnich elek-
trickych a elektronickych zarizenich
(OEEZ2):

Spotrebitelé jsou ze zakona povinni recyklo-
vat elektricka a elektronicka zafizeni na konci
jejich Zivotnosti zplsobem Setrnym k Zivot-
nimu prostfedi. Timto zplsobem je zajisténa
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recyklace Setrna k zivotnimu prostredi a Set-
fici zdroje.

V zavislosti na tom, jak je vSe implementova-
no ve vnitrostatnim pravu, mate nasledujici
moznosti:

e vratit v prodejné,

e odevzdat na oficialnim sbérném miste,

e zaslat zpét vyrobci/distributorovi.

Tento stav se netyka pfisluSenstvi starych
pfistroji a pomocnych prostredkd bez elek-
trickych soucasti.

Akumulatory zlikvidujte

ekologickym zpusobem

Akumulator neodhazujte do domov-

niho odpadu ani do ohné (nebezpe-

¢i exploze) ¢i do vody. Poskozené
akumulatory mohou pfi Uniku jedova-
tych vypar( ¢i kapalin poskodit Zivot-
ni prostredi a zdravi osob.

Jste povinni zlikvidovat vadné nebo vyslouzi-

|é akumulatory ekologickym zplsobem.

e Akumulatory neotevirejte a vyhybejte se
mechanickému poskozeni. Hrozi nebez-
peci zkratu, pfi¢emz se mohou uvolfiovat
vypary drazdici dychaci cesty.

e Z bezpeénostnich dlivod je tfeba aku-
mulatory pred likvidaci vybit.

e Poly prelepte lepici paskou, aby nedoslo
ke zkratu.

e Akumulatory zlikvidujte pfes obchod nebo
sbérné misto.

e Poskozené akumulatory

S akumulatory poskozenymi zvenci za-

chéazejte obzvlasté opatrné!

e Poskozenych akumulator(l se nedoty-
kejte holyma rukama.

e Pokud pdly nemizete prelepit lepici
paskou, vlozte akumulatory jednotlivé
do plastového sacku.

e Poskozené akumulatory vlozte jednot-
livé do nehorlavé, uzaviratelné nadoby,
kterou Ize jeSté naplnit piskem.

e Poskozené akumulatory odevzdeijte do
sbérného mista s odbornym persona-
lem.

Li-lon

Servis

Zaruka

VazZeni zékaznici,

na tento vyrobek ziskavate zaruku 3 let od
data zakoupeni. V pfipadé zavad na tomto
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vyrobku mate narok na zakonna prava vidi
prodejci tohoto vyrobku. Tato zakonna prava
nejsou omezena nize uvedenou zarukou.
Zaruéni podminky

Zarucni doba zacina datem nakupu. Dobre
uschovejte originalni pokladni doklad. Ten-
to doklad je potrebny jako doklad o koupi.
Dojde-li k vadé materialu nebo vyrobni vadé
béhem tfi let od data nakupu tohoto vyrob-
ku, opravime nebo vyménime Vam vyrobek
podle naseho uvazeni zdarma. Toto zaruc-

ni plnéni vyzaduje, aby vadny vyrobek a do-
klad o koupi (pokladni doklad) byly predloze-
ny béhem tfileté Ihlty a bylo stru¢né pisem-
né popsano, o jakou zavadu se jedna a kdy k
ni doslo.

Pokud je vada kryta nasi zarukou, obdrzite
zpét opraveny nebo novy vyrobek. S opravou
nebo vyménou vyrobku nezac¢ne plynout no-
va zaruéni doba.

Zarucni doba a zakonné naroky z vad
Zarucéni doba se zaruénim plnéni neprodlou-
Zi. To plati také pro vyménéné a opravené di-
ly. Jakakoli poSkozeni nebo vady, které se
jiz v dobé nakupu vyskytly, je nutné nahla-
sit ihned po vybaleni. Opravy provedené po
uplynuti zaruéni doby jsou za poplatek.

Rozsah zaruky

Vyrobek byl peclivé vyroben podle pfisnych
smérnic pro jakost a pred dodanim peclivé
zkontrolovan.

Zaruéni plnéni plati pro vady materialu nebo
vyrobni vady. Tato zaruka se nevztahuje na
dily vyrobku, které jsou vystaveny béznému
opotrebeni, a Ize je proto povazovat za opo-
trebitelné soucasti (napf. pilovy list) nebo za
poskozeni kiehkych ¢asti.

Tato zaruka zanika, pokud je vyrobek posko-
zen, nespravné pouzivan nebo neni udrzo-
van. Pro spravné pouzivani vyrobku se mu-
si pfesné dodrzovat vSechny pokyny uvede-
né v navodu k obsluze. Je nutné se bezpod-
minecné vyvarovat pouziti a jednani, které
nejsou v tomto navodu k obsluze doporuc¢o-
vany nebo pred nimiz se varuje.

Vyrobek je uréen pouze pro soukromé pouziti
a neni uréen ke komerénimu pouzivani. Zaru-
ka zanika v pfipadé hrubého a nespravného
zachazeni, pouziti nasili a zasahd, které ne-
byly provedeny nasi autorizovanou servisni
pobockou.
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Vyfizeni v zaru¢nim pripadé

V zéjmu rychlého zpracovani Vaseho poza-

davku postupuijte podle nasledujicich poky-

nu:

e Pro v8echny dotazy si pfipravte do-
klad o koupi a €islo polozky (napf. IAN
496282_2504) jako doklad o nakupu.

o Cislo polozky naleznete na typovém &tit-
ku na vyrobku, na rytiné na vyrobku, na
titulni strané navodu k obsluze (vlevo do-
le) nebo na nélepce na zadni nebo spodni
strané vyrobku.

e Pokud se vyskytnou funkéni chyby nebo
jiné zavady, nejprve kontaktujte nize uve-
dené servisni stredisko telefonicky ne-
bo pouzijte nas kontaktni formular, ktery
najdete na strankach parkside-diy.com v
kategorii Servis.

e Po konzultaci s nasim servisnim stredis-
kem muZzete bezplatné zaslat vadny vyro-
bek na adresu sluzby, kterou jste obdrze-
li, s pfilozenym dokladem o koupi (Uéten-
kou), s uvedenim povahy vady a kdy k ni
doslo. K zamezeni problémi s pfijetim a
dal$im nakladdim je bezpodmine¢né nut-
né pouzivat pouze adresu, kterd Vam byla
oznamena. Ujistéte se, ze zasilka neni za-
slana nevyplacené, neni objemnym zbo-
zim, expresem nebo jinym specialnim na-
kladem. ZaSlete vyrobek véetné veskeré-
ho pfisluSenstvi dodaného pfi nakupu a
zajistéte, aby prepravni obal byl dostate¢-
né bezpecny.

PDF ONLINE

parkside-diy.com

Na strankach parkside-diy.com mdzete na-
hlizet do téchto a mnoha dal$ich pfiru¢ek
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a stahovat je. S timto QR kodem se dosta-
nete pfimo na parkside-diy.com. \lyberte
svou zemi a vyhledejte pomoci vyhledavaci
masky navody k obsluze. Zadanim ¢isla
polozky (IAN) 496282_2504 mUzete oteviit
svlj navod k obsluze.

Opravarenska sluzba

Pro opravy, které nepodléhaji zaruce, se

obratte na servisni stfedisko. Tam Vam radi

poskytneme odhad nakladd.

e MuZeme prijimat pouze pfistroje, které
byly pfi zaslani dostate¢né zabaleny a
ofrankovany.

Upozornéni: Zaslete Va$ pristroj vycis-
tény a s odkazem na zavadu na adresu
uvedenou v servisnim stredisku.

e Nepfijmou se pfistroje zaslané neoprav-
néné, pristroje zasilané jako objemné
zboZi nebo expres zaslané pfistroje nebo
pfistroje odeslana jinou specialni dopra-
vou.

e VaSe odeslané vadné pristroje zlikviduje-
me bezplatné.

Service-Center

Servis Cesko

Tel.: 8000 23611
Kontaktni formular na
parkside-diy.com

IAN 496282_2504

Dovozce

Upozoriujeme, ze nasledujici adresa neni
servisni adresou. Nejprve kontaktujte vyse
uvedené servisni stfedisko.

Grizzly Tools GmbH & Co. KG
Stockstadter Str. 20

63762 GroBostheim

NEMECKO

www.grizzlytools.de
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Nahradni dily a prislusenstvi

Nahradni dily a prisluSenstvi jsou k dostani na webovych strankach
www.grizzlytools.shop. Pokud mate problémy pfi objednani, kontaktujte nas prostfednictvim
naseho online obchodu. V pfipadé dalsich dotazll se obratte na: Service-Center, str. 61

Poz. ¢. Nazev Obj. ¢.
9 redukéni tvarovka 91110085
10 paralelni doraz 91110089
16 pilovy list 13800397

Preklad pavodniho EU prohlaseni o shodé

Vyrobek: Aku ruéni okruzni pila
Model: PHKSA 20-Li C4
Sériové Cislo: 000001-205200

VySe popsany predmét prohlaseni je ve shodé s pfisluSnymi harmonizaénimi pravnimi pfedpisy
Unie:
2006/42/EC » 2014/30/EU » 2011/65/EU & (EU) 2015/863

Vyrobek s baterii Smart PAPS 204 A1/Smart-
PAPS 208 A1/Smart PAPS 2012 A1: 2014/53/EU

Vyse popsany predmét prohlaseni je ve shodé se smérnici Evropského parlamentu a Rady
2011/65/EU ze dne 8. Cervna 2011 o omezeni pouzivani nékterych nebezpecnych latek v elek-
trickych a elektronickych zafizenich.

Pro zajisténi shody byly pouZity nasledujici harmonizované normy a narodni normy a predpisy:

EN 62841-1:2015/A11:2022 « EN 62841-2-5:2014  EN 847-1:2017
EN IEC 55014-1:2021 « EN IEC 55014-2:2021 « EN IEC 63000:2018
Vyrobek s baterii Smart PAPS 204 A1/Smart PAPS 208 A1/Smart PAPS 2012 A1:
EN 301 489-17 V3.3.1:2024 « EN 301 489-1 V2.2.3:2019
e EN 300 328 V2.2.2:2019 * EN 50663:2017

Toto prohlaseni o shodé vydal na vlastni odpovédnost vyrobce:

Grizzly Tools GmbH & Co. KG
Stockstadter Str. 20 - "

C € 63762 GroBostheim é/f
NEMECKO

19.07.2025 Christian Frank
Zplnomocnény zastupce dokumentace
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Uvod

Srde¢ne vam blahozelame ku kupe vasej no-
vej akumulatorovej kotucovej pily (v nasledu-
jucej Casti nazyvanej pristroj alebo elektrické
naradie).

Rozhodli ste sa tym pre vysoko kvalitny pri-
stroj. Tento pristroj bol po¢as vyroby skon-
trolovany vzhladom na kvalitu a podrobe-

ny vyrobnej kontrole. Tym je zabezpeéena
funk&na schopnost pristroja.

iNe,

Navod na obsluhu je sucastou tohto pristro-
ja. Obsahuje délezité pokyny pre bezpec-
nost, pouzivanie a likvidaciu. Starostlivo si
precitajte navod na obsluhu. Oboznamte sa
s ovladacimi dielmi a spravnym pouzivanim
pristroja. Pristroj pouzivajte iba ako je opisa-
né a na uvedené oblasti pouzitia. Navod na
obsluhu si dobre uschovajte a pri odovzda-
vani pristroja tretej osobe dodajte tiez vSetky
podklady.

Pouzivanie na uréeny ucel
Pristroj je ur€eny vylu€ne na nasledujuce po-
uzivanie:
e Pilenie plastu, dreva a lahkych stavebny-
ch materidlov pri pevnom uloZeni
e Pilenie rovnych rezov, ako aj Sikmych re-
zov (iba drevo a plast) do 45°
e Prevadzka vyluéne v suchych priestoroch.
Dodrziavajte pokyny k typom pilového listu.
Kazdé iné pouzivanie, ktoré nie je v tomto
navode na obsluhu vyslovne povolené, mo-
ze predstavovat vazne nebezpecenstvo pre
pouzivatela a viest k Skodam na pristroji. Ob-
sluhujuca osoba alebo pouzivatel je zodpo-
vedny za zranenia inych ludi alebo poskode-
nia ich majetku. Pristroj je ur€eny na pouzitie
pre domacich majstrov. Nie je koncipovany
na trvalé komeréné nasadenie. Pri komerc&-
nom pouzivani zaruka zanika. Vyrobca neruci
za Skody, ktoré vzniknu v désledku pouziva-
nia v rozpore s uréenim alebo nespravnej ob-
sluhy.

Rozsah dodavky/Prislusenstvo
Vybalte pristroj a skontrolujte rozsah dodav-
Ky.

Obalovy materidl riadne zlikviduijte.

e Aku ruéna kotucova pila

e 1 pilovy list (predmontované)

/Il PARKSIDE’ 63



GO

e 1 Kklu¢ s vnutornym Sesthranom (ulozené
Vv pristroji)

Redukény kus

paralelny doraz

Ulozny kufrik

e Preklad pévodného navodu na pouzitie
Akumulator a nabijacka nie su sucastou
dodavky.

Prehlad

Obrazky pristroja najdete na
prednej a zadnej vyklapacej
strane.

blokovanie zapnutia
zapinac/vypina¢

drzadlo

Stupnica (Hibka rezu)

kIu¢ s vnutornym Sesthranom
Fixaéna skrutka (Hibka rezu)
Zakladna doska

pridavné drzadlo

Redukény kus

paralelny doraz

Stupnica (paralelny doraz)
ulozny kufrik

Napinacia skrutka

Sipka smeru otagania
Upinacia priruba

pilovy list

Ochranny kryt

Vratna paka

drziak akumulatora
Vyhadzovanie triesok
Aretacia vretena

Stupnica (Uhol rezu)
Fixa¢na skrutka (Uhol rezu)
Znacka (Uhol rezu)

Uchytka (paralelny doraz)
Fixacna skrutka (paralelny doraz)
nabijacka

odblokovanie akumulatora

0 NO O~ WN =

N DD NN NN NN NN NN NN MNDN A A d d d d a a a a
© 00 N O OO WN - O O 00 ~NO O b wWN-—=- O ©

akumulator

w
o

indikacia stavu nabitia

w
g

tlacidlo

(Obr A)
32 Znadka (Hibka rezu)
33 Upinacia priruba
(Obr C)
34 Vodiaca drazka (0°; 45°)

Opis funkcie

Kruhovy pilovy list okruznej pily reze pri ro-
taénom pohybe. Hibka rezu a uhol rezu sa
daju nastavit.

Funkcia prvkov obsluhy je uvedend v nasle-
dujucich opisoch.

Technickeé udaje
Aku ruéna kotucova pila .. PHKSA 20-Li C4

Menovité napatie U ........ccccccueeevcreeenne 20V =
Hmotnost (bez akumulatora) ............ ~1,95 kg
Volnobezné otacky ng ......ccceeeueeuees 3800 min™
Hibka rezu

= 0 e 53 mm
— A5 e 38,5 mm
SIKMY F8Z cvrveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseee e 0°-45°
Teplota

— Nabijanie .......ccocevviriiiiiiiieeeee, 4-40 °C
— Prevadzka ......ccooceiiiiiiieieeeee 4-50 °C
— Skladovanie .........cceceeveeriieenieenne. 15-25 °C

PARKSIDE Performance Smart akumulator
Smart PAPS 204 A1/Smart PAPS 208 A1/
Smart PAPS 2012 A1

- frekvenéné pasmo ......... 2400-2483,5 MHz
—odovzdand sila .....ccceeeeeeeecineenns <20 dBm
Hladina akustického tlaku (Lpa)
......................................... 79,3 dB; Kpa=3 dB

Hladina akustického vykonu (Lyya)

—odmerana .......cccceeuene 87,3 dB; Kya=3 dB
Vibracie (ap)

—drzadlo ....cceeeuenee. 2,541 m/s?; K=1,5 m/s?
- pridavné drzadlo .... 2,923 m/s?; K=1,5 m/s?
pilovy list PSB 24 Z-2
Vyrobené v sulade s EN 847-1:2017

Okruh rezania .......ccocceeeeeeeecnnneennn. @ 160 mm
Sirka rezania ......cooeeeeeceeereeeeeeeenn 2,6 mm
Hribka kmenového listu .................... 1,6 mm
OtVOr e @ 20 mm
NajvyS&ie OtAEKY .....rorreeerrrerreeees 9500 min™"
Pocet ZUDOV .....oocueeeeieeceeece e 24

Pilovy list je vhodny pre nasledujuce materia-
ly: drevo
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Hodnoty hluku a vibracii boli stanovené pod-
[a noriem a ustanoveni uvedenych vo vyhla-
seni o zhode.

Uvedené celkové hodnoty vibracii a uvedené
hodnoty emisii hluku boli memerané podla
normovaného skusobného postupu a mézu
sa pouzit na porovnanie jedného elektrické-
ho naradia s druhym. Uvedené celkové hod-
noty vibracii a uvedené hodnoty emisii hluku
sa mozu pouzit tiez na predbezny odhad za-
tazenia.

A\ VAROVANIE! Emisie vibracii a hluku sa
mobzu pocas skutoéného pouzivania elektric-
kého naradia odliSovat od uvedenych hod-
nét, v zavislosti od druhu a spésobu, akym
sa elektrické naradie pouziva. Zatazenie sp6-
sobené vibraciami sa pokuste udrzat tak ma-
Ié, ako je to mozné. Prikladné opatrenie na
znizenie zatazenia vibraciami je obmedzenie
pracovného €asu. Pritom sa zohladnia vSetky
podiely cyklu prevadzky (napriklad ¢asy, ke-
dy je elektrické naradie vypnuté a také, kedy
je zapnuté, ale bez zatazenia).

X 20V TEAM

Pristroj je sucastou série X 20 V TEAM

a mbze sa prevadzkovat s akumulator-

mi série X 20 V TEAM. Akumulatory série

X 20 V TEAM sa smu nabijat iba s nabijacka-
mi série X 20 V TEAM.

Odporucame vam prevadzkovat tento pri-
stroj vyluéne s nasledujicimi akumulatormi:
PAP 20 B1, PAP 20 B3, Smart PAPS 204 A1,
Smart PAPS 208 A1, Smart PAPS 2012 A1
Odporu¢ame vam nabijat tieto aku-
mulatory vyluéne s nasledujucimi na-
bijackami: PLG 20 A3, PLG 20 A4,

PLG 20 C1, PLG 20 C2, PLG 20 C3,

PLG 201 A1, PDSLG 20 A1, PDSLG 20 Bf1,
Smart PLGS 2012 A1

Technické udaje akumulatora a nabijacky:
Pozri samostatny navod.

Bezpecénostné pokyny

Tento odsek sa zaobera zakladnymi bezpec-
nostnymi pokynmi pri pouzivani pristroja.

A VAROVANIE! Poskodenia zdravia os6b a
vecné skody v dosledku neodbornej manipu-
lacie s akumulatorom. DodrZiavajte bezpec-
nostné pokyny a pokyny k nabijaniu a sprav-
nemu pouzivaniu v navode na obsluhu vasho
akumulatora a nabijacky série X 20 V TEAM.
Podrobnejsi opis k nabijaniu a dalSie infor-
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macie najdete v samostatnom navode na
obsluhu.

Vyznam bezpecnostnych
pokynov

A NEBEZPEGCENSTVO! Ked tento bezpec-
nostny pokyn nebudete dodrziavat, nastane
Uraz. Nasledkom je tazké telesné poranenie
alebo smrt.

A\ VAROVANIE! Ked tento bezpeénostny
pokyn nebudete dodrziavat, moze nastat
uraz. Nasledkom je mozné telesné poranenie
alebo smrt.

A OPATRNE! Ked tento bezpecénostny po-
kyn nebudete dodrziavat, nastane Uraz. Na-
sledok je mozné lahké alebo stredne tazké
telesné poranenie.

UPOZORNENIE! Ked tento bezpecnostny
pokyn nebudete dodrziavat, nastane uraz.
Nasledkom su moznéi vecné $kody.

Piktogramy a symboly
Piktogramy na pristroji

x EJERKSIDE

Pristroj je sucastou série X 20 V TEAM

a mobze sa prevadzkovat s akumulator-

mi série X 20 V TEAM. Akumulatory série

X 20 V TEAM sa smu nabijat iba s nabijacka-
mi série X 20 V TEAM.

.ﬂ» Pregéitajte si navod na obsluhu
@mm

S Hibka rezu 0°

Rozmery vhodného pilového listu

sstwv  Hibka rezu 45°

Smer otacania

Elektrické pristroje nepatria do do-
mového odpadu.

Piktogramy na pilovom liste

@ Precitajte si navod na obsluhu
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Pouzivajte chranice sluchu

Pouzivajte chranice oCi

Pouzivajte masku

@0 0® 0

H < Smer otadania

Pouzivajte ochranné rukavice

| S

priemer 160 mm

e
[<2}
o

3
3

Vhodné pre ruénu okruznu pilu

drevo

2
Piktogramy v navode na obsluhu

@ Pouzivajte ochranné rukavice

VSeobecné bezpecnostné
upozornenia pre elektrické
naradie

4\ VAROVANIE! Precitajte si vSetky bez-

pecénostné upozornenia, pokyny, Specifi-
kacie a pozrite si ilustracie dodané s tym-
to elektrickym naradim. Nedodrzanie kto-
réhokolvek z pokynov uvedenych nizsie mé6-
7e mat za nasledok Uraz elektrickym pradom,
poziar a/alebo tazké poranenie. Tieto upo-
zornenia a pokyny starostlivo uschovaijte

na budtce pouzitie.
Pojem ,elektrické naradie” pouzivany v na-
sledujucom texte sa vztahuje na elektrické

naradie napajané zo siete (s privodnym kab-

lom) a na elektrické naradie napajané aku-

mulatorom (bez privodného kabla).

1. BEZPECNOST NA PRACOVISKU

a) Pracovisko vzdy udrzZiavajte Cisté a
dobre osvetlené. Ak je na pracovisku

Nepouzivajte poSkodené pilové listy.

e)

neporiadok a je neosvetlené, moézu vznik-
nut pracovné Urazy.

Nepouzivajte elektrické naradie vo vy-
busnom prostredi, napr. tam, kde sa
nachadzaju horlavé kvapaliny, plyny
alebo prach. Elektrické naradie vytvara
iskry, ktoré by mohli zapalit prach alebo
vypary.

Nedovolte detom a inym nepovolanym
osobam priblizit sa k vam, ked pou-
zivate elektrické naradie. Ak by ste sa
nesustredili, mbézete stratit kontrolu nad
naradim.

ELEKTRICKA BEZPECNOST

Zastrcka na privodnom kabli elektric-
kého naradia sa musi zapojit do zod-
povedaijucej zasuvky. Zastréku nija-
kym spésobom neupravujte. S uzem-
nenym elektrickym naradim nepouzi-
vajte Zziadne zastrékové adaptéry. Ne-
upravované zastrcky a vhodné zasuvky
znizuju riziko Urazu elektrickym pradom.
Vyhybaijte sa telesnému kontaktu s
uzemnenymi povrchmi, ako su po-
trubia, vykurovacie telesa, sporaky a
chladnicky. Ak je vase telo uzemnené,
hrozi zvySené riziko Urazu elektrickym
prudom.

Nevystavujte elektrické naradie dazdu
ani vlhkosti. Vniknutie vody do elektric-
kého naradia zvysSuje riziko Urazu elektric-
kym pradom.

Nepouzivajte privodny kabel na iné nez
ur¢ené ucely. Privodny kabel nikdy ne-
pouzivajte na nosenie elektrického na-
radia, elektrické naradie zan netahajte
ani ho zan nevyberajte zo zasuvky. Pri-
vodny kabel udrziavajte mimo dosahu
tepla, oleja, ostrych hran alebo pohyb-
livych €asti. Poskodené alebo zamotané
privodné kable zvysuju riziko Urazu elek-
trickym prudom.

Ked'pracujete s elektrickym nara-

dim vonku, pouzite predizovaci kabel
vhodny do vonkajSieho prostredia. Po-
uzitie predlZzovacieho kabla do vonkajSie-
ho prostredia zniZuje riziko Urazu elektric-
kym pradom.

Ak s elektrickym naradim musite pra-
covat vo vlhkom prostredi, pouzite na-
pajanie chranené priudovym chrani¢om
(RCD). Pouzitie prudového chrani¢a zni-
2uje riziko Urazu elektrickym prudom.
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BEZPECNOST 0S6B

Sustredte sa na to, ¢o robite, a s elek-
trickym naradim pracujte uvazlivo.
Elektrické naradie nepouzivajte, ked
pocitujete unavu, ste pod vplyvom
drog, alkoholu alebo liekov. Aj kratka
nepozornost pri pouzivani elektrického
naradia moéze zapri€init vazne zranenie.
Pouzivajte osobné ochranné prostried-
ky. Vzdy pouzivajte ochranné okuliare.
Pouzivanie ochrannych prostriedkov, ako
je maska proti prachu, protiSmykova bez-
pecnostna obuv, prilba alebo chrani¢e
sluchu, v zavislosti od prislusnych pod-
mienok, znizuje riziko zranenia.

Zabrante neumyselnému zapnutiu
elektrického zariadenia. Pred pripoje-
nim elektrického naradia k napajaniu
a/alebo vloZzenim akumulatora, zdviha-
nim alebo prenasanim elektrického na-
radia dbajte na to, aby bol spina¢ vo
vypnutej polohe. Ak prenasate elektrické
naradie a mate prst na spinaci alebo pri-
vediete energiu do elektrického naradia,
ktoré ma zapnuty spina¢, méze to spéso-
bit nehodu.

Pred zapnutim elektrického naradia
odstrante nastavovaci nastroj alebo
klié na skrutky. KlU¢ alebo nastavovaci
nastroj pripevneny k ota¢ajucej sa Casti
elektrického naradia moéze spbsobit zra-
nenie.

Nenacahujte sa. Vzdy stojte pevne a
udrziavajte rovnovahu. Elektrické nara-
die tak budete mat v nepredvidanych si-
tuaciach lepsie pod kontrolou.

Majte obleéeny vhodny odev. Nenoste
volné obleéenie ani Sperky. Vlasmi ani
odevom sa nepriblizujte k pohyblivym
¢astiam. Pohyblivé ¢asti by mohli zachy-
tit volné oblecenie, Sperky alebo dihé via-
sy.

Ak je k elektrickému naradiu mozné
pripojit zariadenia na odsavanie a za-
chytavanie prachu, pripojte ich a dbaj-
te na ich spravne pouzivanie. Pouziva-
nie zachytavania prachu znizuje nebez-
pecenstvo, ktoré so sebou prach prinasa.
Hoci elektrické naradie ¢asto pouzi-
vate, a tak ho dobre poznate, davajte
si stale pozor a neprehliadajte zasady
bezpecéného pouzivania elektrického
naradia. Nedbalost méze viest v zZliomku
sekundy k vaznym zraneniam.

d)
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POUZIVANIE A STAROSTLIVOST O
ELEKTRICKE NARADIE

Elektrické naradie nepretazujte. Pou-
zivajte elektrické naradie vhodné na
dany typ prace. Vdaka pouzitiu vhodné-
ho elektrického naradia v sulade s Uce-
lom, na ktory bolo vyrobené, sa vam bu-
de pracovat lepsie a praca bude bezpec-
nejsia.

Elektrické naradie nepouzivajte, ak sa
spina¢om neda zapnut a vypnut. Elek-
trické naradie, ktoré sa pomocou spinaca
neda ovladat, nie je bezpe¢né a musite
ho dat opravit.

Skor, ako budete elektrické naradie
nastavovat, menit jeho prislusenstvo
alebo ho odlozite, vytiahnite zastré¢ku z
napajania a/alebo z neho vysunte aku-
mulator, ak je to mozné. Takéto preven-
tivne opatrenia znizia riziko neimyselné-
ho zapnutia elektrického naradia.

Ak elektrické naradie nepouzivate, od-
lozte ho mimo dosahu deti a nedovol-
te osobam, ktoré ho nevedia pouzi-
vat alebo nie st oboznamené s tymito
pokynmi, elektrické naradie pouzivat.
Elektrické naradie je nebezpecné, ak ho
pouzivaju nesklsené osoby.

Elektrické naradie a prislusenstvo udr-
Ziavajte v dobrom stave. Skontrolujte,
¢i nie su pohyblivé ¢asti v nespravnej
polohe alebo zaseknuté, €i nie su nie-
ktoré casti poSkodené alebo ¢i nieco
nebrani chodu elektrického naradia.
AK je elektrické naradie poSkodené,
nepouzivajte ho, kym nebude oprave-
né. Vela nehdd je spésobenych nedosta-
to€nou udrzbou elektrického naradia.
Rezné nastroje udrziavajte ostré a Cis-
té. Ked sa rezné nastroje dobre udrzia-
vaju a maju ostré rezné hrany, je mensia
pravdepodobnost, Ze sa zaseknu, a lah-
Sie sa s nimi pracuje.

Elektrické naradie, prislusenstvo, vio-
Zené nastroje atd. pouzivajte podla
tychto pokynov. Pri pouzivani zohlad-
nite pracovné podmienky a vykonava-
nu pracu. Pouzivanie elektrického nara-
dia na inu pracu, nez na ktoru su urcené,
moze viest k nebezpeénym situaciam.
Rukovati a uchopové plochy udrzia-
vajte suché a Cisté. Dbajte na to, aby
neboli znecistené olejom alebo plas-
tickym mazivom. Smyklavé rukovéti a
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uchopové plochy neumozniuju bezpecnu
manipuldciu a ovladanie naradia v neoc¢a-
kavanych situaciach.

POUZIVANIE A STAROSTLIVOST O
AKUMULATOROVE NARADIE
Dobijajte len s nabijackou, ktori odpo-
ruca vyrobca. Ked' sa nabijacka, ktora je
vhodna pre jeden typ akumulatora, pouzi-
je na iny akumulator, méze hrozit nebez-
pecenstvo poziaru.

Elektrické naradie pouzivajte len s
akumulatormi, ktoré su pren uréené.
Pri pouziti inych akumulatorov méze hro-
zit nebezpecenstvo zranenia alebo poZia-
ru.

Ked akumulator nepouzivate, majte

ho mimo inych kovovych predmetov,
ako su spinky na papier, mince, kltce,
klince, skrutky alebo iné malé kovo-
vé predmety, ktoré by mohli premostit’
svorky akumulatora. Premostenie svo-
riek akumulatora méze spdsobit popale-
niny alebo poziar.

Z akumulatora moéze pri nespravnom
pouzivani vytekat kvapalina. Vyhybaijte
sa kontaktu s touto kvapalinou. Po na-
hodnom kontakte oplachnite postihnu-
té miesto vodou. Ak sa dostane kvapa-
lina z akumulatora do o¢i, vyhladajte aj
lekarsku pomoc. Kvapalina z akumula-
tora méze sposobit podrazdenie pokozky
alebo popaleniny.

Nepouzivajte akumulator alebo nara-
die, ktoré je poSkodené alebo upravo-
vané. Poskodené alebo upravované aku-
mulatory mézu byt nepredvidatelné, ¢o
moze viest k vzniku poziaru, vybuchu ale-
bo zraneniu.

Akumulator ani naradie nevystavujte
posobeniu ohna ani vysokym teplo-
tam. Vystavenie pésobeniu ohna alebo
teploty nad 130 °C méze sposobit vybu-
ch.

Dodrzujte vSetky pokyny na nabijanie
a akumulator ani nastroj nenabijajte
mimo teplotného rozsahu uvedeného
v pokynoch. Nespravne nabijanie alebo
nabijanie pri teplotach mimo stanovené-
ho rozsahu méze akumulator poskodit
alebo zvysit riziko poziaru.

SERVIS

Elektrické naradie si dajte opravit len
kvalifikovanému opravarovi, ktory pou-
ziva len originalne nahradné diely. Vda-

ka tomu bude elektrické naradie aj nada-
lej bezpecné.

b) Poskodené akumulatory nikdy neopra-
vujte. Akumulatory méze opravovat len
vyrobca alebo autorizovany servis.

Bezpecnostné pokyny pre
kotucoveé pily
Postup pilenia

o 4\ NEBEZPEGENSTVO! Ruky maijte
mimo oblasti rezania a pilového listu.
Druhou rukou drzte pridavné drzadlo
alebo kryt motora. Ak drzite pilu oboma
rukami, pilovy list ich neméze porezat.

¢ Nesiahajte pod obrobok. Ochranny kryt
vas nemoze chranit pred pilovym listom
pod obrobkom.

e Prisposobte hibku rezu hribke obrob-
ku. Pod obrobkom nesmie byt vidiet viac
ako jeden cely zub pilového listu.

e Pri pileni nikdy nedrzte obrobok v ruka-
ch alebo nad nohou. Upevnite obrobok
na stabilni podlozku. Obrobok musite
spravne podlozit, aby sa minimalizovalo
vystavenie tela nebezpecenstvu, zasek-
nutie pilového listu alebo strata kontroly.

e Pri praci, pri ktorej by mohlo rezacie
prislusenstvo prist do kontaktu so
skrytou kabelazou, drzte elektrické na-
radie za izolované uchopové plochy. Ak
rezacie prislusenstvo pridu do kontaktu
so vodi¢om pod napétim, aj kovové Cas-
ti elektrického naradia sa mozu stat pod
napatim a mohli by pouzivatelovi spésobit
Uraz elektrickym pradom.

e Pri pozdiznych rezoch vzdy pouzite pa-
ralelny doraz alebo vodiacu kolajnicu.
Tym sa zvySi presnost rezu a minimalizuje
moznost zaseknutia pilového listu.

e Vzdy pouzivajte pilové listy spravnej
velkosti a s vhodnym upinacim otvo-
rom (kosostvorcovy verzus okruhly).
Listy, ktoré nie su vhodné k montaznym
dielom pily, budu bezat nevyvazene, ¢o
moze spodsobit stratu kontroly.

¢ Nikdy pre pilové listy nepouzivajte po-
Skodené ¢i nespravne podlozky alebo
skrutky. Podlozky a skrutky boli skon-
Struované Specialne pre vasu pilu na opti-
malny vykon a bezpec¢nost prevadzky.

Spéatny raz a suvisiace upozornenia

Spétny raz je nahla reakcia v désledku za-
seknutého, zovretého alebo nespravne vy-
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centrovaného pilového listu, ktora vedie k to-

mu, Ze sa nekontrolovana pila zdvihne a po-

hybuje od obrobku k obsluhujucej osobe.

Ked'sa pilovy list zasekne alebo pevne zovrie

v zatvarajucej sa Strbine, zablokuje sa a sila

motora vymrsti pilu spat do smeru obsluhu-

jucej osoby.

Ak sa pilovy list v reze pretoci alebo nesprav-

ne vycentruje, mézu sa zuby na zadnej hra-

ne pilového listu zaseknut do povrchu dreva,
¢im sa pilovy list vysunie zo Strbiny a odsko-
¢i do smeru obsluhujicej osoby.

Spétny raz je désledkom nespravneho pou-

Zivania elektrického naradia a/alebo nesprav-

nych prevadzkovych postupov alebo pod-

mienok a je mozné mu predist prijatim vhod-
nych opatreni, ako je uvedené nizSie.

¢ Pilu pevne drzte oboma rukami a rame-
na majte v takej polohe, aby ste moh-

li odolat silam spatného razu. Drzte sa
vzdy zboku pilového listu, nikdy ho ne-
davajte do jednej linie s vasim telom.
Pri spatnom raze méze pila sko it spat,
no obsluhujuca osoba méze vdaka vhod-
nym preventivnym opatreniam odolat si-
lam spéatného razu.

e Ked'sa list zasekne alebo ked'z aké-
hokolvek doévodu prerusite rezanie, vy-
pnite spustac a drzte pilu bez pohybu
v materidli, kym sa list Uplne nezastauvi.
Nikdy sa nepokusajte vybrat pilu z ob-
robku ani vytiahnut ju smerom dozadu,
ked'je list v pohybe, inak moze dojst k
spatnému razu. Preskimaijte pri€iny za-
seknutia listu a vykonajte napravné opat-
renia na ich odstranenie.

e Ked chcete znovu spustit pilu, ktora je
zachytena v obrobku, vycentrujte pilo-
vy list v Strbine tak, aby zuby pily nebo-
li zaseknuté v materiali. Ak sa pilovy list
zasekne, mbze sa pohnut von z obrob-
ku alebo sposobit spatny raz, ked sa pila
znova spusti.

¢ Podoprite velké dosky, aby ste minima-
lizovali riziko zovretia listu a spatného
razu. Velké dosky maju tendenciu klesat
pod vlastnou hmotnostou. Podpery mu-
sia byt umiestnené pod doskou z oboch
stran v blizkosti linie rezu a blizko okraja
dosky.

¢ Nepouzivajte tupé ani poSkodené listy.
Tupé alebo nespravne nastavené listy vy-
tvaraju uzku $trbinu, v dosledku ktorej do-
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chadza k nadmernému treniu, zaseknutiu
listu a spatnému razu.

Pred pilenim pevne a bezpeéne upevni-
te nastavenia hibky a uhla rezu. Ak sa
nastavenie listu po€as pilenia zmeni, mo6-
Ze dojst k zaseknutiu listu a spatnému ra-
zu.

Pri rezani do existujucich stien ale-

bo inych skrytych oblasti postupujte
zvlast opatrne. Pre¢nievajuci list moze
prerezat predmety a spdsobit spatny raz.

Funkcia spodného ochranného krytu

Pred kazdym pouzitim skontrolujte, ¢i
sa spodny ochranny kryt zatvara bez-
chybne. Pilu nepouzivajte, ked nie je
spodny ochranny kryt volne pohyblivy
a ihned'sa nezatvara. Spodny ochranny
kryt nikdy neupinajte ani neupeviiujte
tak, aby bol otvoreny. Ak by pila nedo-
patrenim spadla na zem, spodny ochran-
ny kryt sa méze prehnut. Spodny ochran-
ny kryt otvorte pomocou vratnej paky a
uistite sa, Ze sa volne pohybuije a Ze pri
ziadnych uhloch a hibkach rezu sa nedo-
tyka ani pilového listu, ani inych dielov.
Skontrolujte funkciu pruziny pre spod-
ny ochranny kryt. Ak kryt a pruzina ne-
funguju spravne, musia sa pred pouzi-
tim opravit. PoSkodené diely, lepivé usa-
deniny alebo nahromadené necistoty pris-
pievaju k oneskoreniu funkcie spodného
ochranného krytu.

Spodny ochranny kryt sa smie otvo-
rit rukou iba pri mimoriadnych rezoch,
ako su ponorné a uhlové rezy. Otvorte
spodny ochranny kryt pomocou vrat-
nej paky a pustite ho, hned ako sa pilo-
vy list zanori do materialu. Pri vSetkych
ostatnych piliacich pracach musi spodny
ochranny kryt pracovat automaticky.
Neodkladajte pilu na pracovny stél ale-
bo na podlahu, ak spodny ochranny
kryt nezakryva pilovy list. Nechrane-

ny dobiehajuci pilovy list pohybuje pilou
smerom dozadu a pili, ¢o mu stoji v ces-
te. Zohladnite ¢as dobehu pilového listu
po uvolneni spinaca.

Dalsie bezpeénostné pokyny

Zabrante prehriatiu hrotov pilovych zu-
bov.

Pri pileni plastu zabrante taveniu plas-
tu.
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o Zohladnite maximalnu hibku rezu (pozri
technické udaje)

e Pri pileni noste masku proti prachu.

¢ Noste vzdy chranice sluchu!

¢ Pouzivajte len prislusenstvo, ktoré od-
poruca spoloénost PARKSIDE. Nevhod-
né prisluSenstvo méze spdsobit Uraz elek-
trickym prudom alebo poziar.

Zostatkové rizika

Aj ked tento pristroj obsluhujete podla pred-

pisov, vzdy zostavaju zvySkové rizika. V su-

vislosti s konstrukciou a vyhotovenim tohto
pristroja mézu vzniknut nasledujlice nebez-
pecenstva:

¢ Poskodenia o¢i, ak sa nenosi vhodna
ochrana o¢i.

e Poskodenia sluchu, ak sa nenosi vhodna
ochrana sluchu.

e Poskodenia zdravia, ktoré su spésobené
vibraciami na rameno-ruku, ak sa pristroj
pouziva dlhsi ¢as alebo sa riadne nepou-
Ziva a nevykonava sa na nom riadna udrz-
ba.

e Rezné poranenia

4\ VAROVANIE! V désledku elektromagne-
tického pola sa vytvori nebezpecenstvo, za-
tial o je pristroj v prevadzke. Toto pole mo-
ze za urcitych okolnosti ovplyvnit aktivne ale-
bo pasivne lekarske implantaty. Aby sa znizi-
lo nebezpecenstvo tazkych alebo smrtelnych
zraneni, odporu¢ame osobam s lekarskymi
implantatmi, aby sa skér nez za¢nu pristroj
obsluhovat, poradili so svojim lekarom a vy-
robcom lekarskeho implantatu.

Priprava

4\ VAROVANIE! Nebezpegenstvo poranenia
v dosledku neliimyselne spusteného pristroja.
Akumulator vlozte do pristroja az vtedy, ked

je pristroj Uplne pripraveny na pouzitie.

Ovladacie prvky
Pred prvou prevadzkou pristroja spoznajte
ovladace.
¢ blokovanie zapnutia (1)
e Zablokuje vypina¢ zap/vyp proti ne-
umyselnému stlaceniu.
e Odblokovanie: Stlacit
e zapinaé¢/vypinac (2)
e Zapnutie: Stlacit
e Vypnutie: Pustit

e Vodiaca drazka (34)
e Umoziuje rovné vedenie pristroja.
e K dispozicii len pre tieto uhly rezu: 0°,
45°

Montaz a demontaz pilového listu

o

Predpoklady

e Nikdy nepouzivajte brusny kotu¢. Pocet
otacok a bezpe€nostné zariadenia pre
okruznu pilu nie su vhodné pre brisne
kotuce.

e Zvolte vhodny pilovy list podla pileného
materialu.

e Pilové listy, ktoré su ur€ené na rezanie
dreva alebo podobnych materialov, musia
zodpovedat norme EN 847-1.

e Pouzivajte iba pilové listy s priemerom
podla napisov na pile.

e Pouzivajte iba pilové listy s maximalnym
priemerom: 160 mm

e Pouzivajte vyluéne pilové listy, ktorych
otacky zodpovedaju uvedenému podctu
otacok vasho pristroja alebo vysSiemu.

e Minimalne otacky pre pilovy list:

3800 min™

e Pilovy list nema viditelné trhliny. Pilové lis-
ty s trhlinami sa musia vyradit (oprava nie
je dovolend).

e Na upinacich plochach sa nenachadzaju
necistoty, tuk, olej a voda.

e Na nastavenie priemeru otvoru pilovych
listov na priemer vretena stroja sa mézu
pouzivat len pevne pripevnené kruzky,
napr. nalisované alebo nalepené. Pouzitie
volnhych kruzkov nie je dovolené.

A OPATRNE! Nebezpecenstvo po-
ranenia pri kontakte s pilovym lis-
tom. Pri manipuldcii s pilovym listom
pouzivajte ochranné rukavice.

Potrebné naradie

e Kklu¢ s vnutornym Sesthranom (5)

Postup

1. Vyberte akumulator (29) z pristroja.

2. Hibku rezu nastavte tak, aby fixaéna
skrutka doliehala k hornému koncu stup-
nice.

3. StlaCte a podrzte aretaciu vretena (21).
4. Uvolnite napinaciu skrutku (13) pomocou
inbusového kluca (5). Aretaciu vretena

(21) mézete pustit.

70 I/ PARKSIDE



5. Pomocou vratnej paky (18) vytiahnite
ochranny kryt spéat a podrzte ho v tejto
polohe.

6. Demontaz: Z upinacej priruby (33) odo-
berte prirubu a pilovy list.

Montaz: PoloZzte pilovy list na upinaciu
prirubu (33).

Smer chodu pilového listu sa musi zho-
dovat so Sipkou smeru otacania (14).

7. Nechajte ochranny kryt vratit sa do
ochrannej polohy.

8. Nasadte prirubu (15).

Hladka strana priruby musi byt viditelha.
. Stlacte a podrzte aretaciu vretena (21).

10. Utiahnite napinaciu skrutku (13) pomocou
klu€a s vnutornym Sesthranom (5). M6ze-
te uvolnit aretaciu vretena (21).

Predizenie klti¢a alebo dotiahnutie pomo-
cou kladiva nie je dovolené.

Pouzitie paralelného dorazu

Paralelny doraz sa méze namontovat na obi-

dvoch stranach pristroja. Musi prechadzat

minimalne cez uchytenie s fixacnou skrut-

kou.

Montaz paralelného dorazu (Obr C)

1. Uvolnite fixacnu skrutku (26).

2. Zasunte paralelny doraz (10) do uchytenia
(25) s fixacnou skrutkou (26).

3. Dotiahnite fixacnu skrutku (26).

Demontaz paralelného dorazu (Obr C)

1. Uvolnite fixacnu skrutku (26).

2. Paralelny doraz (10) vytiahnite z uchyteni
(25).

Nastavenie paralelného dorazu (Obr C)

1. Uvolnite fixacnu skrutku (26).

2. Pomocou vodiacich drazok (34) nastavte
Sirku rezu.
Pri vagsich vzdialenostiach sa paralelny
doraz pridrziava iba uchytenim s fixaénou
skrutkou.

3. Dotiahnite fixacnu skrutku (26).

4. Urobte skusobny rez, skontrolujte Sirku
rezu a pripadne skorigujte polohu paralel-
ného dorazu (10).

/Il PARKSIDE’
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Kontrola funkénosti ochranného
krytu

Upozornenia

e Ak je funkcia ochranného krytu chybna,

pristroj neuvadzajte do prevadzky a kon-
taktuje nase servisné centrum.

o 4\ OPATRNE! Ochranny kryt (17) sa ne-
smie zaseknut. Uvolnenim vratnej paky
(18) musi ochranny kryt (17) automaticky
odskocit spat do vychodiskovej polohy.

Postup

1. Potiahnite vratnu paku (18) ochranného
krytu (17) az na doraz.

Nastavenie hibky rezu

Upozornenia

o Hibku rezu mézete plynulo nastavit: 0 mm
-53 mm

e Hibku rezu nastavte o cca 3 mm vagsiu,
ako je hrubka materialu. Tym dosiahnete
Cisty rez.

e Stupnica na nastavenie uhla rezu plati len
pre kolmé rezy (0°). Pri inych uhloch rezu
zodpovedajuco zvacsite hibku rezu.

Postup

1. Vyberte akumulator (29) z pristroja.

2. Uvolnite fixacnu skrutku (6) nastavenia
hibky rezu.

3. Nastavte Zelant hibku rezu na stupnici
(4). Na hornej hrane znacky (32) vidno na-
stavenu hodnotu.

4. Dotiahnite fixacnu skrutku (6).

Sikmé rezy

Upozornenia

e Uhol rezu moézete plynulo nastavit:
0°-45°

e Pre uhly medzi 0° a 45° nie je ziadna vo-
diaca drazka.

o Cim vac&si je uhol rezu, tym mensia je ma-
ximalna hibka rezu.

Postup

1. Vyberte akumulator (29) z pristroja.

2. Uvolnite fixacnu skrutku (23) nastavenia
uhla rezu.

3. Nastavte zelany uhol rezu na stupnici
(22). Na hornej hrane znacky (24) vidno
nastavenu hodnotu.

4. Dotiahnite fixacnu skrutku (23).
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Externé odsavanie prachu

4\ OPATRNE! Nebezpegenstvo pre zdravie

v désledku prachu. Prach z tvrdého dreva

mobze spbdsobit rakovinu. Pripojte pristroj k

vhodnému zariadeniu na odsavanie prachu

triedy M.

Pripojenie externého odsavania prachu

(Obr B)

1. Pripojte vhodné odsavanie prachu (nie je
sucastou dodavky) k vyhadzovaniu trie-
sok (20).

2. Ak externé odsavanie prachu nesedi, po-
uzite redukciu (9).

Odobratie externého odsavania prachu

(Obr B)

1. Odpojte odsavanie prachu od vyhadzo-
vania triesok (20).

2. Odoberte redukciu (9).

Kontrola stavu nabitia
akumulatora

LED diody Vyznam

lceryeny, Oranzovy, Z&- axumulator je nabity

eny

¢erveny, oranzovy Akumulator je Ciastoc-
ne nabity

cerveny Akumulator sa musi
nabit

1. Stlacte tlacidlo (31) vedla indikacie stavu
nabitia (30) na akumulatore (29).
LED diédy indikacie stavu nabitia ukazuju
stav nabitia akumulatora.

2. Nabite akumulator (29), ked svieti uz iba
¢ervend LED indikéacie stavu nabitia (30).

Nabijanie akumulatora
Pozri tiez navod na obsluhu nabijacky.

Upozornenia

e Zohriaty akumulator nechajte pred nabija-
nim vychladnut.

e Akumulator nikdy nevystavujte dihsi ¢as
silnému sine¢nému Zziareniu a nedavajte
ho na vykurovacie telesa (max. 50 °C).

Nabijanie akumulatora

1. Vyberte akumulator (29) z pristroja.

2. Zasunte akumulator (29) do nabijacej
Sachty nabijacky akumulatorov (27).

3. Nabijac¢ku akumulatorov (27) zapojte do
zasuvky.

4. Po uskuto€énenom nabijani odpojte nabi-
jaCku akumulatorov (27) od siete.

5. Vytiahnite akumulator (29) z nabijacky
akumulatorov (27).

Kontrolné LED diédy na nabijacke

Vyznam kontrolnych signalok na nabijacke

(27/):

zeleny cerveny (Vyznam

e Akumulator je pl-
ne nabity

svieti - e pripraveny (nie

je vlozeny ziadny

akumulator)

Akumulator sa nabi-

— svieti ia

Akumulator nie je

blika blika rozpoznany

Prevadzka
Pokyny k pileniu

Maximalne otac¢ky uvedené na néradi sa
nesmu prekrocit. Pokial je uvedeny roz-
sah otacok, musi sa dodrzat.

e Udrzbarske prace a zmeny na pilovych
listoch by mal vykonavat iba odbornik, t.
j. osoba s odbornym vzdelanim a skuse-
nostami, ktorej su zname poziadavky na
konstrukciu a Upravu a ktora sa vyzna v
potrebnych bezpecnostnych stuprioch.

Vlozenie a vybratie akumulatora

4\ VAROVANIE! Nebezpecenstvo poranenia

v désledku neumyselne spusteného pristroja.

Akumulator vloZte do pristroja az vtedy, ked

je pristroj uplne pripraveny na pouzitie.

UPOZORNENIE! Nebezpecenstvo poskode-

nia! Nespravny akumulator moze pristroj a

akumulator poskodit.

Vlozenie akumulatora

1. Akumulator (29) zasufite pozdi? vodiacej
listy do drziaka akumulatora (19).
Akumulator pocutelne zapadne.

Vybratie akumulatora

1. Stlacte a podrzte stlacené odblokovanie
akumulatora (28) na akumulatore (29).

2. Vytiahnite akumulator z drziaka akumula-
tora (19).

Zapnutie a vypnutie

Zapnutie
1. Akumulator (29) vlozte do pristroja.
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2. Stlacte a podrzte poistku proti zapnutiu
(1).

3. Stlacte vypinac zap/vyp (2) a podrzte ho
stlaceny.

4. Pockajte, kym pristroj dosiahne svoje pl-
né otacky.

Vypnutie

1. Uvolnite vypina¢ zap/vyp (2).

2. Pilovy list vytiahnite z rezu az vtedy, ked’
sa tento zastavi.

3. Ked nechate pristroj bez dohladu alebo
ste hotovi s pracou, vyberte z pristroja
akumulator (29).

Preprava

Upozornenia

e Pristroj vypnite.

e Uistite sa, ¢i sa Uplne zastavili vSetky po-
hyblivé diely.

e \lyberte akumulator (29) z pristroja.

e Dbajte na to, aby ochranny kryt (17) tplne
zakryval pilovy list (16).

e Pristroj vzdy noste za drzadlo (3) alebo
pouzite Ulozny kufrik (12), ktory je sucas-
fou dodavky.

Cistenie, udrzba a
skladovanie

A VAROVANIE! Nebezpecenstvo poranenia
v désledku neumyselne spusteného pristro-
ja. Chrarnite sa pri udrzbarskych a ¢istiacich
pracach. Pristroj vypnite vyberte akumulator
@9

Udrzbarske a opravarske prace, ktoré nie su

opisané v tomto navode, nechajte vykonat

nasmu servisnému centru. Pouzivajte len ori-
ginalne nahradné diely.

Cistenie

A\ VAROVANIE! Zasah elektrickym prudom!

Pristroj nikdy nestriekajte vodou.

UPOZORNENIE! Nebezpecenstvo poskode-

nia. Chemické latky mézu posobit na plasto-

vé diely pristroja. Nepouzivajte ziadne Cistia-
ce prostriedky, resp. rozpustadla.

e Vetraciu $trbinu, kryt motora a drzadla
pristroja udrziavajte ¢isté. Na tento ucel
pouzite vlhku utierku alebo kefu.

e Povrchy so zZivicou sa pokuste vycCis-
tit dobre vyZmykanou, vihkou, vlaznou

GO

handrou. Davajte pozor na to, aby sa do
vnutra pristroja nedostali Ziadne tekuti-
ny! Pripadne mézete pouzit Specialny Cis-
ti¢ (rozpustac zivice) alebo multifunkény
sprej. Dodrziavajte bezpe€nostné poky-
ny a pokyny vyrobcu $pecidlneho cistica/
multifunkéného spreja.

o 4\ OPATRNE! Ujmy na zdravi! Vycistite
ochranny kryt od nahromadenych pilin,
inak by mohlo déjst k naru$eniu funkc-
nosti ochranného systému. Idedlne je Cis-
tenie stlacenym vzduchom. Pouzivajte
pri tom vhodnu ochranu o¢i a dychacich
ciest.

Cistenie pilového listu

Néaradie sa musi pravidelne &istit. Casti na-
radia zo zliatin lahkych kovov sa smu vycis-
tit napr. od Zivice iba pomocou rozpustadiel,
ktoré nenarusaju mechanické vlastnosti tych-
to materialov.

Udrzba

Pristroj si nevyzaduje udrzbu.

Udrzba pilovych listov

Udrzbarske prace a zmeny na pilovych listo-
ch by mal vykonavat iba odbornik, t. j. oso-
ba s odbornym vzdelanim a skisenostami,
ktorej su zname poziadavky na konstrukciu

a Upravu a ktora sa vyzna v potrebnych bez-
pecnostnych stuprioch.

Skladovanie

Pristroj a prisluSenstvo skladujte vzdy:

e v Cistote

v suchu

chranené pred prachom

V dodanom uloznom kufriku (12)

mimo dosahu deti

Pristroje s akumulatorom:

e Teplota skladovania pre akumulator a pri-
stroj je 15 °C az 25 °C. Pocas skladovania
zabrante extrémnemu chladu alebo teplu,
aby akumulator nestratil vykon.

¢ Pred dIh§im skladovanim (napr. cez zimu)
vyberte akumulator z pristroja (zohladni-
te samostatny navod na obsluhu pre aku-
mulator a nabijacku).
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Likvidacia/ochrana
zivotného prostredia

Z pristroja vyberte akumulator a pristroj, aku-
mulator, prislusenstvo a balenie prineste na
ekologické zhodnotenie.

hid

Elektrické pristroje nepatria do do-
mového odpadu.

Symbol preskrtnutého kontajnera na kolies-
kach znamena, Ze tento vyrobok sa po skon-
¢eni jeho zZivotnosti nesmie likvidovat ako ne-
triedeny komunalny odpad.

Smernica 2012/19/EU o odpade z elektric-
kych a elektronickych zariadeni:
Spotrebitelia su zo zakona povinni elektric-
ké a elektronické zariadenia na konci ich zi-
votnosti odovzdat na ekologicku recyklaciu.
Tymto spésobom je zabezpecené zhodnote-
nie Setrné k Zivotnému prostrediu a zdrojom.
V zavislosti od narodnych zékonov, mate tie-
to moznosti:
e vratenie na predajnom mieste,
e odovzdanie na oficialnom zbernom mies-
te,
e zaslanie spat vyrobcovi/distributorovi.
Netyka sa to dielov prisluSenstva a pomoc-
nych prostriedkov bez elektrickych kompo-
nentov, pripojenych k starym pristrojom.

Akumulatory zlikvidujte

ekologicky

Akumulator neodhadzujte do domo-

vého odpadu, ohia (nebezpecen-

stvo vybuchu) alebo vody. PoSkode-
né akumulatory mézu skodit Zivotné-
mu prostrediu a vaSmu zdraviu, ked’

unikaju jedovaté pary alebo kvapali-

ny.

Poskodené alebo opotrebované akumulatory

musite zlikvidovat ekologicky.

e Akumulatory neotvarajte a zabrante ich
mechanickému poskodeniu. Existuje ne-
bezpecenstvo skratu a mozu uniknut vy-
pary, ktoré drazdia dychacie cesty.

e Z bezpecnostnych dévodov musia byt
akumulatory pred likvidaciou vybité.

e Poly prelepte, aby ste predisli skratu.

e Akumulatory odovzdajte v predajni alebo
na zbernom mieste.

Li-lon

e Poskodené akumulatory

S poskodenymi akumulatormi manipulujte

mimoriadne opatrne!

¢ Nedotykajte sa poskodenych akumu-
latorov holymi rukami.

e Ak sa nedaju poly prelepit, odovzdaj-
te akumulatory jednotlivo v plastovom
vrecku.

e Poskodené akumulatory odovzdajte
jednotlivo uloZzené v nehorlavej uzatva-
ratelnej nadobe, ktoru je eSte mozné
naplnit pieskom.

e Poskodené akumulatory odovzdajte na
zbernom mieste s persondlom s od-
bornou spdsobilostou.

Servis

Garancija

Vazena zakaznicka, vazeny zakaznik,

Na tento vyrobok dostavate zaruku 3 rokov
od datumu kupy. V pripade nedostatkov toh-
to vyrobku vam voci predajcovi vyrobku pri-
nalezia zakonné prava. Tieto zakonné prava
nie su obmedzené nasou zarukou opisanou v
nasledujucej Casti.

Zaruéné podmienky

Zaruéna doba zacina s datumom kupy. Origi-
nalny pokladni¢ny doklad dobre uschovajte.
Tento podklad bude potrebny ako doklad o
kupe. Ak sa v rdmci tri rokov od datumu ku-
py tohto vyrobku vyskytne chyba materialu
alebo vyroby, vyrobok — podla nasej volby

— pre vas bezplatne opravime alebo vyme-
nime. Toto poskytnutie zaruky predpoklada,
Ze v ramci trojro¢nej lehoty sa predlozi chyb-
ny vyrobok a doklad o kupe (pokladni¢ny do-
klad) a kratko sa pisomne opiSe, v ¢om exis-
tuje nedostatok a kedy sa vyskytol.

Ak je chyba pokryta nasou zarukou, dosta-
nete spat opraveny alebo novy vyrobok. S
opravou alebo vymenou vyrobku nezac¢ina
Ziadne nové zarucné obdobie.

Zarucna doba a zakonné naroky na
odstranenie nedostatkov

Zarucna doba sa poskytnutim zaruky nepre-
dIZi. To plati aj pre vymenené a opravené die-
ly. Skody a nedostatky existujuce pripadne
uz pri kiipe sa musia ihned' pri vybaleni ohla-
sit. Opravy pripadajuce po uplynuti zaruénej
doby su s povinnostou Uhrady.
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Rozsah zaruky

Vyrobok bol starostlivo vyrobeny podla pri-

snych kvalitativnych smernic a pred dodav-

kou bol svedomito skontrolovany.

Poskytnutie zaruky plati vyluéne na chyby

materidlu alebo vyroby. Tato zaruka sa ne-

vztahuje na Casti vyrobku, ktoré su vystave-
né normalnemu opotrebeniu a preto je moz-
né na ne prihliadat (napr. pilovy list) ako na
rychlo opotrebitelné diely alebo na poSkode-
nia na rozbitnych dieloch.

Tato zaruka prepadd, ked'je vyrobok posko-

deny, neodborne pouzivany alebo nebola na

fiom vykonavana udrzba. Pre odborné pou-

Zivanie vyrobku je nutné presne dodrziavat

vSetky pokyny uvedené v navode na obslu-

hu. U¢elom pouzitia a manipulaciam, od kto-
rych sa v navode na obsluhu odradza alebo
pred ktorymi sa varuje, je mozné bezpodmie-
necne zabranit.

Vyrobok je uréeny iba na sukromné a neko-

mercné pouzitie. Pri nespravnej alebo neod-

bornej manipuldcii, aplikécii nasilia a pri za-
sahoch, ktoré neboli uskutoc¢nené nasou au-
torizovanou servisnou poboc¢kou, zaruka za-
nika.

Vybavenie v zaruénom pripade

Aby bolo mozné zarugit rychle vybavenie va-

$ej Ziadosti, postupujte podla nasledujucich

pokynov:

e V pripade akychkolvek otézok si priprav-
te pokladni¢ny doklad a &islo vyrobku
(IAN 496282_2504) ako doklad o nakupe.

o Cislo vyrobku najdete na typovom &tit-
ku na vyrobku, gravdre na vyrobku, na ti-
tulnej stranke navodu na obsluhu (vlavo
dole) alebo na nalepke na zadnej alebo
spodnej strane vyrobku.

e Ak by sa mali vyskytnut funkéné chyby
alebo iné nedostatky, kontaktujte najprv
telefonicky alebo pouzite na$ kontakt-
ny formular, ktory najdete na parkside-
diy.com v kategorii Servis nasledovne
uvedené servisné centrum.

e \/yrobok zaznamenany ako chybny mo-
Zete po konzultacii s nasim servisnym
centrom zaslat pre vas s oslobodenim
od postovného na vdm oznamenu ser-
visnu adresu za pripojenia dokladu o ku-
pe (pokladni¢ny doklad) a informacie, v
¢om spociva nedostatok a kedy sa vysky-
tol. Aby bolo mozné zabranit problémom
s prevzatim a pridavnym nakladom, po-
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uzite bezpodmienecne iba adresu, kto-
rd sa vdm oznami. Zabezpecte, aby sa
odoslanie uskutocnilo bez vyplatenia, ako
neskladny tovar, expresne alebo ako ina
zvlastna zasielka. Vyrobok poslite, pro-
sim, vrat. vSetkych su¢asne dodanych
dielov prisluSenstva a postarajte sa o do-
statoéne bezpecné prepravné balenie.

PDF ONLINE

parkside-diy.com

Na parkside-diy.com si mozete pozriet a
stiahnut tuto a mnohé dalSie priru¢ky. Tymto
QR kédom sa dostanete priamo na stranku
parkside-diy.com. Vyberte svoju krajinu a cez
vyhladavanie si najdite navody na obsluhu.
Po zadani ¢isla vyrobku (IAN) 496282_2504
si budete moct otvorit navod na obsluhu.

Opravny servis

Ohladom oprav, ktoré nepodliehaju zaruke,

sa obratte na Servisné centrum. Tam dosta-

nete s ochotou predbezny navrh nakladov.

e Mobzeme spracovat iba pristroje, ktoré bo-
li zaslané dostato¢ne zabalené a ofranko-
vané.

Upozornenie: Vas pristroj poslite, prosim,
vycGisteny a s upozornenim na chybu na
adresu uvedenu Servisnym centrom.

e Pristroje zaslané bez Uhrady prepravné-
ho, ako aj pristroje, ktoré boli zaslané ako
velkorozmerny néaklad, expresom alebo
s inym Specialnym prepravnym nebudu
prevzaté.

e VaSe zaslané chybné pristroje zlikviduje-
me bezplatne.

Service-Center

Servis Slovensko
Tel.: 0800 003409
Kontaktny formular na
parkside-diy.com

IAN 496282_2504
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Importér

Zohladnite, prosim, Ze nasledujica adresa
nie je servisna adresa. Najprv kontaktujte ho-
re uvedené servisné centrum.

Grizzly Tools GmbH & Co. KG

Stockstadter Str. 20

63762 GroBostheim

NEMECKO

www.grizzlytools.de

Nahradné diely a prislusenstvo
Nahradné diely a prisluSenstvo dostanete na www.grizzlytools.shop. Ak by sa pri objedna-

vani vyskytli problémy, kontaktujte nds cez nas internetovy obchod. V pripade dalSich otazok
sa obratte na: Service-Center, S. 75

Poz. ¢. Nazev Obj. ¢é.
9 Redukény kus 91110085
10 paralelny doraz 91110089
16 pilovy list 13800397

Preklad originalneho vyhlasenia o zhode EU

Vyrobok: Aku ruéna kotucova pila

Model: PHKSA 20-Li C4

Sériové ¢islo: 000001-205200

vadeny predmet vyhlasenia je v zhode s prisluSnymi harmonizaénymi pravnymi predpismi
nie:

2006/42/EC » 2014/30/EU * 2011/65/EU & (EU) 2015/863
Vyrobok s batériou Smart PAPS 204 A1/Smart-
PAPS 208 A1/Smart PAPS 2012 A1: 2014/53/EU

Vys$Sie opisany predmet vyhlasenia je v zhode so smernicou Eurdpskeho parlamentu a Rady
2011/65/EU z 8. juna 2011 o obmedzeni pouzivania ur€itych nebezpeénych latok v elektricky-
ch a elektronickych zariadeniach.
Na zabezpecenie zhody sa pouzili tieto harmonizované normy a vnutro$tatne normy a predpi-
sy:

EN 62841-1:2015/A11:2022 « EN 62841-2-5:2014 * EN 847-1:2017

EN IEC 55014-1:2021  EN IEC 55014-2:2021 * EN IEC 63000:2018

Vyrobok s batériou Smart PAPS 204 A1/Smart PAPS 208 A1/Smart PAPS 2012 A1:
EN 301 489-17 V3.3.1:2024 « EN 301 489-1 V2.2.3:2019
e EN 300 328 V2.2.2:2019 * EN 50663:2017

Toto vyhlasenie o zhode sa vydava na vyhradnu zodpovednost vyrobcu:

Grizzly Tools GmbH & Co. KG
Stockstadter Str. 20 -

c € 63762 GroBostheim = %
NEMECKO

19.07.2025 Christian Frank
Splnomocneny zastupca dokumentéacie
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Uvod

Cestitamo na kupnji vase nove baterijske
kruzne pile (u daljnjem tekstu uredaj ili elek-
tricni alat).

Time ste se odlucili za vrlo kvalitetan pro-
izvod. Ovaj uredaj je tijekom proizvodnje pro-
vjeren u pogledu kvalitete i podvrgnut krajnjoj
kontroli. Funkcionalnost Vaseg uredaja time
je zajamcena.

A

Upute za uporabu predstavljaju sastavni dio
ovog uredaja. One sadrze vazne napomene
za sigurnost, rukovanije i zbrinjavanje. Paz-
liivo procitajte upute za uporabu. Upoznajte
se s upravljackim dijelovima i ispravnim na-
¢inom uporabe uredaja. Uredaj koristite sa-
mo na opisani nacin i za navedena podrucja
primjene. Dobro sa¢uvajte upute za uporabu
i u slu¢aju predaje uredaja tre¢im osobama,
predajte i svu dokumentaciju.

Izjava o sukladnosti za ovaj proizvod dostup-
na je na internet stranici .

Namjenska uporaba

Uredaj je namijenjen iskljucivo za sljede¢e

namjene:

¢ Pilienje plastike, drva i lakih gradevinskih
materijala s ¢vrstim osloncem

¢ Piljenje ravnih rezova kao i za rezove pod
kutom (samo drvo i plastika) do 45 °

e Rad isklju€ivo u suhim prostorijama.

Obratite pozornost na napomene u vezi s lis-

tovima pile.

Svaka druga uporaba, koja u ovim uputa-

ma za uporabu nije izri¢ito dopustena, moze

predstavljati ozbilju opasnost za korisnika i

dovesti do ostec¢enja uredaja. Operater ili ko-

risnik uredaja odgovorni su za nesrece, Ste-

te i ozljede drugih ljudi i njihovog vlasnistva.

Uredaj je namijenjen za uporabu u uradi-sam

okruzenjima. Nije koncipiran za trajni pogon

u gospodarskim okruzenjima. U slucaju ko-

mercijalne uporabe jamstvo prestaje vazi-

ti. Proizvodac ne jam¢i za Stete uzrokovane

protunamjenskom ili pogreSnom uporabom.

Opseg isporuke/pribor

Raspakirajte uredaj i provjerite opseg isporu-
ke.

Materijal ambalaze zbrinite na odgovarajuci
nacin.

e Aku ruéna kruzna pila
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1 List pile (prethodno montirano)

1 Imbus klju¢ (pospremljeno na uredaj)
Redukcijski element

Paralelni grani¢nik

Kov€eg za ¢uvanje

Prijevod originalnih uputa

Baterija i punja¢ nisu sadrzani u opsegu
isporuke.

Pregled

llustracije uredaja nalaze se na
prednjoj i straznjoj preklopnoj
stranici.

Blokada uklju¢ivanja

Prekidac¢ za ukljucivanije / iskljuCivanje
Rucka

Skala (Dubina reza)

Imbus klju¢

Vijak za podeSavanje (Dubina reza)
Osnovna ploc¢a

0 N O Ok~ W N =

Dodatna rucka

©

Redukcijski element

-
o

Paralelni grani¢nik

—_
—_

Skala (Paralelni granic¢nik)

-
\V]

Kové&eg za Cuvanje

-
w

stezni vijak

-
~

strelica smjera okretanja

—_
[&)]

stezna prirubnica

-
[e]

List pile

—_
~

Zastitna kupola

-
o]

Poluga za povlacenje

—_
©

Drzag baterije

N
o

Otvor za izbacivanje strugotina

N
—_

blokada osovine
Skala (Rezni kut)
Vijak za podeSavanje (Rezni kut)

N NN
A WODN

Oznaka za ocitanje (Rezni kut)

N
[&)]

Prihvat (Paralelni grani¢nik)

N
()]

Vijak za podeSavanije (Paralelni granic-
nik)

27 Punjac

28 Deblokada baterije

29 Baterija

30 Indikator stanja napunjenosti

31 Tipka

(slika A)
32 Oznaka za ocitanje (Dubina reza)
33 prihvatna prirubnica

(slika C)
34 Vodeci utor (0°; 45°)

Opis funkcija

U kruznoj pili, list kruzne pile reze kroz rota-
cijsko gibanje. Dubina rezanja i kut rezanja
su podesivi.

Rad upravljackih elemenata opisan je u nas-
tavku.

Tehnic¢ki podaci

Aku ruéna kruzna pila ...... PHKSA 20-Li C4
Nazivni napon U
Tezina (bez baterije) ......cccccoevreeenenne =1,95 kg
Broj okretaja u praznom hodu ng ..3800 min"™
Dubina reza

Temperatura
— Postupak punjenja ........cccceeveeeene 4-40 °C
— POgoN . 4-50 °C
— Skladi$tenje ......ccoceeevceveeeniieeeeen. 15-25 °C
PARKSIDE Performance Smart baterija
Smart PAPS 204 A1/Smart PAPS 208 A1/
Smart PAPS 2012 A1

- frekvencijski pojas .......... 2400-2483,5 MHz
— prijenosna snaga .......ccceeeeeeveenne <20 dBm
Razina zvucnog tlaka (Lpa)
......................................... 79,3 dB; Kpa=3 dB

Razina zvuénog ucinka (Lya)

—izmjereno .......ccceeeeene 87,3 dB; Kya=3 dB
Vibracija (ap)

- RUCKa .oovrerreree 2,541 m/s? K=1,5 m/s?
- Dodatna rucka ....... 2,923 m/s? K=1,5 m/s?
List pile PSB 24 Z-2
Proizvedeno u skladu s EN 847-1:2017

Rezni Krug .....ccoecveviierieiiicecee, @ 160 mm
ST N L=< W 2,6 mm
Debljina osnovnog lista ........ccccceeennee 1,6 mm
OIVOX e @ 20 mm
Maksimalan broj okretaja ............ 9500 min~"
Broj zubaca ........cccceeiiiiieieeeeeees 24

List pile je prikladan za sljede¢e materijale:
drvo
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Vrijednosti buke i vibracija izmjerene su pre-
ma normama i odredbama navedenima u iz-
javi o sukladnosti.

Navedene ukupne vrijednosti vibracija i na-
vedene vrijednosti emisije buke izmjerene su
prema normiranom postupku provjere i mogu
se koristiti za medusobnu usporedbu elek-
triénih alata. Navedene ukupne vrijednosti vi-
bracija i navedene vrijednosti emisije buke
takoder se mogu koristiti za uvodnu procjenu
izloZzenosti.

A\ UPOZORENJE! Emisije buke i vibraci-

ja mogu tijekom stvarne uporabe elektric¢-
nog alata odstupati od navedenih vrijednos-
ti, ovisno o naginu uporabe elektri¢nog alata.
Potrebno je da se odrede sigurnosne mjere

u svrhu zastite posluzitelja, koje su mjere te-
meljene na procjeni opterecenja uslijed vibra-
cija tijekom stvarnih uvjeta koristenja (pritom
morate obratiti pozornost na sve sastavne di-
jelove ciklusa rada, primjerice razdoblja u ko-
jima je elektriCni alat isklju¢en i ona, u kojima
je uklju¢en ali radi bez opterec¢enja).

X 20V TEAM

Uredaj je dio serije X 20 V TEAM i moze bi-
ti pogonjen baterijama X 20 V TEAM serije.
Baterije serije X 20 V TEAM smijete puniti
samo s punjacima serije X 20 V TEAM.
Preporucujemo da ovaj uredaj iskljuci-

Vo pogonite sa sljede¢im baterijama:

PAP 20 B1, PAP 20 B3, Smart PAPS 204 A1,
Smart PAPS 208 A1, Smart PAPS 2012 A1
Preporucujemo, da ove baterije punite slje-
dec¢im punjacima: PLG 20 A3, PLG 20 A4,
PLG 20 C1, PLG 20 C2, PLG 20 C3,

PLG 201 A1, PDSLG 20 A1, PDSLG 20 Bf1,
Smart PLGS 2012 A1

Tehnicki podaci o bateriji i punjacu: Vidi po-
sebne upute.

Sigurnosne napomene

Ovaj odjeljak obraduje osnovne sigurnosne
napomene prilikom uporabe uredaja.

A\ UPOZORENJE! Ozljede i ostecenja usli-
jed nepravilnog rukovanja baterijom. Obratite
pozornost na sigurnosne napomene i napo-
mene za punjenje i ispravnu uporabu u upu-
tama za uporabu Vase baterije i Vaseg pu-
njac¢a serije X 20 V TEAM. Detaljan opis pos-
tupka punjenja i dodatne informacije mozete
pronaci u ovim zasebnim uputama za upora-
bu.

A OPREZ &

UPOZORENJE: Moguénost strujnog udaral
Ne otvarati kuciste proizvodal

Znacenje sigurnosnih napomena

4\ OPASNOST! Ako ne postujete ovu sigur-
nosnu napomenu, doc¢i ¢e do nesrece. Pos-
liedica je teSka tjelesna ozljeda ili smrt.

4 UPOZORENJE! Ako ne postujete ovu si-
gurnosnu napomenu, doci ¢e mozda do ne-
srece. Posljedica moze biti tjelesna ozljeda ili
smrt.

A\ OPREZ! Ako ne postujete ovu sigurnosnu
napomenu, doéi ¢e do nesrece. Posljedica
moze biti lakSa ili srednje teSka ozljeda tijela.
NAPOMENA! Ako ne postujete ovu sigurnos-
nu napomenu, doci ¢e do nesrece. Posljedi-
ca moze biti predmetna Steta.

Slikovne oznake i simboli
Slikovne oznake na uredaju

x ElﬁRKSIDE

Uredaj je dio serije X 20 V TEAM i moze bi-
ti pogonjen baterijama X 20 V TEAM serije.
Baterije serije X 20 V TEAM smijete puniti
samo s punjacima serije X 20 V TEAM.

o

@;m Dimenzije za odgovarajuci list pile

Procitajte upute za uporabu

Y
SSELLLE
T

Dubina reza 0°

sws=+  Dubina reza 45°

g

P S

hi¢

Smijer okretanja

Elektri¢ni uredaji ne spadaju u kuéni
otpad.

Slikovne oznake lista pile

©

Procitajte upute za uporabu
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@ Nosite zastitu sluha

@’ Nosite zastitu za oci

Nosite masku

Ne koristite neispravne listove pile.
— Smier okretanja

@ Koristite zastitne rukavice

o promjer 160 mm
6

Simboli u uputama za uporabu

@ Koristite zastitne rukavice

Opéa sigurnosna upozorenja za
elektriéni alat

4\ UPOZORENJE! Procitajte sva sigurnos-

na upozorenja, upute, ilustracije i speci-
fikacije koje ste dobili uz ovaj elektri¢ni

alat. Nepostivanje svih dolje navedenih upu-
ta moze uzrokovati strujni udar, pozar i/ili oz-
biljne ozljede. Sacuvajte sva upozorenja i
upute za ubuducde.

Izraz ,elektri¢ni alat“ u upozorenjima odno-
si se na vas$ elektri¢ni alat s mreznim napaja-
njem (s kabelom) ili alat s napajanjem na ba-
terije (bez kabela).

1.
a)

b)
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SIGURNOST RADNOG PROSTORA
Odrzavaijte radni prostor ¢istim i dobro
osvijetljenim. Neuredna ili mraéna po-
druc¢ja dovode do nesreca.

Ne rukujte elektriénim alatima u eks-
plozivnoj atmosferi, primjerice u pri-
sutnosti zapaljivih tekucina, plinova ili

prasine. Elektri¢ni alati stvaraju iskre koje
mogu zapaliti prasinu ili pare.

Djecu i ostale osobe u blizini drzite po-
dalje dok rukujete elektri¢nim alatom.
U slu¢aju odvrac¢anja paznje mozete izgu-
bite kontrolu.

ELEKTRICNA SIGURNOST

Utikaci elektriénog alata moraju odgo-
varati uti¢nici. Nikada ne mijenjajte uti-
kaé ni na koji nac¢in. Ne koristite adap-
terske utikace s uzemljenim elektric¢-
nim alatima. Nepromijenjeni utikaci i od-
govarajuce uti€nice smanijit ¢e rizik od
strujnog udara.

Izbjegavajte tjelesni kontakt s uzemlje-
nim povrsinama, kao $to su cijevi, ra-
dijatori, Stednjaci i hladnjaci. Ako je va-
Se tijelo uzemljeno, postoji povecan rizik
od strujnog udara.

Elektriéne alate ne izlazite kisi ili viaz-
nim uvjetima. Ulazak vode u elektri¢ni
alat povecava rizik od strujnog udara.

Ne zloupotrebljavajte kabel. Nikada ne
koristite kabel za noSenje, povla¢enje
ili iskljucivanje elektri¢nog alata. Ka-
bel drzite podalje od topline, ulja, 0s-
trih bridova ili pokretnih dijelova. Oste-
¢eni ili zapetljani kabeli povecéavaju rizik
od strujnog udara.

Kada koristite elektri¢ni alat na otvore-
nom, koristite produzni kabel prikladan
za uporabu na otvorenom. KoriStenje
kabela prikladnog za uporabu na otvore-
nom smanjuje rizik od strujnog udara.
Ako je rukovanje elektri¢nim alatom na
vlaznom mjestu neizbjezno, koristite
napajanje zasti¢eno zastitnim ureda-
jem diferencijalne struje (FID sklopka).
Koristenje FID sklopke smanijuije rizik od
strujnog udara.

OSOBNA SIGURNOST

Budite oprezni, pazite Sto radite i ko-
ristite zdrav razum pri rukovanju elek-
tricnim alatom. Ne koristite elektri¢ni
alat dok ste umorni ili pod utjecajem
droga, alkohola ili lijekova. Trenutak ne-
paznje tijekom rada s elektricnim alatima
moze uzrokovati ozbiljne ozljede.
Koristite osobnu zastitnu opremu. Uvi-
jek nosite zastitu za o€i. Koristenje za-
Stitne opreme kao $to su maska za prasi-
nu, neklizajuce sigurnosne cipele, zastit-
na kaciga ili zastitne slusalice, u odgova-
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c)

raju¢im uvjetima smanijit ¢e osobne ozlje-
de.

Sprijecite nenamjerno pokretanje. Pro-
vjerite je li prekidac u iskljuéenom po-
lozaju prije spajanja na izvor napajanja
i/ili prikljuc¢ivanja baterije, podizanja ili
nosenja alata. NoSenje elektri¢nih alata
s prstom na prekidacu ili uspostavljanje
napajanja elektricnih alata koji su ukljuce-
ni uzrokuju nesrece.

Prije ukljuéivanja elektri¢nog alata uk-
lonite sve kljuceve. Klju¢ koji je ostao
priévréen na rotirajuci dio elektricnog
alata moze uzrokovati ozljede.

Nemojte se prenaprezati. U svakom
trenutku odrzavajte pravilan stav i rav-
notezu tijela. To omogucéuje bolju kon-
trolu elektricnog alata u neocekivanim si-
tuacijama.

Prikladno se obucite. Ne nosite Siro-
ku odjecu ili nakit. Kosu i odjec¢u drzite
podalje od pokretnih dijelova. Pokretni
dijelovi mogu zahvatiti Siroku odjecu, na-
kit ili dugu kosu.

Ako su predvideni uredaji za spajanje
na usisivaé i sakupljanje prasine, pro-
vjerite jesu li spojeni i koriste li se is-
pravno. Koristenje sakupljanja prasine
moze smanijiti opasnosti povezane s pra-
Sinom.

Ne dopustite da zbog poznavanja ala-
ta ste¢enog ¢estim koriStenjem posta-
nete samouvjereni i zanemarite nace-
la sigurnosti uporabe alata. Nepazljivo
djelovanje moze uzrokovati teSke ozljede
u djeli¢u sekunde.

UPORABA | ODRZAVANJE ELEKTRIC-
NOG ALATA

Ne silite elektri¢ni alat. Koristite elek-
tricni alat koji odgovara namjeni. Ispra-
van elektri¢ni alat obavit ¢e posao bolje i
sigurnije brzinom za koju je dizajniran.
Ne koristite elektri¢ni alat ako ga pre-
kida¢ ne ukljucuje i iskljuéuje. Svaki
elektricni alat kojim se ne moze upravljati
prekidacem opasan je i mora se popravi-
ti.

lzvadite utika¢ iz izvora napajanja i/ili
bateriju, ako se moze izvaditi, iz elek-
triénog alata prije bilo kakvog podesa-
vanja, promjene pribora ili spremanja
elektriénog alata. Takve preventivne si-

d)

b)

gurnosne mjere smanjuju rizik od slucaj-
nog uklju€ivanja elektricnog alata.
Elektriéni alat u stanju mirovanja ¢u-
vajte izvan dohvata djece i ne dopusti-
te osobama koje nisu upoznate s elek-
triénim alatom ili ovim uputama da ru-
kuju elektri¢nim alatom. Elektri¢ni alati
su opasni u rukama neobucenih korisni-
ka.

Odrzavaijte elektri¢ne alate i pribor.
Provijerite neuskladenost ili zaglavlji-
vanje pokretnih dijelova, lom dijelova i
bilo koje drugo stanje koje moze utje-
cati na rad elektricnog alata. Ako je
ostecen, elektri¢ni alat treba popraviti
prije uporabe. Mnoge su nesre¢e uzro-
kovane loSe odrzavanim elektricnim alati-
ma.

Odrzavajte rezne alate ostrima i Gisti-
ma. Ispravno odrzavani rezni alati s oS-
trim reznim rubovima manje ée se zaglav-
ljivati i njima ce se lakSe upravljati.
Koristite elektri¢ni alat, pribor i nastav-
ke, itd. u skladu s ovim uputama, uzi-
majuci u obzir radne uvjete i posao ko-
ji treba obaviti. KoriStenje elektri¢nog
alata za radnje drugacije od predvidenih
moze uzrokovati opasne situacije.

Drzite rucke i povrsine za hvatanje su-
hima, Cistima i o¢iséenima od ulja i
masnoce. Skliske rucke i povrsine za
hvatanje ne omogucéuju sigurno rukova-
nje i kontrolu nad alatom u neoc¢ekivanim
situacijama.

UPORABA | ODRZAVANJE ELEKTRIC-
NOG ALATA NA BATERIJE

Punite samo punja¢em koji je odredio
proizvodac. Punjac koji je prikladan za
jednu vrstu paketa baterija moze uzroko-
vati opasnost od pozara ako se koristi s
drugim paketom baterijom.

Koristite elektricne alate samo sa za to
posebno odredenim paketima baterija-
ma. Koristenje drugih paketa baterija mo-
Ze uzrokovati opasnost od ozljeda i poza-
ra.

Kada se paket baterija ne koristi, drzi-
te ga podalje od drugih metalnih pred-
meta, poput spajalica, nov¢ic¢a, kljuce-
va, ¢avala, vijaka ili drugih sitnih me-
talnih predmeta koji mogu uspostaviti
vezu izmedu terminala. Kratki spoj ter-
minala baterije moze uzrokovati opekline
ili pozar.
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d) U uvjetima zloporabe, tekuéina mo-
Ze biti izbacena iz baterije; izbjegavati
kontakt. Ako slu¢ajno dode do kontak-
ta, isperite vodom. Ako tekucina dode
u dodir s o¢ima, dodatno potrazite li-
jeéni¢ku pomoé¢. Tekucina izbacena iz
baterije moze uzrokovati iritaciju ili opek-
line.

€) Ne koristite ostecene ili izmijenjene
alate ili pakete baterija. Ostecene ili iz-
mijenjene baterije mogu se ponasati ne-
predvidivo, $to moZe uzrokovati pozar,
eksploziju i opasnost od ozljeda.

f) Alat ili paket baterija ne izlazite vatri ili
previsokoj temperaturi. Izlaganje vatri ili
temperaturama iznad 130 °C moze uzro-
kovati eksploziju.

g) Slijedite sve upute za punjenje i ne pu-
nite paket baterija ili alat izvan tempe-
raturnog raspona navedenog u uputa-
ma. Nepravilno punjenje ili punjenje pri
temperaturama izvan navedenog raspona
moze ostetiti bateriju i povecati rizik od
pozara.

6. SERVIS

a) Elektriéni alat mora servisirati osoba
kvalificirana za popravak, i pritom ko-
ristiti samo identi¢ne rezervne dijelo-
ve. Time se osigurava odrzavanje sigur-
nosti elektricnog alata.

b) Nikada ne servisirajte oSte¢ene pakete
baterija. Servisiranje paketa baterija smi-
je obavljati samo proizvodac ili ovlasteni
serviser.

Sigurnosne upute za kruzne pile
Postupci rezanja

o 4 OPASNOST! Ruke drzite podalje od
podrucja rezanja i ostrice. Drzite vasu
drugu ruku na pomo¢énoj ruéki ili na ku-
¢iStu motora. Ako objema rukama drzite
pilu, ostrica ih ne moze porezati.

¢ Nemojte dosezati ispod izratka. Stitnik
vas ne moze zastititi od ostrice ispod iz-
ratka.

¢ Podesite dubinu reza prema debljini iz-
ratka. Manje od jednog punog zupca os-
trice treba biti vidljivo ispod izratka.

¢ Nikada ne drzite izradak u rukama ili
preko nogu dok ga rezete. Osiguraj-
te izradak na stabilnoj podlozi. Vazno
je prikladno uévrsititi izradak kako biste
maksimalno umanijili mogucu izlozenost
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tijela, zaglavljivanje ostrice ili gubitak kon-
trole.

e Elektri¢ni alat drzite za izolirane povr-
Sine za hvatanje prilikom obavljanja za-
hvata pri kojima pribor za rezanje mo-
gu doéi u kontakt sa skrivenim Zicama.
Pribor za rezanje u kontaktu sa zicom pod
naponom mogu pod napon staviti izloze-
ne metalne dijelove elektricnog alata, i uz-
rokovati strujni udar.

e Prilikom rezanja po duzini uvijek koris-
tite vodilicu za rezanje ili ravnu vodili-
cu. To povecava preciznost reza i uma-
njuje opasnost od zaglavljivanja ostrice.

¢ Uvijek koristite ostrice odgovarajuce
veli€ine i oblika (dijamantne naspram
okrugle) za otvore za osovinu. Ostri-
ce koje se ne podudaraju s montaznom
opremom pile ¢e raditi izvan sredista, sto
moze rezultirati gubitkom kontrole.

¢ Nikada ne koristite oste¢ene ili neis-
pravne podloske za ostricu ili vijke.
Podloske ostrice i vijci su posebno konci-
pirani za vasu pilu, za optimalni u€inak i
sigurnost pri radu.

Povratni udar i upozorenja s time u vezi

Povratni udar je nagla reakcija na uglavljenu,
blokiranu ili nepravilno poravnatu ostricu, ko-
ji dovodi do iznenadnog podizanja pile i nje-
nog izletanja iz izratka prema osobi koja ru-
kuje uredajem.

Kada je ostrica uglavljena ili blokirana ¢vrsto

zatvorenim rezom, o$trica se zaustavlja, a re-

akcija motora brzo gura jedinicu prema na-
trag prema osobi koja rukuje uredajem.

Ako se ostrica iskrivi ili nepravilno poravna ti-

jekom rezanja, zubi na straznjoj strani ostrice

mogu se zabiti u gornju povrsinu drva, uzro-
kujuci da ostrica isko€i iz reza i skoci natrag
prema osobi koja rukuje uredajem.

Povratni udar je rezultat pogresnog koristenja

elektri¢nog alata i/ili neispravnog pridrzava-

nja postupaka ili uvjeta i moze biti izbjegnut
urednim mjerama opreza kao $to je dolje na-
vedeno.

o Cvrsto drzite objema rukama pilu i po-
zicionirajte vase ruke tako da se odu-
prete silama povratnog udara. Pozici-
onirajte vase tijelo na obje strane ostri-
ce, ali ne u jednoj ravni s ostricom. Po-
vratni udar moze dovesti do toga da pila
bude odbacena prema natrag, ali sile po-
vratnog udara mogu biti kontrolirane od
strane operatera, ako se poduzmu odgo-
varajuée mjere opreza.
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¢ Ako se ostrica zaglavi ili ako prekidate
rezanje iz nekog razloga, pustite preki-
dac¢ i mirno drzite pilu u materijalu sve
dok se ostrica potpuno ne zaustavi. Ni-
kada ne pokusavaijte ukloniti pilu iz iz-
ratka ili povuéi pilu prema natrag dok
se ostrica okrec¢e, u protivnom moze
doéi do povratnog udara. Istrazite i po-
duzmite odgovarajuc¢e mjere kako biste
eliminirali uzrok zapinjanja ostrice.

e Kada ponovo pokrecete pilu u izratku,
centrirajte ostricu u rezu tako, da zup-
ci pile ne zahvacéaju materijal. Ako se
ostrica zaglavi, ona moze biti izbacena ili
odbacena iz izratka, kada ponovo pokre-
nete pilu.

e Podrzite velike panele kako biste sma-
njili rizik od stezanja ostrice i povrat-
nog udara. Veliki paneli su skloni da se
saviju pod vlastitom tezinom. Potpore
moraju biti postavljene ispod panela blizu
linije rezanja i blizu ruba panela.

¢ Ne koristite tupe ili oSte¢ene ostrice.
Nenaostrene ili neispravno postavljene
ostrice dovode do uskog reza i tako do
velikog trenja, zaglavljivanja oStrice i po-
vratnog udara.

e Zakljuéavajuce poluge za podeSava-
nje dubine i nagiba ostrice moraju biti
évrsto pri¢vrSéene prije izvodenja re-
za. Ako dode do pomaknuca podesSenosti
ostrice tijekom rezanja, moze se dogoditi
zaglavljivanje i povratni udar.

e Budite posebno oprezni kada rezete
u postojecéim zidovima ili drugim slije-
pim podruc¢jima. Prodiru¢a ostrica moze
zahvatiti predmete koji mogu izazvati po-
vratni udar.

Funkcija donje zastite

¢ Provjerite donju zastitu da se pravilno
zatvara prije svake uporabe. Ne radi-
te pilom kada donja zastita ne moze
slobodno kretati i trenutno se zatvori-
ti. Nikada nemojte pricvrstiti kopéama
ili zavezati donju zastitu u otvorenom
polozaju. Ako pila slu¢ajno padne, donja
zastita se moze saviti. Dignite donju zasti-
tu pomocu rucke za povlacenje i provjeri-
te da se slobodno krece te da ne dodiruje
ostricu ili bilo koji drugi dio, u svim kutovi-
ma i dubinama reza.

¢ Provjerite rad opruge donje zastite.
Ako zastita i opruga ne rade ispravno,
morate ih servisirati prije uporabe. Do-

nja zastita moze sporo raditi zbog ostece-
nih dijelova, naljepaka ili nakupljanja ot-
pada.

¢ Donja zastita se moze ru¢no povuci
samo za posebne rezove poput "pota-
panja" i "slozenih rezova“. Dignite do-
nju zastitu pomocu rucke za povlace-
nje i ¢im ostrica ude u materijal, donja
zastita se mora pustiti. Za sve ostale re-
zove donja zastita bi trebala automatski
raditi.

¢ Uvijek pazite da donja zastita pokriva
ostricu prije nego $to polozite pilu na
radni stol ili pod. Nezasticena i rotirajuca
ostrica uzrokovat ¢e da pila ide unatrag,
rezuci Sto god joj se nade na putu. Vodite
rac¢una o vremenu koje ostrici treba da se
zaustavi nakon pustanja poluge.

Dodatne sigurnosne napomene

¢ lzbjegavajte pregrijavanje vrhova zuba-
ca lista pile.

¢ Prilikom piljenja plastike izbjegavajte
topljenje plastike.

¢ Obratite pozornost na maksimalnu rez-
nu dubinu. (vidi Tehni¢ki podaci)

¢ Prilikom piljenja nosite masku za zasti-
tu od prasine.

¢ Uvijek nosite zastitu za sluh!

e Koristite samo dijelove pribora koje je
preporuc¢io PARKSIDE. Neprikladni di-
jelovi pribora mogu dovesti do strujnog
udara ili pozara.

Preostali rizici

Cak i ako ispravno rukujete ovim uredajem,

i dalje postoje preostali rizici. Sljedec¢e opas-

nosti mogu se pojaviti u vezi s dizajnom i

konstrukcijom ovog uredaja:

e (Ostecenja ociju ako se ne nosi odgovara-
juca zastita za ocCi.

e Ostecenje sluha ako se ne nosi prikladna
zastita za sluh.

o Stete po zdravlje koje proizlaze iz vibracija
Sake i ruke, ako uredaj koristite duze vri-
jeme ili ga ne navodite i ne odrzavate na
odgovarajuéi nacin.

e Posjekotine

4 UPOZORENJE! Opasnost uslijed elektro-
magnetnog polja koje se stvara dok je ure-
daj u pogonu. Ovo polje moze pod odrede-
nim okolnostima ometati aktivne ili pasivne
medicinske implantate. Kako bi se smanjio
rizik od ozbiljnih ili smrtonosnih ozljeda, pre-
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porucujemo osobama s medicinskim implan-
tatima da se prije rukovanja uredajem posa-
vjetuju sa svojim lije€nikom ili proizvodacem
implantata.

Priprema

4\ UPOZORENJE! Opasnost od ozljeda
zbog nezeljenog pokretanja uredaja. Bateriju
umetnite u uredaj tek kada je uredaj potpuno
spreman za rad.

Upravljacki dijelovi

Prije prvog pogona uredaja upoznajte njego-
ve upravljacke dijelove.

¢ Blokada ukljuéivanja (1)

e Blokira prekida¢ za uklju€ivanje / is-
klju€ivanje protiv nenamjernog aktivi-
ranja.

e Otklju¢avanje: Pritisnite

¢ Prekida¢ za ukljucivanje / isklju¢ivanje

2

e Ukljucivanije: Pritisnite

e |[skljucivanje: Pustite

e Vodedi utor (34)

e Pomaze pri usmjeravanju uredaja rav-
no.

e Dostupno samo za sljedece kutove re-
zanja: 0°, 45°

Montiranje i demontiranje lista
pile

A OPREZ! Opasnost od ozljeda u
slu¢aju dodirivanja lista pile. Nosite
zastitne rukavice tijekom rukovanja
listom pile.

Pretpostavke

¢ Nikada nemoijte koristiti brusnu plocu. Br-
zina i sigurnosni uredaji kruzne pile nisu
prikladni za brusne ploce.

e Odaberite odgovarajudi list pile prema
materijalu koji zelite piliti.

e Listovi pile namijenjeni za rezanje drva ili
sliénih materijala moraju biti u skladu s
normom EN 847-1.

e Upotrebljavajte iskljucivo listove pile pro-
mijera u skladu s natpisima na pili.

e Upotrebljavajte iskljucivo listove pile s
maksimalnim promjerom: 160 mm

e Upotrebljavajte iskljucivo listove pile Cija
oznaka broja okretaja odgovara navede-

nom broju okretaja vaseg uredaja ili je ve-
¢a od toga.

e Oznaka minimalnog broja okretaja lista pi-
le: 3800 min"

e List pile nema vidljivih pukotina. Puknute
rezne ploc€e za kruzne pile moraju se za-
mijeniti (popravak nije dopusten).

e Stezne povrSine su bez prljavstine, masti,
ulja i vode.

e Za podesSavanje promjera provrta reznih
listova kruznih pila na promijer vretena
stroja smiju se koristiti samo &vrsto pric¢-
vr§ceni prsteni, npr. utisnuti prsteni ili traj-
no spojeni prsteni. Koristenje otpustenih
prstena nije dopustena.

Potreban alat

e |mbus klju¢ (5)

Postupak

1. lzvadite bateriju (29) iz uredaja.

2. Postavite dubinu reza tako da se vijak za
fiksiranje zaustavi na vrhu ljestvice.

3. Pritisnite i drzite blokadu osovine (21).

4. Otpustite stezni vijak (13) Sesterokutnim
klju¢em (5). Mozete pustiti blokadu osovi-
ne (21).

5. Zakrenite zastitnu kupolu natrag pomocu
poluge za povlacenje (18) i drzite zastitnu
kupolu u tom polozaju.

6. Demontiranje: Uklonite steznu prirubni-
cu i list pile s prihvatne prirubnice (33).
Montiranje: Postavite list pile na prihvat-
nu prirubnicu (33).

Smijer okretanja lista pile mora odgovarati
strelici smjera okretanja (14).

7. Pustite zastitnu kupolu da se vrati u za-
Stitni polozaj.

8. Postavite steznu prirubnicu (15).

Glatka strana stezne prirubnice mora biti
vidljiva.

9. Pritisnite i drzite blokadu osovine (21).

10. Pritegnite stezni vijak (13) Sesterokutnim
klju¢em (5). Mozete pustiti blokadu osovi-
ne (21).

Nije dopusteno produljivanje kljuca ili za-
tezanje pomocu udaraca ¢eki¢em.

KoriStenje paralelnog grani¢nika

Paralelni grani¢nik se moze montirati na obje

strane uredaja. Mora proci barem kroz drza¢
s vijkom za fiksiranje.

Montiranje paralelnog granic¢nika (slika C)
1. Otpustite vijak za fiksiranje (26).
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2. Gurnite paralelni grani¢nik (10) u prihvat-
nik (25) s vijkom za fiksiranje (26).

3. Zategnite vijak za fiksiranje (26).

Skidanje paralelnog granic¢nika (slika C)

1. Otpustite vijak za fiksiranje (26).

2. lzvucite paralelni grani¢nik (10) iz prihvata
(25).

PodesSavanje paralelnog grani¢nika

(slika C)

1. Otpustite vijak za fiksiranje (26).

2. Podesite Sirinu rezanja pomocu utora vo-
dilice (34).
Za vece udaljenosti, paralelni grani¢nik
drzi samo drza¢ s vijkom za fiksiranje.

3. Zategnite vijak za fiksiranje (26).

4. Napravite probni rez, provjerite Sirinu reza
i po potrebi ispravite polozaj paralelnog
granic¢nika (10).

Provjerite funkciju zastitne
kupole

Napomene

e Ako funkcija zastitne haube nije ispravna,
uredaj ne pustite u rad i kontaktirajte nas
servisni centar.

o 4\ OPREZ! Zastitna kupola (17) ne smi-
je zapinjati. Prilikom pustanja poluge za
povlacenje (18) zastitna kupola (17) mora
se automatski vratiti u poCetni polozaj.

Postupak

1. Povucite polugu za povlacenje (18) pre-
ma natrag zastitne kupole (17) do kraja.

Podesavanje dubine reza

Napomene

e Mozete beskona¢no podesavati dubinu
rezanja: 0 mm-53 mm

e Dubinu reza podesite za oko 3 mm vecu u
odnosu na debljinu materijala. Na taj ¢ete
nacin ostvariti Cisti rez.

e |jestvica za pode$avanije kuta rezanja vri-
jedi samo za okomite rezove (0°). Za dru-
ge kutove rezanja, na odgovarajuci nacin
povecajte dubinu rezanja.

Postupak

1. lzvadite bateriju (29) iz uredaja.

2. Otpustite vijak za fiksiranje (6) postavke
dubine rezanja.

3. Postavite Zeljenu dubinu rezanja na skali
(4). Gornji rub oznake za ocitavanje (32)
pokazuje postavljenu vrijednost.
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4. Zategnite vijak za fiksiranje (6).

Kosi rezovi

Napomene

o Mozete beskonaéno podesSavati kut reza-
nja:
0°-45°

e Zakutove izmedu 0° i 45° nema utora.

o Sto je vedi kut rezanja, to je manja najve-
¢a dubina rezanja.

Postupak

1. lzvadite bateriju (29) iz uredaja.

2. Otpustite vijak za fiksiranje (23) postavke
dubine rezanja.

3. Postavite zeljeni kut rezanja na skali (22).
Gornji rub oznake za ogitavanje (24) po-
kazuje postavljenu vrijednost.

4. Zategnite vijak za fiksiranje (23).

Vanjski usisiva¢ prasine

A OPREZ! Opasnost po zdravlje od prasine.

Prasina od tvrdog drveta moze izazvati rak.

Spojite uredaj na odgovarajuci uredaj za usi-

savanje klase M.

Priklju¢ivanje vanjskog usisiva¢a prasine

(slika B)

1. Prikljugite prikladan usisivac¢ prasine (nije
uklju€eno) na otvor za izbacivanje piljevi-
ne (20).

2. Ako vanjski usisiva¢ prasine ne odgovara,
dodatno mozete koristiti redukcijski ele-
ment (9).

Skidanje vanjskog usisiva¢a prasine

(slika B)

1. Skinite usisiva¢ praSine s otvora za izba-
civanje piljevine (20).

2. Skinite redukcijski element (9).

Provjera stanja napunjenosti
baterije

LED indikatori

crven, narancast, ze-
len

crven, narancast

Znacenje

Baterija napunjena

Baterija je djelomi¢no

napunjena

Baterija treba biti na-

punjena

1. Pritisnite tipku (31) pored indikatora sta-
nja napunjenosti (30) na bateriji (29).

crven
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LED indikatori na indikatoru stanja napu-
njenosti pokazuju stanje napunjenosti ba-
terije.

2. Napunite bateriju (29) kada svijetli samo
jos crveni LED indikator stanja napunje-
nosti (30).

Punjenje baterije

Vidi i upute za uporabu punjaca.

Napomene

e Zagrijanu bateriju prije punjenja ostavite
da se ohladi.

e Bateriju ne izlazite duze vrijeme snaznom
utjecaju sunceve svjetlosti i ne odlaZite je
na radijatore (maks. 50 °C).

Punjenje baterije

1. lzvadite bateriju (29) iz uredaja.

2. Gurnite bateriju (29) u otvor za punjenje
na punjacu (27).

3. Prikljucite punjac baterije (27) u uti¢nicu.

4. Nakon uspjeSnog punjenja odvojite pu-
njac¢ baterije (27) od mreze.

5. lzvucite bateriju (29) iz punjaca (27).

svijetli

Znacenje kontrolnih indikatora na punjacu

(27):

zelen

crven Znacenje

e Baterija se pot-

puno napunjena
svijetli - e spreman (nije
umetnuta bateri-
ja)

- svijetli Baterija se puni

Baterija nije prepoz-

treperi nata

treperi

Pogon

Upute za piljenje

¢ Ne smijete prekoraciti maksimalan broj
okretaja naveden na alatu. Ako je navede-
no, podrucje broja okretaja mora biti po-
Stovano.

e Radove odrzavanja i promjena reznih
plo¢a kruznih pila trebaju izvoditi samo
stru¢njaci, odnosno osoba sa stru¢nim
obrazovanjem i iskustvom, koja poznaje
zahtjeve u pogledu konstrukcije i obliko-
vanja i kojoj su poznati potrebni stupnjevi
sigurnosti.

Umetanje i vadenje baterije

4\ UPOZORENJE! Opasnost od ozljeda

zbog nezeljenog pokretanja uredaja. Bateriju

umetnite u uredaj tek kada je uredaj potpuno

spreman za rad.

NAPOMENA! Opasnost od ostec¢enja! Po-

greSna baterija moze oStetiti uredaj i bateri-

ju.

Umetanje baterije

1. Gurnite bateriju (29) duz Sine vodilice u
drza¢ baterije (19)..
Baterija se ¢ujno zaklju¢ava.

Vadenje baterije

1. Pritisnite i drzite deblokadu baterije (28)
na bateriji (29).

2. lzvucite bateriju iz drzac¢a baterije (19).

Ukljucivanje i isklju€ivanje

Ukljuéivanje

1. Umetnite bateriju (29) u uredaj.

2. Pritisnite i drzite blokadu uklju€ivanja (1).

3. Pritisnite i drzite prekidac za ukljuciva-
nje / iskljucivanje (2).

4. PriCekajte da uredaj postigne puni broj
okretaja.

Iskljucivanje

1. Pustite prekida¢ za ukljucivanje/iskljuci-
vanje (2).

2. List pile izvucite iz reza tek kada se pot-
puno zaustavi.

3. lzvadite bateriju (29) iz uredaja ako uredaj

ostavljate bez nadzora ili kada zavrsite s
radom.

Transport

Napomene

e Iskljucite uredaj.

* Provjerite da su svi pokretni dijelovi pot-
puno zaustavljeni.

e |zvadite bateriju (29) iz uredaja.

e Uvjerite se da zastitna kupola (17) potpu-
no pokriva list kruzne pile (16).

e Uredaj uvijek nosite drzeci ga za rucku (3)
ili koristite kov€eg za Guvanje (12) koji je u
opsegu isporuke.
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Ciséenje, odrzavanje i
skladistenje

A UPOZORENJE! Opasnost od ozljeda
zbog nezelienog pokretanja uredaja. Zastitite
se tijekom radova odrzavanja i €iScenja. Is-
kljucite uredaj i izvadite bateriju (29).

Radove na odrzavanju i popravke koji nisu

opisani u ovim uputama za uporabu mora

obaviti nas servisni centar. Koristite samo
originalne rezervne dijelove.

Ciséenje

A UPOZORENJE! Strujni udar! Nikada ne

prskajte uredaj vodom.

NAPOMENA! Opasnost od ostecenja. Kemij-

ske tvari mogu ostetiti plasti¢ne dijelove ure-

daja. Ne koristite sredstava za ¢i$¢enje niti
otapala.

e Otvore za ventilaciju, ku¢iste motora i ru¢-
ke drzite Cistima. Za CiSc¢enje koristite
vlaznu krpu ili ¢etku.

e Povrsine onecis¢ene smolom pokuSajte
ocistiti dobro oZzetom, vlaznom, mlakom
krpom. Pazite da voda ne dospije u unu-
tradnjost kugistal Alternativno mozete ko-
ristiti specijalno sredstvo za ¢iS¢enje (za
rastvaranje smole) ili viSenamjenski sprej.
Pridrzavajte se sigurnosnih napomena i
napomena proizvodac¢a posebnog sred-
stva za CiS§¢enje / viSenamjenskog spreja.

o 4\ OPREZ! Osobne ozljede! Ogistite za-
Stitnu kupolu od nakupljenih ostataka pi-
lievine koji bi u protivnom mogli narusiti
funkcioniranje zastitnog sustava. U ideal-
nom slucaju, €is¢enje obavite komprimi-
ranim zrakom. Pritom Koristite prikladnu
zastitu za oc€i i diSne puteve.

Ciséenje lista kruzne pile

Alate morate redovno ogcistiti. Dijelove ala-

ta od legure lakih metala, na primjer sa smo-

lom, smijete Cistiti samo otapalima, koja ne
ometaju mehanicka svojstva ovih materijala.

Odrzavanje
Uredaj ne treba odrzavati.

Odrzavanje listova kruzne pile

Radove odrzavanja i promjena reznih plo¢a
kruznih pila trebaju izvoditi samo stru¢njaci,
odnosno osoba sa stru¢nim obrazovanjem i
iskustvom, koja poznaje zahtjeve u pogledu

konstrukcije i oblikovanja i kojoj su poznati
potrebni stupnjevi sigurnosti.

Skladistenje

Skladistite uredaj i pribor uvijek:

e (isto

e suho

e zasti¢eno od prasine

e U prilozenom kov¢egu za ¢uvanije (12)

e izvan dohvata djece

Uredaji s baterijom:

e Temperatura skladiStenja baterije i uredaja
iznosi izmedu 15 °C i 25 °C. Izbjegavajte
ekstremne hladnoce ili vrucine tijekom
skladistenja, kako baterija ne bi izgubila
ucinkovitost.

e Prije duzeg skladistenja (npr. tijekom zi-
me) bateriju izvadite iz uredaja (obratite
pozornost na odvojene upute za uporabu
baterije i punjaca).

Zbrinjavanje / zastita
okolisa
Izvadite baterije iz uredaja i uredaj, bateriju,

pribor i ambalazu reciklirajte na ekoloski pri-
hvatljiv nacin.

hi¢

Elektriéni uredaji ne spadaju u kuéni
otpad.

Simbol prekrizene kante za smece na kotaci-
¢ima znaci da se ovaj proizvod ne smije od-
lagati kao nerazvrstani komunalni otpad na
kraju njegovog vijeka trajanja.

Smjernica 2012/19/EU o elektri¢nim i
elektronskim starim uredajima:

Potrosaci imaju zakonsku obvezu elektri¢ne i
elektronske uredaje na kraju njihovog radnog
vijeka zbrinuti kroz ekoloski ispravnu recikla-
zu. Na taj nacin se osigurava iskoristavanje
neskodljivo za okoli$ i resurse.

Ovisno o tome koje se nacionalno pravo pri-
mjenjuje mozete imate sljedec¢e mogucnosti:
e vratiti na prodajno mjesto,

e predati na sluzbenom sabirnom mjestu,

e poslati natrag proizvodacu/distributeru.
To se ne odnosi na dijelove pribora priloze-
ne starim uredajima, niti na pomoc¢ne dijelo-
ve bez elektronskih sastavnih dijelova.
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Baterije zbrinite na ekoloski
prihvatljiv nacin
Bateriju ne bacajte u ku¢ni otpad, u
E vatru (opasnost od eksplozije) ili u
lion  vodu. Ostecene baterije mogu osteti-
ti okoli$ i zdravlje ljudi uslijed istjeca-
nja otrovnih plinova ili tekucina.

Neispravne ili iskoristene baterije duzni ste

zbrinuti na ekoloski prihvatljiv nacin.

* Ne otvarajte baterije i izbjegavajte meha-
ni¢ko ostecenje baterija. Postoji opasnost
od kratkog spoja i moze do¢i do izlazenja
isparenja nadrazujucih za dine putove.

e |z sigurnosnih razloga, baterije treba is-
prazniti prije odlaganja.

e Zalijepite polove kako biste izbjegli kratke
spojeve.

e Baterije zbrinite na maloprodajnim mijesti-
ma ili sabirnim mjestima.

e QOstecene baterije

Baterijama s vanjskim oste¢enjima rukujte

posebno pazljivo!

¢ Ne dirajte oStecene baterije golim ru-
kama.

e Ako ne mozete zalijepiti terminale, sta-
vite baterije pojedina¢no u plasti¢nu
vrecicu.

e (Ostecene baterije pojedinacno stavite
u nezapaljiv spremnik koji se moze za-
tvoriti i koji se moze napuniti pijeskom.

e (Ostecene baterije odnesite na sabirno
mjesto s kvalificiranim osobljem.

Servis

Garancija

Dragi kupci,

Na ovaj proizvod dobivate jamstvo u trajanju
od 3 godina od datuma kupnje. U sluc¢aju ne-
dostataka ovog proizvoda u odnosu na pro-
davaca proizvoda imate zakonska prava. Ta
zakonska prava se ne ograni¢avaju preko na-
$eg u nastavku navedenog jamstva.

Uvjeti jamstva

Jamstveni rok zapocinje danom kupnje. Mo-
limo dobro saCuvajte originalni blagajnicki ra-
¢un. Ovaj dokument je potreban radi doka-
za kupnje. Ako unutar tri godina od datuma
kupnje ovog proizvoda dode do pogreske u
materijalu ili u izradi, mi ¢emo proizvod - po
nasem izboru - besplatno popraviti ili zami-
jeniti. Ovo jamstvo pretpostavlja, da unutar
trogodi$njeg roka neispravan uredaj i dokaz

o kupniji (blagajnicki racun) predocite i pisme-
no ukratko opiSete u ¢emu se sastoji greska i
kada se pojavila.

Ako je kvar pokriven nasim jamstvom, primi-
ti cete popravljeni ili novi proizvod. Poprav-
kom ili zamjenom proizvoda ne zapocinje no-
Vi vremenski rok jamstva.

Jamstveni rok i zakonska prava za
nedostatke

Jamstveni rok zbog jamstva nece biti produ-
Zen. To vrijedi i za zamijenjene i popravljene
dijelove. Eventualno veé za vrijeme kupnje
prisutne Stete i nedostaci moraju biti javljene
odmah nakon raspakiranja. Popravci nakon
isteka jamstvenog roka se moraju platiti.

Opseg jamstva

Proizvod je proizveden sukladno strogim
smjernicama za kvalitetu i prije isporuke je
briZljivo kontroliran.

Jamstvo vrijedi za greSke u materijalu ili u iz-
radi. Ovo jamstvo se ne odnosi na dijelove
proizvoda, koji su izlozeni normalnom troSe-
nju i stoga se mogu smatrati potrosnim dije-
lovima (npr. List pile) niti na oStecenje lomlji-
vih dijelova.

Ovo jamstvo propada, kada dode do oste-
¢enja ili nenamjenske uporabe proizvoda ili
kada se ne vrsi odrzavanje proizvoda. Za na-
mjensku uporabu proizvoda morate to¢no
postivati sve naputke navedene u uputama
za uporabu. Namjenske uporabe i radnje, ko-
je se u uputama za uporabu izri¢ito ne pre-
porucuju ili na koje se upozorava, obavezno
trebate izbjegavati.

Proizvod je namijenjen samo za privatnu, a
ne za komercijalnu uporabu. Jamstvo presta-
je vrijediti u slu€aju zlouporabe i nestru¢nog
rukovanja, upotrebe sile i intervencija koje ni-
je izvrsio nas ovlasteni servis.

Obrada u slué¢aju jamstvenog zahtjeva

Da bi bila osigurana brza obrada Vaseg pro-

blema, molimo slijedite ove napomene:

e Molimo da za sve upite blagajnicki racun i
broj artikla (npr. IAN 496282_2504) drzite
pripremljene kao dokaz o kupniji.

* Broj artikla mozete pronaci na tipskoj plo-
¢i proizvoda, na gravuri na proizvodu, na
naslovnoj stranici uputa za uporabu (dolje
lijevo) ili na naljepnici na straznjoj ili donjoj
strani proizvoda.

e Ako dode do funkcionalnih greSaka ili
drugih nedostataka, molimo prvo telefon-
ski ili koristite nas obrazac za kontakt,
koji mozete pronaci na parkside-diy.com
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u kategoriji Usluga kontaktirajte servisni
centar naveden u nastavku.

¢ Nakon konzultacije s nasim servisnim
centrom, proizvod koji je evidentiran kao
neispravan, uz prilaganje racuna o kup-
nji (rac¢un) s naznakom o kakvom se kva-
ru radi i kada je nastao, mozete besplatno
poslati na adresu servisa koju ste dobili.
U svrhu izbjegavanja problema prijema i
dodatnih troskova obavezno koristite sa-
mo adresu koju ¢emo Vam priopditi. Uvje-
rite se da posiljka nije skupna, glomazna,
ekspresna ili neka druga posebna roba.
Molimo Vas da proizvod poSaljete zajed-
no sa svim prilikom kupnje prilozenim di-
jelovima pribora i da se pobrinete za do-
voljno sigurnu transportnu ambalazu.

PDF ONLINE

parkside-diy.com

Ove i mnoge druge priru¢nike mozete pogle-
dati i preuzeti na parkside-diy.com. Ovaj QR
kod vodi vas izravno na parkside-diy.com.
Odaberite svoju drzavu i potrazite upute za

Rezervni dijelovi i pribor

uporabu pomocu obrasca za pretrazivanje.
Unosom broja artikla (IAN) 496282_2504
mozete otvoriti svoje upute za uporabu.

Servis popravka

Za popravke koji nisu obuhvaceni jams-

tvom, obratite se servisnom centru. Tamo ce

Vam rado izraditi predracun troSkova.

e Mozemo obraditi samo uredaje, koji su
dovoljno pakirani i koji su poslani uz pla-
éanje postarine.

Napomena: Molimo posaljite nam Vas
uredaj ocisc¢en uz opis nedostatka na
adresu navedenu od strane servisnog
centra.

e Nece biti primljeni uredaji koji se Salju uz
obavezu plac¢anja - ekspresno ili drugim
oblicima slanja.

* Mi zbrinjavamo vase poslane defektne
uredaje besplatno.

Service-Center

Servis Hrvatska
@ Tel.: 0800 805933

Kontakt obrazac na

parkside-diy.com

IAN 496282_2504

Uvoznik

Molimo obratite pozornost na to, da sljede¢a
adresa nije servisna adresa. Prvo kontaktiraj-
te gore navedeni servisni centar.

Grizzly Tools GmbH & Co. KG

Stockstadter Str. 20

63762 GroBostheim

NJEMACKA

www.grizzlytools.de

Rezervne dijelove i pribor dostupni su na www.grizzlytools.shop. Ukoliko u postupku va-
$e narudzbe dode do problema, molimo kontaktirajte nas preko nase online trgovine. U slucaju

dodatnih pitanja obratite se: Service-Center, S. 89

Poz. br. Ime

9 Redukcijski element
10 Paralelni grani¢nik
16 List pile

Narudzba br
91110085
91110089
13800397
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Prijevod originalne EU izjave o sukladnosti

Proizvod: Aku ru¢na kruzna pila

Model: PHKSA 20-Li C4

Serijski broj: 000001-205200

Predmet navedene izjave u skladu je s mjerodavnim zakonodavstvom Unije o uskladivanju:
2006/42/EC » 2014/30/EU  2011/65/EU & (EU) 2015/863

Proizvod s baterijom Smart PAPS 204 A1/Smar-
t PAPS 208 A1/Smart PAPS 2012 A1: 2014/53/EU

Gore opisan predmet izjave u skladu je s Direktivom 2011/65/EU Europskog parlamenta i Vije-
¢a od 8. lipnja 2011. O ograni¢avanju uporabe odredenih opasnih tvari u elektri¢noj i elektro-
nic¢koj opremi.
Kako bi se osigurala sukladnost, primijenjeni su sljedec¢i uskladeni standardi, kao i nacionalni
standardi i propisi:

EN 62841-1:2015/A11:2022 » EN 62841-2-5:2014 ¢ EN 847-1:2017

EN IEC 55014-1:2021 « EN IEC 55014-2:2021 « EN IEC 63000:2018

Proizvod s baterijom Smart PAPS 204 A1/Smart PAPS 208 A1/Smart PAPS 2012 A1:
EN 301 489-17 V3.3.1:2024 « EN 301 489-1 V2.2.3:2019
e EN 300 328 V2.2.2:2019 * EN 50663:2017

Ova izjava sukladnosti izdaje se na isklju¢ivu odgovornost proizvodaca:

Grizzly Tools GmbH & Co. KG
Stockstadter Str. 20 - R

C € 63762 GroBostheim (’/ﬁ
NJEMACKA

19.07.2025 Christian Frank
Ovlasteni predstavnik za dokumentaciju
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Uvod

Cestitamo na kupovini Vase nove
akumulatorske cirkularne testere (u nastavku
je naveden kao uredaj ili elektri¢ni alat).

Time ste se odlucili za kvalitetan uredaj.
Kvalitet ovog uredaja je kontrolisan tokom
proizvodnje i sprovedena je zavr$na kontrola.
Na taj nacin je obezbedena funkcionalnost
Vaseg uredaja.

A

Uputstvo za upotrebu je sastavni deo ovog
uredaja. Ono sadrZi vazne napomene za
bezbednost, upotrebu i odlaganje. Pazljivo
progitajte uputstvo za upotrebu. Upoznajte
se sa elementima za rukovanije i ispravnom
upotrebom uredaja. Koristite uredaj samo
na opisani nacin i u navedene svrhe. Dobro
Cuvajte uputstvo za upotrebu i urucite

svu dokumentaciju sa proizvodom ako ga
prosledite tre¢im licima.

Namenska upotreba

Uredaj je predviden iskljucivo za sledec¢u

upotrebu:

e Rezanje plastike, drveta i lakih
gradevinskih materijala na ¢vrstoj podlozi

e Rezanje ravnih rezova, kao i rezovi pod
uglom (samo drvo i plastika) do 45°

¢ Radite samo u suvim prostorijama.

Postujte napomene o tipovima lista testere.

Svaka druga upotreba, koja nije izri¢ito

dozvoljena u ovom uputstvu za upotrebu,

moze da predstavlja ozbiljnu opasnost

za korisnika i da dovede do ostecenja

uredaja. Rukovalac ili korisnik uredaja snosi

odgovornost za nezgode ili telesne povrede

ili Stete na imovini drugih ljudi. Uredaj je

namenjen za primenu u oblasti ,Uradi sam*.

Uredaj nije koncipiran za trajnu komercijalnu

primenu. Kod komercijalne upotrebe

garancija prestaje da vazi. Proizvodaé

ne snosi odgovornost za oStecenja, koja

su posledica nenamenske upotrebe ili

pogresnog rukovanja.

Obim isporuke/pribor

Izvadite uredaj iz ambalaZe i proverite obim
isporuke.

Propisno odlozite ambalazni materijal.

e Aku ru€na kruzna testera

e 1 List testere (prethodno montiran)
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¢ 1 Imbus klju¢ (nalazi se na uredaju)
e Redukcioni element

e Paralelni grani¢nik

e Kofer za Cuvanje

* Prevod originalnog uputstva
Akumulator i punja¢ nisu ukljuéeni u
obimu isporuke.

Pregled

llustracije uredaja naci ¢ete na
prednjoj i zadnjoj preklopnoj
strani.

Blokada uklju¢ivanja

Prekida¢ za ukljucivanje/iskljuc¢ivanje
Rucka

Skala (Dubina reza)

Imbus klju¢

Vijak za fiksiranje (Dubina reza)
Osnovna plo¢a

Dodatna ru¢ka

0 NO O~ W N =

©

Redukcioni element

Paralelni grani¢nik

Skala (Paralelni grani¢nik)

Kofer za ¢uvanje

Stezni vijak

Strelica smera obrtanja

Stezna prirubnica

List testere

Zastitni poklopac

Poluga za povlaéenje unazad

Drza¢ akumulatora

Izbaciva¢ piljevine

Blokada vretena

Skala (Ugao rezanja)

Vijak za fiksiranje (Ugao rezanja)
Oznaka za ocitavanje (Ugao rezanja)
Prihvat (Paralelni grani¢nik)

Vijak za fiksiranje (Paralelni grani¢nik)
Punjag

Deblokada akumulatora

N NN NN MNDMNDNDMNDDND S+ 224 4 a4
© 0o NOoO OO WOWN-=2 O O©O0~NOO O WN-—= O

Akumulator
Indikator stanja napunjenosti
Taster

W W
- O

(sl. A)
32 Oznaka za ocitavanje (Dubina reza)
33 Prihvatna prirubnica

(sl. C)
34 Urez za zasecanje (0°; 45°)

Opis funkcija

Kod cirkularne testere, list kruzne testere
sece putem rotacionog kretanja. Dubina reza
i ugao rezanja su podesivi.

Funkcija upravljackih elemenata je navedena
u slede¢im opisima.

Tehnic¢ki podaci

Aku ruéna kruzna testera PHKSA 20-Li C4
Nominalni napon U .......c.cccceveeeeeeennne 20V =
Tezina (bez akumulatora) ................. ~1,95 kg
Broj obrtaja u praznom hodu ng ... 3800 min™’
Dubina reza

Temperatura
— Postupak punjenja ........cccceeveeie. 4-40 °C
—Rad .o 4-50 °C
— Skladi$tenje ......ccceeveceeeeiiiieeeennn 15-25 °C
PARKSIDE Performance Smart baterija
Smart PAPS 204 A1/Smart PAPS 208 A1/
Smart PAPS 2012 A1

— frekvencijski opseg ........ 2400-2483,5 MHz
— Prenosi SNAGU .....ccccvveerrrreerineeenns <20 dBm
Nivo zvuénog pritiska (Lpa)
......................................... 79,3 dB; Kpa=3 dB
Nivo zvuéne snage (Lya)

—iZMereno .......cccceeeeueenn. 87,3 dB; Kya=3 dB
Vibracija (ap)

— RUGKA v 2,541 m/s% K=1,5 m/s?
- Dodatna ruéka ....... 2,923 m/s?; K=1,5 m/s?

List testere PSB 24 Z-2
Izradeno u skladu sa EN 847-1:2017

Rezni Krug .....ccceceviieiiiiiiiceee, 2 160 mm
SifiNA rEZA w.vveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 2,6 mm
Debljina osnovnog lista ........ccccceeeenes 1,6 mm
RUPA ..o @ 20 mm
Maksimalni broj obrtaja ............... 9500 min”"
Broj zubaca ........cccceeiiiiiieeees 24

List testere je pogodan za sledece materijale:
drvo
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Vrednosti buke i vibracija su odredene prema
standardima i odredbama navedenim u lzjavi
o uskladenosti.

Navedena vrednost emisije vibracija

i navedena vrednost emisije buke su
izmerene normiranim postupkom ispitivanja

i mogu da se koriste za poredenje jednog
elektri¢nog alata sa drugim elektri¢nim
alatom. Navedena vrednost emisije vibracija i
navedena vrednost emisije buke mogu da se
koriste i za privremenu procenu opterecenja.

A UPOZORENJE! Vrednosti emisije
vibracija i vrednosti emisije buke mogu

da odstupaju od navedenih vrednosti
tokom stvarne upotrebe elektri¢nog

alata, u zavisnosti od nacina upotrebe
elektri¢nog alata. Potrebno je da se odrede
bezbednosne mere za zastitu rukovaoca,
koje su zasnovane na proceni opterecenja
oscilacija tokom stvarnih uslova upotrebe
(pritom treba uzeti u obzir sve delove radnog
ciklusa, na primer periode u kojima je
elektri¢ni alat isklju¢en i periode u kojima je
uklju€en, ali radi bez opterecenja).

X 20V TEAM

Uredaj je deo serije X20 V TEAM i

moze da se pogoni samo akumulatorima
serije X 20 V TEAM. Akumulatori serije

X 20 V TEAM smeju da se pune samo
punja¢ima serije X 20 V TEAM.
Preporu¢ujemo Vam da ovaj uredaj
pogonite isklju€ivo sledeé¢im akumulatorima:
PAP 20 B1, PAP 20 B3, Smart PAPS 204 A1,
Smart PAPS 208 A1, Smart PAPS 2012 A1
Preporucujemo vam da ovaj uredaj punite
sledec¢im punjacima: PLG 20 A3, PLG 20 A4,
PLG 20 C1, PLG 20 C2, PLG 20 C3,

PLG 201 A1, PDSLG 20 A1, PDSLG 20 Bf1,
Smart PLGS 2012 A1

Tehni¢ki podaci akumulatora i punjaca: Vidi
zasebna uputstva.

Bezbednosne napomene

Ovaj odeljak se odnosi na osnovne
bezbednosne napomene kod upotrebe
uredaja.

A\ UPOZORENJE! Telesne povrede

i materijalne Stete zbog nepravilnog
rukovanja akumulatorom. Obratite paznju
na bezbednosne napomene i napomene za
punjenje i ispravnu upotrebu, koje se nalaze
u uputstvu za upotrebu Vaseg akumulatora

i punjaca serije X 20 V TEAM. Detaljan opis
postupka punjenja i dodatne informacije

se nalaze u ovom zasebnom uputstvu za
upotrebu.

Znacenje bezbednosnih
napomena

A OPASNOST! Kada ne postujete ovu
bezbednosnu napomenu, nastupi¢e
nezgoda. Posledica je teSka telesna povreda
ili smrt.

4 UPOZORENJE! Kada ne postujete ovu
bezbednosnu napomenu, eventualno ¢e da
nastupi nezgoda. Posledica je eventualna
teSka telesna povreda ili smrt.

A OPREZ! Kada ne postujete ovu
bezbednosnu napomenu, nastupiée
nezgoda. Posledica je eventualna laksa ili
srednje teska telesna povreda.

NAPOMENA! Kada ne postujete ovu
bezbednosnu napomenu, nastupic¢e
nezgoda. Posledica je eventualna materijalna
Steta.

Slikovne oznake i simboli
Slikovne oznake na uredaju

x ElﬁRKSIDE

Uredaj je deo serije X20 V TEAM i

moze da se pogoni samo akumulatorima
serije X 20 V TEAM. Akumulatori serije
X 20 V TEAM smeju da se pune samo
punjacima serije X 20 V TEAM.

Progitajte uputstvo za upotrebu
@:ﬂ Dimenzije odgovarajuceg lista testere

7 Dubina reza 0°

swsw  Dubina reza 45°

Smer rotacije

Ne bacajte elektri¢ne uredaje u kuéni
otpad.
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Slikovne oznake lista testere

©
®

®

Procitajte uputstvo za upotrebu

Koristite stitnike za sluh

Koristite zastitu za o€i

Koristite masku

R Smer rotacije

@ Koristite zastitne rukavice

pre¢nik 160 mm

Ne Kkoristite neispravne listove
testere.

Pogodno za ruénu kruznu testeru

OV

Slikovne oznake u uputstvu za upotrebu

Koristite zastitne rukavice

Opsta bezbednosna upozorenja u
vezi sa elektricnim alatom

A UPOZORENJE! Prougite sva
bezbednosna upozorenja, uputstva,
ilustracije i specifikacije koje ste dobili uz
ovaj elektriéni alat. Nepostovanje bilo kojeg
od dolenavedenih uputstava moze dovesti
do strujnog udara, pozara i/ili tezih telesnih
povreda. Sva upozorenja i uputstva
sacuvajte radi kasnijeg koriSéenja.

Izraz ,elektri¢ni alat“ u upozorenjima odnosi
se na elektri¢ni alat (sa kablom) koji se
napaja iz mreze, kao i na elektri¢ni alat koji
radi na baterije (bezi¢ni).

BEZBEDNOST RADNOG PROSTORA
Radni prostor treba uvek da bude ¢ist
i dobro osvetljen. Radni prostor koji

je prenatrpan i mrac¢an prosto privlaci
nesrecu.

Elektri¢ne alate nemojte koristiti u
eksplozivnoj atmosferi, kao na primer
u prisustvu zapaljivih te€nosti, gasova
ili prasine. Elektri¢ni alati stvaraju varnice
koje mogu zapaliti prasinu ili isparenja.
Dok koristite elektri¢ni alat deca i
ostali posmatraci treba da budu na
bezbednoj udaljenosti. Usled ometanja
mozete izgubiti kontrolu nad alatom.

BEZBEDNOST OD ELEKTRICNE
STRUJE

Utika¢ za elektri¢ni alat mora da
odgovara uti¢nici. Nikada nemojte ni
na koji nac¢in da modifikujete utikac.
Nemojte koristiti adapterske utikace u
kombinaciji sa uzemljenim elektriénim
alatima. Koris¢enjem nemodifikovanih
utikaca i njima odgovarajucih uti¢nica
smanjiéete rizik od strujnog udara.
Pazite da delovima tela ne dodirujete
uzemljenija ili uzemljene povrsine,
poput cevi, radijatora, pedi i frizidera.
Rizik od strujnog udara bice veéi ukoliko
je vase telo uzemljeno.

Elektricne alate nemojte izlagati kisi ili
vlaznim uslovima. Prodiranjem vode u
elektri¢ni alat opasnost od strujnog udara
se povecava.

Nemojte zloupotrebljavati kabl. Kabl
nikada nemojte da koristite radi
nosenja, povlacenja ili iskljuivanja
elektricnog alata. Kabl drzite podalje
od izvora toplote, ulja, predmeta sa
ostrim ivicama i pokretnih delova.
Koris¢enjem ostecenih ili zapetljanih
kablova opasnost od strujnog udara se
povecava.

Ako elektri¢ni alat upotrebljavate

na otvorenom, koristite produzni

kabl koji je prikladan za upotrebu
napolju. Koris¢enjem kabla pogodnog za
upotrebu na otvorenom smanjuje se rizik
od strujnog udara.

Ako se rukovanje elektri¢nim alatom
na vlaznom mestu ne moze izbedi,
koristite napajanje preko zastitnog
uredaja diferencijalne struje (FID
sklopka). Koris¢enjem FID sklopke
smanjuje se rizik od strujnog udara.
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LIENA BEZBEDNOST

Prilikom kori§éenja elektricnog alata
uvek budite na oprezu, gledajte sta
radite i sluzite se zdravim razumom.
Elektri¢ni alat nemojte koristiti onda
kada ste umorni ili pod dejstvom
droga, alkohola ili lekova. Trenutak
nepaznje pri rukovanju elektricnim alatom
moze dovesti do teskih telesnih povreda.
Koristite licnu zastithu opremu. Uvek
nosite zastitne naocari. Zastitna
oprema, poput maske za prasinu,
zastitnih cipela koje se ne klizaju, kacige
ili zastite za sluh, ukoliko se koristi u
skladu sa uslovima, smaniji¢e opasnost
od povredivanja.

Sprecite nenamerno pokretanje
alata. Pre priklju¢enja alata na izvor
napajanja, odnosno pre ubacivanja
baterije, kao i pre podizanja ili pre
nosenja alata, uverite se da je prekida¢
u iskljuéenom polozaju. Prenosenje
elektri¢nih alata sa prstom na prekidacu
ili punjenje elektricnih alata koji su
ukljuceni predstavljaju nesrecu u najavi.
Pre uklju¢enja elektri¢nog alata
poskidajte sa njega sve kljuceve i
druge elemente za podesavanje.

Ako klju¢ ili neki drugi element za
podesavanije ostane prikacen za obrtni
deo elektri¢nog alata moze doc¢i do
telesne povrede.

Nemojte se previse istezati pri
koriSéenju alata. Postarajte se da

sve vreme c¢vrsto stojite na obe

noge i vodite ra¢una o ravnotezi.

Tako cete imati bolju kontrolu nad
elektriénim alatom ¢ak i u nepredvidenim
situacijama.

Nosite prikladnu odecu pri kori§éenju
alata. Nemojte nositi Siroku odecu,
kao ni delove nakita. Pazite da vam
kosa i delovi odece ne dodu u dodir
sa pokretnim delovima alata. Siroka
odeca, nakit i dugacka kosa mogu lako
da budu zahvaceni pokretnim delovima
alata.

Ako je alat opremljen prikljuécima

za povezivanje sa uredajima za
usisavanje i sakupljanje prasine,
uverite se da su ti priklju¢ci na svom
mestu i da ih pravilno koristite.
Usisavanjem prasine nastale kori§¢enjem

d)

alata smanjuje se opasnost od Stetnih
dejstava prasine.

Nemojte dozvoliti da usled odli¢nog
poznavanja alata, ste¢enog njegovim
céestim koriSéenjem, osetite preveliko
samopouzdanje i ignoriSete osnovne
principe bezbednosti. Jedan jedini
nesmotren pokret moze prouzrokovati
teSke povrede u deli¢u sekunde.

KORISCENJE | ODRZAVANJE
ELEKTRICNOG ALATA

Elektriéni alat nemojte na silu
pritiskati. Koristite odgovarajuci
elektri¢ni alat za konkretan posao
koji treba da obavite. Koris¢enjem
odgovarajuceg elektriénog alata Zeljeni
posao c¢ete obaviti bolje i bezbednije,
brzinom za koju je taj alat projektovan.
Elektricni alat nemojte koristiti
ukoliko njegov prekidaé¢ za uklju¢enje,
odnosno isklju¢enje ne radi. Svaki
elektri¢ni alat koji se ne moze kontrolisati
pomocu prekidaca predstavlja opasnost i
mora se popraviti.

Iskljucite utika¢ iz izvora napajanja i/
ili izvadite bateriju iz elektricnog alata
(ako je predvideno da se baterija vadi)
pre bilo kakvih podesavanja, zamene
pribora ili odlaganja elektricnog alata.
Ovakve preventivne mere bezbednosti
smanjuju rizik od nenamernog pokretanja
elektri¢nog alata.

Elektriéne alate koje trenutno ne
koristite ¢uvajte van domasaja dece,
a osobama koje nisu upoznate sa
nacinom rada elektriénog alata ili sa
ovim uputstvom nemojte dozvoliti da
rukuju elektri¢nim alatom. Elektri¢ni
alati predstavljaju opasnost u rukama
neuvezbanih korisnika.

Redovno odrzavaijte elektri¢ne

alate i pratecu opremu. Proverite
centrazu i medusobnu povezanost
pokretnih delova, uverite se da na
alatu nema ostecenih delova i drugih
neispravnosti koje bi mogle uticati

na rad elektriénog alata. U slu¢aju
bilo kakvog ostecenja, pre sledec¢eg
koriSéenja elektri¢ni alat obavezno
odnesite na popravku. Do velikog broja
nesreca dolazi usled loseg odrzavanja
elektri¢nog alata.

Alati za se¢enje treba uvek da budu
ostri i Cisti. Alati za seCenje koji se
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pravilno odrzavaju i koji imaju ostre rezne
ivice rede se zaglavljuju i njima se lak$e
rukuje.

g) Elektriéni alat, praeci pribor, nastavke
za alate i sl. koristite u skladu sa ovim
uputstvom, uzimajucéi u obzir uslove
rada i konkretan posao koji treba
obaviti. Kori$éenje elektri¢nog alata za
namene drugacije od predvidenih moze
prouzrokovati rizi¢ne situacije.

h) Rucice i rukohvate odrzavajte tako
da uvek budu suvi, €isti i bez tragova
ulja i maziva. Klizave rucice i rukohvati
ne omogucavaju bezbedno rukovanje
i kontrolu alata u nepredvidenim
situacijama.

5. KORISCENJE | ODRZAVANJE ALATA
NA BATERIJE

a) Za punjenje alata koristite iskljucivo
punjaé koji je proizvodaé naveo u
specifikaciji. Punja¢ koji je prikladan
za jedan tip baterije moze stvoriti rizik
od pozara ako se upotrebi za punjenje
baterije drugog tipa.

b) Elektri¢ne alate koristite iskljuc¢ivo u
kombinaciji sa posebno naznac¢enim
baterijama. Usled koriS¢enja bilo kog
drugog tipa baterije moze nastati rizik od
pozara ili telesnih povreda.

c) Kada se baterija ne koristi drzite je
podalje od drugih metalnih predmeta,
kao sto su spajalice, novcici, kljucevi,
ekseri, zavrtnji ili drugi sitni metalni
predmeti koji bi mogli da jedan pol
baterije elektriéno povezu sa drugim.
Usled kratkog spoja izmedu polova
baterije moze doc¢i do pojave opekotina ili
pozara.

d) Pod odredenim uslovima iz baterije

moze biti istisnuta tecnost; izbegavajte

kontakt s njom. Ako do kontakta
sluéajno ipak dode, mesto dodira
isperite vodom. Ako te¢nost dospe u
oci, potrazite i dodatnu pomo¢ lekara.
TecCnost istitsnuta iz baterije moze da
izazove nadrazaj ili opekotine.

e) Nemojte koristiti baterije ili elektricne
alate koji su osteceni ili neovlaséeno
modifikovani. OStecene ili modifikovane
baterije mogu se ponasati nepredvidljivo,
usled ¢ega bi moglo do¢i do pozara,
eksplozije ili rizika od povredivanja.

f) Bateriju i elektricni alat namojte
izlagati otvorenom plamenu ni

previsokoj temperaturi. Usled izlaganja
vatri ili temperaturi viSoj od 130 °C moze
doci do eksplozije.

g) Postujte sva uputstva za punjenje, a
bateriju ili alat nemojte puniti izvan
temperaturnog opsega navedenog u
uputstvu. Punjenje koje je nepravilno
ili se vrsi na temperaturama izvan
navedenog opsega moze prouzrokovati
ostecéenije baterije i povecati rizik od
pozara.

6. SERVISIRANJE

a) Servisiranje elektricnog alata moze
da obavlja isklju¢ivo osoblje koje je
kvalifikovano za vrSenje popravki,
uz koriSéenje rezervnih delova koji
su identi€ni originalnim. Jedino na
taj nac¢in moze se o¢uvati bezbednost
koriSc¢enja elektricnog alata.

b) Nikada nemojte servisirati oSte¢ene
baterije. Servisiranje baterija moze da
vrsi isklju€ivo proizvodac ili ovlascéeni
serviseri.

Bezbednosna uputstva za kruzne
testere

Procedure secenja

o 4\ OPASNOST! Drzite ruke dalje od
oblasti secenja i lista. Drzite drugu
ruku na dodatnoj rucki ili kucistu
motora. Ako obe ruke drze testeru, ne
mogu se poseci listom.

¢ Nemojte posezati ispod radnog
komada. Stitnik vas ne moze zastititi od
lista ispod radnog komada.

e Podesite dubinu reza prema debljini
radnog komada. Ispod radnog komada
trebalo bi da bude vidljivo manje od celog
zupca zubaca lista.

Nikada ne drzite radni komad u rukama
ili preko noge dok secete. Pric¢vrstite
radni komad na stabilnu platformu.
Vazno je pravilno podupreti radni komad
kako biste minimizovali izlaganje tela,
vezivanje lista ili gubitak kontrole.

¢ Drzite elektri¢ni alat iskljucivo za
izolovane rukohvate kad god obavljate
neki posao tokom kojeg bi pribor za
secenje mogao da dodu u dodir sa
skrivenim provodnicima. Ako pribori za
sec¢enje dodu u dodir sa provodnikom koji
je ,pod naponom®, onda ¢€e i svi ogoljeni
metalni delovi elektricnog alata takode biti
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»,pod naponom®, usled ¢ega bi rukovalac
mogao da pretrpi elektri¢ni udar.

¢ Prilikom cepanja uvek koristite ogradu
za kidanje ili vodicu za ravnu ivicu. Ovo
pobolj$ava preciznost seenja i smanjuje
mogucnost vezivanja lista.

e Uvek koristite list sa ispravhom
veli¢inom i oblikom (dijamantski u
odnosu na okrugli) sredis$njih rupa.
Listovi koji ne odgovaraju montaznoj
opremi testere ce pobeci van centra,
uzrokujuci gubitak kontrole.

¢ Nikada ne koristite oStecene ili
neispravne podloske za list ili vijke.
Podloske i vijci lista su specijalno
dizajnirani za vasu testeru, za optimalne
performanse i sigurnost rada.

Povratni udar i odgovarajuc¢a upozorenja

Povratni trzaj je iznenadna reakcija na
ukljesteni, zaglavljeni ili neuskladeni list
testere, zbog ¢ega se nekontrolisana testera
izdize i izlazi iz radnog komada prema
rukavaocu.

Kada se list prikljesti ili Cvrsto zaglavi

usled zatvaranja zaseka, list se zaustavlja

i motorna reakcija brzo pokrece jedinicu

nazad ka rukavaocu.

Ako se list iskrivi ili ne poravna u rezu, zupci

gornju povrsinu drveta $to ce dovesti do

toga da list iskoCi iz zaseka i isko&i nazad ka
rukavaocu.

Povratni trzaj je rezultat zloupotrebe

elektri¢nog alata i/ili neispravnih radnih

procedura ili uslova i moze se izbeci
preduzimanjem odgovarajucih mera
predostroznosti kao $to je dato u nastavku.

e Odrzavajte stabilan stav sa obema
Sakama na elektriécnom alatu i
zauzmite polozaj tela i ruku tako da
se mozete odupreti silama povratnog
trzaja. Postavite svoje telo na obe
strane lista, ali ne u liniji sa listom.
Povratni trzaj moze dovesti do odskoka
testere unazad, ali silu povratnog
trzaja moze da kontroliSe rukovalac,
ako se preduzmu odgovarajuce mere
predostroznosti.

e Kad se list vezuje ili kad prekidate
secenje iz bilo kojeg razloga, otpustite
okidac¢ i drzite testeru nepomicno
u materijalu dok se list potpuno ne
zaustavi. Nikad ne pokusavajte ukloniti
testeru sa radnog komada ili da je
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povucete unazad dok je list u pokretu
ili moze doci do povratnog trzaja.
Istrazite i provedite odgovarajuce radnje
za otklanjanje uzroka stezanja lista.

e Kada ponovo pokrecete testeru u
radnom komadu, centrirajte list testere
u zaseku tako da zupci testere ne budu
uvucéeni u materijal. Ako se list testere
stegne, moZze da se izdigne ili da se trgne
unazad od radnog predmeta kada se
testera ponovo pokrene.

¢ Poduprite velike panele kako biste
smanijili rizik od stezanja i povratnog
trzaja lista. Veliki paneli Cesto se uleknu
pod sopstvenom tezinom. Potrebno je
podupreti radni komad ispod panela sa
obe strane, blizu linije reza i blizu ivice
panela.

¢ Ne koristite tupe ili oStecene listove.
Nenaostreni ili nepravilno postavljeni
listovi stvaraju uski zasek koji uzrokuje
prekomerno trenje, zapinjanje lista i
povratni trzaj.

¢ Poluge za zaklju¢avanje za
podesavanje dubine lista i nagiba
moraju biti ¢vrste i bezbedne pre reza.
Ako se podesavanje lista pomeri tokom
secenja, to moze da izazove stezanje i
povratni trzaj.

¢ Budite posebno oprezni kada secete u
postojeéim zidovima ili drugim slepim
podrucéjima. List koji str§i moze da seCe
predmete koji mogu da izazovu povratni
trzaj.

Funkcija donjeg Stitnika

¢ Proverite da li se doniji Stitnik dobro
zatvara pre svake upotrebe. Nemojte
koristiti testeru ako se donji stitnik ne
pomera slobodno i odmah zatvara.
Nikada nemojte stezati ili vezivati donji
§titnik u otvoreni polozaj. Ako testera
slu¢ajno padne, doniji stitnik se moze
saviti. Podignite doniji $titnik pomocu
ruCke za uvlacenje i pobrinite se da se
slobodno krece i da ne dodiruije list ili
bilo koji drugi deo, u svim uglovima i
dubinama reza.

e Proverite rad donje zastitne opruge.
Ako stitnik i opruga ne rade ispravno,
moraju se servisirati pre upotrebe.
Doniji titnik moze da radi usporeno zbog
ostecenih delova, gumenih naslaga ili
nakupljanja ostataka.
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¢ Donji stitnik moze da se uvuée ruéno
samo za posebne rezove kao $to su
w,uronjeni rezovi“ i ,,slozeni rezovi“.
Podignite doniji stitnik za ru¢ku za
uvlaéenje i ¢im list ude u materijal,
doniji stitnik se mora osloboditi. Za sve
ostale testere, donji stitnik treba da radi
automatski.

e Uvek vodite racuna da donji stitnik
pokriva list pre nego s$to spustite
testeru na sto ili pod. Nezasticeni,
kotrljajuci list ce dovesti do toga da
se testera krece unazad, rezuci sve
$to joj se nade na putu. Imajte na umu
vreme potrebno da se list zaustavi nakon
otpustanja prekidaca.

Dodatne bezbednosne napomene

¢ |zbegavajte pregrevanje vrhova zubaca
testere.

¢ Prilikom secenja plastike, izbegavajte
topljenje plastike.

¢ Vodite racuna o maksimalnoj dubini
reza. (pogledajte tehni¢ke podatke)

¢ Prilikom secenja, nosite masku protiv
prasine.

¢ Uvek nosite stitnike za sluh!

e Koristite iskljucivo pribor koji
preporuc¢uje PARKSIDE. Neprikladan
pribor moze da prouzrokuje elektricni
udar ili pozar.

Preostali rizici

Cak iako propisno rukujete ovim uredajem,

postoje preostali rizici. Sledece opasnosti

mogu da nastupe u vezi sa konstrukcijom i

izvedbom ovog uredaja:

e Ostecéenja oka, ako ne nosite pogodnu
zastitu za oci.

e Ostecenja sluha, ako ne nosite
odgovarajuce Stitnike za sluh.

¢ NaruSavanje zdravlja, koje je posledica
vibracija Sake i ruke ako koristite uredaj
duze vremena ili ako ga nepropisno
vodite i odrzavate.

e Posekotine

4\ UPOZORENJE! Opasnost od
elektromagnetnog polja, koje se stvara

kada je uredaj u radu. Polje moze pod
odredenim okolnostima da negativno utice
na aktivne ili pasivne medicinske implantate.
U cilju smanjenja opasnosti od ozbiljnih

ili smrtonosnih povreda, osobama sa
medicinskim implantatima preporu¢ujemo
da se pre rukovanja uredajem konsultuju sa

svojim lekarom i proizvodacem medicinskog
implantata.

Priprema

4\ UPOZORENJE! Opasnost od povreda
usled nenamernog pokretanja uredaja.
Umetnite akumulator u uredaj tek kada
uredaj bude u potpunosti pripremljen za rad.

Upravljacki elementi

Upoznajte se sa upravljackim elementima pre
pustanja uredaja u rad prvi put.

¢ Blokada ukljué¢ivanja (1)

e Blokira prekida¢ za uklju€ivanje/
isklju€ivanje od nenamernog
aktiviranja.

e Deblokiranje: Pritisnite

e Prekidac¢ za uklju¢ivanje/isklju¢ivanje

2

e Ukljucivanije: Pritisnite

e |[skljucivanje: Pustite

e Urez za zasecanje (34)

e Pomaze u vodenju uredaja pravo.

e Postoje samo sledeci uglovi rezanja:
0°, 45°

Montaza i demontaza lista testere

A OPREZ! Opasnost od povreda
dodirivanjem lista testere. Nosite
zastitne rukavice prilikom rukovanja
listom testere.

Preduslovi

¢ Nikada ne koristite brusnu ploc¢u. Broj
obrtaja i sigurnosni uredaji cirkularne
testere nisu pogodni za brusne ploce.

e |zaberite odgovarajuéi list testere u skladu
sa materijalom koji treba da se sece.

e Listovi testere koji su predvideni za
secCenje drveta ili sliénog materijala,
moraju da odgovaraju standardu
EN 847-1.

e Koristite samo listove testere sa
pre¢nikom u skladu sa natpisima na
testeri.

e Koristite samo listove testere sa
maksimalnim precnikom: 160 mm

e Koristite iskljucivo listove testere,

Cija oznaka za broj obrtaja odgovara
navedenom broju obrtaja Vaseg uredaja ili
je veca.
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e Oznaka minimalnog broja obrtaja lista
testere: 3800 min™

e List testere nema vidljive naprsline.
Odstranite listove kruzne testere
sa naprslim telima (popravka nije
dozvoljena).

e Stezne povrsine treba odistiti od
prljavstine, masti, ulja i vode.

e Za podesavanje pre¢nika provrta listova
kruzne testere prema pre¢niku vretena
masine smeju da se koriste samo
fiksno umetnuti prstenovi, npr. utisnuti
prstenovi ili prstenovi koji se drze pomodu
prianjajuce veze. Nije dozvoljena upotreba
labavih prstenova.

Neophodni alati

e Imbus kljuc¢ (5)

Postupak

1. lzvadite akumulator (29) iz uredaja.

2. Podesite dubinu reza tako da vijak za
fiksiranje udara na gornju ivicu skale.

3. Pritisnite blokadu vretena i drzite je
pritisnutom (21).

4. Otpustite stezni vijak (13) imbus-kljuem
(5). Mozete da pustite blokadu vretena
(21).

5. Zakrenite zastitni poklopac pomocu
poluge za povlacenje (18) i drzite zastitni
poklopac u tom polozaju.

6. Demontaza: Skinite steznu prirubnicu i
list testere sa prihvatne prirubnice (33).
Montaza: Stavite list testere na prihvatnu
prirubnicu (33).

Smer kretanja lista testere mora da se
podudara sa strelicom za smer rotacije
(14).

7. Pustite zastitni poklopac da se vrati u
zastitni polozaj.

8. Stavite steznu prirubnicu (15).

Glatka strana stezne prirubnice mora da
bude vidljiva.

9. Pritisnite blokadu vretena i drzite je
pritisnutom (21).

10. Cvrsto pritegnite stezni vijak (13) imbus
klju¢em (5). Mozete da pustite blokadu
vretena (21).

Nije dozvoljeno produzavanije kljuca ili
pritezanje udarcima cekica.

Upotreba paralelnog grani¢nika

Paralelni grani¢nik moze da se montira na

obe strane uredaja. Mora barem da prode

kroz drza¢ sa vijkom za fiksiranje.

Montaza paralelnog grani¢nika (sl. C)

1. Po potrebi otpustite vijke za fiksiranje
(26).

2. Gurnite paralelni grani¢nik (10) u prihvat
(25) sa vijkom za fiksiranje (26).

3. Pritegnite vijak za fiksiranje (26).

Demontaza paralelnog granic¢nika (sl. C)

1. Opustite vijak za fiksiranje (26).

2. lzvucite paralelni grani¢nik (10) iz prihvata
(25).

PodesSavanje paralelnog granic¢nika (sl. C)

1. Opustite vijak za fiksiranje (26).

2. Podesite Sirinu se¢enja pomocu ureza za
zasecanje (34).
Za veca odstojanja, paralelni grani¢nik se
drzi samo pomocu prihvata sa vijkom za
fiksiranje.

3. Pritegnite vijak za fiksiranje (26).

4. Napravite probni rez, prekontroliite Sirinu
reza i, ako je potrebno, korigujte polozaj
paralelnog grani¢nika (10).

Provera funkcije zastitnog
poklopca

Napomene

e Ako zastitni poklopac ne funkcionise
ispravno, ne Koristite uredaj, nego se
obratite nasem servisnom centru.

o 4\ OPREZ! Zastitni poklopac (17) ne
sme da steze. Prilikom pustanja poluge
za povlacenje zastitnog poklopca (18)
zastitni poklopac mora (17) automatski da
se vrati u pocetni polozaj.

Postupak

1. Povucite polugu za povlacenje (18)
zastitnog poklopca (17) do grani¢nika.

Podesavanje dubine reza

Napomene

* Mozete neograniCeno podesavati dubinu
reza: 0 mm-53 mm

e Podesite dubinu reza oko 3 mm vecu
nego $to je debljina materijala. Time se
postize Cist rez.

e Skala za podeSavanje ugla rezanja vazi
samo za vertikalne rezove (0°). Za druge
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uglove rezanja, u skladu sa tim povecajte

dubinu reza.

Postupak

1. lzvadite akumulator (29) iz uredaja.

2. Odbvijte vijak za fiksiranje (6) za
podesavanje dubine reza.

3. Podesite zeljenu dubinu reza na skali (4).

Gornja ivica oznake za ocitavanje (32)
pokazuje podesenu vrednost.

4. Pritegnite vijak za fiksiranje (6).

Kosi rezovi

Napomene

e Ugao rezanja mozete da podesavate bez

ograni¢enja:
0°-45°

e Zauglove izmedu 0° i 45° nema zareza za

zasecanje.

* Sto je veci ugao rezanja, to je manja
maksimalna dubina reza.

Postupak

1. lzvadite akumulator (29) iz uredaja.

2. Oduvijte vijak za fiksiranje (23) za
podesavanje ugla rezanja.

3. Podesite Zeljeni ugao rezanja na skali
(22). Gornja ivica oznake za ocCitavanje
(24) pokazuje podeSenu vrednost.

4. Pritegnite vijak za fiksiranje (23).

Eksterni usisiva¢ prasine

4\ OPREZ! Opasnost po zdravlje

zbog prasine. Prasina od tvrdog drveta
moze izazvati rak. Prikljucite uredaj na
odgovarajuéi uredaj za usisavanje klase M.

Priklju¢ivanje eksternog usisavaca

prasSine (sl. B)

1. Povezite odgovarajuéi usisiva¢ prasine
(nije isporuceno) sa izbacivacem
strugotine (20).

2. Ukoliko se eksterni usisiva¢ prasine ne
uklapa, po potrebi koristite redukcioni
element (9).

Skidanje eksternog usisivaca prasine

(sl. B)

1. Odvojite usisiva¢ prasine od izbaciva¢a
strugotine (20).

2. Uklonite redukcioni element (9).

Provera stanja napunjenosti
akumulatora

LED indikatori Znacenje

crven, narandzast, Akumulator je

zelen napunjen

crven, narandzast Akumulator je
delimi¢no napunjen

crven Akumulator mora da
se napuni

1. Pritisnite taster (31) pored indikatora
stanja napunjenosti (30) na akumulatoru
(29).

LED lampice indikatora stanja
napunjenosti pokazuju napunjenost
akumulatora.

2. Punite akumulator (29) kada svetli samo
jos$ crvena LED lampica indikatora stanja
napunjenosti (30).

Punjenje akumulatora

Pogledajte takode uputstvo za upotrebu

punjaca.

Napomene

e Pustite da se zagrejani akumulator ohladi
pre punjenja.

e Ne izlazite akumulator jakoj suncevoj
svetlosti duze vreme i ne odlazite ga na
grejace (maks. 50°C).

Punjenje akumulatora

1. lzvadite akumulator (29) iz uredaja.

2. Gurnite akumulator (29) u otvor za
punjenje na punjacu za akumulator (27).

3. Priklju¢ite punja¢ akumulatora (27) na
utiénicu.

4. Nakon uspesnog postupka punjenja,
odvojite punja¢ akumulatora (27) od
mreze.

5. lzvucite akumulator (29) iz punjaca
akumulatora (27).

Kontrolne LED diode na punjacu

Znacenje kontrolnih indikatora na punjacu
(27):

zelen crven Znacenje

e akumulator
je potpuno
napunjen

e spremno
(akumulator nije
umetnut)

svetli —

- svetli akumulator se puni

100 I/ PARKSIDE



zelen ‘crven |Znaéenje

’ " Akumulator nije
treperi treperi prepoznat
Rad

Napomene za rezanje

e Ne sme da se prekora¢i maksimalan broj
obrtaja koji je naveden na alatu. Opseg
broja obrtaja mora da se postuje, ako je
naveden.

e QOdrzavanje i promene na listovima
kruzne testere bi trebalo da vrsi samo
stru¢njak, odnosno osoba sa stru¢nim
obrazovanjem i iskustvom, koja je
upoznata sa zahtevima konstrukcije i
dizajna, kao i sa potrebnim stepenima
bezbednosti.

Umetanje i vadenje akumulatora

A UPOZORENJE! Opasnost od povreda
usled nenamernog pokretanja uredaja.
Umetnite akumulator u uredaj tek kada
uredaj bude u potpunosti pripremljen za rad.
NAPOMENA! Opasnost od ostec¢enja!
PogreSan akumulator moze da oSteti uredaj i
akumulator.
Umetanje akumulatora
1. Gurnite akumulator (29) duz vodilice u
drza¢ akumulatora (19).
Akumulator ¢e €ujno usednuti.

Vadenje akumulatora

1. Pritisnite deblokadu akumulatora (28) na
akumulatoru (29) i drzite ga pritisnutim.

2. lzvucite akumulator iz drzaca
akumulatora (19).

Ukljucivanje i iskljucivanje

Ukljucivanje

1. Umetnite akumulator (29) u uredaj.

2. Pritisnite i drzite zakljuGavanje napajanja
.

3. Pritisnite prekida¢ za ukljucivanje/
isklju€ivanje (2) i drzite ga pritisnutim.

4. Sacekajte da uredaj dostigne svoj pun
broj obrtaja.

Iskljuc¢ivanje

1. Otpustite prekida¢ za uklju€ivanje/
iskljuc¢ivanje (2).

2. lzvucite list testere iz reza tek kada se
zaustavi.

3. lzvadite akumulator (29) iz uredaja kada
ostavljate uredaj bez nadzora ili kada
zavrSite posao.

Transport

Napomene

e [skljucite uredaj.

e Uverite se da su se svi pokretni delovi
potpuno zaustavili.

e |zvadite akumulator (29) iz uredaja.

e Vodite raGuna da zastititni poklopac (17)
potpuno pokriva list cirkularne testere
(16).

e Uvek nosite uredaj za rucku (3) ili koristite
kofer za Guvanje koji spada u obim
isporuke (12).

Ciséenje, odrzavanje i
skladistenje

A UPOZORENJE! Opasnost od povreda
usled nenamernog pokretanja uredaja.
Zastitite se prilrikom radova na odrzavanju

i CiScenju. Iskljucite uredaj i uklonite

akumulator (29).

Radove na popravljanju i odrzavanju, koji

nisu opisani u ovom uputstvu, treba da

obavlja na$ servisni centar. Koristite samo
originalne rezervne delove.

Ciséenje

A UPOZORENUJE! Elektricni udar! Nikada

ne prskajte uredaj vodom.

NAPOMENA! Opasnost od ostecenja.

Hemijske supstance mogu da nagrizu

plasti¢ne delove uredaja. Ne koristite

sredstva za ¢iS¢enje, odn. rastvarace.

e (Qdrzavajte proreze za ventilaciju, kuciste
motora i ru¢ke uredaja uvek Cisto. U tu
svrhu, koristite viaznu krpu ili ¢etku.

e PokuSajte da ocistite smolaste povrsine
dobro iscedenom, vlaznom, mlakom
krpom. Vodite ra¢una da te¢nosti
ne dospeju u unutrasnjost uredaja!
Alternativno, mozete da koristite posebno
sredstvo za ciSc¢enje (rastvara¢ smole)

ili viSenamenski sprej. Obratite paznju
na bezbednosne napomene i napomene
proizvodaca posebnog sredstva za
¢isc¢enje/viSenamenskog spreja.
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o A OPREZ! Telesne povrede! Ocistite
zastitni poklopac od nagomilanih
ostataka od secenja, jer bi u suprotnom
moglo do¢i do smetnji u funkcionisanju
zastitnog sistema. Po mogucstvu obavite
¢iscenje komprimovanim vazduhom. U tu
svrhu, koristite odgovarajucu zastitu za
oci i disajne organe.

Ciséenje lista kruzne testere

Alati moraju redovno da se Ciste. Delovi alata
od legura lakog metala, npr. smole, smeju da
se Ciste samo rastvarac¢ima koji ne uticu na
mehanic¢ka svojstva ovih materijala.

Odrzavanje
Uredaj ne zahteva odrzavanije.

Odrzavanje listova kruzne testere
QOdrzavanje i promene na listovima

kruzne testere bi trebalo da vr§i samo
stru¢njak, odnosno osoba sa stru¢nim
obrazovanjem i iskustvom, koja je upoznata
sa zahtevima konstrukcije i dizajna, kao i sa
potrebnim stepenima bezbednosti.

Skladistenje

Uvek skladistite pribor:

e (Cisto

® suvo

e zasticen od praSine

e U isporuc¢enom koferu za uvanje (12)

e van domasaja dece

Uredaji sa akumulatorom:

e Temperatura skladistenja za akumulator
i uredaj iznosi izmedu 15 °C i 25 °C.
Izbegavajte ekstremno niske ili visoke
temperature tokom skladistenja, da
akumulator ne bi izgubio snagu.

e |zvadite akumulator iz uredaja pre
duzeg skladistenja (npr. preko zime)
(postujte zasebno uputstvo za upotrebu
akumulatora i punjaca).

Odlaganje/zastita zivotne
sredine

Izvadite akumulator iz aparata i odlozite
aparat, pribor i ambalazu na ekoloSki
prihvatljiv nacin.

hid

Ne bacajte elektricne uredaje u
kuéni otpad.
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Simbol precrtane kante za otpatke na
tockovima znadi da se ovaj proizvod na kraju
svog zivotnog veka ne sme odlagati kao
nesortirani komunalni otpad.

Direktiva 2012/19/EU o starim elektriénim
i elektronskim uredajima:

Potrosaci su zakonski obavezni da recikliraju
elektriCne i elektronske uredaje na ekoloski
prihvatljiv na¢in na kraju njihovog radnog
veka. Na ovaj nacin se obezbeduju ekoloski
prihvatljiva reciklaza i usteda resursa.

U zavisnosti od toga kako se primenjuje u
nacionalnom zakonu, imate sledece opcije:
® vratiti ga prodajnom mestu,

e predati ga na sluzbeno sabirno mesto,

e vratiti ga proizvodacu/distributeru.

Ovo se ne odnosi na delove pribora i
pomocna sredstva bez elektri¢nih sastavnih
delova, koji su priloZzeni uz stare uredaje.

Odlaganje akumulatora na

ekoloski prihvatljiv nacin

Ne bacajte akumulator u kuéni

otpad, u vatru (opasnost od

eksplozije) ili u vodu. Ostecéeni

akumulatori mogu da ugroze zivotnu

sredinu i Vase zdravlje, kada cure

otrovne pare ili teCnosti.

U obavezi ste da odlozite neispravne ili

istroSene akumulatore na ekoloski prihvatljiv

nacin.

¢ Ne otvarajte akumulatore i izbegavajte
mehanicko ostecenje. Postoji opasnost
od kratkog spoja i mogu da se pojave
isparenja, koja nadrazuju disajne puteve.

® |z bezbednosnih razloga, akumulatore bi
trebalo isprazniti pre odlaganja.

e Odlepite polove da biste sprecili kratke
spojeve.

e Odlozite akumulatore preko prodavnice ili
sabirnog mesta.

e Osteceni akumulatori

Posebno pazljivo rukujte akumulatorima

koji su spolja osteceni!

e Ne dirajte oStecene akumulatore golim
rukama.

e Ako ne mozete da odlepite polove,
stavite akumulatore pojedina¢no u
plasti¢nu kesu.

e Stavite oStecene akumulatore
pojedinaéno u nezapaljivu posudu koja
moze da se zakljuca i koja jo§ moze da
se napuni peskom.

Li-lon
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¢ Odnesite oStecene akumulatore na ® posaljete e-mail na: grizzly@lidl.rs
sabirno mesto kod struénog osoblja. e posetite najblizu Lidl prodavnicu.
Da bismo osigurali najbrzu asistenciju,
Kako izjaviti reklamaciju? molimo da sacuvate fiskalni racun i date ga

na uvid prilikom izjavljivanja reklamacije.
Molimo Vas:
e da pozovete korisnicki servis:
0800 801 807

Rezervni delovi i pribor

Rezervni delovi i pribor stoje na raspolaganju na stranici www.grizzlytools.shop. Ukoliko
imate problema sa postupkom porucivanja, obratite nam se preko nase onlajn-prodavnice. Za
dodatna pitanja se obratite: Garancija / Garantni list, P. 105

Lidl i proizvoda¢ nisu u mogucnosti da garantuju obezbedivanje servisiranja i dostupnost
rezervnih delova nakon isteka garantog perioda/ perioda saobraznosti. Ukoliko za tim bude
potrebe, putem nase Sluzbe za potroSace mozete proveriti dostupnost rezervnih delova i opcije
za popravku. Hvala na razumevaniju.

Poz. br. Ime Naredba br.
9 Redukcioni element 91110085
10 Paralelni grani¢nik 91110089
16 List testere 13800397

Prevod originalne EU deklaracije o uskladenosti

Uredaj: Aku ruéna kruzna testera

Model: PHKSA 20-Li C4

Serijski broj: 000001-205200

Gore opisani predmet Izjave ispunjava relevantne harmonizovane propise Unije:

2006/42/EC » 2014/30/EU » 2011/65/EU & (EU) 2015/863
Uredaj sa baterijom Smart PAPS 204 A1/
Smart PAPS 208 A1/Smart PAPS 2012 A1: 2014/53/EU

Gore naveden predmet Izjave ispunjava propise smernice 2011/65/EU Evropskog parlamenta
i veéa od 8. juna 2011. godine za ogranicenje upotrebe odredenih opasnih materija u
elektricnim i elektronskim uredajima.

Da bi se obezbedila uskladenost, primenjeni su sledeci usaglaseni standardi, kao i nacionalni
standardi i propisi:

EN 62841-1:2015/A11:2022 » EN 62841-2-5:2014 ¢ EN 847-1:2017
EN IEC 55014-1:2021 « EN IEC 55014-2:2021  EN IEC 63000:2018
Uredaj sa baterijom Smart PAPS 204 A1/Smart PAPS 208 A1/Smart PAPS 2012 A1:
EN 301 489-17 V3.3.1:2024 « EN 301 489-1 V2.2.3:2019
e EN 300 328 V2.2.2:2019 » EN 50663:2017

Isklju¢ivu odgovornost za izdavanje ove Izjave o uskladenosti snosi proizvodac:

Grizzly Tools GmbH & Co. KG /
Stockstadter Str. 20 - R

c € 63762 GroBostheim ﬁ
NEMACKA

19.07.2025 Christian Frank
Ovlasceni predstavnik za dokumentaciju
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Garancija / Garantni list

Postovani kupci,

Ovim putem Vas upoznajemo sa Vasim
pravima i obavezama koje proisticu iz
Zakona o zastiti potroSaca, a u pogledu
ostvarivanja prava iz garancije.

Ova garancija ni na koji nacin ne utice, niti
iskljuuje prava koja kupac ima u skladu sa
vazeéim Zakonom o zastiti potro$aca po
osnovu zakonske odgovornosti prodavca
za nesaobraznost robe ugovoru koja traje 2

godine od dana kada je roba predata kupcu.

Davalac garancije ovom izjavom preuzima
obavezu da kupcima svojih aparata, a pod
uslovima i redosledom definisanim u ovoj
izjavi, obezbedi:

e besplatno otklanjanje kvarova u
garantnom roku, koji bi nastali kod
uobi¢ajene upotrebe ili zbog greSaka u
proizvodnji i materijalu, ili

e zamenu aparata kada opravka shodno
odredbi prethodne tacke nije moguca, ili

e povrat novca kada ni zamena aparata
shodno odredbi prethodne tacke nije
moguca.

Ukupan rok garancije je 3 godine.

Garantni rok pocinje da vazi od datuma

kupovine proizvoda, odnosno od prijema

istog od strane kupca, a $to se dokazuje
fiskalnim racunom.

Garancija vaZzi na teritoriji Republike Srbije.

Kupac moze da izjavi reklamaciju usmeno

u nekom od prodajnih objekata Lidl Srbija

KD, odnosno telefonom, pisanim putem ili

elektronskim putem na kontakte kompanije

Lidl Srbija KD, uz dostavu ra¢una na uvid.

U cilju ispravnog funkcionisanja uredaj se

koristi u skladu sa njegovom namenom i

Uputstvom za upotrebu.

Na osnovani zahtev kupca, koji je izjavljen

u garantnom roku i u skladu sa uslovima iz

ove lzjave, prodavac ¢e izvrsiti otklanjanje

kvarova i nedostataka na proizvodu ili druge
radnje u skladu sa ovom Izjavom, a u roku
predvidenom Zakonom.

Garantni uslovi:

Pre obrac¢anja prodavcu za tehni¢ku pomoc,

potrebno je proveriti ispravnost instalacije

i ostalih potrebnih uslova naznacenih u

Uputstvu za upotrebu.
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Kupac je duzan da prodavcu preda sve
pripadajuce delove uredaja koje je preuzeo u
trenutku kupovine.

Popravke u roku garancije:

Garancija vazi po¢ev od dana kada je
proizvod predat kupcu, a koja se utvrduje

na osnovu fiskalnog racuna. U garantnom
periodu davalac garancije, odnosno
prodavac je u obavezi da otkloni tehnicke
kvarove koji bi nastali kod uobi¢ajene
upotrebe ili zbog greSaka u proizvodnji i
materijalu, bez naknade i u zakonskom

roku. Ukoliko opravka nije moguca, davalac
garancije, odnosno prodavac je ovlaséen i
duzan da sprovede druge radnje u skladu sa
ovom lzjavom.

Lidl i proizvoda¢ nisu u mogucnosti da
garantuju obezbedivanje servisiranja i
dostupnost rezervnih ili zamenskih delova
van postupka ostvarivanja prava iz garancije/
zakonske odgovornosti za saobraznost.
Ukoliko za tim bude potrebe, putem nase
SluZbe za potro$ace mozete proveriti
dostupnost rezervnih delova i opcije za
popravku. Hvala na razumevanju.

Garancija ne vazi u sledecim slucajevima:

1. Ukoliko prodavcu uz uredaj nije prilozen
fiskalni ra¢un ili drugi dokaz o kupovini
koji sadrzi datum prodaje.

2. Ukoliko je kvar prouzrokovan udarom
groma, strujnim udarom ili sli¢nim
delovanjem spoljne sile na sam uredaj
(pozar, poplava, naponski udar...).

3. Ukoliko su nastali kvarovi i oStecenja
na uredaju posledica delovanja spoljnih
uticaja, kao Sto su: velika vlaga,
previsoka i suviSe niska temperatura
(pucanje cevi usled smrzavanja,
ostecenja gumenih delova, rdanje, itd.)

4. Ukoliko uredaj nije koriS¢en u skladu sa
Uputstvom za upotrebu.

5. Ukoliko je uredaj pokusalo da popravi
trece neovlasceno lice.

6. Ukoliko uredaj nije kori§éen u skladu sa
namenom.

7. Ukoliko je ¢iSéenje i odrzavanje uredaja
uradeno protivno Uputstvu za upotrebu.

8. Ukoliko je uredaj koriséen u profesionalne
svrhe.
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9. Ukoliko uz proizvod nisu predati svi
pripadajuci delovi proizvoda koje je
kupac preuzeo u trenutku kupovine.

Naziv proizvoda:

Aku ru¢na kruzna testera

Model: PHKSA 20-Li C4
IAN/Serijski broj: 496282_2504/000001-205200
Proizvodac: Grizzly Tools GmbH & Co. KG; Stockstadter Str. 20;

63762 GroBostheim; NEMACKA; www.grizzlytools.de

Ovlasceni serviser:

ICOM Communications doo, Novosadski put 68, 21203 Veternik,
tel. 021 3000 151, mob. 060 480 0476

Datum predaje robe
potroSacu:

datum sa fiskalnog rac¢una

Uvorzi i stavlja u promet:

Lidl Srbija KD, Prva juzna radna 3, 22330 Nova Pazova,
Republika Srbija, tel. 0800 801 807, Kontakt obrazac na parkside-
diy.com
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Pregatirea 114
Elemente de comanda..........cccecceeeennne 114
Montarea si demontarea panzei de
fErastrau......cceeriiieeiie e 115

Utilizarea limitatorului paralel .. 115

Verificarea functionarii capacului de

Protecti€. . e 116
Reglarea adancimii de taiere................ 116
Taieri obliCe......covueeiiiiieieeeee e 116

Sursa externa de aspirare a prafului.... 116
Verificarea starii de incarcare a

acumulatorulUi.......ccecceeeeeeeeeeccceieeeeeen, 116
Incarcarea acumulatorului.................... 116
Functionarea 117

Indicatii privind taierea cu ferastraul.... 117
Introducerea si scoaterea

acumulatorulUi.........cceeceeviniencieecnen, 117
Pornirea si oprirea.......cccoceeevveeerineennne 117

Transport 117

Curatarea, intretinerea si

depozitarea 118
CUrAtarea.....ccueeveerueeeeeeriee e 118
INtretinere.....ccveeceeveceeeeecee e 118
intretinerea panzei de ferastrau
CIFCUIAN ..t
Depozitarea

Eliminarea/protectia mediului................ 118
Eliminarea ecologica a
acumulatorilor...........ccoceeviiiiiiienene 119

Service 119
Garantie.......cerveereeeeeee e 119
Reparatie-service.........ccooveveeiierieenns 120
Service-Center.........cccoveieiiiiiiiiiiens 120
Importator.......cccceveeecieeeee e 121
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Piese de schimb si accesorii.....ccccuriueens 121
Traducerea originalului declaratiei de
conformitate UE 121
Reprezentare explodata........ccocnrssnennsans 175
Introducere

Felicitari pentru achizitionarea noului dum-
neavoastra ferastrau circular cu acumula-

tor (numit in continuare aparat sau scula
electrica).

V-ati decis astfel pentru un aparat de calitate
ridicata. Acest aparat a fost verificat in timpul
productiei cu privire la calitate si a fost supus
unui control final. Capacitatea de functionare
a aparatului dumneavoastra este asadar asi-
gurata.

iNe)

Instructiunile de utilizare sunt parte com-
ponenta a acestui aparat. Acestea contin
indicatii importante referitoare la sigu-

ranta, utilizarea si eliminarea produsului.
Cititi cu atentie instructiunile de utilizare.
Familiarizati-va cu elementele de operare si
utilizarea corecta a aparatului. Aparatul tre-
buie utilizat numai conform descrierii si pen-
tru domeniile de utilizare indicate. Pastrati cu
grija aceste instructiuni de utilizare si predati
aparatul catre terti insotit de toate documen-
tele.

Utilizarea prevazuta

Aparatul este destinat exclusiv pentru urma-

toarele utilizari:

e Taierea cu ferastraul a materialului plastic,
a lemnului si a materialelor usoare pentru
constructii in conditii stabile

e Taierea cu ferastraul pentru taieturi drep-
te, precum si taieturi oblice (humai lemn si
material plastic) pana la 45°

e Functionare numai in incaperi uscate.

Respectati indicatiile privind tipuri de panze

de ferastrau.

Orice alta utilizare nespecificata in mod ex-

plicit in aceste instructiuni de utilizare poate

reprezenta un pericol serios pentru utilizat-

or si poate conduce la deteriorarea aparatu-
lui. Operatorul sau utilizatorul aparatului es-
te raspunzator accidentele sau daunele pro-
duse altor persoane sau proprietatii acesto-
ra. Aparatul este destinat utilizarii in dome-

niul casnic. Acesta nu a fost conceput pen-
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tru utilizarea permanenta industriala. Folosi-
rea aparatului in scop industrial are ca rezul-
tat pierderea garantiei. Producatorul nu es-
te responsabil pentru daunele produse ca ur-
mare a utilizarii neconforme cu destinatia sau
a operarii gresite.

Furnitura livrata/accesorii
Dezambalati aparatul si verificati furnitura liv-
rata.

Eliminati ambalajul in mod regulamentar.

e Ferastrau circular manual, cu acumulator
e 1 Panza de ferastrau (premontat)

¢ 1 Cheie hexagonala interioara (depozitate
pe aparat)

Reductie

Limitator paralel

Valiza de transport

Traducere a instructiunilor originale
Acumulatorul si incarcatorul nu sunt in-
cluse in volumul ofertei.

Prezentare generala

Veti gasi imaginile aparatului
pe pagina pliata din fata si din
spate.

Blocare cuplare

intrerupator de pornire/oprire
Maner

Scala (Adancime de taiere)
Cheie hexagonala interioara
Surub de fixare (Adancime de taiere)
Talpa

Maner suplimentar

Reductie

Limitator paralel

Scala (Limitator paralel)
Valiza de transport

Surub de prindere

Sageata sens de rotatie
Flansa de fixare

Péanza de ferastrau

Capac de protectie

Parghie de retragere

Suport de acumulator
Dispozitiv de evacuare a aschiilor
Blocare ax

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8

DN 4 —4 4 4 4 4 4 a4
- O © 0N O Ol b WN -2+ O ©
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22 Scala (Unghi de taiere)
23 Surub de fixare (Unghi de taiere)
24 Marcaj de citire (Unghi de taiere)
25 Prindere (Limitator paralel)
26 Surub de fixare (Limitator paralel)
27 incarcator
28 Deblocare-acumulator
29 Acumulator
30 Indicator stare incarcare
31 Tasta

(Fig. A)
32 Marcaj de citire (Adancime de taiere)
33 Flansa de prindere

(Fig. C)
34 Crestatura de ghidare (0°; 45°)

Descrierea functionarii

in cazul unui ferdstrau circular, panza de
ferastrau circular taie prin miscare de rotatie.
Adancimea de taiere si unghiul de taiere sunt
reglabile.

Informatii despre functia elementelor de co-
manda gasiti in descrierile urmatoare.

Date tehnice

Ferastrau circular manual, cu acumulator
PHKSA 20-Li C4
Tensiune nominala U .......ccccceeeeeennnnes
Greutate (fara acumulator) ...

Turatie la mersul in gol ng

Adancime de taiere

Temperatura ........cccoeceereeeieeenee e <50 °C
— Proces de incarcare ........cc.ccccueeene 4-40 °C
— Functionarea .........ccccoeeeeiiiiniennen. 4-50 °C
— Depozitarea .......cccceeeeeieenieneiieenns 15-25 °C

Acumulator PARKSIDE Performance Smart
Smart PAPS 204 A1/Smart PAPS 208 A1/
Smart PAPS 2012 A1

— banda de frecventa ........ 2400-2483,5 MHz
— transmite putere ... <20dBm
Nivel de presiune acustica (Lpa)
......................................... 79,3 dB; Kpa=3 dB
Nivel de putere acustica (Lya)

—masurat ......ccceeeeeieenn 87,3 dB; Kyya=3 dB
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Vibratie (ap)

—Maner ....cocoeeeeeeune. 2,541 m/s?; K=1,5 m/s?
- Maner suplimentar . 2,923 m/s?; K=1,5 m/s?
Panza de ferastrau ........cccueueene PSB 24 Z-2
Fabricat in conformitate cu EN 847-1:2017
Cerc de taiere ......ccoevveeeeiiieeenieenn. @ 160 mm
Latime de taiere .......cccevveeieenieeeieens 2,6 mm
Grosime disc-suport dinti de ferastrau
............................................................ 1,6 mm
... @20 mm
Turatie Maxima .......cceceevveeereennens 9500 min~"
Numarul dintilor ..o 24

Péanza de ferastrau este potrivita pentru ur-
matoarele materiale: lemn

Valorile zgomotului si ale vibratiilor au fost
determinate conform normelor si dispozitiilor
numite in declaratia de conformitate.
Valoarea totala specificata a vibratiei si valo-
area specificata a emisiei de zgomot a fost
masurata in conformitate cu o procedura de
verificare standardizata si pot fi utilizate pen-
tru compararea unei scule electrice cu o alta
unealta. Valoarea totala specificata a vibrati-
ei si valoarea specificata a emisiei de zgomot
poate fi utilizata si pentru estimarea prelimin-
ara a incarcaturii.

A\ AVERTIZARE! Emisiile de vibratii si de
zgomot pot diferi de valoarea indicata in
timpul utilizarii propriu-zise a sculei electri-
ce, in functie de felul si modul in care scu-

la electrica este utilizata, indeosebi ce tip de
piesa este prelucrata. Este necesara stabili-
rea masurilor de siguranta pentru protectia
operatorului, care se bazeaza pe o evalua-
re a solicitarii la vibratie in timpul conditiilor
propriu-zise de utilizare (aici trebuie luate

n considerare toate partile ciclului de ex-
ploatare, de exemplu momentele in care scu-
la electrica este decuplata si cele in care,
desi este cuplatd, functioneaza fara sarcina).

X 20V TEAM

Aparatul face parte din seria X 20 V TEAM si
poate fi exploatat cu acumulatoarele din se-
ria X 20 V TEAM. Incarcarea acumulatoare-
lor din seria X 20 V TEAM este permisa nu-
mai cu incarcatoare care fac parte din seria
X 20V TEAM.

Va recomandam sa exploatati acest apa-

rat exclusiv cu urmatoarele acumulatoare:
PAP 20 B1, PAP 20 B3, Smart PAPS 204 A1,
Smart PAPS 208 A1, Smart PAPS 2012 A1

Va recomandam sa incarcati acest

aparat exclusiv cu urmatoarele in-
carcatoare: PLG 20 A3, PLG 20 A4,

PLG 20 C1, PLG 20 C2, PLG 20 C3,

PLG 201 A1, PDSLG 20 A1, PDSLG 20 B1,
Smart PLGS 2012 A1

Date tehnice ale acumulatorului si incarcato-
rului: Vezi instructiunea separata.

Indicatii de siguranta

Aceasta sectiune trateaza indicatiile de sigu-
rantd de baza la utilizarea aparatului.

A AVERTIZARE! Daune asupra persoane-
lor si bunurilor datorita lucrului necorespun-
zator cu acumulatorul. Respectati instructi-
unile de siguranta si indicatiile privind incar-
carea si utilizarea corecta din instructiunile
de utilizare ale acumulatorului si incarcatoru-
lui dumneavoastra din seria X 20 V TEAM. O
descriere detaliata privind procesul de incar-
care si alte informatii puteti gasi in instructiu-
nile de utilizare separate.

Semnificatia indicatiilor de
siguranta

A PERICOL! Daci nu urmati aceasta indi-
catie de siguranta, apare un accident. Ur-
marea este vatamare corporala grava sau
deces.

A AVERTIZARE! Daci nu urmati aceasta
indicatie de siguranta, este probabil sa apara
un accident. Urmarea este probabil vatamare
corporala grava sau deces.

A PRECAUTIE! Daca nu urmati aceasta in-
dicatie de siguranta, apare un accident. Ur-
marea este probabil vatamare corporald uso-
ara sau moderata.

OBSERVATIE! Daca nu urmati aceasta in-
dicatie de siguranta, apare un accident. Ur-
marea este probabil o paguba materiala.

Pictograme si simboluri
Pictograme pe aparat

x ElﬁRKSIDE

Aparatul face parte din seria X 20 V TEAM si
poate fi exploatat cu acumulatoarele din se-
ria X 20 V TEAM. Incarcarea acumulatoare-
lor din seria X 20 V TEAM este permisa nu-
mai cu incarcatoare care fac parte din seria
X 20V TEAM.
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Cititi instructiunile de utilizare

O 6

Dimensiuni pentru panza de
ferastrau adecvata

E§~
B
S

20mm

‘me ° " . o
" Adancime de tiiere 0°
swins AdAncime de taiere 45°

Sensul de rotatie

Aparatele electrice nu trebuie elimi-
nate n gunoiul menajer.

¢ |

Pictograma panza de ferastrau

Cititi instructiunile de utilizare

Se va utiliza protectie pentru auz
Se va utiliza protectie pentru ochi

Se va utiliza masca

Nu utilizati panze de ferastrau defec-
te.

A ~  Sensul de rotatie

@ Se vor utiliza manusi de protectie

@0 0600

g | diametru 160 mm
6

0
mm

Potrivit pentru ferastraul circular por-
tabil

!I\
@ lemn
Pictograme din instructiunile de utilizare

@ Se vor utiliza manusi de protectie

Avertismente generale de
siguranta pentru unelte electrice

4\ AVERTIZARE! Cititi toate avertismente-
le de siguranta, instructiunile, ilustratiile si
specificatiile furnizate impreuna cu aceas-
ta unealta electrica. Nerespectarea tuturor
instructiunilor enumerate mai jos poate avea
ca rezultat soc electric, incendiu si/sau vata-
mare grava. Pastrati toate avertismentele
si instructiunile pentru referinte ulterioare.
Termenul ,,unealta electrica" din avertismen-
te se refera la unealta electrica cu alimentare
de la reteaua electrica (cu fir) sau la unealta
electrica cu acumulatori (fara fir).

1. SIGURANTA ZONEI DE LUCRU

a) Pastrati zona de lucru curata si bine
luminata. Zonele dezordonate sau intu-
necate favorizeaza accidentele.

b) Nu folositi uneltele electrice in atmos-
fere explozive, cum ar fi in prezenta
unor lichide, gaze sau pulberi inflama-
bile. Uneltele electrice creeaza scantei
care pot aprinde pulberea sau vaporii.

c) Tineti copiii si persoanele prezente la
distanta atunci cand folositi o unealta
electrica. Distragerea atentiei poate cau-
za pierderea controlului.

2. SIGURANTA ELECTRICA

a) Stecherul uneltei electrice trebuie sa
se potriveasca cu priza. Nu modifi-
cati niciodata stecherul in niciun fel.
Nu utilizati stechere adaptoare cu un-
elte electrice impamantate (legare la
pamant). Stecherele nemodificate si pri-
zele potrivite vor reduce riscul de soc
electric.

b) Evitati contactul corpului cu suprafete-
le impamantate sau legate la pamant,
cum ar fi tevi, radiatoare, cuptoare si
frigidere. Exista un risc crescut de soc
electric atunci cand corpul dumneavo-
astra este legat la pamant sau impaman-
tat.

c) Nu expuneti uneltele electrice la ploaie
sau conditii de umiditate. Apa care intra
intr-o unealta electrica va creste riscul de
soc electric.

d) Nu suprasolicitati cablul. Nu folositi
niciodata cablul pentru a transpor-
ta, trage sau scoate din priza unealta
electrica. Tineti cablul departe de cal-
dura, ulei, margini ascutite sau piese in
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e)

f)

c)

miscare. Cablurile deteriorate sau incur-
cate cresc riscul de soc electric.

Atunci cand folositi o unealta electrica
in aer liber, utilizati un prelungitor ade-
cvat pentru utilizare in aer liber. Uti-
lizarea unui cablu adecvat pentru exterior
reduce riscul de soc electric.

in cazul in care este inevitabila uti-
lizarea unei unelte electrice intr-o lo-
catie cu umezeala, utilizati o sursa de
alimentare protejata de un dispozitiv
de curent rezidual (RCD). Utilizarea unui
dispozitiv de curent rezidual reduce riscul
de soc electric.

SIGURANTA PERSONALA

Ramaneti in alerta, urmariti ceea ce
faceti si folositi simtul rational atun-

ci cand folositi o unealta electrica. Nu
folositi o unealta electrica in timp ce
sunteti obosit sau sub influenta drogu-
rilor, alcoolului sau a medicamentelor.
Un moment de neatentie in timpul utiliza-
rii uneltelor electrice poate avea ca rezul-
tat vatamari corporale grave.

Utilizati echipament individual de pro-
tectie. Purtati intotdeauna protectie
pentru ochi. Echipamentul de protectie,
cum ar fi o masca de praf, pantofi de si-
guranta antiderapanti, casca de protectie
sau protectie auditiva, utilizat in conditii
adecvate, va reduce vatamarile corpora-
le.

Preveniti pornirea neintentionata.
Asigurati-va ca comutatorul de incar-
care este in pozitia oprit inainte de
conecta la sursa de alimentare si/sau
la pachetul de acumulatori, de a ridi-
ca sau de a transporta unealta. Trans-
portarea uneltelor electrice cu degetul pe
comutatorul de incarcare sau pe alimen-
tarea cu energie a uneltelor electrice care
au intrerupatorul pornit faciliteaza produ-
cerea accidentelor.

indepartati orice cheie de reglare
inainte de a porni unealta electrica. O
cheie fixa sau o alta cheie lasata atasa-
ta pe o parte rotativa a uneltei electrice
poate provoca vatamari corporale.

Nu va intindeti prea mult. Pastrati-va in
permanenta echilibrul si pozitia corec-
ta a picioarelor. Acest lucru permite un
control mai bun al uneltei electrice in si-
tuatii neprevazute.
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f)

e)

imbracati-va corespunzitor. Nu purtati
haine largi sau bijuterii. Tineti-va parul
si hainele departe de piesele in misca-
re. Hainele largi, bijuteriile sau parul lung
pot fi prinse in piesele in miscare.

in cazul in care sunt previzute dispo-
zitive pentru conectarea instalatiilor
de aspirare si colectare a prafului,
asigurati-va ca acestea sunt conecta-
te si utilizate in mod corespunzator.
Utilizarea colectarii prafului poate reduce
pericolele legate de praf.

Nu lasati ca obisnuinta dobandita in
urma utilizarii frecvente a uneltelor sa
va permita sa deveniti increzator si sa
ignorati principiile de siguranta a unel-
telor. O actiune neglijenta poate provoca
vatamari grave intr-o fractiune de secun-
da.

UTILIZAREA SI INGRIJIREA UNEL-
TELOR ELECTRICE

Nu fortati unealta electrica. Folositi
unealta electrica potrivita pentru apli-
catia dumneavoastra. Uneltele electrice
corecte vor face treaba mai bine si mai
sigur, la viteza pentru care au fost proiec-
tate.

Nu utilizati unealta electrica daca co-
mutatorul de incarcare nu o porneste
si nu o opreste. Orice unealta electrica
care nu poate fi controlata cu ajutorul co-
mutatorului de incarcare este periculoasa
si trebuie reparata.

Deconectati stecherul de la sursa de
alimentare si/sau scoateti pachetul de
acumulatori, daca este detasabil, din
unealta electrica inainte de a face ori-
ce reglaje, de a schimba accesorii sau
de a depozita uneltele electrice. Ast-
fel de masuri preventive de siguranta re-
duc riscul de pornire accidentala a uneltei
electrice.

Nu depozitati uneltele electrice nefo-
losite la indemana copiilor si nu per-
miteti persoanelor, care nu sunt fami-
liarizate cu unealta electrica sau cu
aceste instructiuni, sa foloseasca une-
alta electrica. Uneltele electrice sunt pe-
riculoase daca se afla in mainile unor uti-
lizatori neinstruiti.

intretinerea uneltelor electrice si a ac-
cesoriilor. Verificati ca piesele in mis-
care sa nu fie aliniate necorespun-
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zator sau blocate, sa nu existe piese
rupte si orice alta stare care ar putea
afecta functionarea uneltei electrice.
Daca este deteriorata, reparati unealta
electrica inainte de utilizare. Multe ac-
cidente sunt cauzate de uneltele electrice
intretinute necorespunzator.

Pastrati uneltele de taiere ascutite si
curate. Uneltele de taiere intretinute co-
respunzator, cu muchii de taiere ascutite,
sunt mai putin susceptibile de a se bloca
si sunt mai usor de controlat.

Folositi unealta electrica, accesoriile
si cutitele acesteia etc. in conformitate
cu aceste instructiuni, tinand cont de
conditiile de lucru si de lucrarile care
urmeaza sa fie efectuate. Utilizarea un-
eltei electrice pentru operatiuni diferite de
cele prevazute ar putea duce la o situatie
periculoasa.

Pastrati manerele si suprafetele de
prindere uscate, curate si fara ulei si
grasime. Manerele si suprafetele de prin-
dere alunecoase nu permit manevrarea si
controlul sigur al uneltei in situatii nepre-
vazute.

UTILIZAREA SI INGRIJIREA UNEL-
TELOR CU ACUMULATORI

Reincarcati numai cu incarcatorul spe-
cificat de producator. Un incarcator ca-
re este potrivit pentru un tip de pachet de
acumulatori poate crea un risc de incen-
diu, atunci cand este utilizat cu un alt pa-
chet de acumulatori.

Folositi uneltele electrice numai cu pa-
chetele de acumulatori special conce-
pute. Utilizarea oricaror altor acumulato-
ri poate crea un risc de vatamare si de in-
cendiu.

Atunci cand pachetul de acumulatori
nu este utilizat, pastrati-1 departe de
alte obiecte metalice, cum ar fi agrafe
de hartie, monede, chei, cuie, surubu-
ri sau alte obiecte metalice mici, care
pot face o conexiune de la un terminal
la altul. Scurtcircuitarea terminalelor acu-
mulatorului poate provoca arsuri sau in-
cendii.

in conditii de utilizare incorecta, din
acumulator poate iesi lichid; evitati
contactul cu acesta. In caz de contact
accidental, spalati cu apa. In cazul in
care lichidul intra in contact cu ochii,
solicitati in plus si asistenta medicala.

Lichidul scurs din acumulator poate pro-
voca iritatii sau arsuri.

€) Nu utilizati un pachet de acumulatori
sau o unealta care este deteriorata sau
modificata. Acumulatorii deteriorati sau
modificati pot avea un comportament im-
previzibil, ceea ce poate duce la incendii,
explozii sau risc de ranire.

f) Nu expuneti un pachet de acumulatori
sau o unealta la foc sau la temperatu-
ri excesive. Expunerea la foc sau la tem-
peraturi de peste 130 °C poate provoca o
explozie.

g) Respectati toate instructiunile de in-
carcare si nu incarcati pachetul de
acumulatori sau unealta in afara inter-
valului de temperatura specificat in in-
structiuni. Incarcarea necorespunzatoa-
re sau la temperaturi in afara intervalului
specificat poate deteriora acumulatorul si
creste riscul de incendiu.

6. SERVICE

a) Trimiteti unealta electrica pentru re-
paratii la o persoana calificata, care
sa efectueze reparatii folosind numai
piese de schimb identice. Acest lucru
va asigura mentinerea sigurantei uneltei
electrice.

b) Nu reparati niciodata pachete de acu-
mulatori deteriorati. Intretinerea pache-
telor de acumulatori trebuie efectuata nu-
mai de catre producator sau de catre fur-
nizorii de service autorizati.

Instructiuni de siguranta pentru
ferastraie circulare

Proceduri de taiere

o 4 PERICOL! Tineti mainile la distanta
de zona de taiere si de lama. Tineti a
doua mana pe manerul suplimentar
sau pe carcasa motorului. Daca ambele
maini tin ferastraul, acestea nu pot fi taia-
te de lama.

¢ Nu ajungeti sub piesa de lucru. Apara-
toarea nu va poate proteja de lama aflata
sub piesa de lucru.

e Reglati adancimea de taiere in functie
de grosimea piesei de lucru. Mai putin
de un dinte complet al dintilor lamei tre-
buie sa fie vizibil sub piesa de lucru.

¢ Nu tineti niciodata piesa de lucru in
maini sau peste picior in timp ce tai-
ati. Fixati piesa de lucru pe o platforma
stabila. Este important sa sprijiniti corect
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piesa de lucru pentru a minimiza expune-
rea corpului, blocarea lamei sau pierderea
controlului.

¢ Tineti unealta electrica de suprafetele
de prindere izolate, atunci cand efec-
tuati o operatiune in care accesoriul de
taiere poate intra in contact cu cabluri-
le ascunse. Accesoriul de taiere care in-
tra in contact cu un cablu ,sub tensiune"
pot face ca partile metalice expuse ale
uneltei electrice sa fie ,,sub tensiune" si
acest lucru poate provoca un soc electric
operatorului.

e Cand taiati, folositi intotdeauna un
opritor de taiere sau un ghidaj de mar-
gine dreapta. Acest lucru imbunatates-
te acuratetea taierii si reduce sansele de
blocare a lamei.

¢ Folositi intotdeauna lame cu dimensiu-
nea si forma corecta (diamantata ver-
sus rotunda) a gaurilor de la axul arbo-
relui. Lamele care nu se potrivesc cu fe-
roneria de montare a ferastraului vor ru-
la descentrat, ceea ce va cauza pierderea
controlului.

¢ Nu utilizati niciodata saibe sau saibe
de lama deteriorate sau incorecte. Sai-
bele de lama si surubul au fost proiectate
special pentru ferastraul dumneavoastra,
pentru o performanta optima si siguranta
n functionare.

Recul si avertismente conexe

Reculul este o reactie brusca la o panza de
ferastrau ciobita, blocata sau nealiniata, care
determina un ferastrau necontrolat sa se ridi-
ce si sa iasa din piesa de lucru spre operator.
Cand lama este ciobita sau blocata strans
prin inchiderea taisului, aceasta se blochea-
za si reactia motorului impinge unitatea rapid
inapoi spre operator.
Daca lama se rasuceste sau se aliniaza gresit
in timpul taierii, dintii de la marginea poste-
rioara a lamei pot sapa in suprafata superio-
ara a lemnului, determinand lama sa iasa din
taietura si sa sara inapoi spre operator.
Reculul este rezultatul unei utilizari gresite a
uneltei electrice si/sau a unor proceduri sau
conditii de operare incorecte si poate fi evita-
ta prin luarea masurilor de precautie adecva-
te, asa cum se arata mai jos.
e Mentineti o prindere ferma cu am-

bele maini pe unealta electrica si

pozitionati-va corpul si bratele pentru

a va permite sa rezistati fortelor de re-

cul. Pozitionati-va corpul de o parte si
de alta a lamei, dar nu in linie cu lama.
S-ar putea ca reculul sa faca ferastraul sa
sara inapoi, dar fortele de recul pot fi con-
trolate de catre operator, daca se iau ma-
surile de precautie adecvate.

e Cand lama se blocheaza sau cand in-
trerupeti o taiere din orice motiv, eli-
berati declansatorul si tineti ferastraul
nemiscat in material pana cand lama
se opreste complet. Nu incercati ni-
ciodata sa indepartati ferastraul de
la locul de prelucrare sau sa trageti
ferastraul inapoi in timp ce lama este
in miscare, pentru ca se poate produce
un recul. Investigati si luati masuri corec-
tive pentru a elimina cauza blocarii lamei.

e Cand reporniti un ferastrau in piesa
de lucru, centrati panza de ferastrau
in taietura, astfel incat dintii sa nu fie
prinsi in material. In cazul in care o pan-
za de ferastrau se blocheaza, aceasta
poate sa se ridice sau sa aiba recul din
piesa de lucru atunci cand ferastraul este
repornit.

e Sprijiniti panourile mari pentru a mini-
miza riscul de ciobire a lamei si de re-
cul. Panourile mari au tendinta de a se in-
covoia sub propria greutate. Suporturile
trebuie sa fie plasate sub panou pe am-
bele parti, in apropierea liniei de taiere si
n apropierea marginii panoului.

¢ Nu folositi lame tocite sau deteriorate.
Lamele neascutite sau reglate necores-
punzator produc o taietura ingusta, ceea
ce cauzeaza frecare excesiva, blocarea
lamei si reculul.

e Adancimea lamei si unghiul de regla-
re a parghiilor de blocare trebuie sa fie
fixate si asigurate inainte de a efectua
taierea. Daca reglarea lamei se schimba
n timpul taierii, aceasta poate cauza blo-
carea si reculul.

e Aveti grija sporita atunci cand taiati cu
ferastraul in peretii existenti sau in alte
zone oarbe. Lama care patrunde poate
taia obiecte care pot provoca recul.

Functia aparatorii inferioare

e Verificati inchiderea corecta a aparato-
rii inferioare inainte de fiecare utiliza-
re. Nu utilizati ferastraul daca aparato-
area inferioara nu se misca liber si nu
se inchide instantaneu. Nu fixati sau le-
gati niciodata aparatoarea inferioara
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in pozitia deschis. Daca ferastraul este
scapat accidental, aparatoarea inferioara
poate fi indoita. Ridicati aparatoarea infe-
rioara cu ajutorul manerului de retragere
si asigurati-va ca se misca liber si ca nu
atinge lama sau orice alta parte, in toate
unghiurile si la toate adancimile de taiere.

e Verificati functionarea arcului aparato-
rii inferioare. in cazul in care aparato-
area si arcul nu functioneaza corect,
acestea trebuie reparate inainte de uti-
lizare. Aparatoarea inferioara poate fun-
ctiona lent din cauza unor piese deterio-
rate, a unor depuneri gumoase sau a unei
acumulari de resturi.

e Aparatoarea inferioara poate fi retrasa
manual numai pentru taieturi speciale,
cum ar fi ,taieturile infundate” si ,taie-
turile compuse”. Ridicati aparatoarea
inferioara cu ajutorul manerului de re-
tragere si, de indata ce lama intra in
material, aparatoarea inferioara trebuie
eliberata. Pentru toate celelalte tipuri de
taiere cu ferastraul, aparatoarea inferioara
trebuie sa functioneze automat.

¢ Fiti atenti intotdeauna ca aparatoarea
inferioara sa acopere lama inainte de a
aseza ferastraul pe banc sau pe podea.
O lama neprotejata va face ca ferastraul
sa mearga napoi, taind tot ce se afla in
calea sa. Fiti atenti la timpul necesar pen-
tru ca lama sa se opreasca dupa ce co-
mutatorul este eliberat.

Indicatii de siguranta suplimentare

¢ Evitati supraincalzirea varfurilor dintilor
de ferastrau.

e Atunci cand taiati plastic, evitati topi-
rea acestuia.

e Respectati adancimea maxima de taie-
re. (a se vedea datele tehnice)

e Purtati o masca de praf in timpul taierii
cu ferastraul.

e Purtati intotdeauna protectie pentru
auz!

¢ Utilizati numai accesoriile recomanda-
te de PARKSIDE. Accesoriile nepotrivite
pot provoca socuri electrice sau incendii.

Riscuri reziduale

Si daca operati acest aparat conform preve-
derilor, exista intotdeauna riscuri reziduale.
Urmatoarele pericole pot aparea raportat la
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modul constructiv si varianta de executie a

acestui aparat:

e Se pot produce vatamari oculare daca nu
se poarta ochelari de protectie adecvati.

e Afectiuni auditive, daca nu se poarta anti-
foane adecvate.

e Probleme de sanatate care rezulta din vi-
bratiile mana-brat, in cazul in care apara-
tul este utilizat pe o perioada mai lunga
de timp sau daca nu este ghidat si intreti-
nut Tn mod corespunzator.

e Raniri prin taiere

4\ AVERTIZARE! Pericol din cauza campu-

lui electromagnetic generat in timpul functi-

onarii aparatului. Campul poate influenta in
anumite conditii implanturile medicale ac-
tive sau pasive. Pentru a diminua pericolul
vatamarilor serioase sau mortale, recoman-
dam persoanelor cu implanturi medicale sa
se consulte cu medicul lor si cu producatorul
implantului medical, inainte de a utiliza scula
electrica.

Pregatirea

4\ AVERTIZARE! Pericol de vitamare da-
torita pornirii accidentale a aparatului. Nu in-
troduceti acumulatorul in aparat pana cand
acesta nu este complet pregatit pentru uti-
lizare.

Elemente de comanda

inainte de prima functionare a aparatului cu-
noasteti elementele de comanda.

e Blocare cuplare (1)

e Blocheaza intrerupatorul de pornire/
oprire impotriva actionarii neintentio-
nate.

e Deblocare: Apasarea

o intrerupétor de pornire/oprire (2)

e Pornirea: Apasarea

e Qprirea: Eliberarea

e Crestatura de ghidare (34)

e Ajutd la aceasta ghidarea dreapta a
aparatului.

e Disponibil numai pentru urmatoarele
unghiuri de taiere: 0°, 45°
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Montarea si demontarea panzei
de ferastrau

&\ PRECAUTIE! Pericol de acciden-
tare la atingerea panzei de ferastrau.
Purtati manusi de protectie in timpul
manipularii panzei de ferastrau.

Premise

¢ Nu folositi niciodata un disc de slefuit. Tu-
ratia si dispozitivele de siguranta ale unui
ferastrau circular nu sunt adecvate pentru
discurile de slefuit.

e Selectati o panza de ferastrau adecvata in
functie de materialul care urmeaza sa fie
taiat.

e Panzele de ferastrau destinate taierii lem-
nului sau a materialelor similare trebuie sa
fie conforme cu EN 847-1.

e Utilizati numai panze de ferastrau cu dia-
metre, in conformitate cu inscriptiile de pe
ferastrau.

e Utilizati numai panze de ferastrau cu dia-
metru maxim: 160 mm

e Utilizati numai panze de ferastrau al caror
marcaj privind turatia corespunde sau es-
te mai mare decét turatia specificata pen-
tru aparatul dumneavoastra.

e Marcarea vitezei minime a panzei de
ferastrau: 3800 min™

e Panza de ferastrau nu are fisuri vizibi-
le. Panzele de ferastrau circular cu corp
fisurat trebuie aruncate ca rebut (nu este
permisa repararea).

e Suprafetele de prindere sunt lipsite de
murdarie, grasime, ulei si apa.

e Pentru reglarea diametrului de foraj al
panzei de ferastrau circular pe diametrul
arborelui masinii trebuie folosite numai in-
ele bine montate, de ex. inele presate sau
inele fixate prin lipire. Nu este permisa fo-
losirea de inele libere.

Scula necesara
e Cheie hexagonala interioara (5)

Procedura

1. Scoateti acumulatorul (29) din aparat.

2. Reglati adancimea de taiere astfel incat
surubul de blocare sa se opreasca la ca-
patul superior al scalei.

3. Apasati si mentineti apasat dispozitivul
de blocare a arborelui (21).

4. Slabiti surubul de tensionare (13) cu aju-
torul cheii hexagonale interioare (5). Pu-
teti elibera blocarea axului (21).

5. Rotiti capota de protectie inapoi cu ajuto-
rul parghiei de retragere (18) si mentineti
capota de protectie in aceasta pozitie.

6. Demontarea: indepértati flansa de prin-
dere si panza de ferastrau de pe flansa
de montare (33).

Montarea: Asezati panza de ferastrau pe
flansa de montare (33).

Directia de deplasare a panzei de
ferastrau trebuie sa corespunda cu di-
rectia sagetii de rotatie (14).

7. Lasati capota acul de protectie sa se ro-
teasca inapoi in pozitia de protectie.

8. Puneti flansa de prindere (15).

Partea neteda a flansei de prindere trebu-
ie sa fie vizibila.

9. Apasati si mentineti apasat dispozitivul
de blocare a arborelui (21).

10. Strangeti surubul de tensionare (13) cu
ajutorul cheii hexagonale interioare (5).
Puteti elibera dispozitivul de blocare a ar-
borelui (21).

Nu este permisa prelungirea cheii sau
strangerea cu ajutorul loviturilor de cio-
can.

Utilizarea limitatorului paralel

Limitatorul paralel poate fi montat pe ambele

laturi ale aparatului. Acesta trebuie sa treaca

cel putin prin suportul cu surub de fixare.

Montarea limitatorului paralel (Fig. C)

1. Slabiti surubul de fixare (26), daca este
cazul.

2. Impingeti limitatorul paralel (10) in prinde-
rile (25) cu surubul de fixare (26).

3. Strangeti surubul de fixare (26).

Demontarea limitatorului paralel (Fig. C)

1. Slabiti surubul de fixare (26).

2. Trageti limitatorul paralel (10) din prinderi-
le (25).

Reglarea limitatorului paralel (Fig. C)

1. Slabiti surubul de fixare (26).

2. Reglati latimea de taiere cu ajutorul cres-
taturilor de ghidare (34).
in cazul distantelor mai mari, limitatorul
paralel este tinut doar de prinderea cu
surub de fixare.

3. Strangeti surubul de fixare (26).
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4. Efectuati o taietura de proba, verificati
latimea de taiere si corectati, daca este
necesar, pozitia limitatorului paralel (10).

Verificarea functionarii capacului

de protectie

Indicatii

e Daca functionarea capacului de protectie
este defectuoasa, nu puneti aparatul in
functiune si contactati centrul nostru de
service.

o A PRECAUTIE! Capacul de protectie
(17) nu trebuie sa se blocheze. Atunci
cand parghia de retragere (18) este elibe-
rata, capacul de protectie (17) trebuie sa
revind automat in pozitia initiala.

Procedura

1. Trageti parghia de retragere (18) a capa-
cului de protectie (17) pana la opritor.

Reglarea adancimii de taiere

Indicatii

e Puteti regla continuu adancimea de taie-
re: 0 mm-53 mm

¢ Reglati adancimea de taiere cu aproxima-
tiv 3 mm mai mare decat grosimea ma-
terialului. Prin aceasta obtineti o tadietura
curata.

e Scara de reglare a unghiului de taiere se
aplica numai la taierile verticale (0°). Mariti
adancimea de taiere in mod corespunza-
tor pentru alte unghiuri de taiere.

Procedura

1. Scoateti acumulatorul (29) din aparat.

2. Slabiti surubul de fixare (6) pentru re-
glarea adancimii de taiere.

3. Reglati adancimea de taiere dorita pe
scala (4). Marginea superioara a marcaju-
lui de citire (32) indica valoarea setata.

4. Strangeti surubul de fixare (6).

Taieri oblice

Indicatii

e Puteti regla continuu unghiul de taiere:
0°-45°

¢ Nu exista crestaturi de ghidare pentru un-
ghiurile cuprinse intre 0° si 45°.

e Cu cat unghiul de taiere este mai mare,
cu atat adancimea maxima de taiere este
mai mica.

Procedura

1. Scoateti acumulatorul (29) din aparat.

2. Slabiti surubul de fixare (23) pentru re-
glarea unghiului de taiere.

3. Reglati unghiul de taiere dorit pe scala
(22). Marginea superioara a marcajului de
citire (24) indica valoarea setata.

4. Strangeti surubul de fixare (23).

Sursa externa de aspirare a
prafului

4\ PRECAUTIE! Pericol pentru sanatate din

cauza prafului. Praful de lemn de esenta ta-

re poate provoca cancer. Conectati aparatul
la un dispozitiv de aspirare adecvat din clasa

M.

Conectarea sursei externe de aspirare a

prafului (Fig. B)

1. Conectati un sistem de aspirare a prafului
adecvat (neinclus in livrare) cu dispoziti-
vul de evacuare a aschiilor (20).

2. Daca sursa externa de aspirare a prafului
nu se potriveste, utilizati, daca este cazul,
reductia suplimentara (9).

indepartarea sursei externe de aspirare a

prafului (Fig. B)

1. Deconectati sursa de aspirare a prafului
de la dispozitivul de evacuare a aschiilor
(20).

2. Indepértati reductia (9).

Verificarea starii de incarcare a
acumulatorului

LED-uri Semnificatie

rosu, oranj, verde Acumulator incarcat

rosu, oranj Acumulator partial in-
carcat

rosu Acumulatorul trebuie
incarcat

1. Apasati butonul (31) aflat Ianga indicato-
rul starii de incarcare (30) pe acumulato-
rul (29).
LED-urile indicatorului starii de incarcare
indica starea de incarcare a acumulatoru-
lui.

2. iIncarcati acumulatorul (29) daci mai este
aprins numai LED-ul rosu al indicatorului
starii de incarcare (30).

incarcarea acumulatorului

A se vedea instructiunile de utilizare ale in-
carcatorului.
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Indicatii

e |asati un acumulator incalzit sa se race-
asca Tnaintea incarcarii.

e Nu expuneti acumulatorul la radiatia so-
lara puternica un timp mai indelungat si
nu 1l plasati pe corpuri de incalzire (max.
50°C).

incarcarea acumulatorului

1. Scoateti acumulatorul (29) din aparat.

2. Glisati acumulatorul (29) in fanta de incar-
care a incarcatorului pentru acumulator
27).

3. Conectati incarcatorul pentru acumulator
(27) la o priza.

4. Dupa incheierea procesului de incarcare,
deconectati incarcatorul pentru acumula-
tor (27) de la retea.

5. Scoateti acumulatorul (29) din incarcato-
rul de acumulator (27).

LED-urile de control de pe incarcator
Semnificatia lampilor indicatoare de pe in-
carcator (27):

verde rosu Semnificatia

e Acumulatorul es-
te complet incar-
cat

e pregatit (niciun
acumulator intro-
dus)

Acumulatorul se inc-
arca

lumineaza -

- lumineaza

Acumulatorul nu es-

clipeste te recunoscut

clipeste

Functionarea

Indicatii privind taierea cu

ferastraul

¢ Turatia maxima indicata pe scula nu tre-
buie sa fie depasita. In cazul in care este
specificat, intervalul de turatie trebuie re-
spectat.

e Lucrarile de mentenanta si modificarile la
panze de ferastrau circular trebuie sa fie
executate numai de un expert, adica de o
persoana cu formare specializata si expe-
rienta, care este familiarizata cu cerintele
privind constructia si proiectarea si cu ni-
velurile necesare de siguranta.

Introducerea si scoaterea
acumulatorului

& AVERTIZARE! Pericol de vitimare da-
torita pornirii accidentale a aparatului. Nu in-
troduceti acumulatorul in aparat pana cand
acesta nu este complet pregatit pentru uti-
lizare.

OBSERVATIE! Pericol de deteriorare! Un

acumulator gresit poate deteriora aparatul si

acumulatorul.

Introducerea acumulatorului

1. Impingeti acumulatorul (29) de-a lungul
sinei de ghidare in suportul acestuia (19).
Acumulatorul se blocheaza cu zgomot.

indepartarea acumulatorului

1. Apasati si mentineti apasat dispozitivul
de deblocare a acumulatorului (28) pe
acesta (29).

2. Scoateti acumulatorul din suportul aces-
tuia (19).

Pornirea si oprirea

Pornirea

1. Introduceti acumulatorul (29) in aparat.

2. Apasati si mentineti apasata blocarea
cuplarii (1).

3. Apasati si mentineti apasat intrerupatorul
de pornire/oprire (2).

4. Dupa pornire, asteptati pana cand apara-
tul Tsi atinge turatia maxima.

Oprirea

1. Eliberati intrerupatorul de pornire/oprire
2).

2. Scoateti panza de ferastrau din decup-
aj numai dupa ce aceasta s-a oprit com-
plet.

3. Scoateti acumulatorul (29) din aparat,
daca lasati aparatul nesupravegheat sau
ati terminat lucrul.

Transport

Indicatii

e Qpriti aparatul.

* Asigurati-va ca toate piesele mobile au
ajuns in stare de repaus complet.

e Scoateti acumulatorul (29) din aparat.

e Asigurati-va ca capacul de protectie (17)
acopera complet panza ferastraului circu-
lar (16).
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e Transportati intotdeauna aparatul de ma-
ner (3) sau folositi geanta de depozitare
(12) inclusa in livrare.

Curatarea, intretinerea si
depozitarea

& AVERTIZARE! Pericol de vatamare
datorita pornirii accidentale a aparatului.
Protejati-va in cazul lucrarilor de intretinere si
curatenie. Opriti aparatul si indepartati acu-
mulatoru (29).

Lucrarile de intretinere si mentenanta care nu
sunt descrise in aceste instructiuni de utiliza-
re trebuie efectuate de catre centrul nostru
de service. Utilizati numai piese de schimb
originale.

Curatarea

4\ AVERTIZARE! Soc electric! Nu stropiti ni-

ciodata aparatul cu apa.

OBSERVATIE! Pericol de deteriorare. Sub-

stantele chimice pot ataca piesele din plastic

ale aparatului. Nu folositi agenti de curatare
resp. solventi.

e Pastrati curate fantele de aerisire, carcasa
motorului si manerele aparatului. Pentru
aceasta, folositi o carpa umeda sau o pe-
rie.

o Incercati sa curatati suprafetele rezinifica-
te cu o carpa bine stoarsa, umeda si cal-
duta. Asigurati-va ca nu patrunde lichid in
interiorul carcasei! Alternativ, puteti utiliza
un detergent special (dizolvant de rasina)
sau multispray. Respectati instructiunile
de siguranta si indicatiile producatorului
agentului special de curatare/multispray-
ului.

o A PRECAUTIE! Daune asupra persoa-
nelor! Curatati capacul de protectie de ru-
megusul acumulat, in caz contrar acesta
ar putea afecta functionarea sistemului de
protectie. In cel mai bun caz, utilizati aer
comprimat pentru curatare. Folositi pro-
tectie adecvata pentru ochi si caile respi-
ratorii.

Curatarea panzei de ferastrau circular

Sculele trebuie curatate in mod regulat.

Partile de scule fabricate din aliaje usoare

pot fi curatate, de exemplu, de rasina, numai

cu solventi care nu afecteaza proprietatile
mecanice ale acestor materiale.

Intretinere
Aparatul nu necesita intretinere.

Intretinerea pénzei de ferastrau
circular

Lucrarile de mentenanta si modificarile la
panze de ferastrau circular trebuie sa fie exe-
cutate numai de un expert, adica de o per-
soana cu formare specializata si experien-
ta, care este familiarizata cu cerintele privind
constructia si proiectarea si cu nivelurile ne-
cesare de siguranta.

Depozitarea

Depozitati intotdeauna aparatul si accesorii-

le:

curat

la loc uscat

protejate impotriva prafului

in valiza de transport inclusa in livrare (12)

in afara zonei de actiune a copiilor

Aparate cu acumulator:

e Temperatura de depozitare pentru
acumulator si aparat este intre 15 °C
si 25 °C. Pe perioada depozitarii
evitati temperaturile extreme, pentru
ca acumulatorul sa nu Tsi piarda
randamentul.

e fnainte de o depozitare pe timp indelun-
gat (de ex. peste iarna), scoateti acumu-
latorul din aparat (respectati manualul se-
parat de operare pentru acumulator si in-
carcator).

Eliminarea/protectia
mediului

Scoateti acumulatorul din aparat si predati
aparatul, acumulatorul, accesoriile si amba-
lajul la un centru de reciclare ecologica.

hi¢

Aparatele electrice nu trebuie elimi-
nate in gunoiul menajer.

Simbolul pubelei cu roti barate cu o cruce in-
seamna ca acest produs nu trebuie eliminat
ca deseu municipal nesortat la sfarsitul dura-
tei sale de viata utila.

Directiva 2012/19/EU privind deseurile de
echipamente electrice si electronice:
Consumatorii sunt obligati prin lege sa reci-
cleze echipamentele electrice si electronice
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intr-un mod ecologic la sfarsitul duratei de
functionare a acestora. In acest fel, se asi-
gura o reciclare ecologica si cu economie de
resurse.

In functie de transpunerea in legislatia natio-
nala, este posibil sa aveti urmatoarele opti-
uni:

e returnarea la un punct de vanzare,

e predarea la un punct oficial de colectare,
e returnarea producatorului/distribuitorului.
Nu intra in aceasta categorie accesoriile ata-
sate aparatelor vechi si mijloacele auxiliare
fara componente electrice.

Eliminarea ecologica a acumula-
torilor

Nu aruncati acumulatorul in gunoiul
menajer, in foc (pericol de explozie)
sau in apa. Acumulatorii deteriorati
pot afecta sanatatea si mediul daca
Se emana sau se scurg vapori sau li-
chide toxice.

Sunteti obligat sa eliminati acumulatorii de-

fecti sau folositi intr-un mod ecologic.

* Nu deschideti acumulatorii si evitati de-
teriorarea mecanica. Exista pericolul unui
scurtcircuit si pot iesi vapori care irita cai-
le respiratorii.

e Din motive de siguranta, acumulatorii tre-
buie sa fie descarcati inainte de eliminare.

e |zolati polii pentru a evita scurtcircuitele.

e Eliminati acumulatorii prin intermediul
unui comerciant sau al unui punct de
colectare.

Li-lon

e Acumulatori deteriorati

Manipulati acumulatorii deteriorati la exte-

rior cu atentie deosebita!

¢ Nu atingeti acumulatorii deteriorati cu
mainile goale.

e Daca nu puteti izola polii cu banda
adeziva, puneti fiecare acumulator in-
dividual intr-o punga de plastic.

¢ Puneti acumulatorii deteriorati indivi-
dual intr-un recipient neinflamabil, care
poate fi inchis si inca umplut cu nisip.

e Duceti acumulatorii deteriorati la un
punct de colectare cu personal spe-
cializat.

Service

Garantie

Stimata clienta, stimate client,

Pentru acest produs, primiti 3 ani garantie de
la data cumpararii. In caz de deficiente ale
acestui produs, conform legii aveti drepturi
fata de vanzatorul produsului. Aceste dreptu-
ri legale nu sunt limitate de garantia noastra
prezentata in cele ce urmeaza.

Conditii de garantie

Perioada de garantie incepe la data cum-
pararii. Va rugam sa pastrati bine bonul de
casa original. Acest document este necesar
ca dovada pentru cumparare. Daca in inter-
val de trei ani de la data cumpararii acestui
produs apare un defect de material sau de
fabricatie, produsul este reparat sau inlocuit
- la alegerea noastra - gratuit de catre noi.
Aceasta garantie presupune ca produsul de-
fect si chitanta de cumparare (bonul de casa)
sa fie prezentate in termenul de trei ani si sa
se descrie pe scurt in scris, in ce consta de-
fectul si momentul aparitiei acestuia.

in cazul in care defectul este acoperit de ga-
rantia noastra, veti primi inapoi produsul re-
parat sau un produs nou. Odata cu repararea
sau schimbarea produsului nu incepe o noua
perioada de garantie.

Perioada de garantie si cererile de
garantie legala

Timpul de nefunctionare din cauza lipsei de
conformitate aparute in cadrul termenului de
garantie prelungeste termenul de garantie le-
gala de conformitate si cel al garantiei co-
merciale si curge, dupa caz, din momentul
la care a fost adusa la cunostinta vanzatoru-
lui lipsa de conformitate a produsului sau din
momentul prezentarii produsului la vanzator/
unitatea service pana la aducerea produsu-
lui in stare de utilizare normala si, respectiv,
al notificarii in scris In vederea ridicarii produ-
sului sau predarii efective a produsului catre
consumator.

Produsele de folosinta indelungata care inlo-
cuiesc produsele defecte n cadrul termen-
ului de garantie vor beneficia de un nou ter-
men de garantie care curge de la data pre-
schimbarii produsului.

Domeniul de aplicare a garantiei

Produsul a fost produs cu atentie in confor-
mitate cu orientari stricte de calitate si a fost
testat cu atentie inainte de livrare.
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Garantia se aplica in cazul defectelor de ma-
terial sau de fabricatie. Aceasta garantie nu
se refera la piesele produsului, care sunt su-
puse uzurii normale si de aceea pot fi con-
siderate ca fiind consumabile (de ex. Panza
de ferastrau) sau pentru deteriorari la piese
fragile.

Aceasta garantie isi pierde valabilitatea daca
produsul este deteriorat, a fost utilizat neco-
respunzator sau nu a fost intretinut. Pentru
a va asigura ca produsul este utilizat corect,
toate indicatiile prezentate in instructiunile de
utilizare trebuie respectate cu strictete. Utili-
zarile si actiunile nerecomandate sau asupra
carora se avertizeaza in instructiunile de uti-
lizare trebuie evitate cu orice pret.

Produsul este destinat exclusiv uzului privat
si nu pentru uz comercial. Manipularea abu-
ziva si necorespunzatoare, utilizarea fortei si
interventiile care nu au fost efectuate de cat-
re sucursala noastra de service autorizata
vor anula garantia.

Procedura in cazul unei cereri de garantie
Pentru a va asigura ca cererea dumneavo-
astra este procesata rapid, va rugam sa ur-
mati instructiunile de mai jos:

e Pentru toate solicitarile, va rugam sa aveti
la indemana bonul de casa si numarul ar-
ticolului (IAN 496282_2504) ca dovada a
achizitiei.

e Varugam sa consultati placuta de identi-
ficare de pe produs, o gravura de pe pro-
dus, pagina de titlu a instructiunilor de
operare (in stanga jos) sau autocolantul
de pe partea din spate sau de jos a pro-
dusului pentru numarul de articol.

e in cazul in care apar erori de functionare
sau alte defecte, contactati mai intai tele-
fonic centrul de service mentionat mai jos
sau utilizati formularul de contact, ca-
re se afla la parkside-diy.com in categoria
Service.

e in cazul in care un produs este inregistrat
ca fiind defect, il puteti trimite, cu taxele
postale platite, la adresa de service care
v-a fost furnizata dupa consultarea Cen-
trului nostru de service, anexand dova-
da de cumparare (bonul de casa) si preci-
zand care este defectul si cand a aparut.
Pentru a evita problemele de acceptare si
costurile suplimentare, va rugam sa folo-
siti numai adresa care va este furnizata.
Asigurati-va ca nu este vorba de o expe-
ditie fara costul de transport achitat, de
marfuri voluminoase, de transport expres

sau de alte tipuri de transport special. Va
rugam sa expediati produsul, inclusiv toa-
te accesoriile furnizate odata cu achizitia
si sa va asigurati ca ambalajul este sufici-
ent de sigur pentru transport.

PDF ONLINE

parkside-diy.com

Puteti vizualiza si descarca aceste ma-
nuale si multe alte manuale la parkside-
diy.com. Acest cod QR va va duce

direct la parkside-diy.com. Selectati tara
dumneavoastra si cautati instructiunile de
utilizare prin intermediul mastii de cautare.
Puteti deschide instructiunile de utilizare
introducand numarul articolului (IAN)
496282_2504.

Reparatie-service

Pentru reparatii, care nu fac obiectul ga-

rantiei, adresati-va centrului de service.

Acolo veti primi o estimare privind costurile.

e Putem procesa numai aparate, care sunt
suficient ambalate si expediate cu trans-
portul platit. Indicatie: Va rugam sa trimi-
teti aparatul dvs. curatat si cu indicarea
defectului catre adresa mentionata a cen-
trului nostru de service.

e Nu sunt acceptate aparatele expediate
n mod necorespunzator, aparate trimise
prin marfuri voluminoase, Express sau cu
alte transporturi speciale.

e Noi eliminam gratuit aparatele defecte,
care ne sunt trimise.

Service-Center
Service Romania
(RO Tel.: 0800 890 605
Formular de contact pe

parkside-diy.com
IAN 496282_2504
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Importator

Va rugam sa aveti in vedere ca adresa urma-
toare nu este o adresa de service. Mai intai
contactati centrul de service mentionat mai
sus.

Grizzly Tools GmbH & Co. KG

Stockstadter Str. 20

63762 GroBostheim

GERMANIA

www.grizzlytools.de

Piese de schimb si accesorii
Puteti obtine piese de schimb si accesorii de la www.grizzlytools.shop. Daca apar proble-

me in timpul procesului dvs. de comanda, contactati-ne prin magazinul nostru online. Pentru
intrebari suplimentare adresati-va catre: Service-Center, Pag. 120

Poz. nr. Denumire Nr. de coman-

da
9 Reductie 91110085
10 Limitator paralel 91110089
16 Panza de ferastrau 13800397

Traducerea originalului declaratiei de conformitate UE

Produs: Ferastrau circular manual, cu acumulator
Model: PHKSA 20-Li C4
Numarul de serie: 000001-205200

Obiectul declaratiei descris mai sus este in conformitate cu legislatia relevanta de armonizare a
Uniunii:
2006/42/EC  2014/30/EU  2011/65/EU & (EU) 2015/863
Produs cu baterie Smart PAPS 204 A1/Smart-
PAPS 208 A1/Smart PAPS 2012 A1: 2014/53/EU

Obiectul declaratiei descris mai sus este conform Directivei 2011/65/EU a Parlamentului Euro-
pean si a Consiliului din 8 iunie 2011 privind restrictiile de utilizare a anumitor substante peri-
culoase in echipamentele electrice si electronice.

Pentru a asigura conformitatea, au fost aplicate urmatoarele standarde armonizate si standar-
de si reglementari nationale:

EN 62841-1:2015/A11:2022 « EN 62841-2-5:2014 « EN 847-1:2017
EN IEC 55014-1:2021 « EN IEC 55014-2:2021 « EN IEC 63000:2018
Produs cu baterie Smart PAPS 204 A1/Smart PAPS 208 A1/Smart PAPS 2012 A1:
EN 301 489-17 V3.3.1:2024 < EN 301 489-1 V2.2.3:2019
¢ EN 300 328 V2.2.2:2019 * EN 50663:2017

Declaratie de conformitate este emisa pe raspunderea exclusiva a producatorului:

Grizzly Tools GmbH & Co. KG /
Stockstadter Str. 20 - R

c € 63762 GroBostheim ﬁ
GERMANIA

19.07.2025 Christian Frank
Reprezentant autorizat al documentatie
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MosppaeneHns 3a nokynkara Ha Balumns Hos
aKyMynaTopeH LUMpKynsap (HapuyaH no-gony
ypen unn enekTpONHCTPYMEHT).

Bue cTe nsbpanv egnH BUCOKOKAYeCTBEH
ypeq. To3un ypeq e 6un nposepsiBaH OTHOCHO
Ka4yecTBOTO MO BPEME Ha NPOU3BOACTBOTO

1 e 61N NoAIoXKeH Ha KpanHa nposepka. o
TO31 Ha4MH PyHKLMOHanHocTTa Ha Bawwus
ypeq, e rapaHTupana.

iNe,

PbKOBOACTBOTO 3a eKcrnoartauys e Hepas-
[enHa 4acT oT To3u ypepA. To CbabpKa BaXK-
HU yKa3aHus 3a 6e3onacHocCTTa, ynoTpebara
1 N3XBBPISHETO Ha ypepa. [poyeTeTe BHU-
MaTesIHO PbKOBOACTBOTO 3a eKCroaTaums.
3anosHanTe ce € YacTuTe 3a ynpasneHune un
npasunHara ynotpeba Ha ypega. Mianons-
BaViTe ypefa camMo KakTo € OnycaHo 1 3a no-
COYeHNTe 06nacTn Ha npunoxxeHue. Masete
[obpe PbKOBOACTBOTO 3a eKcnioaraums n
npepainTe BCUYKN [OKYMEHTW 3ae[Ho C ype-
[a npwv npenpegasaHeTo My Ha TPeTU nnua.

YnoTtpe6a no npegHasHavyeHue

YpenbT e npefHa3HaveH eanHCTBEHO 3a

cnefHnTe NPUNoXXeHns:

® PszaHe Ha nnacTtmaca, AbpBO U IEKN Ma-
Tepuanu ¢ mkcmpaHa onopa

e Ps3aHe Ha NpaBu Cpe30Be, KaKTo U 3a
cpes3oBe [0 45° (camo AbpBO U NnacTma-
ca)

e Ekcnnoatauns camo B CyXU MOMELLEHUS.

CnasBanTte ykasaHusita 3a OTAeNHUTE BULO-

BE HOXXOBE 3a NPO60AHN TPUOHU.

Bcsika gpyra ynotpeba, KosiTo He e fonyc-

HaTa U3pU4HO B TOBA PHKOBOACTBO 3a EKC-

nnoarauus, MoXxe fa npeacTasnsiBa cepu-

03Ha OMacHOCT 3a NoTpebutens n gosege
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[o weTu no ypepaa. OneparopbT um notpe-
6UTENAT Ha ypeaa e OTrOBOPEH 3a 3/10M0-
JIYKV UK LLETN 3a Opyru nvuua unm TaxHata
COBCTBEHOCT. YpeabT € npefHasHayeH 3a
OENHOCTW TUN ,,AoOMalleH MancTop”. Ton He
€ KOHCTpyMpaH 3a NpoMuLLIieHa ynoTpeba.
[Mpn komepcuranHa ynoTpeba, rapaHumsTa e
HeBanugHa. [ponsBoanTenaT He HOCK OTro-
BOPHOCT 3a LeTV B pe3ynTaTt Ha ynoTpeba
He Mo npegHasHayYeHre N HenpaBwuIHO 06-
cny><BaHe.

OkomnneKkToBKa Ha gocTtaBkaTa/

npuHagJyie>xHocTtun

PasonakoBanTte ypeaa n npoBepeTe OKOMI-

NeKToBKaTa Ha JocTaskara.

M3xBbpreTe onakoBbYHUS MaTepuman no

NMOAXOASALL, HAYVIH.

®  AKyMynaTopeH LMpKynsapeH TPUOH

e 1 HoxxoBka (MOHTUPaH NpepBapuTeNHO)

e 1 Kntoy ¢ BbTPELLEH LLIECTOCTEH (Npubpa-
HY B ypena)

e Pepyunpaly enemeHT

* YcnopepeH orpaHuynTen

o Kydap 3a cbxpaHeHue

e [peBopf Ha opurMHanHaTa UHCTPYKLS

AKyMynaTopbT M 3apsiJHOTO YCTPOWCTBO

He ca BKJIIoYeHu B o6xBaTa Ha JocTaBKa-

Ta.

Mpernep

MN306paxeHnsiTa Ha ypeaa Lie
HamepuTe BbpXy NpegHaTa un
3afHaTa pasrbBaly ce cTpa-
HULN.

1 BnoknpoBKa cpeLly BKo4BaHe

2 [peBkntoYBaTen 3a BKIOYBaHE/N3K-
noYBaHe

PbkoxsaTka
Ckana (Obn6o4nHa Ha psisaHe)
Kntoy ¢ BbTpeLUEeH LLeCcTOCTeH

(o) ¢ IS SN @V ]

dukcupall, BUHT (Obn6o4vmHa Ha psiza-
He)

7 OcHosHa nno4a
8 [onbnHuTenHa pbkoxsaTtka
9 Pepyuupaty enemeHT
10 YcnopepgeH orpaHuyuTen
11 Ckana (YcrnopefeH orpaHnymTen)
12 Kydap 3a cbxpaHeHne
13 3artaraw, BUHT

14 CTtpernka 3a nocokaTa Ha BbpTeHe
15 3aTtaraw dnaHey,

16 Hoxxoska

17 TpepnaseH kanak

18 JlocT 3a n3gbpneaHe Hasap

19 [Obprkay 3a akymynatop

20 W3xop 3a CTbproTuHm

21 3acTornopsiBaHe Ha LWNuHaena

22 Ckana (brbn Ha psidaHe)

23 dukcupaly BUHT (brbn Ha psidaHe)

24 3Hak 3a oT4YMTaHe Ha nokasaHusiTa Ha
namepsartenHus ypeg (bron Ha pssa-
He)

25 [Owbpxxay (YcnopeneH orpaHnynTen)

26 ®dukcnpaly BUHT (YcrnopeneH orpanu-
yuTen)

27 3apsipHO YCTPONCTBO

28 ByToH 3a febnokupaHe Ha akymynarto-
pa

29 Akymynatop

30 WHamkaTop 32 CbCTOSHMETO Ha 3a-
pexpaHe

31 ByToH

(dur. A)

32 3Hak 3a oT4MTaHe Ha nokasaHuaTa Ha
na3mepsartenHus ypeg (Obn6oynHa Ha
psiaHe)

33 [Moemauy chnaHey,

(Pwur. C)

34 HanpasnsBawy, xneb (0°; 45°)

OnucaHue Ha hyHKUUUTE

Mpy UPKYNSPHUTE TPUOHWN LIMPKYNsipHaTa
HOXXOBKa peXxe KaTto Ce BbpTU. D.'I:»J'IGOLWIHa-
Ta Ha psisaHe 1 brbibT Ha psi3aHe ce pery-
nmpar.

d)yHKLI,I/IHTa Ha KOHTPOJIHUTE efieMeHTU Le
OTKpuMeTe B crneapaliute onncaHus.

TexHun4yeckun paHHu

AKymMynaTopeH LMpKynsipeH TPUOH

PHKSA 20-Li C4
HomuHanHo HanpexeHune U ............... 20V =
Terno (6e3 akymynatopHa 6atepus) ~1,95 kg
Ypenao6opoTu Ha npaseH xog ng 3800 min™

Obn6o4ynHa Ha pssaHe
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= A5 s 38,5 mm
HaKNOHEHO PASAHE ....ccevveeeeieeeaieenne 0°-45°
TEMMEPATYPA «eeveeeeeeearieeeeeeeeeneeeennees <50 °C
— lNMpouec Ha 3apexaaHe .. ...4-40 °C
— Ekcnnoarauus ................ ...4-50 °C

— CHXPAHEHNE ...eeeeeneeeeeeeeeeeeieeeenns 15-25 °C
PARKSIDE Performance Smart 6atepusi
Smart PAPS 204 A1/Smart PAPS 208 A1/
Smart PAPS 2012 A1

— YecTOTHA NIEHTA ............. 2400-2483,5 MHz
— npefaBaHa MOLLHOCT .....eeveeeernnns <20 dBm
HuBo Ha 3ByKOBO HansiraHe Lpa
......................................... 79,3 dB; Kpa=3 dB

HvBoO Ha 3ByKOBa MOLLHOCT Lyya

— UBMEPEHO ..cevveeriraanne 87,3 dB; Kya=3 dB
Bunbpauun ap
— PbKOXBaTKa ........... 2,541 m/s?; K=1,5 m/s?

— JombAHUTENHa pbKoxeaTka
................................... 2,923 m/s?; K=1,5 m/s?

HoxoBka PSB 24 Z-2
[MponsBeneHO B CbOTBETCTBUE C

EN 847-1:2017

Kpbr 3a pA3aHe .....ccccceeereriieeen. 2 160 mm
LLINprHA Ha PABAHE ....ueveveeeeeeeciieeeeens 2,6 mm
[eb6ennHa Ha OCHOBHUS AUCK ............ 1,6 mm
OTBOP .eeiurreireeiie et @ 20 mm
MakcumanHn 06OPOTH ......ccceeeneee 9500 min~"
BPOoi Ha SBOUTE ..coceeeeeiieeeieee e 24

Ho>koBKaTa e noaxofslla 3a cregHuTe mMa-
Tepuanu: AbPBO

CTolHoCTUTE Ha WyMa 1 BubpauumTe ca on-
pepeneHu crnopeq HopMmnTe 1 NpeanucaHns-
Ta B AeknapauuaTta 3a CbOTBETCTBUE.
[MocoueHaTta obLya CTOMHOCT Ha BUbpaummnTe
1 nocoyeHaTa CTOMHOCT Ha LLYyMOBUTE eMu-
CUM ca U3MEepeHn No cTaHfapTu3npaH MeTos
Ha n3nuTBaHe 1 Morat Aa 6bAAT M3MNos3BaHN
3a CpaBHEHNe Ha eanH eNeKTPU4eCKN NHCT-
pymeHT ¢ gpyr. [NocoyeHarta obLa CTONHOCT
Ha BMbpaummuTe 1 nocoyeHara CTOMHOCT Ha
LLYMOBUWTE €MUCUN MOXE CbLLO Aa Ce 13Mos-
3Ba 3a nNpepBapuvTenHa oLeHKa Ha HaTtoBap-
BaHeTO.

A NPEAYNPEXAEHUE! Emucunte Ha
BnbpauyumTe 1 Lyma no Bpeme Ha AelicTBU-
TenHarta ynotpeba Ha eneKkTPOUHCTPYMEH-
Ta MoraT Aa ce pasfimyasar OT NOCOYeHU-
Te CTOMHOCTUN B 3aBMCUMOCT OT HaunHa, No
KOWITO Ce M3Mon3Ba eneKTPONHCTPYMEHTHT.
Heobxognmo e aa ce onpenensr npenox-
paHWTeNHN MepKK 3a 3alumTa Ha ob6cnyXBa-

124

LLIOTO J1Lie Bb3 OCHOBA HAaTOBapBaHETO C
BMGpaLMM Npu aeiicTanTenHa ynotpeba (Tyk
cnepBa fia ce B3eMar Mnof, BHUMaHne BCUY-
K1 eTanu Ha paboTHUS LK1, Hanp. Bpeme,
B KOETO €MIeKTPUYECKUAT UHCTPYMEHT € 13-
KIIIO4EH, 1 BpeMe, KoraTo e BKJIIOYEH, HO pa-
60Ty 6e3 HaToBapBaHe).

X 20V TEAM

YpenbT e yacT ot cepusita X 20 V TEAM n
MO>Ke ia ce 13nonsea c 6arepuun oT cepusita
X 20 V TEAM. AkymynatopHuTe 6atepum oT
cepusata X 20 V TEAM Tpsbsa ga ce 3apex-
[aTt caMo CbC 3apsfHV yCTPOICTBA OT cepu-
ata X 20 V TEAM.

MpenopwvyBame Bu ga nsnonsearte T0-

31 ypeq, caMo CbC CrepHuTe akymyna-
TopHK 6aTepun: PAP 20 B1, PAP 20 B3,
Smart PAPS 204 A1, Smart PAPS 208 A1,
Smart PAPS 2012 A1

[MpenopbvuBame Bu ga 3apexgare Te3n aky-
MynaTopHu 6aTepun CbC cnepgHuTe 3apsf-
Hu ycTpoiicTea: PLG 20 A3, PLG 20 A4,

PLG 20 C1, PLG 20 C2, PLG 20 C3,

PLG 201 A1, PDSLG 20 A1, PDSLG 20 B1,
Smart PLGS 2012 A1

TexHN4eCcKn XxapakTepucTuKn Ha 6aTepusaTa
1 3apsfHOTO YCTPOCTBO: BuxkTe oTAeNnHOTO
PBKOBOACTBO.

YkKa3zaHusa 3a 6e30nacHoOCT

Tosu pasgen onvmcea OCHOBHUTE yKa3aHus
3a 6e30MacHOCT MpK 13MOM3BaHETO Ha ype-
na.

A NPEAYNPEXAEHUE! HapaxssaHusa Ha
Xopa 1 maTepuanHu WeTy nopaan Henpa-
BUHO BOpaBeHe C akyMynaTtopHara 6ate-
pus. CnassainTe ykasaHusTa 3a 6es3onac-
HOCT 1 yKa3aHusiTa 3a 3apexxaaHe 1 npasui-
Ha ynotpe6a, NoCOYeHN B PbKOBOACTBOTO
3a eKcnnoarauys Ha akymynartopHara 6a-
Tepusi 1 3apsAHOTO YCTPONCTBO OT cepus

X 20 V TEAM. lNopgpo6Ho onucaHmne Ha npo-
Lieca Ha 3apeXxaaHe 1 JOMbIHUTENHa H-
hopmaLys Le HamepyTe B HACTOSALLOTO OT-
[enHO PbKOBOACTBO 3a NoTpebuTens.

3Ha4yeHune Ha ykasaHusiTa 3a
6e3onacHocCT

4\ OMACHOCT! Ako He criassare ToBa yKa-
3aHue 3a 6e30MacHOCT, Liie Ce CIly4u 3n0ro-
nyka. MNMocneAcTBNETO € TEXKO TENECHO Ha-

paHsiBaHe U CMbPT.
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A NPEAYNPEXAEHUE! Ako He criassare

TOBa yka3aHue 3a 6e30MacHOCT, € Bb3MOX-

HO fia ce cny4u 3nonosyka. lNocnencTaneTo

€ BEPOSITHO TEXKO TENIECHO HapaHsiBaHe nn
CMBPT.

A NOBULLIEHO BHUMAHME! Ako He
cnaseare ToBa ykasaHue 3a 6e30MacHoCT,
Lie ce cny4u 3nonosyka. MNocneacTeneTo e
BEPOSITHO NEKO USIN CPEAHO TEXKKO TENeCcHO
HapaHsiBaHe.

YKABAHWE! Ako He cnasBaTe ToBa ykasa-
Hue 3a 6e30MacHOCT, LLie Ce CNy4u 3N10Mosy-
ka. MNocnepcTBreTo e BeposiTHa MaTepranHa
ujeTa.

MukTorpamu n cumBonu
CumBonm BbpXy ypepa

YpepnbT e yacT ot cepuaTa X 20 V TEAM u
MOXe a ce 13nonsea ¢ 6arepun oT cepusTa
X 20 V TEAM. AkymynatopHuTte 6atepun oT
cepusita X 20 V TEAM Tpsi6ea Aa ce 3apex-
[aT caMo CbC 3apsfHM YyCTPOVCTBA OT cepu-

ata X 20 V TEAM.
[MpoyeTeTe PbKOBOACTBOTO 3a EKCI-

@ noarauus

160mm
%m Pasmepu 3a nogxopgsiua HOXKOBKa

" Obn6ounHa Ha psisaHe 0°

s [TbnéodnHa Ha pasaHe 45°

[Mocoka Ha BbpTeHe

EnektpoypenuTe He ce N3XBbPIST C
6UTOBWTE OTNAgbLN.

CuMBOJN Ha HOXXOBKa

MpoyeTeTe PbKOBOACTBOTO 3a EKCM-
noarauus

M3nonaeante aHTUOHM

M3nonseaiTe 3awmTa 3a ounte

M3nonaeaiite macka

He nanonaseaiite feeKTHN HOXKOB-
KW.
A ~  TMocoka Ha BbpTEHE

@ i3nonseante npegnasHu pbkasuum

o | Avametbp 160 mm

60
m

3_[

Mopxopsiy, 3a pbyeH LMPKYNsip

ObpBO

(.\..f
*
@

CvmBonu B PBbKOBOACTBOTO 3a
eKcnjioatauus

Msnonagavite npegnasHu pbkasnyn

S

O6wu npegynpexaeHus 3a
6e30nacHOCT Ha eNIEKTPOUHCTPY-
MEHTUTEe

A NPEAYNPEXAEHME! MNpoueTeTe
BCUYKM NpepynpexaeHns 3a 6esonac-
HOCT, MHCTPYKLMK, WTOCTPaLMmn 1 crneum-
cdmkauum, npepocTaBeHN C TO3U eNeKT-
POMHCTPYMEHT. HecnassaHeTo Ha BCUYKU
WHCTPYKLMKN, N36POeHN No-[oiy, Moxe ga
[oBefie A0 TOKOB yAap, noxkap w/wnm cepu-
03HO HapaHsiBaHe. 3ana3eTe BCUYKU npe-
BYNpeXAeHUs U MHCTPYKUUM 3a 6baelum
cnpasKu.

TepMVHBT "eneKTPOUHCTPYMEHT" B Npeayn-
pexaeHnsTa ce 0THacsa A0 BalUWS eNeKTpo-
VNHCTPYMEHT, 3axpaHBaH OT MpexaTa (C Ka-
6en), U eneKkTPOUHCTPYMEHT, 3axpaHBaH
OT aKymynaTtopHa 6atepus (6e3XXun4eH).

1. BE3SOMACHOCT HA PABOTHOTO
MSACTO

a) MopabpixaitTe paGbOTHOTO MSACTO YUC-
TO 1 fo6pe ocBeTeHo. 3a0pbCTeHNTE
MM TbMHW 30HU ca NpeanocTaBka 3a MH-
LUNOEHTI.
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He pa6oTeTe ¢ eNeKTPOUHCTPYMEHTH
BbB B3puBoonacHa atmocdepa, Han-
puMep Npu Hanu4yvMe Ha 3anajaumm Te4-
HOCTWM, rasoBe unu npax. EnekrpounHc-
TPYMEHTUTE Cb34aBaT NCKPU, KOUTO MO-
raT fja Bb3nnameHsiT npaxa uiv usnape-
HuaTa.

Jokato paboTute C eNIeKTPOUHCTPY-
MeHTa, He AonycKanTe geua u cTpa-
HUYHM nuua. PascenBaHeTo MoXe aa
nosefe [o 3aryba Ha KOHTPOJI.

ENIEKTPUYECKA BE3OMNACHOCT
LLlencenuTte Ha eNEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTU-
Te TpsIGBa Aa CbOTBETCTBAT HA KOH-
TakTa. Hukora He moguduumpainte
encena no KakbBTO U Aa € HauuH. He
Mn3non3BanTe aganTepu Cbc 3a3eme-
HU eNIeKTPOUHCTPYMEHTU. Hemoandu-
umpaHuTe Lwencenn n NoaxoaaLmTe KoH-
TaKTW LLie HamansT pucka oT TOKOB yaap.
N365reanTe KOHTaKT Ha TANOTO CbC
3a3eMeHN NOBbPXHOCTU, KaTo TPbOM,
pagmaTopu, neyku u xnagunHuuyn. Co-
LLlecTBYyBa MOBULLEH PVCK OT TOKOB yaap,
aKo TSANOTO BU € 3a3EMEHO.

He nanaraiite efNieKTPOUHCTPYMEHTUTE
Ha AbXpA univ Bnara. HasnusaHeTo Ha
BO/AA B €NEKTPONHCTPYMEHTA yBenM4yasa
puckKa OoT TOKOB yaap.

He s3noynoTtpe6siBanTe ¢ kabena. Hu-
Kora He usnonssaiTe Kabena 3a npe-
HacsHe, AobpnaHe unan n3kKsnr4vsaHe Ha
eNIeKTPOMHCTPYMeHTa. [ipbXXTe Kabe-
na ganed oT TOMJIMHa, Macso, OCTpu
pb60OBE UM ABNXKELU ce YacTu. [os-
peneHnTe nunu 3anneTeHn Kabenu yBenun-
4YaBaT pucka OT TOKOB yaap.

KoraTto pa6oTurte ¢ eneKTpouHCTpPYy-
MEHT Ha OTKPUTO, U3MNOoN3BanTe yabil-
Xuten, nogxopsiy, 3a ynotpeba Ha oT-
KpuTo. /13nonseaHeTo Ha kaben, MogXxo-
0w 3a ynotpeba Ha OTKpUTO, Hamansisa
pucka oT TOKOB yaap.

Ako pa6oTaTa C eNleKTPOUHCTPYMEH-
Ta Ha BJZIA>)KHO MSACTO € HeI/I366)KHa, ns3-
rnonsBsanTe 3axpaHBaHe, 3alUTEHO C
YCTPOWCTBO 3a 3awMTa OT OCTaTb4eH
ToK (RCD). Mi3nonaeaHeTo Ha RCD Ha-
masisiBa pycka oT TOKOB yaap.

JIMYHA BE3OMACHOCT

BbpaeTe Halpek, BHUMaBaWTe KakKBO
npaBuTe U U3NoON3BanTe 34paB pasymM,
KoraTo paboTuTte ¢ eNeKTPOUHCTPY-
MeHT. He nusnonsBaiite eneKTpouHC-

TPYMEHTa, KOraTo CTe YMOPEH! Uin
noj Bb3[4eNCTBMETO HAa HAPKOTULWN,
anNKkoxosn unv megukameHTu. MomeHT
Ha HeBHMMaHMe o Bpeme Ha paboTa ¢
€NIEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTU MOXKE Ja OoBeae
[0 CEPUO3HY TENECHN NOBPEQM.
W3nonssanTe nU4HU NpegnasHu cpeg-
cTtBa. BuHaru HoceTe npegnasHu oun-
na. 3awutHoTo obopyaBaHe, KaTo Npo-
TVBOMpPaxoBa Macka, Hexnb3araly ce
npegnasHn o6yBKK, TBbpAA Lanka umm
aHTUOHY, N3MOSI3BAHO NPY NOAXOASALLM
YCIIOBYS, LLIe HAMaJIN HapaHsiBaHNUATa.
MpepoTBpaTAABaHe Ha HEBOJIHO CTap-
TupaHe. YBepeTe ce, Ye NpeBKJIoY-
BaTenNsAT € B U3KJIIOYEHO MOJIOXKEHUE,
npeav Aa cBbp3BaTe KbM U3TOYHMKA
Ha 3axpaHBaHe u/unu akymynaTtopHa-
Ta 6aTepwus, fa BauraTe WM npeHacs-
Te MHCTPyMeHTa. [1peHacsiHeTO Ha enek-
TPOUHCTPYMEHTN C NPBCT BbPXY NPEBK-
JroYBaTeNs Uy BKIIOYBAHETO Ha €NIeKT-
POVHCTPYMEHTU, YANTO NpPEeBKOYBaTEN
€ BKJIIOYEH, BOAW A0 UHLUAEHTH.

Mpeau pa BKNOYMTE €IEKTPOUHCTPY-
MEHTa, U3BageTe BCUYKM perynampaium
KJII0HOBE UMY raevyHu Kitoyose. [[aeyeH
KITOY WA KJTKOY, OCTaBeH NMpuKpeneH KbM
BbPTALLA CE YaCT Ha eNeKTPONHCTPYMEH-
Ta, MOXe [ja IOBee [0 HapaHsiBaHe.

He npeBuwaBainTe Bb3MOXXHOCTUTE
cu. MopabpikanTe NpaBuHa CToKa U
paBHOBecUe Nnpe3 LusnoTo Bpeme. Tosa
no3BoJisiBa No-[o6bP KOHTPOS Ha eNeKT-
POVHCTPYMEHTA B HEOYaKBaHUN CUTyaLUN.
O6neueTe ce nogxoasawo. He Hocete
cBo6oaHu apexu unu 6mxyra. [pbxre
KocaTta v fpexuTe cu faney oT ABuxe-
wuTe ce yactu. CBo6oaHM gpexu, ou-
XKyTa U gbnra koca morat fa nonag-
HaT B OBWXELLUTE Ce 4acTu.

Ako ca npeaBuaeHN yCTpPONCTBa 3a
CBbpP3BaHe Ha CbOPbXEHUS 3a U3B-
nuyaHe U cb6UpaHe Ha npax, ysepeTte
ce, 4Ye Te ca CBbp3aHu U ce usnonssar
npaBuiHO. /13rnon3BaHeTo Ha Npaxoyno-
BUTENN MOXKE [ia Hamann ornacHoCTuUTe,
CBbp3aHu C npaxa.

He nosBonsiBaiiTe Ha NO3HaHUETO,
npuaoGUTO OT YeCTOTO U3Non3BaHe
Ha UHCTPYMEHTUTE, fja BU NO3BOMM Aa
CTaHeTe CaMOAO0BOJIHU U fia NpeHe6-
perHeTe NpMHUUNuTe 3a 6e30NacHoOCT
Ha UHCTpymeHTuTe. EqHO HeBHUMAaTeN-
HO OeNCTBME MOXE [a [oBefae A0 TEXKMN
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HapaHAaABaHUA B paMKNUTe Ha 4acT OT Cce-
KyHoarTa.

NU3MNOJISBBAHE U F'PUXKA 3A EJIEKT-
POUHCTPYMEHTA

He HacunBaiiTe eneKTpOUHCTPYMEH-
Ta. UsnonsBaiiTe noaxopsawms enek-
TPOMHCTPYMEHT 3a BalleTo npuioxe-
Hue. MNPaBUNHUAT ENEKTPONHCTPYMEHT
Le cBbpLM paboTaTa no-goépe n no-
6e30nacHO CbC CKOPOCTTa, 3a KOSATO €
NpPOeKTVpaH.

He nsnonseaiTe eneKTpoOuHCTpPY-
MeHTa, aKo NPeBKJIIoYBaTENSAT He ro
BKJIIOY4Ba U U3ko4Ba. Bceku enektpo-
WNHCTPYMEHT, KOMTO He MOXe fa ce yr-
paBnsiBa c NPeBKJOYBATENSA, € ONaceH n
TpsibBa fa ce peMoHTUpa.

Mpeav aa nsBbpLUBaTE KAKBUTO U Aa
6110 HACTPOWKMU, Ja CMEHATE aKCceco-
apuv unu aa cbxpaHsiBaTe eNeKTPOUHC-
TPYMEeHTUTe, U3KJYeTe Lwencena or
M3TOYHMKA Ha 3axpaHBaHe u/unu us-
BajeTe akymynaTopHarta 6arepusi, ako
ce U3Baxkaa, oT eNIeKTPOUHCTPYMEH-
Ta. Te3n npeBaHTUBHN MepKm 3a 6e30-
NMacHOCT HamansBaT pricka OT Cly4aliiHO
cTapTvpaHe Ha eneKTPONHCTPYMEHTa.
ChbxpaHsiBaiiTe Hepa6boTeLUTe eneKT-
POMHCTPYMEHTM Ha MSICTO, HEAOCTbIM-
HO 3a fAieua, 1 He No3BoNsIBaliTe Ha Nu-
L2, KOMTO He ca 3amno3HaTu C eNeKT-
POVHCTPYMEHTa UK C T€3U UHCTPYK-
uun, Aa paboTaT ¢ Hero. EnekTpuyecku-
Te NHCTPYMEHTU ca onacHW B pbLieTe Ha
Heoby4eHN NoTPeduTenn.

Moanabp)xaHe Ha €NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTM
u akcecoapu. MpoBepsiBaiiTe 3a pa3-
MUHaBaHe WM CBbp3BaHe Ha ABUXe-
LWUTE ce YacTu, cHynBaHe Ha YacTu 1
BCSIKaKBM ApPYrv YCNOBUS, KOUTO MO-
rart fja noBNusAT Ha pa6oTaTa Ha enek-
TpouHcTpymeHTa. MonpaBeTe enekT-
pOVHCTpPYMeHTa npeau ynotpeba, ako
e noBpefeH. MHOro 3/10Monyku ce npu-
Y/HSIBAT OT NOLLO MOAABbPXKaHN eNeKTpo-
VNHCTPYMEHTN.

MoppbpxaiiTe pexewmre MHCTPYMEH-
T ocTpu U YncTu. MNpaBunHo nopabp-
>KaHUTe pexXeLLUn NHCTPYMEHTU C OCTpU
pexkeLy pbboBe e No-Manko BepOATHO
[a ce 3aKJELWsT 1 ca No-NecHn 3a yn-
pasneHue.

N3nonsBaiiTe eNeKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA,
NPUHaANEeXXHOCTUTe, HaKpanHUUMTE N
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T.H. B CbOTBETCTBUE C T€3UN UHCTPYK-
Lu1n, KaTo ce cbobGpassBaTe C YCNoBu-
fATa Ha pa6oTa u nssbpLiBaHaTa pa6o-
Ta. /Ianon3saHeTo Ha eneKTPONHCTPY-
MeHTa 3a ornepauyu, pasfinyHn oT npea-
BUAEHUTE, MOXe [a AoBefe [0 onacHa
cuUTyauus.

MoanbpxanTe APBKKUTE M NOBBLP-
XHOCTUTE 3a XBalllaHe CyXu, YACTUN

1 6e3 macna u MasHUHWU. XTb3rasute
OPBXKM 11 MOBBbPXHOCTM 3a XBallaHe He
nossonssat 6e3onacHo 6opaBeHe U yn-
paBfieHne Ha MHCTPYMEHTa B HeO4aKBaHM
cuTyauuu.

U3MNOJISBBAHE U FPUNXKA 3A AKYMY-
NATOPHUTE UHCTPYMEHTU
3apexpanite caMmo CbC 3apsQHOTO yC-
TPOWUCTBO, MOCOYEHO OT NPOU3BOAUN-
Tens. 3apsgHOTO YCTPOWCTBO, KOETO €
noaxopnsiLLo 3a eAuH TN akymynaTop-
Ha 6aTepusi, MOXe Aa Cb3fafe p1UcK oT
noxxap, koraTo ce U3nossea c Apyr Tun
akymynaropHa 6atepusi.

U3nonaBaiTe eNeKTPOUHCTPYMEHTHU
camo CbC crneuuanHo npepgHasHaye-
HU 3a LeNiTa KOMMJIeKTU aKyMynaTopHu
6aTepwum. /13nonssaHeTo Ha Apyru aky-
MynaTopHu 6aTepun Moxxe fa fosefe Ao
PUCK OT HapaHsiBaHe 1 noxkap.

KoraTto akymynatopHaTa 6atepus He
ce U3Non3Ba, s APbXXTE Aaney ot gpy-
rv MeTasnHu npegmMeTu, KaTo Kiame-
pU, MOHETH, KJII0HOBE, MMPOHU, BUHTO-
Be WK Jpyru Manku MeTanHu npegve-
TW, KOUTO MOraT Aia ce CBbpXKaT OT ef-
Ha Kniema Kbm gpyra. CbeguHsBaHeTo
HaKbCO Ha KNeMnTe Ha akymynartopHarta
6aTepusi MOXXe Aa foBefe 40 UsrapsiHus
nn noxxap.

Mpwn He6GnaronpuATHU YCNOBUSI OT aKy-
MyJniaTopHaTa 6aTepusi MOXKe Aa ce U3-
XBbPSIM TEYHOCT; U36ArBanTe KOHTaKT
c Hesi. Mpu cny4yaeH KOHTaAKT U3nnak-
HeTe ¢ Boga. AKo Te4YHoCTTa nonag-
He B O4UTe, AOMbJIHUTESIHO NOTbpPCe-
Te MeguUMHCKa nomoly,. Te4yHocTTa, 13-
XBbpJieHa OT akyMynaTtopHaTta 6atepus,
MO>X€e Aa MPUYNHU Apa3HEHE UNN n3raps-
HUS.

He nanonssante nakeT akymynaTtop-
HU 6aTepun AN UHCTPYMEHT, KOUTO ca
nospegeHn nnu moguduympaHu. Nos-
pefeHn unm moanduLmpanmn akymyna-
TOpHM 6aTepun Morar fa umar Henpeg-
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cKasdyemo noBefeHne, KOeTo fa AoBeae
[0 noXkap, eKCrno3unsi v puck oT Hapa-
HsIBaHe.

He nanaraiite akymynatopHarta 6a-
Tepusi WU UHCTPYMEHTA Ha OIbH U
npekomepHa Temneparypa. /snara-
HETO Ha OrbH UM Ha TeMnepaTypa Hag
130°C mMoxe fa npennsBrika ekcniosusi.
CnasBaiiTe BCUYKN UHCTPYKLMK 3a 3a-
peXxxpaHe U He 3apeXxpanTe akymyna-
TopHaTa 6aTtepus WM UHCTPYMEHTA
U3BBbH TeMMepaTypHuUsi AuanasoH, no-
CoYeH B MHCTpyKuuuTe. HenpasuiHOTO
3apexaaHe Unn 3apexxaaHeTo npu Tem-
nepaTypu N3BbH NOCOYEHMST AranasoH
MOXXe [a noBpean akymynaTopHaTa 6a-
Tepusi 1 aa yBeNnyn prucka oT noxkap.

CEPBU3HO OBCITY>XBAHE
Bb3no)kete cepBM3HOTO 06CNy)XBaHe
Ha eNleKTPOMHCTPYMeHTa Ha KBanudu-
UMpaH cepBU3€eH creuuanucTt, KOUTo
M3MoN3Ba camo UAEHTUYHU Pe3epBHU
yacTu. 1o To31 Ha4mH e ce rapaHTupa
6e30MacHOCTTa Ha eNIeKTPOUHCTPYMEH-
Ta.

Hukora He o6cny)xBaiiTe NoBpeAeHn
akymynatopHu 6atepun. CepBu3HOTO
obcny>XBaHe Ha akymynaTopHuTe 6are-
pun TpsibBa fia ce N3BbpLUBa Camo OT
NPOn3BOANTENSA UKW OT OTOPUSNPAHN
cepBu3un.

UHcTpyKuun 3a 6e3onacHoOCT 3a
LUPKYNSAPHU TPUOHU
Mpoueanypwu 3a psisaHe
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A onacHocT! ApbXxTe pbueTe cu
haney oT 30HaTa Ha psi3aHe U OCTpu-
eTo. [pbXXTe BTOpaTa cu pbkKa BbpXy
OOMbJIHATENIHAaTa PbKOXBaTKa U Kop-
nyca Ha gBuraTensi. AKO 1 fjBeTe pbLie
ObpXXaT TPUOHa, Te He morar fga 6baar
npepsisaHy OT OCTPUETO.

He nocaraiite nop o6pa6oTBaHus ge-
Tann. 3awmTaTta He Moxe ga Bu npegna-
31 OT OCTPUETO Nof, 06paboTBaHNs ae-
Tann.

Perynupaiite gbn6oynHata Ha psa3a-
He cnopep ae6enuHaTta Ha geTtanna.
Mop obpaboTBaHus geTann Tpsbsa ga ce
BUXXJa NO-Masiko OT eAVH Uuan 3b6 OT 3b-
6uTe Ha HoXa.

Hukora He gpbXXTe o6paboTBaHus ae-
Taln B pbLETe CU UK Npe3 Kpaka cu,
[oKaTo pexeTe. 3akpeneTte 06pa6boT-

BaHUS feTann Bbpxy ctabunHa nnart-
chopma. BaxxHo e 06paboTBaHUAT AeTann
[a ce Noanupa npaBuiHo, 3a Aa ce cBeae
[0 MVHUMYM U3naraHeTo Ha TAoTo, 06-
BbP3BaHETO Ha OCTPUETO Unn 3arybaTa
Ha KOHTPOJI.

e [IpbXXTe eNIeKTPOMHCTPYMEHTa 3a U30-
nMpaH1Te NOBbPXHOCTM 32 3axBalla-
He, KOraTo u3BbpLuBaTe onepauusi, npu
KOSITO peXewusT HakKpalHUK Morar fa
BJISI3aT B KOHTAKT CbC CKPUTO OKabe-
naBaHe. PexeLwmsaT HakpaiHk ce gonu-
paTt [,O NPOBOOHVK MO, HanpeXXeHne, Ko-
€TO MOXXe [ia Hanpasu OTKPUTUTE MeTasl-
HW YacTu Ha eNIeKTPOMHCTPYMEHTa "nop,
Hanpe>xeHve" n ga NpuyHN Ha oneparo-
pa TOKOB yaap.

¢ [lpu psizaHe BUHaru u3nonssanTte or-
papa 3a psA3aHe unu Bofad ¢ npas pb6.
Taka ce nogo6psiBa TOYHOCTTA Ha psi3aHe
1 Ce HamarnsiBa BEPOSITHOCTTA OT CBbP3-
BaHe Ha OCTPUETO.

e BuHaru usnonssanTe HOXOBe C npa-
BUJIEH pa3mep 1 chopma (pomb6oBMaHa
WY Kpbrna) Ha oTBopUTe Ha ap6opara.
Ho>koBe, KOUTO He CbOTBETCTBAT HA MOH-
Ta)KHUS Xapayep Ha TPUOHA, Ce OTKIIOHS-
BaT OT LieHTbpa, KOETO BOAU Jo 3aryba
Ha KOHTPOJI.

e Hukora He nsnonssanTe NoBpeaeHn
WM HenpaBWIHU Wa6u unmn 6onT Ha
HoXa. LLlanbute n 6onTbT Ha HOXa ca
creumanHo NpoekTupaHy 3a Bawus Tpu-
OH, 3a fja OCUrypsiT onTrMasiHa NPou3Bo-
OWUTENHOCT 1 6e3oMacHOCT nNpu padoTa.

OTKaT 1 CBbpP3aHUTE C Hero
npeaynpexaeHust

OTKaTbT e BHe3anHa peakuus Ha npuTuc-
HaT, 3aKJeLLeH Uy HenpasuIHO NoapaBHe-
Ha HO>KOBKa, KOSITO BOAW 40 HEKOHTPONN-
paHo NoBAMUraHe Ha TpUoHa Harope 1 N3BbH
06paboTBaHNsa AeTann KbM oneparopa.
KoraTo HOXbT € NpuUTHCHAT UK 3aKJeLeH
OT 3aTBapsLLMs ce NPope3, HOXbLT cnrpa

1 peakuusiTa Ha ABuratens 3aaBukBa ycT-
PONCTBOTO 6GBP30 06PATHO KbM OnepaTopa.
AKO HOXBT ce ycyye unu pasbanaHcupa no
BpeMe Ha psi3daHe, 3bbVTe B 3afHNA Kpai Ha
OCTpUETO Morart a ce 3abusAT B ropHaTa no-
BbPXHOCT Ha AbPBOTO, B Pe3yNTaT Ha KOETO
OCTPUETO Aia n3nese oT Npopesa 1 Aa cKo4u
o6paTHO KbM onepartopa.

OTKaTbT e pe3ynTar OT HerpaBuiHa yrnoT-
peb6a Ha eneKTPOMHCTPYMEHTA U/Unn Henpa-
BUHU paboTHM NpoLeaypy NN YCRIoBUS 1
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MoXKe fia 6bae usberHart 4pes npegnpmema-
He Ha NoaxoAsAL npeanasHn MepKu, KakTo
€ MoCO4Y€eHO Mo-Aony.

MopabpxaiTe 3gpaB 3axBaT Cc gBeTe
pbLe Ha TPMOHA U Pa3noJioXKeTe pbLe-
Te CU Taka, 4Ye Aa ce NpoTUBONOCTaBAT
Ha cunuTe Ha oTKaTa. Pasnonoxete
TAJIOTO CY OT ABETE CTPAHU Ha HOXa,
HO He Ha efHa NuHUA ¢ Hero. OTkaTt Mo-
>Ke Ja foBefe [0 OTCKayaHe Ha TproHa
Hasapf, HO cunarta Ha oTkaTa MoXe fia ce
KOHTpOJIMpa OT orepaTopa, ako ce B3e-
MaT noaxogsLy npeanasHy Mepku.

Mpwn 3acspaHe Ha HoXXa unu Npu npe-
KbCBaHe Ha psi3aHeTo MO HsIKakBa Npu-
4MHa OTNYyCHEeTe CNyCbKa U 3aApbXXTe
TPUOHa HEMOABWXHO B MaTtepuana, fo-
KaTo HOXbT cnpe HambJ/iHO. Hukora He
ce onUTBaNTe Aa OTCTpaHsiBaTe TPUo-
Ha OT pabOTHOTO MSICTO UM Aa ro Abp-
naTe Hasaf, AOKATO HOXXbT € B ABUXKE-
HUe, 3a0TO MOXKE Aa Ce MoJyym oT-
KaT. [poyyeTe 1 NpegnpuemeTe Kopuru-
pawiy gencTsus, 3a ga oTcTpaHuTe npu-
YyyHaTa 3a 3acsijaHeTo Ha OCTPUETO.

Mpy NOBTOPHO cTapTUpaHe Ha TPUOH

B AeTalna, LeHTpupanTe HoXKoBKaTta B
npopesa, Taka 4ye 3b6uTe Ha TPUOoHa Aa
He ce 3abmBaT B MaTtepuana. AKo HO-
>KOBKa Ce 3aKJieLLu, TON MOXe Aa TpbrHe
Harope unv ga oTCcKo4n oT o6paboTBaHus
OeTain, Korato UpKynspbT ce cTapTipa
OTHOBO.

MopabpXkaT ronemu naHenu, 3a aa ce
cBefie A0 MUHMMYM PUCKBT OT MPUTUC-
KaHe U oTKaT Ha ocTpueTo. [onemute
naHesnn ca CKJIOHHU fa YBUCHAT Mo, cob-
CTBEHOTO cu Terno. MNognopuTe Tpsi6-

Ba [ja ce NocTassAT Nnof naHena ot ABeTe
CcTpaHu, 6130 Ao NMHUSTA Ha psi3aHe n
6nun3o po pbba Ha naHena.

He nanonssaiite Tbnu unu nospepe-
HU ocTpueTa. HeHaTouyeHnTe unu Henpa-
BWUTHO HACTPOEHN HOXKOBE BOAAT [0 Te-
CeH Npope3, KOeTo BOAM A0 MPEKOMEPHO
TpreHe, 06Bbp3BaHe Ha OCTPUETO 1 OT-
Kart.

JlocToBeTe 3a perynupaHe Ha Abn6o-
4YMHaTa U CKOCSIBAHETO Ha HoXKa TpA6-
Ba fa ca 3aTerHaTu U CUrypHu npegu
M3BbpLUBaHE Ha pA3aHeTo. AKO Hac-
TpolikaTa Ha OCTPUETO Ce U3MECTU MO
BpeMe Ha psisaHe, TOBa MOXe Aa nosefe
00 06Bbp3BaHe 1 OTKarT.
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BbaeTe 0co6€eHO BHUMATENHU, KOraTo
pexeTe B CbLeCTBYBaLY CTEHN UNN
Apyru cnenu 3oHu. /13pganeHoTo octpue
MOXXe [a pexxe npeameTu, KouTo Morat
Aa npeanssukar oTkar.

DyHKUMA 3a AOJIHA 3awumTa

MpoBepsiBaiTe gonHaTta 3awmra 3a
npaBuJIHO 3aTBapsiHe Npeau BesiKa
ynotpe6a. He paboTteTte ¢ TpuoHa, ako
[ONHaTa 3alWmTa He ce ABWXu cBo6oa-
HO U He ce 3aTBaps He3ab6aBHo. Hukora
He cTaranTe U Bpb3BaWTe foNHaTa
3awuTa B OTBOPEHO NnosioXeHue. AKo
TPVOHBT 6bAe CryyaHo 13nycHat, [oS-
HaTa 3alimTa MoxXe fia ce orbHe. [MNosaur-
HeTe fonHara 3awurta ¢ npubupallara ce
OpPBbXKa 1 ce yBepeTe, Ye TS Ce OBUXM
CcBOGOJHO 1 HEe [LOKOCBA OCTPUETO UM
Opyra 4act npv BCUYKY brav U gbnéoun-
HW Ha psi3aHe.

MpoBepeTe pa6oTaTa Ha Npy>XUHaTa
Ha pgonHaTta 3awuTta. AKo 3awmTara u
npy>xuHaTta He paboTAT NpaBuJIHO, Te
TpsibBa fa 6baaT peMOHTUPaHu npe-
v ynotpe6a. [JonHarta 3awura MoXe ga
paboTy 6aBHO Nopaay NOBPEAEHN Yac-
TW, TYMEHW OTnaraHusi Uin HaTpynsaHe
Ha 3aMbpCcsiBaHUS.

[AonHaTa 3awuTa MoXke ga ce npubupa
PBYHO camo 3a creyuanHu paspesu,
KaTo Hanpumep "notorneHu paspes3un" u
"cno)xHn paspe3un". NMosgurHete gon-
HUSA NpeanasuTes ¢ NnomoLyTa Ha nNpu-
6upawiaTa ce ApbXKKa U BegHara Lom
HOXbT HaBne3e B matepuana, AOJIHU-
AT NpegnasuTen Tpsi6Ba fa ce 0CBO-
6oaum. [Npy BCUYKM Opyry BUOOBE psidaHe
nonHara sawurta Tpsibea fa ce 3afeincT-
Ba aBTOMaTU4HO.

BuHaru cnepgete pganu ponHusaT npea-
nasuTen NokKpuBea HoXxa, Npeau Aa noc-
TaBUTe TPMOHA Ha Maca wnu Ha noaa.
HeszawmTeH HoX, paboTeLy, Mo NHepLus
LLle HaKapa TpVoHa Ja ce OBWXN Ha3ap,

1 [a pexxe BCUYKO, KOEeTO ce Hamumpa Ha
nbTa My. O6bpHETE BHUMaHME Ha Bpeme-
TO, HEO6XOAVMMO Ha HOXBT Aa Crnpe, cnepn
KaTo NPEeBK/OYBATENST € OCBOOOAEH.

[Apyru ykasaHus 3a 6e3onacHocT

U36areaitTe nperpsiBaHe Ha BbpXxoBeTe
Ha peXxewuTe 3bOu.

Mpun psisaHe Ha nnacTMaca usésreanTe
cTonsiBaHe Ha njacTmacara.
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e CnasBanTe MakcumasnHaTa gbi6o4nHa
Ha psAi3aHe. (BUXXTe TeXHUYeCKUTe AaH-
HW)

¢ [lpu psizaHe HOoceTe Npaxo3alnTHa
macka.

e BuHaru HoceTe 3awuTa 3a cnyxa!

* WanonseaiTe camo akcecoapu, npeno-
pbyaHu ot PARKSIDE. Henogxogsawm-
Te akcecoapw mMoraT fa NpuyrHST TOKOB
yaap vunv noxap.

OcTaTtbyHM puckoBe

Lopw n npu ynotpeba cbrnacHo ykasaHusi-

Ta Ha TO3W Ypeq, BUHary octaBaT ocTaTby-

HU prckoBe. CnegHNTE ONacHOCTU Morar fga

HacCTbMNSAT BbB BPb3Ka C U3MBbIHEHNETO U N3-

paboTBaHETO Ha TO3M ypen;

* YBpexzaHusi Ha o4nTe, ako He ce HocK
NoAxoAsLla 3alumTa 3a o4nTe.

e YBpexAaHe Ha cfyxa, ako He ce HOCK
noaxopsLlo obopyasaHe 3a NpefnassaHe
Ha cnyxa.

* YBpexAaaHe Ha 34paBeTo, NPOU3TNYALLO
OT B1Gpauun pbka-pamo, ako YpeabT ce
n3non3sa 3a No-Abibr neprog oT Bpe-
Me UNN He Ce 13Mon3Ba v NopabpXKa npa-
BWJTHO.

e HapaHsiBaHe 4pe3 nopsisaBaHe

F'y NPEAYNPEXXAEHUE! OnacHocT oT
€N1eKTPOMarHMTHOTO Mosie, KOETO Ce reHepu-
pa gokarto ypenbT e B ekcrinoarauust. Mpu
onpegeneHn o6CTosTeNCTBa ToBa NoJie Mo-
e [1a MoB/sie OTPMLIATENTHO Ha aKTUBHY
WM NacUBHY MEQUUMHCKN UMMaHTu. 3a ga
ce Hamany ornacHoCTTa OT CEePUO3HY UK
CMbPTOHOCHY HapaHsiBaHWsi, HYe MpenopbYy-
BaMe Ha fiuuata ¢ MeauUMHCKI UMMaHTL aa
Ce KOHCYNTMPAT CbC CBOSI fieKap Wn Npous-
BOAUTENSA HA MEAULMHCKISI MMIaHT, npeaw
[a 13nosi3ear ypega.

MoarortoBka

A NMPEOYNPEXAEHUE! OnacHocT oT Ha-
paHsiBaHe B Pe3yNTaT Ha HEBOJIHO BKJIIIOYBA-
He Ha ypega. MNocTaBeTe akymynaropHara
6aTepvisi B ypea efsa Toraea, Korato ype-
[ObT € Hamb/IHO roTOB 3a ynoTpe6a.

KOHTpOﬂHVI eJieMeHTun

3anosHaviTe ce C KOHTPONHUTE €NIEMEHTU
npeaun fa nycHeTe ypefa B ekcrinoataums 3a
MbPBY MbT.

e BnokupoBka cpelly BKJto4YBaHe (1)

e briokupa npeBkoYBaTens 3a BKIIHOY-
BaHe/U3KJIlo4BaHe CpeLLy HEBOJTHO 3a-
nencreaHe.

e OrtkntoyBaHe: HatuckaHe

e [IpeBknto4yBaTen 3a BKIOYBaHe/U3K-
NouyBaHe (2)
e BknioyaHe: HatnckaHe
e Vi3kntoyBaHe: [NyckaHe

e HanpasnsiBawy xne6 (34)
e [lomara 3a usnpaBsiHETO Ha ypefa.
e [lpegnara ce camo 3a cnegHUTe briu
Ha psasaHe: 0°, 45°

MoHTaX 1 AeMOHTaX Ha
HO)XXOBKaTta

o

A NOBULLIEHO BHUMAHME!
OnacHocT OT HapaHsiBaHe npu Ao-
KocBaHe Ha HoxXoBkaTta. HoceTe 3a-
LMTHN pPbKasyLy Npu padoTa C Ho-
>KoBKaTa.

Ycnosus

e Hukora He nsnonseavite WAMPOBBYEH
anck. CkopocTTa 1 npegnasHuTe ycT-
poViCcTBa Ha LIPKYNISIPHUSI TPVOH He ca
NOAXOASALLUM 32 LWIMMOBBYHN AUCKOBE.

* 136epeTe nogxodsi LMPKYNISPEH ONCK B
3aBMCUMOCT OT Martepuana, KoWTo Le ce
pexe.

e LIMpKynspHM OUCKOBE, KOUTO ca NpeaBu-
[EeHW 3a psi3aHe Ha AbpBO MUY NO[06HN
martepuanu, Tpsibsa fa ca B CbOTBETCT-
Bre ¢ EN 847-1.

* l3nonsBanTe caMo LUMPKYNSAPHN AUCKOBE
C AMameTpu, OTroBapsiLLy Ha HagnucuTe
BBbPXY TPUOHA.

e lI3nonsgaiiTe camo LMPKYISAPHN AUCKOBE
C MakcumarneH gnameTtbp: 160 mm

* lI3nonsBaiTe eAMHCTBEHO LPKYISPHA
OVCKOBE, YneTo o603HaveHne 3a 060po-
TUTE CbOTBETCTBA WM € MO-BNCOKO OT
nocoveHnTe o60poTn Ha Bawns ypep.

e (O603Ha4yaBaHe Ha MYHUMaNHaTa CKopocT
Ha LMPKYNspHUA avck: 3800 min™

e LnpKynspHUST QUCK HSMa BUOUMU NyK-
HaTuHW. LupkynspHute guckose C Hany-
KaHu Tena Tpsibea fa ce 6pakysar (pe-
MOHT He € pa3peLLeH).

e [lpuTucKalmTe NOBBLPXHOCTY ca CBO6OA-
HV OT 3aMbpCsiBaHWsi, FPEC, Macso 1 BO-
aa.
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e 3a HacTpoika Ha AyameTbpa Ha oTBopa
Ha LMPKYNAPHUTE TPUOHU KbM ANaMEeTb-
pa Ha WnuHaena Ha MaliuHarTa Tpsiosa
[a ce 13non3ear camo UKCrpaHu npbe-
TEHW, Hanp. MPEeCcoBaHN UM 3aKpeneHu
Yypes 3anensaHe NPbCTeHU. V3nonasaHe-
TO Ha CBOBOMHV NPBLCTEHN € HEAOMYCT-
Mo.

Heo6xognmm NHCTPYMEHTHN
e Kno4 ¢ BbTPELLEH LLeCToCTeH (5)

Mpouenypa

1. N3BapeTe akymynartopa (29) ot ypega.

2. Hactpoiite gbn6éo4yvHaTta Ha psisaHe Ta-
Ka, Yye mkcupawmaT 60nT ga cnpe B
rOpHVs Kpaii Ha ckanara.

3. HartucHeTe n 3agpbXTe 610KMpoBKaTa
Ha wnuHgena (21).

4. Pasuiite 3aTtarawms BuHT (13) ¢ kntova
C BbTpeLUeH wecTocTeH (5). MoxeTe ga
ocBobopyuTe 6I0KMpOBKaTa Ha LUNMHAe-
na (21).

5. 3BaBbpTeTe NpeanasHns kanak Hasapg
NMoMOLLITa Ha JIocTa 3a U3TernsHe Hasap
(18) n 3appbXKTE NpeanasHKsa Kanak B To-
Ba MOJIOXKEHNE.

6. OemoHTax: Canete 3atsarawius dna-
HeL, U LMPKYISIPHUS AUCK OT MOHTaXKHNS
dnaney (33).

MoHTax: lNocTaBeTe LUMPKYNAPHIS QUCK
BbPXY MOHTaXHUs chnaHel (33).
[Mocokata Ha gBUXEHNE Ha LMPKYNSPHUS
OVCK TpsibBa fJa CbBnaja Cbe CTpenkara
3a nocoka Ha BbpTeHe (14).

7. OcTaBeTe 3alMTHUS Kanak fa ce 3aBbp-
TN 06paTHO B 3aLLMUTHO MONOXKEHME.

8. TllocTaBeTe OTHOBO 3aTAralms naHey,
(15).

[mapkarta cTpaHa Ha 3aTsarawms gnaHed,
TpsbBa Aa ce BMXAa.

9. HartucHeTte n 3agpbxTe 6nokmpoBKaTa
Ha wnuHgena (21).

10. 3aTerHete 3ararawums BuHT (13) ¢ knoya
C BbTpeLUeH wecTocTeH (5). MoxeTe aa
ocBoboauTe 6N10KMpOBKaTa Ha LWnuHae-
na(21).

YObioKeHve Ha Kntoya unn 3ataraHe ¢
noMolLLiTa Ha yaapw € YyK He ca JonycTu-
M.

N3non3BaHe Ha ycnopeaHusa
orpaHun4yuTen

YcnopedHusT orpaHnynTen Moxe ga 6bae
MOHTVpPaH OT ABETE CTPaHW Ha YCTPONCTBO-
TO. Ton Tps6Ba ga NpemMuHasa noHe npes
Obpxxaya ¢ dukeumpalty, 60T.

MoHTax Ha ycrnopeaHus orpaHmuuTen

(dwur. C)

1. AKo e Heob6xoanmo, pasxnabete hukcnu-
pawms 6onT (26).

2. Tnb3HeTe ycnopenHusi orpaHunymTen (10)
B Aibp>Kada (25) ¢ dmkenpaty, 6ot (26).

3. BarterHete ukcupalums 6onT (26).

[emoHTaXx Ha ycrnopeaHusi orpaHu4nTen

(Pwur. C)

1. Pasxnabete dukcupams 6onT (26).

2. Uspbpnaiite ycnopeaHus orpaHnynTen
(10) oT gbpxaunTe (25).

PerynupaHe Ha ycnopepHusi orpaHn4mTen

(dur. C)

1. Pasxnabete dumkcupams 600t (26).

2. HactpowTe wupnHaTta Ha psidaHe ¢ no-
MoLLTa Ha HanpaensealyuTe »nebose
(34).

Mpu No-ronemu pascToaHNsA YCNopeHu-
AT OrpaHn4mnTenN ce AbpPXXU CaMo OT Abp-
xada ¢ mkecumpaly, 6ont.

3. BaterHete ukcupalums 6onT (26).

4. HanpaseTe npo6eH paspes, NpoBepeTe
LUMpUHATa Ha psA3aHe 1 Npu Hy>kAa Kopu-
rmparite no3vumsiTa Ha yCriopegHus or-
paHnynTen (10).

MpoBepka Ha hpyHKUMATA HA
npeanasHUs Kanak

YkKasaHusi

°  AKO (hyHKLMsITa Ha NpefnasHus kanak He
€ npaBusiHa, He nyckaliTe ypeaa B ekcr-
nioatauusi, a ce CBbP)KETE CbC CEPBU3HUS
LEHTBP.

A NOBULIEHO BHUMAHME! Mpepnas-
HUAT kanak (17) He TpsibBa fa ce 3akneLw-
Ba. [1pn ocBob6oXXAaBaHe Ha nocTa 3a 13-
TernsiHe Hasag (18) NnpegnasHusT Kanak
(17) TpsibBa aBTOMATU4YHO fa ce BpbLiya B
MbPBOHAYATHOTO CU MOMOXKEHNE.

Mpouepnypa
1. V3gbpnanTte nocta 3a n3TernsHe Hasapg,
(18) Ha npeanasHus kanak (17) gokpail.
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HacTtpoiika Ha gbn6o4ynHaTa Ha
psizaHe

YkasaHus

* MoxeTe ga perynnpare 6e3cTeneHHO
ObnéoynHata Ha pssaHe: 0 mm-53 mm

e HacTtpolite gbn6o4MHaTa Ha pssaHe ¢
okono 3 mm no-ronama ot gebenuHara
Ha maTepuana. o To31 Ha4uH Le nony-
4yuTe YUCT paspes.

e (CkanaTta 3a HacTpoliKa Ha brrbna Ha ps-
3aHe ce OTHacs camo 3a BepTUKaNHN
pa3pesu (0°). YBennyeTe CbOTBETHO ObIl-
6o4MHaTa Ha pssaHe 3a Apyru brav Ha
ps3aHe.

Mpouenypa

1. WNsBapeTte akymynatopa (29) oT ypeaa.

2. Pasxnabete ukcupawms 6ont (6) 3a
HacTpoWiKa Ha gbnbo4ynHaTa Ha psi3aHe.

3. 3apainTe xenaHarta Abn60o4MHA Ha psA3a-
He BbpXy ckanarta (4). FopHusT Kpaw Ha
MapkupoBkaTa 3a oTunTaHe (32) nokassa
3apafeHara CTOMHOCT.

4. 3arerHeTe ukcupalims 6onT (6).

HaknoHeHo psizaHe

YkasaHus

* MoxeTe 6e3CTeneHHO Aa perynvpare
‘blbfla Ha psA3aHe:
0°-45°

e 3abravte mexay 0° n 45° Hama Hanpas-
nsBawm >xnebose.

e KonkoTo MO-rofsiM e brb/bT Ha psidaHe,
TOSIKOBA MO-Manka e MakcumanHara gbfi-
60o4rHa Ha psisaHe.

Mpoueaypa

1. WNsBapete akymynatopa (29) oT ypeaa.

2. Pasxnabete dukcupawma 6onTt (23) 3a
HaCTPpOWKa Ha brbna Ha ps3aHe.

3. 3apaiiTe xxenaHus brbn Ha psa3aHe Bbp-
Xy ckanarta (22). FopHusT Kpav Ha map-
KnpoBKaTa 3a oT4uTaHe (24) nokassa 3a-
nageHaTa CTOMHOCT.

4. 3aterHeTe ukcupalma 6onT (23).

BbHWHO npaxo3acmMmykBaHe

4\ NOBULLIEHO BHUMAHME! OnacHocT 3a
30paBeTo, NpuyHeHa oT npax. MNpaxsT oT
TBbpAa ObpBeChHa MOXXe Aa Npu4vnHn pak.
CBbpyKeTe ypefa KbM NoAaxXoasLlo acnvpa-
LIMOHHO YCTPOMNCTBO OT Knac M.

CBbp3BaHe Ha BbHLUHO Npaxo3acMyKBaHe

(dwur. B)

1. CBbpeTe noaxopsila cucrema 3a ac-
nupaums (He ce NpefocTaBsl) C U3XOp, 3a
cTbprotuHu (20).

2. AKO BBHLUHOTO Npaxo3acMyKBaHe He
nacsa, U3nona3sanTte AOMbHUTENHO pe-
ayumpawms enemeHT (9).

CBansiHe Ha BBLHLUHO Npaxo3acMyKBaHe

(Pwur. B)

1. OTcTpaHeTe npaxoynoBuTenHara cucre-
Ma OT U3xBbpraya Ha cTpy»ku (20).

2. OTcTpaHeTe pepyumpaliusi enemenT (9).

MpoBepka Ha cTeneHTa Ha
3apexpaHe Ha 6aTtepus

Ceetoguoau 3Hau€Hne
YepBeH, OpaHXeB, AKyMynaTopbT € 3a-
3efeH peneH

4yepBeH, OpaHXXeB AKyMynaTopbT e 3a-

peneH 4actn4Ho

YyepBeH AKyMynaTopbT Tps6-
Ba fa 6be 3apefeH
1. HatucHete 6yToHa (31) go nHgukatopa
3a CbCTOSIHNETO Ha 3apexkaaHe (30) Ha
akymynaropa (29).
CeTogmoaunTe Ha MHAMKaTopa 3a CbCTO-
SHMETO Ha 3apexxaHe NokKasBaT CTeneH-
Ta Ha 3apexaHe Ha akymyaTopa.

2. 3Bapepete akymynatopa (29), korato oc-
TaHe [a CBETV CaMO YepPBEHUSIT CBETO-
Ovopn Ha UHAMKaTopa 3a CbCTOSHNETO Ha
3apexpaHe (30).

3apexpaHe Ha akymynatopa

B>X. CbLLO PBKOBOACTBOTO 3a ekcroaraums

Ha 3apsigHOTO YCTPOMNCTBO.

YkasaHus

e (OcTaBeTe 3arpenuns akymynatop ga ce
oxylagu npeaun sapexxaaxe.

e He nanaraiite akymynaTtopa 3a no-gbJiro
BPEME Ha CUJTHO CITbHYEBO JTbYEHNE 1 He
ro NoCTaBsiTe BbpXy OTOMNUTENHY Tena
(makc. 50°C).

3apexpaHe Ha akymynaTtopa

1. N3BapgeTe akymynartopa (29) ot ypega.
Bkapaliite akymynartopa (29) B oTBopa 3a
3apexxaaHe Ha 3apsiHOTO YCTPOWCTBO
3a akymynatopa (27).

3. BkJtoyeTe 3apsifHOTO YCTPOICTBO 32
akymynartopa (27) B KOHTaKTa.
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4. Cnep npoleca Ha 3apexaaHe Usknoyete
3apsAQHOTO YCTPOMCTBO 3a akymynaTtopa
(27) ot mpexarta.

5. W3BapeTe akymynartopa (29) oT 3apsigHoO-
TO YCTPOWCTBO 3a akymynaropa (27).

KoHTponHu cBeToauoam Ha 3apsigHOTO

YCTPOWUCTBO

3HayeHne Ha KOHTPONTHWUTE MHAMKALUN Bbp-
Xy 3apsSAHOTO YCTPONCTBO (27):
3Ha4yeHue

3eNn€H YyepBeH

e  AKyMynaTopwbT €
HambHO 3ape-
neH

® roTOB (HAMa noc-
TaBeH akymyna-
Top)

AKyMynaTopsT ce
3apexpaa
AKyMynaTopbT He e
pasnosHart

CcBeTn -

— CBeTn

mMura Mura

EkcnnoaTtauus

YKa3aHus 3a psizaHe

e [locoyeHUTe BbPXy UHCTPYMEHTA MaKCu-
ManHn o6opoTn He Tpsbsa Aa ce HagBu-
waear. Tpsbsa Aa ce cnasea guanasoHbT
Ha 060pOTUTE, aKO € NOCOYEH TaKbB.

e PaboTuTe No TexHn4yeckara nopaapbXKKa
1 MPOMEHNTE MO LUMPKYNSAPHUTE TPUOHN
TpsibBa Aa ce U3BbpLUBAT CamMO OT KOM-
NEeTEeHTHO nuue, T.€. nue ¢ npodecno-
HanHo o6pasoBaHne 1 ONUT, 3arno3HaTo
C U3NCKBaHNATa KbM KOHCTPYKLMSITA 1
N3MbJIHEHNETO U HEO6XoAMMUTE HMBA Ha
CUrYPHOCT.

MocTaBsiHe 1 cBansiHe Ha
aKymynatopa

A NPEQYNPEXAEHUE! OnacHocT OT Ha-
paHsiBaHe B pe3ynTaT Ha HEBOJIHO BKJIlOYBa-
He Ha ypepa. MNocTaBeTe akymynaTtopHara
6aTepusi B ypefa efsa Torasa, koraTo ype-
ObT € HambJIHO rOTOB 3a yrnoTpeba.
YKABAHME! OnacHocT oT nospega! 'peLueH
aKyMynaTop MoXke a noBpeav ypena u aky-
Mynatopa.
MocTaBsiHe Ha akymynaTopa
1. Tnb3HeTe akymynatopa (29) no Boge-
LiaTa LWrHa B obp>Kada 3a akymyraropa
(19).
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AKyMynaTopbT ce (hmKcrpa C OTHETIMBO
LpakBaHe.

W3BaxpaHe Ha akymynaTopa

1. HatucHeTe n 3agpbxxTe 6nokmposkarta
Ha akymynaTopa (28) Bbpxy akymynaropa
(29).

2. WsBapeTte akymynaTtopa OT Abp>xaya Ha
akymynartopa (19).

BknrouBaHe n nskno4yBaHe

BkniouBaHe

1. MocTtaBeTe 6atepusita (29) B ypena.

2. HartucHeTe n 3agpbXTe 610KMpoBKaTa
cpeLyy BkoyBaHe (1).

3. HaTtucHeTe 1 3agpbXTe NpeBktoyBaTe-
1A 3a BKJIlOYBaHe/n3koyBaHe (2).

4. WN34yakante, okaTto ypeabT AOCTUTHE
CBOWTE MakcUMasnHu o60poTy.

N3kniouBaHe

1. OcBobopeTe npesKkto4BaTENs 32 BKIIOY-
BaHe/U3kuoyBaHe (2).

2. Ws3BapeTte HOXXOBKaTa OT paspesa efiBa
ToraBea, KoraTto TS € JOCTUrHana CbCTos-
HME Ha MOKOW.

3. AKo ocTassiTe ypena 6e3 HabnofgeHe
1M cTe roToBu ¢ paboTara, n3BageTe
akymynaropa (29) oT ypega.

TpaHcnopT

Ykasanus

* VI3knoveTe ypepna.

* YBepeTe ce, Ye BCUYKY OBVKELLM ce Yac-
TV ca AOCTUrHaNN CbCTOSIHWE Ha MbleH
MOKOWA.

* l3BapeTe akymynatopa (29) ot ypeaa.

° YBepeTe ce, Ye 3amnTHMAT Kanak (1716)
NMoKpuBa Hamb/IHO HOXKOBKATA.

e BuHaru HoceTe ypefa 3a pbkoxBaTkara
(3) nnn n3nonseariTe BKIOYEHUS B OKOM-
NnnekToBkaTa Ha flocTaBkara Kydap 3a
cbxpaHeHue (12).

MouyucTBaHe, TEXHNYECKA
noaApPbXXKa U CbXpaHEeHue

A NPEOYNPEXXAEHUE! OnacHocT OT Ha-
paHsiBaHe B pe3ynTaT Ha HEBOJTHO BKJIOY-
BaHe Ha ypepa. [aseTte ce npu paboTtun no
nogapbXXkara 1 noymcteaHeTo. WMskniovete
ypena v ussagete akymynaropa (29).
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Heka peMOHTHM OENHOCTN 1 OENHOCTN MO
noAapbXKKaTa, KoUTo He ca onucaHn B Tosa
PBKOBOACTBO, 6bAaT N3BbPLUBAHW OT HALUNS
CEepPBU3EH LieHTbP 3a nogapbxka. 3nons-
BanTe caMoO OPUrMHANTHN PE3EPBHUN YacTu.

MouncrtBaHe

¥y NPEAYNPEXAEHMUE! Tokos yaap! Hu-

Kora He npbCcKariTe ypega c Boga.

YKABAHUE! OnacHocT oT noBpega. XvMu-

YyeckuTe cybCcTaHUmMmM Morat a noBpeasT

nnacTtMacoBuTe 4acTu Ha ypega. He nsnons-

BaliTe NOYNCTBALLM NpenapaTh Ui pasTeo-

putenu.

¢ [logabpxanTe BEHTUNAUMOHHNTE OTBO-
pu, Kopryca Ha MOTopa 1 PbKOXBaTKUTE
Ha ypefa yvicTu. 3a uenTta usnonssante
BflaXKHa Kbpna unm YeTka.

e OnuTanTte ce Aa NnoyMcTUTe n3uanaHm
CbC CMOJ1a MOBBLPXHOCTY C [o6pe n3Le-
[OeHa, BnaxkHa, xnagka kbpna. BHumasaii-
Te BbB BbTPELUHOCTTA Ha ypeAa Aa He
nonagar Te4HocTu! ANTEpHATUBHO MOXKe-
Te Ja n3nonasare cneumaneH no4ncTeaL,
npenapar (pa3TBopuTeN 3a CMona) unm
MynTudyHKUmoHaneH cnpei. CnassavTe
yKasaHusiTa 3a 6e30MacHOCT U yKasaHUs-
Ta Ha NPOV3BOAUTENS Ha CneumanHns no-
YucTBaly npenapaT/mMmynTudyHKLoHan-
HUS crnpen.

o 4\ NOBULLEHO BHUMAHUE! HapaHs-
BaHusA Ha xopa! NouncTeante npegnas-
HMA Kanak oT HaTpynaHu ocTaTbLy OT
ObPBEHN CTbProOTUHU, B MPOTUBEH Chy-
Yail ToBa MOXe Ja fosefe [0 Brollasa-
He Ha yHKUMATA Ha 3almMTHaTa cucTe-
Ma. Haii-gobpe n3BbpLuBanTe No4McTea-
HeTO CbC CrbCTEH Bb3ayX. 3a Lenta us-
nosni3eaiiTe NOAXOASLLA 3aLumTa 3a o4nTe
1 pecnupatopHa salmTa.

MouyncTBaHe Ha LMPKYNSPHUSA AUCK

WNHcTpymeHTUTE TpsiGBa Aa ce noymcTear

pefoBHO. HacTute Ha MHCTPYMEHTUTe, uspa-

60TEeHN OT JIeKN Crnasu, Morar ga ce novmc-

TBaT, Hanpr¥Mep OT cMona, caMmo C pasTBO-

puUTEeNn, KOUTO He HapyLlaBaT MeXaHU4HUTe

CBOWCTBA Ha Te3n maTepuanm.

Mopapbxka
YpenbT He ce Hy)Kaae OT NogapbXKKa.

MoaapbXXKa Ha LUPKYNSAPHA
TPUOHU

PaboTnTe no TexHu4eckaTa nogapbxka u
NPOMEHMNTE MO LMPKYNSAPHUTE TPUOHMN TPSIO-
Ba [a ce U3BbpPLUBAT CaMO OT KOMMETEHTHO
nvue, T.e. nuue ¢ NpodecnoHanHo obpaso-
BaHVe 1 OMUT, 3arno3HaTo C U3NUCKBaHUATa
KbM KOHCTPYKLMSITA U UBMbJIHEHNETO U He-
06X0aVMUTE HUBA Ha CUFYPHOCT.

CbxpaHeHune

CbxpaHsiBanTe ypeaa v NpuHagfieXxxHocTuTe

BUHaru:

® 4ucTn

® HaCyxo

® 3alMTEHN OT Npax

¢ B npepocTaBeHusi kydap 3a CbxpaHeHue
(12

® U3BbH focera Ha geua

YcTponcTea ¢ akymynatop:

* AKyMynaTopbT 1 ypeabT Tpsbsa aa
ce CbXxpaHsiBaT Npu Temneparypu
mexgy 15 °C un 25 °C. Mo Bpeme Ha
CbXpaHeHne n3bsreanite eKCTpemMeH
CTyA, UV ropeLLyHa, 3a Aa He 3aryom
aKyMynaTopbT CBOSI KanauuTeT.

e [peayn NoO-NPOABLIKNTENIHO CbXpaHeHne
(Hanp. Npe3nMyBaHe) n3BageTe akymyna-
Topa OT ypeaa (cnassanTe OTAENHUTE WH-
CTPYKLUM 3a eKcrnioaTaums Ha akymysa-
TOpa 1 3apsifHOTO YCTPOMCTBO).

MNpepaBaHe 3a oTnagbuun/
OnasBaHe Ha OKoJiHaTa
cpepa

M3BapeTe akymynaTopHaTa 6atepuisi oT ype-
[a v npegaiTe ypega, akymynatopHara 6a-
Tepus, NPVUHaAIEXXHOCTUTE 1 OMakoBKara 3a
€KOSIOrocbo6pasHo peunKimpaHe.

hi¢

EnekTpoypeauTe He ce U3XBbPNAT C
61TOBUTE OTNaabLUN.

CUMBONBLT Ha 3a4epKHaTSA KOHTENHEP C KO-
fenua o3HavaBa, Ye TO3U NPOAYKT He TPsi6-

Ba fia Ce U3XBBbPJSIS KaTo HecopTMpaHn 6uTo-
BW OTMNafblLin B Kpasi Ha NMONe3HNsi My XIBOT.
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AupekTtuBa 2012/19/EC oTHOCHO oTna-

ObLUTE OT €/IEKTPUYECKO U €NTeKTPOHHO

o6opyaBaHe:

[MoTpebuTenute 3a 3aKOHOBO 3a4b/KEHN Aa

npefasaT eNekTPOHHNTE Ypeau B Kpasi Ha

TEXHWS NMONEe3eH XXMNBOT 3a EKONOrocbobpas-

HO peuuknpaxe. Mo To3n Ha4YnH ce rapaH-

TMpa ekonorocbobpasHo 1 LWafsaLo pecyp-

CU npefaBaHe 3a oTnagbLy.

B 3aBrcMMOCT OT npunaraHeTo B HauuMoHan-

HOTO 3aKOHOZATENCTBO, MMaTe ClegHNTe or-

uum:

e BpbLLaHe Ha MSICTO Ha npofaxkota,

® npegaBaHe B oduLmaneH cbbupareneH
NYHKT,

® y3npatiaHe o6paTHO KbM NPOn3BOANTE-
ns/gnetpubyTtopa.

OT TOBa M3NCKBaHe He ca 3acerHaTu NpukK-

peneHnTe KbM CTapuTe ypeau nprHapiex-

HOCTU 1 MOMOLLHW CpeacTBa 6e3 enekTpu-

YeCKM CbCTaBHY YacTy.

Akymynatopute Tpsi6bBa ga

C€e U3XBDBPNAT MO €eKOJIOroCb-

o6paseH Ha4YuH

He nsxsbpnsitte 6atepusTa B fO-
E MallHaTa CMeT, B OrbH (OMacHoCT oT
e\ €KCTNo3usl) unn BbB Bofa. Mospe-

AeHn 6aTepun Morar Aa HaBpeasaT

Ha okosfiHaTa cpefa v BalleTo 3gpa-

B€, aKO M3/13aT OTPOBHU U3NapeHns

UNn TEYHOCTN.

Buie cTe anbxHM Aa n3xebpnsATe AedeKTHN-

Te NN U3Non3BaHnTe akymMynaTopu no eKko-

NOrMYeH HauunH.

e He oTBapsiTe akymynatopuTe 1 nsbsr-
BaliTe MexaHu4yHu nospeu. Coluectsysa
OMacHOCT OT KbCO CbefVHEHNE 1 Morat
[a ce OTAENST U3napeHns, KouTo gpas-
HAT gyxaTenHnTe MbTyLa.

e OT cbobparkeHusi 3a 6e30MacHOCT aKy-
MynaTtopuTte TpsibBa fa ce paspexxpar
npeau N3xsbplisHe.

e 3anenete nonocute ¢ TUKCO, 3a Aa N3-
6erHeTe KbCoO CbegnHeEHNE.

e [pepasanTe akymynaropute 3a U3x-
BbPJISIHE HA TbProBLMUTE Ha APEGHO Mn
NYHKT 3a cbbupaHe.

¢ [oBpeaeHn akymynaTopu
PaboTeTe ¢ BbHLUHO NoBpeAeHn akymy-
naTopu ¢ 0CO6eHO BHUMaHue!

* He gokocBaiiTe NoBpefeHn akymyna-
TOPW C ronn pblie.
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° AKO He MOXeTe fa 3anennTe Knemu-
Te C TUKCO, NOoCTaBeTe aKyMynaTtopuTe
NOOTAENHO B HalNOHOBa TOpOUYKa.

e [locTaBeTe NoBpeQeHNTE aKyMynaTo-
PV NOOTLENHO B HE3ananuMm, 3ane4ar-
Ball, ce KOHTeliHep, KOWTO BCE OLLe
MOXX€e [la Ce HambJIHU C MNSACHK.

e (OTHeceTe NOBPEAEHUTE aKyMynaTopu
B MYHKT 3a CbbupaHe CbC cneumanm-
3vpaH nepcoHar.

CepBu3HO o6cny>XBaHe

FapaHuus

YBaxkaema r-»xo KnueHr, ysaxxaemu r-H Knu-
eHT,

3a To3n NpoAyKT nonyyasare 3 roauHN ra-
paHuusa OT garara Ha nokynkara. B cnyyan
Ha fedeKTy B TO3M NPOAYKT, MMaTe 3aKOH-
HV NpaBa CNpsIMO Npofasada Ha NPoAyKTa.
Tes3un 3aKOHOBW MpaBa He ca orpaHnuyeHn oT
HaluaTta rapaHums, KakTto € MoCOYeHO Mo-Ao-
ny.

FapaHuMoHHM ycnosus

["apaHUVMOHHUAT Nepuog, 3anoysa fa Teye oT
parara Ha nokynkara. Mons, nasete opuru-
HasHUsi KacoB GOH Ha CUIYpPHO MSACTO. To3u
[OKYMEHT Ce M3ICKBa KaTo [0Ka3aTencTBo
3a Mokynka. AKO B paMK1Te Ha TPW FOAuUHN
OT AaTarta Ha 3aKyrnyBaHe Ha TO3U NPoJyKT
Bb3HUKHE AedeKT B MaTepuana unm napa-
60TKaTa, NPOAYKTHLT — MO HaLl U36op — Lwe
6bAe PEMOHTUPAH UM CMEHEH 6e3MnnaTHO
3a Bac. Tasu rapaHunoHHa ycnyra npegno-
nara B paMKuTe Ha TPUrOAMLLHNS CPOK Tpsi6-
Ba Aia HW 6bAaT NPefcTaBeHy NOBPEREHNSAT
ypen 1 JoKasaTencTso 3a 3aKynyBaHeTo (ka-
COB GOH), KakTO 1 KpaTKO NMMCMEHO onvca-
HVe, B KaKBO Ce CbCTOV noBpefaTa un kora e
BBb3HMKHana.

AKo noBepepara ce Nnokpuea OT HaluaTa ra-
paHuus, LLe NnonyymTe PEMOHTUPaHNS U
HOB NPOAYKT o6paTHo. C peMoHTa nnn cms-
HaTa Ha NpofyKTa He 3ano4Ba HOB rapaHLm-
OHeH nepuop,

FapaHUMOHEH CPOK U 3aKOHOBM
peknamauum 3a aedekTu

["apaHunsTa He yabkasa rapaHLUMOHHNSA
CpPOK. ToBa BaXxu 1 38 CMEHEHW U PEMOH-
TUpaHy YacTu. Bb3HMKHaNM eBeHTyanHo owye
npwv NoKynkara nospean unu aedektn Tpso-
Ba [oa 6bAaT CbOoOLLEeHN BegHara crep paso-
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nakoBaHe. I/IasprJeere cnepn n3tnHaHe Ha
rapaHunMoHHNA CPOK PEMOHTK Ce 3annaiwiar.

O6xBaT Ha rapaHuusTa

MpoAyKTHLT € BHUMAaTENHO NPOoV3BEAEH B Cb-
OTBETCTBME CbC CTPOrM yKas3aHus 3a kayec-
TBO W BH/MaTENHO NPOBEPEH Npeamn JOCTaB-
Kara.

["apaHuUMoHHaTa ycnyra Baxkv 3a Marepuan-
HU aeeKTr N NPon3BOACTBEHN rpeLKkn. Ta-
31 rapaHLmsa He MoOKpMBa 4acTu OT NPoAyK-
Ta, KOUTO ca NPeaMeT Ha HOPManHoO N3HOC-
BaHe 1 cnefoBaTenHo MOXe fia ce cymTar 3a
M3HOCBaLLy ce YacTu (Hanp. HoxoBka) nnun
NoBpPeau Ha YynimBK 4acTu.

Tasn rapaHums oTnaga, ako NPOAYKTLT €
6un nospepaeH, 6Un e N3NoN3BaH Henpasu-
HO 1nn He e 6un NoaabPXKaH. 3a NpasuHO-
TO M3MON3BaHe Ha NPOAYKTa BCUYKU NOCoYe-
HV B PbKOBOACTBOTO 3@ eKcnioarauusi UHCT-
pyKumn Tpsibea fAa ce cnassar To4Ho. pea-
Ha3Ha4eHust N [encTBUSA, KOUTO He ca npe-
nopb4aHy B PbKOBOACTBOTO 3a ekcnoarta-
LS Ny 3a KOUTO € NpeaynpefeHo N3PUYHo,
3afbKUTENHO TpsbBa fa ce n3bsAreart.
MpopyKTHLT € NpegHasHayYeH camo 3a NN4YHa,
a He 3a Tbproscka ynoTtpeba. MapaHumsTa
oTnaja B cryvan Ha 3noynotpeba v Herpa-
BUIHO 6opaBeHe, 3Mon3BaHe Ha cuna u NH-
TepBEHLMM, KOUTO He ca 61N N3BbPLLEHN
OT HalLMsa OTOPU3NPaH CEPBUS.

O6paboTKa Npu rapaHUMOHEH cny4vamn

3a pa ce rapaHTnpa 6bp3a o6paboTka Ha

BallaTa 3asiBka, Moss, crefBanTe ykasaHus-

Ta no-gony:

e 3a BCUYKM 3anuTBaHWsl, MO, NOAroT-
BETE KacoBusi 60H 1 KaTanoXHus HoMep
(IAN496282_2504) kaTo JoKasaTencTso
3a nokynkara.

e KaTanoXxHusT HOMep Lie HaMepUTe Bbp-
Xy TunoBata Tabefika Ha NpoayKTa, rpa-
BUPaH BbpPXy NPOAyKTa, Ha 3arnasHara
CTpaHuLa Ha PbKOBOACTBO 3a paboTa
(oony BNsIBO) UM Ha cTUKepa Ha rbpba
WM OTHONY Ha NpofyKTa.

e [Ipy Bb3HUKHANN (DYHKLMOHAMHWN IPELLIKM
v opyrv nospenu, Mossi, CBbpXXeTe ce
MbPBO C NMOCOYEHNS NO-A0Jy CEPBU3EH
LeHTbp no TenedoHa uv n3nonssante
Hawara popmMa 3a KOHTaKT, KOSTO MO-
XXeTe fa HamepuTe Ha parkside-diy.com B
Kkateropus O6cnyXBaHe.

e Crief KOHCYNTaLMsA C HaWNsA CEPBU3EH
LEHTbP, BME MOXETE Aa n3npaTtnte ge-
hekTeH NPOJYKT Ha MOCOYEHUS BU Cep-

136

BU3EH agpec 6e3nnaTHo, KaTto NpunoXm-
Te kacoBata 6enexka (kacosa 6enexka)
1 onuiieTe NoAPOBGHOCTH 3a eCTECTBO-
TO Ha AedeKTa 1 Kora e Bb3HUKHaN. 3a
Ja nsberHete npobnemn ¢ NpremMmaHeTo un
LOMbIHUTENHN Pa3XOAy, € HaNoXXNUTENHO
[a n3nonasate camo afpeca, KOMTo BU e
LaneH. YBepeTe ce, Ye npartkaTa He e us-
npaTeHa o NMounCKBaHe, KaTo 06eMHa, ek-
cnpecHa unun apyr BUA cneuuanHa npar-
ka. Monsi, n3npareTe npofykTa ¢ BCuy-
KV BKJTIOYEHV KbM HEro NMpUHaLNeXHOCTU
npu NnoKynkaTa n ce NorpuxeTe 3a AOC-
TaTb4yHO CUrypHa TPaHCMOPTHA OMaKoB-
Ka.

FapaHuyus

YBaxkaema r->xo KnueHr,

YBaxxkaemu r-H KnmeHr,

3a TO3M NPOAYKT nosyvasaTe 3 rognHn ra-
paHuuMsa OT garara Ha nokynkara. B cnyyan
Ha HECBHOTBETCTBME Ha NPOAYKTa C AOroBo-
pa 3a npogak6a Bre nmate 3aKoHHO Npaso
[a npepssnTe peknamauma npeps npopasa-
4ya Ha NpoAyKTa NP yCNoBUATa U B CPOKO-
BeTe, onpepeneHy B rnasa TpeTa, pasgen Il
n lll v rnaea 4yeTBbPTA OT 3aKOHa 3a NPefoc-
TaBsiHe Ha LUMMPOBO ChAbPXXaHne 1 LMdpo-
BV ycnyru n 3a npopaxoba Ha ctokm (3MLC-
Lync)*.

BawwwuTe npasa, npoustuyaLiy ot NocoYeHn-
Te pasnopenbu, He ce orpaHnyasar oOT Ha-
Lara no-gony npefcTaBeHa Tbproscka ra-
paHuus, He ca CBbP3aHy C Pa3xoam 3a noT-
pebutennTe 1 HE3aBNCKMO OT Hes NpoAasa-
YBT Ha NPOAYKTa OTroBaps 3a nuncara Ha
CbOTBETCTBUE Ha NoTpebuTenckara cToka

C poroBopa 3a npogaxéa cwrinacHo 3MLC-
Lyrc.

FapaHuMoHHM ycnosus

["apaHUMOHHMAT CPOK e 3 rognHn oT garata
Ha nosly4aBaHe Ha cTokara. [laseTe fobpe
opuvrnHanHara Kacosa 6enexka. Tosu JOoKy-
MEHT € Heob6XxoayM KaTo [oKasaTeNICTBO 3a
nokynkata. AKO B pamMKUTe Ha TPy rogvHu
OT AaTaTa Ha 3aKyrnyBaHe Ha TO3U NPOoAyKT
ce nosiBu fedekT Ha Matepuana unm npoms-
BOACTBEH AeeKT, NpoayKTbT Le 6bae 6e3-
NnaTHO PEMOHTMPAH v 3aMeHeH. MapaHLuu-
sTa npegnosiara B paMKuTe Ha TPUrOAMLLHMS
rapaHLUVOHEeH CPOoK a ce NPeAcTaBsT fe-
heKTHUAT ypen, kacoBaTa 6enexka (kaco-
BUSIT GOH), KaKTO U BCUYKU APYr JOKYMEH-
TW, yCTaHOBSIBaLLM HANNYMETO Ha AedeKT 1
NMUCMEHO fa ce 0BSICHN B KaKBO CE CbCTOU
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0edeKTbT 1 Kora e Bb3HUKHanN. AKo gedek-
TbT € MOKPUT OT HallaTa rapaHuus, Bue we
rnony4uTe 06paTHO PEMOHTUPAHNS U HOB
npoaykT. B cnyyail Ha 3amsiHa Ha gedekTHa
CTOKa MbpBOHAYa/THUTE rapaHUMOHEH CPOK
1 rapaHLUVoHHN YCNoBusi ce 3anasear. B cny-
Yal Ha PEMOHT Ha fAedeKTHa CTOKa, CPOKbT
Ha peMoHTa ce NpubaBs KbM rapaHLMOHHNSA
CPOK. 3a eBEHTya/IHO HAIMYHUTE U YCTaHO-
BEHW noBpeau 1 fedeKTu oLe npu nokynka-
Ta TpsibBa fa ce cbobLUmM BegHara cneg, pa-
30nakoBaHeTo. EBeHTyanHnTe pemMoHTun cnepg
N3TNYaHe Ha rapaHLMOHHUS CPOK ca CpeLLy
3annatlaHe.

PeMOHTBLT unm 3amsiHaTa Ha NpoayKTa He
rnopakzat HoBa rapaHLus.

O6xBaT Ha rapaHuusaTa

YpenbT € NponsBeAEH MPYXKIMBO criopen,

CTPpOrmTe N3UCKBaHVs 3a Ka4eCTBO 1 J06PO-

CbBECTHO U3NNTaH Npeaun goctaska. 'apaH-

uuaTa BaXu 3a fedekTy Ha maTepuana unm

npomn3sBoAcTBeHN fedekTn. MapaHuusTa He
ob6xBalla KOHCYMaTVBUTE, KaKTO 1 YacTuTe

Ha NpopyKTa, KOMTO NOAJIexXaT Ha HopMar-

HO U3HOCBaHe, Nopaay KOeTo MoraT fa 6b-

Jat pasrnexxgaHun kato 6bp30 U3HOCBaLLM

ce YyacTu (Hanp. HoxxoBka) unu nospegnte

Ha 4ynnueu YacTu. apaHumsATa oTnaga, ako

ypenbT e NoBPefeH Nopaamn HeNpPaBuiHO n3-

rnonssaHe Uin B pe3ynTaT Ha HeoCbLLECTBS-

BaHe Ha TEXHUYecKa nogapbxka. 3a npa-

BUHaTa ynotpeba Ha NnpopykTa TpsibBa Tou-

HO [a ce cnasBaT BCUYKY YKa3aHusl B yMbT-

BaHeTO 3a ekcnnoatauus. [NpegHasHayerve

1 OelCTBIUS,, KOUTO HE Ce NpenopbyBaT OT

yMbTBaAHETO 3a eKcrnnoaTauys unm 3a Kouto

TO Npegynpexnasa, Tps6Ba 3a0bJHKUTENTHO

pa ce usbsareart. lNpoayKTbT e npegHa3HayeH

camo 3a 4acTHa, a He 3a NpodecroHanHa
ynoTpe6ba. [Npun 3noynoTtpebda 1 HenpasBuiIHO

TpeTupaHe, ynoTpeba Ha cuna u npu UHTep-

BEHLUW, KOUTO He ca N3BbPLUEHN OT KioHa

Ha HaLMs OTOPU3UPaH CepBu3, rapaHumsTa

oTnaga.

Mpoueaypa npu rapaHUMOHEH cny4an

3a pa ce rapaHTupa 6bp3a obpaboTka Ha

Bawus cnyyaii, cnegsaiiTe cnegHuTe ykasa-

HYISA:

e 3a BCWYKYM 3anuTBaHus, MONsi, MOAroT-
BETe KacoBs 60H 1 KaTanoXH1sA HoMep
(IAN 496282_2504) kaTo fgokasaTesicTBo
3a nokynkara.

e B3sewmeTte apTuKynHus HoMmep oT habpu-
HaTa Tabenka.

e [lpu Bb3HMKBaHE Ha QYHKLMOHANHN Un
Opyru oedekTn MbpPBO Ce CBbPXKETE Mo
TenedoHa Unn Ypes Menn ¢ [oNynoco-
YeHus cepBuaeH otaen. Cnep Tosa e
noJsly4nTe JOMbAHUTENHA MHopMaums 3a
ypexpgaHeTo Ha BawaTa peknamauusi.

e Cnep cbrinacysaHe C HalwMs CepBU3 MO-
XeTe Aa nsnpartute gedeKkTHNS NpoayKT
Ha noco4eHus Bu agpec Ha cepBunsa 6e3-
nnatHo 3a Bac, kaTo npunoxuTte Kaco-
BaTa 6enexxka (kacosusi 60H) 1 MOCO4U-
T€ MUCMEHO B KakBO Ce CbCTOU AeEKTbT
1 Kora e Bb3HVKHas. 3a fa ce nsberHar
npo6nemu ¢ NPUeMaHeTo 1 JOMbIHUTEN-
HW Pasxoau, 3agb/MKUTENHO U3non3BanTe
camo agpeca, koinTto Bu e nocoyeH. Ocu-
ryperte n3npailaHeTo Ja He e KaTo eKcn-
peceH ToBap UM KaTo Apyr creyuaneH
ToBap. V3npareTe ypepa 3aefHo ¢ BCUY-
K1 NPUHaANEXHOCTW, OCTaBEHN NpU NO-
KynKaTa, U OCuUrypeTe JOCTaTbyHO CUryp-
Ha TpaHCrnopTHa OnakoBKa.

* Kato (hunsmn4ecko nuue — notpebuTen, He-

3aBUCUMO OT HacTosiLaTa TbproBcKa rapaH-

ums, Bue ce nonseate OT Npasara Ha 3aKo-

HoBaTa rapaHLuusi, NpefocTaBeHa oT 3akoHa

3a npefocTaBsiHe Ha LhpPOoOBO CbAbprKaHne

1 undpoBu ycnyru 1 3a npogaxbdara Ha CTo-

kn /3MUCLYMC/. NMo-cneynanHo Bue nva-

Te NpaBo NpY HECHOTBETCTBYE HA CTOKaTa

fa 6bAe N3BbPLUEH PEMOHT UMK 3amsiHa No

Baww n3bop, ocBeH ako ToBa € HEBBb3MOX-

HO 1SN € CBBbP3aHO C HEMPOMOPLIMOHANTHO

rofiemy pasxoau 3a npogasaya. Bue nma-

Te NpaBo Ha NPOMNopLMOHaNHO HamansiBaHe

Ha LieHaTa nnv Ha pasBaJsisiHe Ha Jorosopa

npu Hanu4ne Ha ycnosusaTta Ha yn. 33, an. 3

ot 3MNLUCLYTIC. YcnosusTta u cpokoBeTe Ha

3aKoHoBaTa rapaHuus ca pernameHTpaHm

B rnaea TpeTa, pasgen Il n lll v B rnasa vet-

BbpTa Ha 3IMLCLYMNC
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PDF ONLINE

parkside-diy.com

Ha parkside-diy.com moxeTe ga sugnte u
N3TernmTe Te3n U MHOro APYri PbKOBOA-
ctBa. To3n QR kop Bu oTBexxaa oupekT-
HO o parkside-diy.com. 136epeTte Bawara
Obp>Kasa 1 NoTbpCceTe PbKOBOACTBA

3a eKcrnnoaTauus, KaTto u3nosns3eare
dhopmarta 3a TbpceHe. Ypes BbBeEXaaHE
Ha apTuKynHus Homep (IAN) 496282_2504
MOXKeTe Aa oTBopuTe Balwlarta nHcTpykums
3a ekcrnnoartauus.

PeMoOHTEH cepBu3 / u3BbHra-

PaHUMOHHO O6Cny)XBaHe

PeMOHTV N3BBH rapaHumsTa moxeTe ga

BB3JIOXKMTE Ha KIIOHA Ha Halus CepBuU3 cpe-

Ly 3annawyaHe. Toli ¢ ygosoncTaue Lie Bu

HanpaBwv nNpefBapuTenHa Kankynaums.

e Moxxem ga obpaboTBame camo ypeau,
KOWTO ca [OCTaTb4yHO OnakoBaHu v 13n-

paTeHn ¢ nnaTeHn TPaHCMOPTHU pasxo-
an.

BHumanwme: M3npatete Bawwus ypen Ha
KoHa Ha HalLns CEPBU3 NMOYUCTEH U C
yKasaHue 3a gedekra.

* YpeauTe, NPeAMET Ha N3BBbHrapaHLMo-
HO o6cny>kKBaHe, N3npaTeHn C HemnaTeHn
TPaHCMOPTHU Pa3XOAu — C HANOXEH nna-
TeX, KaTo eKCrnpeceH unu Apyr cneuma-
NEH TOBap — He ce npuemar.

e Hue LWe n3xBbpIUM nanpareHute ot Bac
nedekTHn ypean 6e3nnartHo.

CepBu3eH LeHTbpP

CepBusHo o6¢cnyxBaHe Bbnrapus
@ Ten.: 00800 118 4980
Dopmynap 3a KOHTaKT Ha
parkside-diy.com
IAN 496282_2504

BHocuten

Mons, nmaiiTe npeasug, Ye cnepsalimns
afpec He e afpec Ha cepsu3a. [bpBo ce
CBbPXXETE C NMOCOYEHNS MO-rope CepBU3EH
LEHTBLP.

Grizzly Tools GmbH & Co. KG
Stockstadter Str. 20

63762 GroBostheim

FEPMAHNA

www.grizzlytools.de

Pe3epBHM YacTu 1 NpUHaANEXHOCTU

Pe3epBHM YacTu N NPUHAANIEXXHOCTUN MOXKETE Aa HamepuTe Ha www.grizzlytools.shop.
AKoO B npoLieca Ha nopbYka Bb3HMKHAT NPo6emMn, CBbPXXETE Ce C HAC Npes Hallnsi OHnaviH
mMarasuH. AKo nmare gpyru Bbnpocu, o6bpHeTe ce KbM: CepBuseH yeHTbp, CTp. 138

Mo3uuusa Ne HaumeHoBaHue

9 Penyuupaly enemeHT

10 YcnopepeH orpaHnynTen
16 Ho>xoBka

MopbukoB Ne
91110085
91110089
13800397
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NMpeBoa Ha opurnHanHaTa CbOTBETCTBME HA EC

MpoayKT: AKymynaTopeH LUPKYsipeH TPUOH
Mogen: PHKSA 20-Li C4
CepueH Homep: 000001-205200

MpeOMeTbT Ha AeknapauusTa, onucaH No-rope, 0TroBapsi Ha CbOTBETHOTO 3aKOHOAATENCTBO
Ha Cblo3a 3a XxapMOHM3aumns:

2006/42/EC » 2014/30/EU » 2011/65/EU & (EU) 2015/863
MpopaykT c 6atepus Smart PAPS 204 A1/
Smart PAPS 208 A1/Smart PAPS 2012 A1: 2014/53/EU

O6eKkTbT Ha Aeknapauusita, KoWTo € OnrncaH No-rope, € B CboTBETCTBME C [upekTuBa
2011/65/EU Ha EBponeiickus napnameHT n Ha CbeeTa oT 8 1oHM 2011 r. OTHOCHO orpaHuye-
HMeTO Ha ynoTpebarta Ha onpefeneHn onacH1 BeLLecTBa B eNeKTPUHECKOTO 1 eNleKTPOHHOTO
obopyaBaHe.

3a fia ce ocuUrypy CboTBETCTBIE, Ca NMPUNOXKEHUN CNEAHUTE XapPMOHM3VPaHU CTaHOaPTW 1 Ha-
LMoHaHN CTaHgapTy 1 pasnopenou:

EN 62841-1:2015/A11:2022 » EN 62841-2-5:2014 ¢ EN 847-1:2017
EN IEC 55014-1:2021 ¢ EN IEC 55014-2:2021 » EN IEC 63000:2018
MpopykT c 6atepuss Smart PAPS 204 A1/Smart PAPS 208 A1/Smart PAPS 2012 A1:
EN 301 489-17 V3.3.1:2024 « EN 301 489-1 V2.2.3:2019
e EN 300 328 V2.2.2:2019 * EN 50663:2017

3a HacToswarta geknapaumsa 3a CbOTBETCTBME OTFOBOPHOCT HOCU €0UHCTBEHO Npon3BognTe-
NAT:

Grizzly Tools GmbH & Co. KG
Stockstadter Str. 20 - R

c € 63762 GroBostheim /ﬁ
TEPMAHNA

19.07.2025 Christian Frank

YNbAHOMOLLEH NpeacTaBnTes 3a JOKYMEH-
Tauus
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Anoppupn/MNMpooctacia Tou
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ZuyxapntAipela yla tnv ayopd Tou VEoL oag
aocLpPPATou SIoKOTIPioVoU (EDEEAG KAAOUUEVO
«OUOKELN» 1 «NAEKTPIKO EPYANEID»).
Amtodacioate €101 yla TNV amOKTNON PLAG ou-
okeLung bYnAng TodTnTag. H tapovoa ou-
okeur) eAéyxOnke katd tn Sadikacia apa-
Ywyng avadopikd pe Tnv ToldTnTa Kat uTto-
BARBnke oe TeEAIKO €Aeyxo. Me Tov TPOTIO QU-
TO €xel e€aodaAMOTEL N IKAVOTNTA AelToupyiag
TNG CUOKEUNG 0ag.

iNe,

O1 0bnyieg Aettoupyiag eival TuARpa avtig g
ouokeung. Meplexouv onNUAvTIKEG LTTOSEIEELG
yla TNV achdAAela, T Xprion kat Tnv anop-
pwn. AlaBdote TIPOoEKTIKA TIG 08nyieg Aet-
Toupyiag. E€oikelwBeite pe Ta oTolxeia xel-
PLOpOU Kal TN owoTA XPAon TNG CUOKELNG.
XpPNOLUOTIOIEITE TN CUOKELN PHOVO OTIWG TIEPL-
ypadetal Kat yla Toug avadepOPUEVOUS TOUEIG
xpriong. ®uAdte KaAd TIG odnyieg Aettovpyiag
Kal Trapadwote OAaA Ta €yypada o€ TEPITITW-
on Ttapddoong TNG CUOKELNG O TPITOUG.

MpoPAemtopevn Xprion

H cuokeur| TIPOPAETIETAL ATTOKAEIOTIKA YIA TIG

€ENG XPNoewG:

e [lpioviopa TTAACTIKOU, EUAOUL Kal eEAadPLLV
UVAIKWV KOTAOKEUNG ETIAVW Og oTaBeP
Baon

e [lpodviopa oe euBeieq KOTIEG KABWG Kal yla
PAATOOKOTIEG (UOVO VA0 KAl TIAQCTIKO)
gwg 45°

e /elTouPyia ATIOKAELOTIKA OE OTEYVOUG XW-
pOUG.

NaBete uTtdYN TIG LTTOSEIEELG YA TOLG TU-

TIOUG TIPLOVOAQUWV.

KdaBe miepattépw xprion mou dev eTUTPETE-

TaL pnTaA oTIq TTapovoeg odnyieg Aettovpyiag

uttopel va B€oel og Kivbuvo Tov XProTn Kal

va TipokaAeaoel {nuLEG otn ouokeun. O xelpt-

OTNG N 0 XPAOTNG TNG CLUOKELNAG €ilval LTIED-

Buvog yla atuxnparta r PAABeg oe AAAOLG av-

BpwTtoug i otnv 1lokTNnoia Toug. H cuokeun

TIPOOPICETAL VLA OIKIAKK XPrion. Agv €xel oxe-

SlaoTel yla ouveyr, ETIAyYEAUATIKA XPron.

2TnV TEPITITWON £TIAYYEAUATIKAG XPNoNG
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akvupwveTtal n eyyvnaon. O kataokevaotrg dev
avahapBavel kapia evdBvvn yia GBopES TTov
odeilovtal oe pn opOr ) AavBaopevn xpnon.

Mepiexopevo mapadoong/

Mapadotéog eEOTTAIOHOG

ATIOOLOKEVAOTE TN CUOKELH KAl EAEYETE TO

TiepleXOUeEVO TtTapadoong.

ATIOPPITITETE TA VAIKA OLOKELATIAG PE OWOTO

TpdTIO.

e Emavadopti(opevo SlokoTpiovo

e 1 Aemida Ttploviol (TIpocuvappoAoynpe-
Vo)

e 1 EowTeplkd e§aywvikod KAeLSi (amtobnkeu-

Hévn OTNG CUOKEULN)

2UOTOAN

MapdAAnAog 0dnyog

BaAitodki pOAagng

MeTddppaon Tou TIPWTOTUTIOL TWV 0dN-

yiv xpriong

O oLOOWPEUVTAG Katl 0 POPTIOTHG SeV TIEPL-

Aaupavovtal otn cuokevasia tapadoong.

Emiokémnon

- MNa TIg €IKOVEG TNG CLUOKELNAG,
§§ avaTtpéETe oTNV UTIPOGCTIV Kal
oTnV TTiow avolyopevn oeAida.

1

1 ®payn evepyortoinong

AlaKOTITNG evepyoTTIOinONG/amevepyo-
Ttoinong

XelpoAapn

KAipaka (BaBog Kottrig)
EowTtepikd e€aywvikd KAeLdi
Bida aodaAiong (Babog Kottrg)
Baoikn TTAaka

[Mpoaobetn Aapn

9 ZuoToAn
10 MapdAAnAog odnyog
11 KAipaka (MapdAAnAog odnyog)
12 BaAtodkt puAagNg
13 Bida cvodpiEng
14 Bé€Mlog katevBuvong TeploTpodnig
15 ®OAavtla ocbodIEng
16 Aetmida Tplovion
17 MMpootateuTikd KAALUPA
18 MoxAdg avaoupong
19 Bdon pmatapiag

N

0 N O O~ W

T

20 E&aptnua amoBoArig Bpavopdtwy
21 Aodpdalion atpdkTou
22 KAipaka (Twvia koTAg)
23 Bida aopdhiong (Mwvia KoTtng)
24 ‘Evdelgn komng (Twvia KottAg)
25 Ymodoxn (MapdAAnAog odnyog)
26 Bida aopdiiong (MapdAAniog odnydg)
27 ©opTIoTAG
28 Armaoddlion pratapiag
29 Mmatapia
30 ‘Evdelén kataotaong ¢oépTiong
31 TAAKTPO
(Ewk. A)
32 ‘Evdelén korg (BaBog koTtr|qg)
33 OAavtla utodoxnig
(E. C)
34 0b6nyog kottig (0°; 45°)

Nepypadn Aettovpyiag

2 éva OLOKOTIPIOVO, N KUKALKK TIPLOVOAGQ
KOBeL KAvovTag TIEPLOTPODIKEG KIvroelg. To
Babog KoTtrg Kal N ywvia KoTiAg eivat pubpuL-
Copeva.

Mrmopeite va Bpeite Tn Acttovpyia Twv e€ap-
TNHATWV XEIPLOPOU OTIG KATWTEPW TIEPLYPA-
Péc.

TeXVIKA XAPAKTNPELIOTIKA
EmavadopTtil{opevo diokoTipiovo

PHKSA 20-Li C4
OVOPAOTIKN TAGN U oo 20V =
Bapog (xwpig ouoowpeuTh) ..... ...~1,95 kg
ApIBUOG OTPOPWV EV KEVW N ....... 3800 min™'
Bdabog Kottig

= AB°

NOEN KOTTN cvveeeeeeeeeeceee e eeeeeeeee e
Oeppokpacia .

— AladIKATIa POPTIONG ..eevveererienns 4-40 °C
el A=11 ¢o 0] 1Y/ R 4-50 °C
— ATIOBNKEUON .. 15-25 °C

Mrnatapia PARKSIDE Performance Smart
Smart PAPS 204 A1/Smart PAPS 208 A1/
Smart PAPS 2012 A1

— Cwvn CLXVOTATWV 2400-2483,5 MHz
— LOXUG EKTTIOHTING wevrvreenererareeerennes <20 dBm
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21abun nxnTikng Ttieans (Lpa)
......................................... 79,3 dB; Kpa=3 dB

2TaBPN NXNTIKNAG 1oXVoG (Lywa)

— HETPNHEVN vveeenreeeaneees 87,3 dB; Kya=3 dB
Advnon (ap)

— XePOAARA .eveeveneee. 2,541 m/s?; K=1,5 m/s?
- MpooBeTn AapH ...... 2,923 m/s?; K=1,5 m/s?
AETIOA TIPLOVIOD ...eerrcneenrrsnsnenians PSB 24 Z-2

‘Exel kataokevaotel cOPdwWvA e
EN 847-1:2017

KOKAOG KOTING evveeevveeeenreeereneaannes
MAaTog KOTING ...
Maxog Aetidag ....
[© 1o S

AviTePOC aplBPOS OTPODWVY ....... 9500 min~
ApPIOUOG TWV OBOVTWOEWV ..eevereveeeeereaeeneen. 24
H mplovoAapa gival KatdAAnAn yia ta ako-
AouBa vAka: ELAO

Ta emineda BopLPBoL kal kpadaopwv eival
oUPdWVaA Pe Ta TIPATUTIA KAl TOUG KAVOVL-
opoUg TG SHAwoNG CLUPPOPOWONG.

H avaypagpopevn cUVOAIKA Tiur dovroewv
Kat n avaypadopevn T eKTopTirg Bopuou
UeTPRBNKAV clPdwWvVA e TUTIOTIOINMEVN Sla-
SlKaoia eEAEyXOUL Kal UTTOPOULV VA XPNOLUOTION-
nBoLV yla Tn oLyKpPLon evoG NAEKTPIKOL Epya-
Aeiou pe éva aAho. H avaypadopevn cuvoAl-
KA T dovrcewv Kat n avaypadouevn Tipn
€KTIoUTING B0PULROL PTTOPOLV Va XPNOLUOTIOL-
nBouLv eTtioNG Yyla TIPOCWPLVN EKTIUNCN TOL
dopTiov.

4\ NMPOEIAOMOIHZH! Ot Tiéc Sovrioewy
Kal EKTIOUTING BopLPoL evbexeTal va dlade-
pouv arod TNV KaBopLlopévn T Katd t xpn-
on Tou NAEKTPIKOL epyaleiov, avaAoya pe
TOV TPOTIO XPrONG UE TOV OTIOIO XPNOlHo-
TIoleiTal TO NAEKTPIKO gpyaleio. MNpoottabeite
va dlatnpeite tnv emPapuvon Aoyw kpada-
OpWV 000 PIKPOTEPN YiveTal. MNapadetypati-
KA PeTPA yila Tn peiwon tng emBapuvong Ao-
yw Sovroewv gival 0 TIEPLOPLOPOG TOU XPOVOU
epyaoiag. ESw tipémel va AndBolv uttdpiy
6Aa ta orddia Aettoupyiag (yia mapdadetypa

0 XPOVOG KATA TOV OTIOI0 TO NAEKTPIKO epya-
A€io eival armevepyoTIoINPEVO Kal 0 XpOVOG
KATA TOV OTIOI0 TO NAEKTPIKO epyaleio eival
HEV EVEPYOTIOINKEVO, AAAA AELTOLPYEL XWPIG
etmBdapuvaon).

X 20V TEAM

O ouokeun eival TPAPA TNG OELPAG
X 20 V TEAM «kat Aeltoupyei ye CLCOWPEL-

T€G NG oelpag X 20 V TEAM. O1 cuoowpeu-
T€¢ NG oelpac X 20 V TEAM erttpémnetal va
dopTifovtal HOVO Pe CUOKEVEG POPTIONG TNG
oelpdg X 20 V TEAM.

2ag ouotrvoupe va BETeETE oe AetToupyia
TNV TIapoVoa CUOKELH| ATIOKAELOTIKA PE TOUG
€€n¢g ovoowpeuTeg: PAP 20 B1, PAP 20 B3,
Smart PAPS 204 A1, Smart PAPS 208 A1,
Smart PAPS 2012 A1

2ag ovotrjvoupe va dopTifeTe auToug

TOUG OLUCOWPEVTEG E TIG €€ OLOKEL-

€¢ dopTiong: PLG 20 A3, PLG 20 A4,

PLG 20 C1, PLG 20 C2, PLG 20 C3,

PLG 201 A1, PDSLG 20 A1, PDSLG 20 Bf1,
Smart PLGS 2012 A1

TeXVIKA XQPAKTNPLOTIKA OUCOWPEUTH KAl OL-
OKeLNG OpTIoNG: Aeite TIC EEXWPLIOTEG 0ON-
yieg.

Ymodeielg acpaieiag

AuTA n evoTnTa TIEPLEXEL TIG BATIKEG LTTOSEI-
Eelg aodAAelag KATda Tn XPrion TG CUOKEUNG.

4\ NPOEIAOMOIHEZH! BAGBeG ot dtopa Kal
VAIKEG CnNULEG AOYyw aKATAAANANG PETAXEIPL-
0ONG TOL CLCOWPEUTH. AauBAveTe LTIOYN TIG
uTtodeifelg aoddlelag Kat T odnyieg oxeTL-
K& pe TN $OPTION Kal TN CWOTH XPrion Tou
avadépovtal otig odnyieg Aettovpyiag Tou
OLOCWPELTA KAl TOU POPTIOTH TNG OELPAG

X 20 V TEAM. Oa Bpeite pia Aetttopepn Tie-
plypadn yia tn diadikacia ¢popTIong Kal Tie-
pPLO0OTEPEG TIANPODOPIEG OTIG EEXWPLOTEG
odnyieg xelplopoL.

ZnUacia Twv vTTodEifewv
acdpaleiag

4\ KINAYNOZ! Av v Tnpeite auth TV
uTtoSeIlEn aodaleiag, Ba TPoKLYPEL aTuXNUa.
H ouvérela eival cofapdg cwpatikdg TPAL-
patiopdg i Bdvarog.

4\ NMPOEIAOMOIHZH! Av &ev Tpeite autr
TNV LTTOSEIEN aodaleiag, EVOEXETAL va TIPO-
KOYeL aTuxnua. H ouvemela pmopei va eivat
00BaPOC CWHATIKOG TPALUATIONOG R BAva-
TOG.

4\ NMPOZOXH! Av 5ev TNPEITE QUTH TNV LTIO-
Selfn aodaleiag, Ba pokLYel atvxnua. H
OULVETTELQ PTTOPEIL va gival eAadpLG ) HETPLAG
00BaPOTNTAG CWHATIKOG TPAVLHATIONOG 1 B4-
vVaTog.
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YIOAEI=H! Av &ev tnpeite autr) Tnv uTOSEL-
&€n aodaleiag, Ba TtpokLYEeL atixnua. H ou-
VETIELQ PTTOPEL va eival LAIKN {nuLa.

EwkovooOupoAa kat cOppfoAa
EikovooUHBOAa eTTAVw 0TN CUOKELN

x EIII&RKSIDE

O ouokeun eival TuRPA TG oelpag

X 20 V TEAM Kal AEITOVPYEL UE CLOCWPEL-
T€G NG oelpdag X 20 V TEAM. Ot cuoowpeu-
TEG TNG oelpdg X 20 V TEAM emutpemneral va
dopTiCovral pévo pe CLOKEVEG POPTIONG TNG
oelpag X 20 V TEAM.

Alafdote TIg 0dnyieg Aettouvpyiag

%)

@mm Ala0TACELG Yla TNV KATAAANAN Adua
o™ TIplovIol

" BaBog kortrg 0°
et BABOC KOTIG 45°

KatevBuvon mepiotpodnq

P —
E Mnv aroppiTtTeTE TIG NAEKTPIKEG OL-
— OKEVEG OTA OIKIAKA aroppiyparta.

EikovooOupoAo TiplovoAduag

Alafdote TIg 0dnyieg Aettoupyiag
XpNOoLUOTIOLEITE TIPOOTATIA AKONG

XpPNOILOTIOLEITE TIPOOTATEVTIKO Ha-
Twv

Xpnolotroleite paoka

Mnv xpnotoTttoleite TIpLOVOAAUES pE
$OopeEg.

Y S Katehbuvon TeploTpodric

@000

/Il PARKSIDE’

T

@ XpnolpoToleite yavTia achaieiag

Sldpetpog 160 mm

(23]

3_;
EX=)

EvéeikvuTtal yla S1oKoTipiovo Xelpodg

B!

&0Mo

EikovooOppBoAa otig odnyieg Asitovpyiag

S

Xpnolpotoleite yavTia achaleiag

FevikéG TIPOEISOTIOINGELG
acdpaleiag NAEKTPIKWV EpYAAeiwv

A NPOEIAOMOIHZH! AlaBdoTe 6AEC TIG
nipoetdormotoelg acpaleiag, Tig odnyi-
£G, TIG ATIEIKOVICEIG Kal TIG TIpodiaypa-
¢d€g Tov mapExovral padi e avto To nAe-
KTPIKO epyaleio. e TepimTwon un tenong
OAwv Twv odnylwv TTov avaypadovtal apa-
KATW, TTapatnpeeital kKivbuvog NAEKTPOTIANE-
ag, TIVPKAyLAg ry/kat copapwyv TPAVHATIOHWV.
DuAaooeTe OAEG TIG TIPOELSOTIOINOELG KAl
odnyieq ylia yeAAOVTIKN Xpron.

O 06pog «HAeKTPIKO epyaleio» OTIG TTIPOELSO-

TIoNoelg adopd oTO NAEKTPIKO EPYAAEIO TTOL

Aettoupyei Pe obvdeon (evoLpUATa) OTO NAe-

KTPLIKO SIKTLO N TTOL AelTOUPYEL pe pTtatapia

(acVppata).

1. AZ®AAEIA XQPOY EPTAZIAZ

a) Awatnpeite Tov Xwpo epyaciag kaba-
PO Kal Kakd pwtiopévo. O1 akatdotatol
r| oKoTewoi xwpol av&avouv tov kivéuvo
aTLXAMATOC.

b) Mnv Aettoupyeite NAEKTPIKA Epyaleia
o€ eKpNEIpEG atudcdpalpeg, OTIWG LTIO
TNV mapoucia eDPAEKTWV VYPWV, aepi-
WV N OKOVNG. ATIO T NAEKTPIKA gpyaAeia
eE€pyovTal oTverpeg, armod Toug OTIoi-
0UG PTIOPOULV va avadAeyolv n okovn f
ol avabupldoelg.

c) Kata tov Xelpiopd evog NAEKTPIKOD
epyaleiov, KPATATE T TTAISIA KAl
TOUG TIAPEVPLOKOHPEVOUG OE amoéoTacn
aopaleiag. Tuxov TeploTtacpoi evoéye-
TAlL va 0ag KAVOULV va XAOETE TOV EAEYXO.
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HAEKTPIKH AZ®AAEIA

Ta BOopata NAEKTPIKWV EPYAAEIWV
TIPETIEL va gival KATaAAnAa yia thv
ekaotote mpia. Mnv Tpomomoleite mo-
T TO BOCUA PE OTIOLOVOATIOTE TPOTIO.
Mnv xpnowJoToleite mpooapHoyeic pu-
OUATWV HE YEIWHEVA NAEKTPLKA Epya-
Aeia. Ta pn Tpormomoinuéva Boopata Kat
oL KATAAANAeG TIPICeG PELWVOLV TOV Kiv-
Suvo nAektportAnéiag.

AttodelyeTe TNV CWHATIKA €tadn pe
YEIWHEVEG EMIPAVEIEG, OTIWG CWANVEG,
BeppavTika cwpata Kat Ppuyeia. >e Te-
pirTTwon yeiwong Tou oWPATOoG, TIapatn-
peital avénpevog Kivouvog NAEKTPOTIANS-
ag.

Mnv adprvete Ta NAEKTPIKA epyaleia
va eival ektedelpéva o Bpoxn N LYPEG
owvenkeg. Tuxov eicodog vepoL oe éva
NAEKTPIKO gpyaleio Ba av€noel Tov Kivou-
Vo nAektpotAngiag.

Mnv aokeite Bia oto kKaAwdio. Mnv
XPNOLHOTIOLEITE TIOTE TO KAAWSI0 yla
petadopad, Tpapnypa i amrocdvdéeon
TOU NAeKTPIKOU epyalieiov. DuAdcoe-
TE TO KAAWSL0 pakpla arod vPnAég Oep-
HoKpaoieg, AAdL, alpunpda avtikeipeva
i Kwvobpeva e§aptriparta. Tuxdv kate-
otpappéva f priepdepéva kalwdla Ba av-
€\oouv Tov Kivbuvo nAekTpoTIANngiag.

Z¢ TepITITWon XpAonGg evog NAEKTPIKOD
€PYAAEIOL OE EEWTEPIKO XWPO, XPNOL-
HOTIOLEITE KAAWDIO ETTEKTACNG IOV vVa
€ival Kat@AAnlo yia xpion oe e§wte-
PLKOUG Xwpoug. H xprion kaAwdiouv TTou
va eivat KatdAAnAo yla xprion oe e§wte-
PLKOUG XWPOULG PELWVEL TOV KivOuvOo nAe-
KTpoTIANEiag.

Eav dev pmopei va ammogpevyOei n Aet-
Toupyia evAg NAEKTPIKOD epyaAeiov

o€ onpeio pe vypaocia, XpnooToleite
Hla TTapoxn TIou va pooTatedeTal and
diatagn mpootaciag pevparog diap-
pong (RCD). Me tn xprion piag Sidtaéng
RCD pelwvetat o Kivbuvog nAeKTpoTIANnSi-
ag.

ATOMIKH AZ®AANEIA

Na eiote og eypriyopon, va giote tpo-
OEKTIKOI Kal va XPNOIUOTIOLEITE KOV
AOYIKN Katd Tn XpRHon eVOG NAEKTPLKOD
egpyaleiov. Mnv xpnolpoTroleite nAe-
KTPIKEG CUOKEVEG AV €i0TE KOLPACHE-
VoL, UTIO TNG ETINPELA VAPKWTIKWY, aA-
KOOA 1} pappdakwv. Mia otlyur) anpooe-
€lag katda tn Aettoupyia NAEKTPIKWY pya-

b)

Aeiwv apkei yla va rtapatnpnbolv cofa-
POi aTopIKOl TPALUATIOUOL.
Xpnotpotoleite EEOTMAIGHO ATOMIKAG
npootaciag. XpnoiJotoleite mavra
TIPOCTATEVTIKO yia Tta partia. O mpoota-
TEUTIKOG €EOTTAIOPOG, OTIWG Hia HAoKa
oKOVNG, avtioAloBnTIka Ttartovtola aoda-
Aeiag, KPAvOQ A TIPOOTATEVTIKA AKONG
TIOU XPNOLHOTIOIOVVTAL OTIG KATAAANAEG
OULVOIKEG, PEWWVOLV TOV KivOuvo atopl-
KWV TPAUUATIOPWV.

Amtodevyete TNV akolola eKKivnon.
Mpwv ané tn odvdeon oTnv Tnyn peo-
Hatog R/Kat T cuoTOoLXia PTIATAPLWY,
Kabwg Kat mptv amoé tn peradpopd Tov
epyaleiov, diacpalilete OTL 0 dlako-
TTNG BpiokeTal otn B€on amevepyomoi-
nong. H petadopd NAEKTPIKWV epyahei-
wvV pe 1o daxTuAo va Bpioketal otov Sla-
KOTTTN A N TIAPOXH PEVUATOG OE NAEKTPL-
KA epyaleia pe evepyoTioiNUEVO SLAKOTITN
au€Avel ToV Kivduvo aTuxNUATwWV.
ATIOHaKPUOVETE TLXOV KAELSIA pUBUIONG
N Aotrtd KAEL81a TIpLv ato TNV EVEPYO-
TI0inon Tou NAEKTPIKOU epyaleiov. ‘Eva
KAELS1 TTOL TTapapével cuvdedePEVO o
€va TepLoTPEPOPEVO EEAPTNIA TOU NAE-
KTPIKOU epyaAeiov PTtopei va TIpoKaAEaeL
TPAUUATIONO.

Awatnpeite TNV 1ooppotia oag. MNarta-
Te oTabepd Kat Siatnpeite mavra tnv
LooppoTtia oag. Katt Té€tolov kablotd du-
vatod ToV KAAUTEPO EAEYXO TOU NAEKTPL-
KOU €pYaAeiov o ampoadOKNTES Kata-
OTACEIG.

XpnotpoTroleite KATAAANAO POUXIOUO.
Mnv ¢opdte papdia podxa rj Kooun-
pata. Kpatdarte ta yaAAid kat ta poouxa
Hakpld amod Kivovpeva e§aptipara. Tu-
X6V dapdid polLxa, koouAuaTa i akpLd
HaAALd evéExeTal va TIlactolV o€ KIVOUpE-
va e€aptriparta.

Edv mapéxovrtal CUGKELEG yla T olvV-
deon dlatagewv avappodpnong Kat GLA-
Aoyng okovng, dtachaliete oTL eival
£€Xouv ouvoeBEi Kal 6TL XPNOLUOTIOI00-
vtat owotd. Me tn xprion diatdfewv cuA-
Aoyng okévNng pttopolV va Pelwbolv oL
kivéuvol TTou oxetiCovtatl e Tn oKovn.
Mnv emtavamadeote AOyw TNG £EO0IKEI-
WoNG TIOL ATIOKTHOATE ATIO TN CUXVA
XPRon €PYaAEiwV Kal Unv ayvoeite Tig
apx€g aopaleiag epyaleiwv. Aoyw piag
anpOOEKTNG EVEPYELAG PTIOPEL va TIpO-
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d)

e)

KANBei coPapdGg TPAUPATIONOG EVTOG KAQ-
OUATWV TOU SEUTEPOAETITOU.

XPHZH KAI ®PONTIAA HAEKTPIKQN
EPFAAEIQN

Mnv ackeite Bia oTo NAEKTPIKO £pya-
Agio. Xpnolpotoleite To owoTo NAe-
KTPIKO epyaleio. To owaTtd NAEKTPIKO
epyaAeio Ba kavel tn SoLAELd KaAUTE-

pa kat aobaléatepa oTov pubuosd yla Tov
oT110i0 oXedIAOTNKE.

MnvV XPNOIUOTIOLEITE TO NAEKTPIKO £p-
yaleio eav dev evepyottoleital Kat
amevepyoTroLEiTal arnod Tov dlakoTTn.
OT110106ATTIOTE NAEKTPIKO EPYAAEIOD, O XEL-
pLopog Tou ottoiou Sev eival duvatodg pe
TOV SLaKOTITN, eival eTIKIVOLVO Kal TIPETIEL
Va €TIIOKEVAOTEL.

AmtocuvdéeTe TO fOopa amoé Tnv TNyl
pedparog f/kat adpalpeite Tn cucTol-
Xia ymarapiwv, epocov ival duvati n
adaipeon, amod 1o NAEKTPIKO epyaAeio
TPV amnd omotadnmote puOuLon, aAla-
vy e€aptnudatwyv N amodrnkevon nAe-
KTPLKWV epyaAeiwv. Me autd ta TipoAn-
TITIKA PJETPA PELWVETAL O KivOuvog akou-
0lag €KKivnong Tou NAEKTPIKOL ePYaAE(-
ou.

AToOnKeVETE TA NAEKTPIKA EpYaleia
TIOL &€V XpNolUoTIoIODVTAL HAKPLA ATIO
TIAUSIA KAL PNV ETIITPETIETE O ATOMA
TIoL &gV eival e§oKEIWPEVA PE TO NAe-
KTPLKO epyaleio N TI¢ Tapoloeg odn-
yieg va xepifovral To NAEKTPLKO epya-
Agio. Ta nAekTpikd epyaleia eival eTikiv-
duva oTa ¥EPLa pn EKTIAOELPEVWV XPN-
OTWV.

ZuvTNPEiTE Ta NAEKTPIKA epyaleia Kal
Ta e§aptipara. EAéyxete yia tuxov
eopalpévn evBuypauppion i TPocap-
TNOoNn Kivobpevwy e§aptnuatwy, Bpao-
on e€apTnUAatwyv Kat Kabe aAAn Kata-
oTAOoN TIOV PTTIOPEL Va ETINPEATEL Apvn-
TIKA TN A€lTOoLPYia TOU NAEKTPIKOD -
yaAeiou. Ze mepintwon BAGRNG, avade-
OTE TNV ETIIOKELN TOU NAEKTPIKOD €p-
yaAeiou Trpv amno tn xpnon. NoAAd atu-
XApata odeilovral oe Kakr cuvtripnon
TWV NAEKTPIKWY EPYAAEIWV.

Alatnpeite Ta epyaleia KOTAG aixunpea
Kal kaéapd. Ta owaoTtd cuvtnpnueva ep-
YOAEia KOTIAG PE AIXUNPEG AKUEG KOTIAG
eivat Alydtepo mibavo va KoANgouv Kat
eAEyxovTal EVLKOAOTEPA.
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XpPnolpoTolEiTE TO NAEKTPLIKO Epyaleio,
Ta e§apTAPATA, TIG HOTEG K.ATL. COM-
dwva pe TIG TTapovoeg odnyieg, cuvu-
TtoAoyifovTtag TiG cUVORKeG epyaciag
Kal TNV gpyacia mpog ektéAeon. H xpn-
On ToL NAEKTPIKOL EPYAAEioL yla epyaci-
€G S1aPOPETIKESG aTIO TIG TIPORBAETIONEVEG
uttopel va odnynoel og eTtikiviuveg Kata-
OTAoELG.

Awatnpeite TI¢ AaBEG Kal TIG OXETIKEG
emIPAVEIEG OTEYVEG, KABAPEG Kal XWPIg
Addia kat ypaoo. Ot oAoBnpég AaBég kat
Ol OXETIKEG ETILPAVEIEG ATIOTPETIOLV TOV
aodaAr XelpLopd Kal EAEYXO TOU epyaAei-
OV O€ ATTIPOPAETITEG KATAOTACELG.
XPHZH KAI ®PONTIAA EPFAAEIQN
ME MMATAPIA

H emavadoption mpEmel va eKTeEAEi-
TAL ATIOKAEIOTIKA pE TOV POPTLOTH TIOL
opifetal amé Tov Kataockevaotn. ‘Evag
$opPTIOTNG TTOL €ival KATAAANAOG yla Evav
TOTIO GUCTOLXIAG PTIATAPLWV PTTOPEL va
TIPOKAAEDEL KivOuvo TTupKayLag oTav Xpn-
olgotroleital pe AAAN ouotolyia pmata-
PLDV.

XpnolpoTroleite NAEKTPIKA epyaleia
QATTOKAEIOTIKA ME TIG TIPOPBAETIOUEVEG
ouoTolxieg yrataplwv. H xprion orolac-
onmote AAANG cuoToLlKiag PTIaTapLWwV
UTtopEl va TIpoKaAEDEL Kivouvo Tpavpartl-
OpoU KAl TIUPKAYLAG.

‘Otav dgv xpnolyoTtoleital n cuotol-
Xia yrrarapiwv, dtatnpeite Tnv pakpla
arod aAAa PETAAAMIKA aVTIKEIPHEVA, OTIWG
OULVOETNPEG, KEPHATA, KAELOLA, KapdLd,
Bideg N AAAA pIKPA METAAAIKA QVTIKEI-
Heva, Ttov a pmopovoav va Snuiovp-
yrioouv cOvéeon pHeTAED TWV akpode-
KTWV. To BpaxuKUKAWHA Twv aKpode-
KTWV TNG prtatapiag peTagy Toug Ytopei
va odnynoel o eykadpata f Ttupkayld.
Ze MEPIMTWON KAKWV oLVONKWV Xpn-
ong, evOEXeTAL va EKTOEEVTEL LYPO amod
v prrarapia. AmodpevyeTe TNV EMA-
®1n. Ze epinTwon akovolag emadng,
EETMADVETE pE vEPO. Z€ TIEPITITWON ETMA-
$1ig ToL LYPOU e Ta partia, {nTrote
mpocOeTa latpikn Borndeta. To ekto-
EeLopPEVO LYPOS ATIO TNV PTIaTapia evog-
XETAL VA TIPOKAAETEL EPEBIOPOUG 1) EYKAL-
para.

Mnv XPNOIYOTIOLEITE CUCTOLXIEG pTTa-
TAPLWV i epyaleia Tov €Xouv vTtooTei
{nuia N Tpomomoinon. O1 KATeoTPApYE-
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VEG | TPOTIOTIOINMEVEG PTIATAPIEG EVOE-
XETAL VA TIAPOLGCIACOLY ATIPOPBAETTTN OL-
uTtepidopA Pe AmoTEAECHA VA TTAPATNEN-
Bel TrupkayLd, €ékpnén 1 Kivduvog Tpavua-
TIopOoU.

f)  Mnv aprivete pla cuoTolyia Prataplwv
N éva gepyaleio va ektebei oe pwTid N
utepPoAIkEG BepUoKpacies. Ze Tepi-
TITWON €KBeong oe PwTLA 1} BeppoKPaTies
avw Twv 130 °C, evbéxeTal va tapatnpn-
Bei €kpnén.

g) AkolouBeite TIG 0dnyieg popTIoNG Kat
unv ¢optifete TN cuoTolxia ymarapi-
ag 1 To EPYAAEio EKTOG TOU KABOPLoHE-
VOU OTIG 0dnyieg e0poug Bepuokpaai-
ag. H poption pe akataAinAo tpoto i
o€ BepoKpaaieq EKTOG TOL KaBoplopE-
VOU €0POULG PTTOPEL va TIPOKAAEDEL (LA
oTNV Pratapia Kat va avgnoel Tov Kivou-
VO TIUPKAYLAG.

6. Z'EPBIZ

a) AvaBétete To 0£PPLo TOL NAEKTPLKOV
epyaleiov oe eEEIBIKEVPEVO ETIIOKELA-
OTI TIOU XPNOIUOTIOLEL ATTOKAELIGTIKA
TIAVOMOLOTUTIA AVTAAAAKTIKA. KaTtd au-
TV TOV TPOTIO, SlacdaAilete tn Satripn-
on Twv eTuedwv aodaAeiag Tou NAeKTL-
KOU gpyaheiou.

b) Mnv avaBétete moTE 10 GEPPIO KaTe-
OTPAHUHEVWV GUCTOLXIWV UTTATapIwV. To
0€PPLO CUCTOLXIWY UTIATAPLWDV ETIITPETIE-
Tal va eKTeAe(Tal ATTIOKAEIOTIKA aTIO TOV
KATaokevuaotr) f e§ovolodotnuévoug Ta-
poOxoug oeppPLo.

Odnyieg aopalieiag yia
Slokompiova

Awadikacieg KOG

o A\ KINAYNOZ! Kpatrote Ta xépia pa-
KPLA amo TNV MEPLOX KOTIAG Kat Tn Ad-
Ha. Kpatnote To 6e0TEPO XEPL OAG OTN
BondnTikA Aapni i oTo TEPiIBANpa Tou
KwvntApa. Eav kal ta dvo xEpla kpatovv
TO TIPLOVL, SV PTTOPOUV VA KOTIOLV aTtd TN
Adpa.

e Mnv ayyi{ete TO KATW PHEPOG TOL TEUA-
Xiou emegepyaciag. To TIPOOTATEUTIKO
Sev UTTopEl va oag TipooTaTeVoEL Ao TN
Adpa katw amod To Tepdylo emegepyaaiag.

¢ PuBpiote To faBog kKot avaloya pe
TO TIAX0G TOU Tepayiov emegepyaaoiag.
AyéTtepPO artod €va TIANPEG 08OVIWHA TWV
odovtwoewv NG Aduag Ba Tpétel va ei-

vat opato KATw arto To TEPAXLO eTeCepya-
olag.

¢ MoT€ pPnv KPATATE TO TEPAXLO eMeep-
yaciag ota xépla oag i Tavw oTo To-
81 oag Katd TNV KOoTt. ZTEPEWTTE TO
TePAylo emefepyaciag o pia otadepn
emeavela. Eival onpavtiko va otnpice-
TE OWOTA TO TEPAXLO eTIECEPYATiag yla va
€NAXLOTOTIOIOETE TOV KivOuvo €kBeong
TOU CWHATOG, TO PAYKWHA TNG AAAg 1
NV anwAela eAEyxou.

e Kpatarte 1o NAEKTPIKO epyaAeio amo Tig
HOVwUEVEG eTiPAveleg AaBig KATa tThv
EKTEAEON EPYACLWV OTTOV TO £§apTnUa
KOTING evOéxeTal va €pOouv oe emadn
HE KPLPEG KaAwduwoelg. H ertadr) Twv
€6aPTNUATWYV KOTIAG e €va NAEKTPOPOPO
KAAWSLO PTIOPEL VO KATAOTNOEL TA EKTE-
Belpéva HETAANIKA PEPN TOL NAEKTPIKOD
£PYAAEIOL NAEKTPODOPA KAl VA TIPOKAAE-
o€l NAeKTPOTIANEia oTOV XEIPLOTH.

*  ZTI1G SIaPNKELG TOMEG VA XPNOLOTIOLE(-
Te TIAvta évav avactoAéa 1} évav evu
0odnyo6 akpng. Auto BeATIWVEL TNV aKpi-
Bela TNG KOTIAG Kal PelwveL TNV Tibavotn-
TA PAYKWHATOG TNG AAuag.

e XpnolyoTroleiTe TAVTOTE AQUEG ME TO
owoTo péyedog kKal oxnpa (dtapavtiod
£VavTL OTPOYYUARG) TWV OTIWV TOU ago-
va. Adpueg Tou dev Talplalouy pPe To LAL-
KO OTEPEWONG TOL TIPLoVIoL Ba TTapeKKAi-
VOuV attd TO KEVTPO, TIPOKAAWVTAG ATIW-
Aela ehéyxou.

e Mnv XPNOIUOTIOIEITE TIOTE KATECTPAM-
HEveG N AavBacpéveg podEAeG 1 Bideg
Adpag. O1 podéAeg kal ol Bideg Aapag
€xouv oxedlaotei e1d1ka yla To TpLdvL oag,
yla BEATIoTn andédoon Kat achAlela Ael-
Toupyiag.

AGKTIOPA KAl OXETIKEG TIPOEISOTIOINTELG

H avdkpouon eival n {advikn avtidpaon tou

odeileTal o€ pia paykwpévn, KOANUEvN n

AavBaopéva evBuypapplopévn TiplovOAdpa

TIOU TIPOKAAEL avOPwan evog pn eAeYXOUEVOL

TIpLoVIoL artd To Tepdylo eme€epyaociag Kat

Kivnor Tou TIPOG TOV XELPLOTH.

‘Otav n Adpa paykwBei i KoAARoeL aTo d1a-

KEVO TOU TIPLOVIOPATOG TIOU KAEIVEL, UTIAOKA-

peL kal n S0vapn Tou PoTéP 0dnyei To TIPLOVL

TIPOG TA TTIOW OTNV KATELOBLVON TOUL XELPLOTH.

Av n Adpa cuotpadei i evbuypappiotei Aav-

Baopéva Katd Tnv KoTtr, ol 08OVIWCELG TNG

Tiow akpAg TNG Aduag PTopolV va PayKw-

oouv atnv eTiidavela Tou VA0V, PE ATTOTEAE-

146 I/ PARKSIDE



opa n Adpa va Byel ard tnv €yKOTIr) Kal va
avarndAoel TIPOG TNV KatebBuvaon Tou XelPL-
otn.

H avdkpouon eival artotéAeopa NG eopah-

HEVNG XProng Tou epyaieiov kavn Aavbaope-

VWV S1ad1kaaclwv ) cuvBnkwv Aettovpyiag kat
pTtopei va ammodeuyBei AapBdavovtag ta Ka-
TAAANAQ TIPOANTITIKA PETPA TTOL avadEPo-

T

AoUV AOyw TIOAD OTEVOU SLAKEVOU TIPLOVi-
opaTog avénuévn TeLR, Haykwpa Tng Ad-
pag Kat avakpouon.

Mpiv To TpLOVIoUa TIPETIEL OL PLBHICELG
TouL Ba6oug Kal ywviag KoTng va givat
oiIXTEG Kal acPalopéveg. Av n puBUL-
on NG Apag PETATOTIOTEL Katd TN S1dp-
KELQ TOU TIPLOVIOPATOG, UTTOPEL va TIpoKa-

VTal TIAPaKATw.

Kpatdte kala kat pe ta 00 xépla to
TIPLOVL KAl TOTTOBETEITE TO CWHA Tag
Kal Toug Ppayioveg KaTa TPOTIO WOTE
VA UTTOPEITE VA AVTEXETE TIG SUVAMELG
avakpouong. TomobeTAOTE TO CWUA
0aG o€ OTIOLASATIOTE TIAELPA TNG AG-
pag, aAAa oxt otnv idta evbeia pe ™
Adua. Ot duvapelg avakpouong PTtopei va
TIPOKAAEOOUV avartrdnon Tou TIPLovIoL
TIPOG TA TTIOW, OPWG PTIOPOLV VA EAEY-
¥xBoLv amd Tov xelplotr epdoov Aappavo-
VTAlL TA CWOTA TIPOANTITIKA PETPA.

‘Otav n AGua Haykwvel n diakomretat
Hla Kot yia otmtoloSAmote Adyo, ame-
VEPYOTIOLEITE TO NAEKTPIKO Epyaleio
Kal KPATATE TO AKiVNTO OTO UAIKO HE-
XPt N Adpa va octapatioet evieAws. Mo-
TE Unv mpoomabeite va amopakpove-
TE TO TPIOVL aTd To TePAxLo emefepya-
oiag evw n Adpa Kiveitatl, aAAlG pTo-
pei va oupPei avakpouon. EAeyxete kat
TIPAYHATOTIOLEITE SLIOPOWTIKEG EVEPYELEG
yla TNV QVTIPETWTILON TNG AITiag HayKwpa-
TOG TNG AQUaG.

‘OTav EMavekKIVEITE €éva TipLovL TTov
Bpioketal péoa 6TO TEUPAXIO TIPOG ETIE-
gepyaocia, KEVIPApeTe TN Adpa péca
0TO SIAKEVO TIPLOVIGHATOG WOTE Ol 060-
VIWOELG TOL TIPLOVIOV VA PNV HAaYK®-
VOULV HECA OTO LALKO. Av N TIplovoAapa
HayKwaoel, PTtopel va Kivnoei é§w amo to
TEPAXLO TIPOG ETIEEEPYATIA 1] VA TIPOKAAE-
oel av@kpouon otav Ba emavekkivnOei To
TIPLOVL.

ZTNPi§Te TIG HEYAAEG TIAAKEG WOTE VA
eAayloToToleital o Kivouvog pHayKwpa-
TOG TNG Adpag Kat avakpouaong. Ol pe-
YaAeg TTAAKeG Teivouv va AvyiCouv amo

T0 BApog Toug. Ta otnpiypata TpETeL va
ToTtofeTOUVTAL KATW ATIO TIG TIAGKEG Kal
oTIG 600 TIAEUPEG, KOVTA OTN YPAUN KO-
TIAG KAl KOVTA OTNV aKUr TNG TIAAKAG.
Mnv XPNOIMOTIOLEITE CTOUWHEVEG R Xa-
Aacpéveg Aapeg. Ot oTopwpEVEG 1) aka-
TAANAQ TOTTOBETNHEVEG AAPEG TIPOKA-

Aéoel pdykwpa tng Aduag r avakpouaon.

¢ Na ciote 16laitepa MPOGEKTIKOL KATA
TO TIPLOVIOHA 0€ UPIOTALEVOUG TOiXOoUG
] o€ AAAa pn opatd onpeia. H ipoege-
xouoa Adpa puttopei va Koel avtikeipeva
TA OTI0ia PTIOPOULV VA TIPOKAAECOUV ava-
Kpouon.

Aertoupyia Tov Katw MpootateuTiko

KaAvpua

o EAEy€te mpIv amod KABe Xprion av To Ka-
TW TIPOCTATEVTIKO KAAVHMA KAEIVEL OW-
otda. Mnv xpnoiomoleite To TpiévL av
TO KATW TIPOCTATEVUTIKO KAALHA dev
Kiveital eEAe0Bepa Kat dev KAeivel apé-
owg. Moté pn opiyyete N 6évete TO Ka-
TW TIPOCTATEVTIKO KAALHUHA O avolXTi
B€on. Av To TIpLOVL TIECEL aKOVOLA OTO 64~
1edo, pTopei va Auyioel To KATW TIPOCTa-
TEUTIKO KAALPHA. AVOiETe TO KATW TIPO-
OTATEUTIKO KAAUMHA PE TOV HOXAO TTiow
€NENG kal BePalwbeite OTL AUTO Kiveital
e\elBepa Kkal OTL o€ OAEG TIG YWVieG KO-
TIAG KAl oe O6Aa ta BA6n Kot Sev ayyilel
™ Adpa r aAha pépn.

e EAEy€te TN AeiToupyia Tou eAatnpiov
TOUL KATW TIPOCTATEVTIKOU KAADHpa-
TOG. AV TO TIPOOCTATEVTIKO KAAUUHA Kal
TO eAaTAPLO SEV AEITOVPYOUV OWOTA,
Xpelafovral cuvTriipnon TPLV TN XpnRon.
Kateotpappéva pépn, KOAWSELG eTTIIKABI-
OELG 1) CLOOWPEVTEIG BPAVOPATWY TIPOKA-
AoUlv apyn Kivnon Tou KATw TIPOCTATEVTL-
KOU KaAOPUaTOG.

¢ AvOifTE TO KATW TIPOCTATEVTIKO KA-
Avppa pe To XEPL MOVO yla 18laitepeg
KOTIEG OTIWG TL.X. «BUOI{OPEVEG KOTIEG>
Kal «g0VOETEG KOTIEG». AVOIETE TO KATW
TIPOOTATEVTIKO KAAUHMMA HE TOV HOXAO
Ttiow €AENG Kal areAevBePWOTE TOV HO-
AIG n Adua BuBiotei p€oa oTO LAIKO. 2€
OAEG TIG EPYATieg TIPIOVIOUATOC, TO KATW
TIPOOTATEUTIKO KAAUUHA TIPETIEL VA AEL-
Toupyel avtopata.

¢ BepaiwBeite tavrta 0TI TO KATW TPO-
OTATEVTIKO KAAUPUA KAAOTITEL TN Ad-
Ha TIpLV TOTIOOETHOETE TO MPLOVI OTOV
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TIayko 1} oro damedo. Mia arpootdreu-
TN KivoLpevn Adua pmopei va odnynioel to
TIPLOVL O€ Kivnon TIpog Ta Ttiow, TIPLovio-
vtag O,Tt Bpebel otnv Tropeia tou. AdBete
uTtoYN Tov XPOvo Ttapdtaong Aettoupyiag
NG Adpag PETA TNV atteAeLBEpwaon Tou
dlakorrn.

Mepartépw vtodeifelg acdpaieiag

o  Amo@elyeTE LTIEPBEPUAVON TWV AKHWV
080VTWCEWV TOU TIPLOVLOD.

e Kata 1o TpLévicpa TAacTtikol anmogpel-
YETE MWOIHO TOU.

e Aappdavete vtoypn to péyloto Badog
KOTING. (OeiTe Ta TEXVIKA XAPAKTNPLOTL-
KQ)

e Kata to mpioviopa ¢poparte pia packa
TIpocTACiag arno Tn oKovn.

e (dopare mavra mpootasia akong!

e XPNOIUOTIOIEITE ATIOKAEIOTIKA £§ap-
TAMATA TIOL TIpoTEivovTal arod TNV
PARKSIDE. Ta akatd\\nAa e€aptripata
pTIOPEL Va TIPOKAAETOLV NAEKTPOTIANSIA 1
TIUPKAYLA.

YTmoAetmopevol Kivbuvol

Akoépa kat étav Xelpifeote auTr) TN CUOKELH

olpdwva Pe TG TPodlaypadeg, LTIAPXOLV

TIavta vttoAetrtépevol kivduvol. Ot akdAoubol

kivduvol pttopei va mapatnpenbolv oe cuvap-

TNON HE TNV KATAOKELN Kal TNV Ttapaiiayn

TNG OUOKEULNG:

e BAAPeqg ota patia, otnv TEPITITWON IOV
Sev xpnotyotroleital KATAAANAN TIpooTa-
oia yia ta pdria.

* BAdBeg otnv akorj, otnv TepITwon mov
bev xpnotyottoleital KATAAANAN TIpooTa-
oia yia tnv akon.

e [lpoPAnuata vyeiag arod Toug kpada-
opoUG Tou XepLow, edv n povada xpnotpo-
TIoleiTAL yIa PEYAAO Xpovikd Sldotnua n
dev xpnotdoTroleital kat dev ouvtnpeital
OwoTa.

e Tpauvpatiopoi amo Kot

4\ MPOEIAOMOIHZH! Kivsuvog ard ne-
KTpopayvnTiko Ttedio Tou Snpiovpyeital katd
TN SIAPKELA TNG AEITOLPYIAG TNG CLUOKELNG.
To Tedio ptopei LTIO CUYKEKPLUEVEG CLVON-
KEG va eTINPEACEL EVEPYA 1] TTABNTIKA LATPL-
K& epdutevpara. MNa tn peiwon Tou Kivdouvou
ooBapwv r Bavatndopwyv TPALVPATIOUWY, CL-
vioTOUpE OTa ATOA PE LaTPIKA epduTELATA
va GUPUBOUVAELTOLV TOV YIATPO TOUG KAl TOV
KATAOKELAOTH) TOU LATPIKOV EUPUTEVPATOG
TIPLV TN XPrON TNG CUOKEUNG.

Mpoctopacia

4\ NMPOEIAOMOIHZH! Kivéuvog TpaUpATL-
opoUL atod akolala EKKIVNON TNG CUOKELNAG.
ToTtoBeTAOTE TOV CUCOWPEVTH OTN CUOKELN)
HOVOo, €AV N CLOKELN eival EVTEAWG ETOLUN LA
™ xenon.

E&aptnuata xeipiopood

MvwpioTe TPV Ao TNV TIPWTN Aettoupyia NG
OUOKEUNG TA OTolXEia XELPLopoL TNG.

o  ®payn evepyotoinong (1)

e MrAokdpel ToV SLAKOTITN evepyo-/
QTIEVEPYOTIOINONG €VavTL PN NOeAnué-
vng evepyottoinong.

e  Amaoddalion: Mieon

¢ AaKOTITNG EvEpPYOTIOINONG/ATIEVEPYO-

moinong (2)

e Evepyottoinon: Mieon

e Armevepyortoinon: Artodeapeuon

e 048nyog kotng (34)

e BonBd otnv evbuypdyupion tng ou-
OKEUNG.

e AlatiBetal povo yla TIG akoAouBeg yw-
vieg kotng: 0°, 45°

ZuvappoAoynon Kal arrocuvap-
HOAOYNoN TIPLOVOAGUAG

A NPOZOXH! YTapxel kivéuvog
TPAUUATIOPOU OF TIEPITITWON £TIA-
$NAG pe TNV TplovoAdua. Gopdrte
TIPOOTATEUTIKA yavTia otav xelpile-
OTE TNV TIPIOVOKOPSENQ.

MpoimoBéoelg

e Mnv xpnoworoleite ToTe diokoug Agiav-
ong. O aplBuog otpodwv Kal ol SlIaTA&elg
aodaleiag evog dlokoTIpiovou bev gival
KatdAAnAeg yla diokoug Aeiavong.

e EmAéETE TNV KATAAANAN TIPLOVOAAUQ,
avaloya pe To LAIKO TIou Ba TIploviceTe.

e O1 TIplOVOAAEG TTOU TIPOPRAETIOVTAL YIa
KOTTr] EOAOUL 1) TTAPOHUOLWV LAKWV TIPE-
TIEL VA QVTATIOKPI{VOVTAL OTO TIPOTUTIO
EN 847-1.

e  XpPNOIUOTIOIEITE ATIOKAEIOTIKA TIPLOVOAA-
HEG pE SIAUETPO TIOL VA AVIATIOKPIvVETAL
oTIC eTTlYpadEG TToL Ba Bpeite oTo TIPLOVL.
XpNOLUOTIOLEITE ATIOKAEIOTIKA TIPLOVOAQ-
peg pe péylotn Sidpetpo: 160 mm

e XpPNOIUOTIOIEITE ATIOKAELOTIKA TIPLOVOAQ-
HEG YE onpavan aplBpol oTpodwy TTou
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Va avtarokpiveTal TOUAAXIOTOV OTOV ava-
ypadoépevo aplBud otpodwv TNG CUOKEL-
ne.

e >rApavon eAaxiotou apldpol oTpodwv TNG
TplovoAdpag: 3800 min™

e H mtplovorapa dev Ttapouaotalel opateg
PWYHEG. Ol KUKAIKEG TIPLOVOAAWEG PE
OTIOOPEVO OWHA TIPETIEL VA ATIOPPITITO-
vTal (artayopelETaAL N ETILOKELN).

e Qi emidaveleg cLoPENG Sev TIPETIEL va
Pépouv akabapoaieg, ypaoo, AadL kal ve-
po.

e [a tn pvBuIoN NG StapeTpou datpn-
0ONG KUKALIKWV TIPLOVOAQUWY OTN SIAPETPO
ATPAKTOL TNG HNXAVAG, ETIITPETIETAL HO-
VO N xprion otabepd ToTtodeTNUEVWY da-
KTUAIWV, TL.X. TIpECApPLoTOl SaKTUAOL 1} Sa-
KTOALOL TIOU GUYKPATOUVTAL e OTEPEWON.
AmtayopeveTal n xprion XaAapwv SAKTLA-
wv.

Avaykaia epyaAeia
o EowTteplko e€aywviko kAeldi (5)

Awadikaoia

1. ATIOPAKPUVETE TO CLOCWPELTH (29) atd
TN CUCKEULN.

2. PuBpiote To BABOG KOTIAG KATA TETOLOV
TPOTIO, WOTE N TEPHATIKN B€on NG Bidag
aocddaAilong va Bpioketal otnv Avw TEPHA
NG KAlJaKag.

3. Meéote mapatetapéva TNV aocddaiion
atpdakTou (21).

4. Naokdpete tn Bida cvodiEng (13) pe to
e0wTEPLKO €Aywvo KAelSi (5). MTtopeite
va adroete TNV aodAAlon atpdakTou (21).

5. AvaSITTAWOTE TO TIPOOTATEVTIKO KAALPUA
TIPOG TA TTOW XPNOLHOTIOWVTAG TOV HO-
A6 avdoupong (18) kat kpatrote TO TIPO-
OTATEVTIKO KAALPHA O QUTHV TN BEan.

6. AmocuvappoAdynon: Adalpeote Tn
PAAvTCa oLODIENG Kal TNV TIplovOAaua
aro tn dAavtCa vrtodoxng (33).
ZuvappoAdynon: TomoBeTroTE TNV TIPLO-
voAapa otnv Aavtla uttodoxng (33).

H dopd meplotpodrig TnG TplovoAapag
TIPETEL Va eival idla pe To BENOG Popdg
TiepPLoTPOdNG (14).

7. Emavagépete TO TIPOCTATEUTIKO KAAUUHA
otnv B¢éon TpooTaciag.

8. TormoBetriote TN PAAvila cvodIEng (15).
H Aeia AeLpd TG PAAvTlag cLoPENg
TIPETIEL VA gival opaTth.

T

9. Meéote mapatetapeva TNV acdAaiion
atpdakTou (21).

10. Zuoditte tn Bida cbodiEng (13) pe To €a-
ywviko kAeldi (5). Mmopeite va adrioete
NV aodaiion atpdakTou (21).

Agv ETUTPETIETAL N ETILUNKULVON TOU KAEL-
810U A N oLOBIEN e XTuTTAUATA Pe odupi.

XpnRon mapaAAnAov avacTtoAéa

O TtapAdAANAOG avaoToAEAG PTIOPEL va ou-

vappoAoynOBei kat oTig U0 TIAELPES TNG OL-

okeung. MNpétel va Tiepvael TOVAAYIOTOV Péoa
aro Tnv uttodoxn pe T Bida aoddaAiong.

ZuvappoAdynon TtapaAAnAov avacTtoAéa

(Ek. C)

1. Xahapwote, av xpelaotei, T Bida aodd-
Along (26).

2. Ewoayete tov tapdAAnAo avactoAéa (10)
otnv vrtodoxn (25) pe tn Bida aocddiiong
(26).

3. 2oi€te ™ Bida aoddaAong (26).

AmtoocuvappoAdynon mapaAAnAouv avaocto-

Aéa (Ek. C)

1. Xahapwote tn Bida aocpdiiong (26).

2. BydAte tov mapaAAnAo avactoAéa (10)
arto TIG UTTOO00XES (25).

P0Bpion tapaAAniov avactoAéa (Eik. C)

1. Xahapwote tn Bida aoddaiiong (26).

2. PuBpiote To TAATOG KOTING pE TN BorBela
TOU 08nyou KoTtAG (34).

[Na peyalTtepeq amooTtaoels, o TIApAAAn-
A\oG avaoToAéag cuykpateital Pévo amo
nVv vrtodoyn pe Bida aodaAiiong.

3. 2oi€te T Bida aodaAiong (26).

4. Kdavte pia SOKIPAOTIK KOTIH, EAEYETE TO
TIAATOG KOTIAG Kal SlopBwaoTte edv arait-
Teital T 6€on Tou TTapAAAnAou avaoTto-
Aéa (10).

‘EAeyxog Tng Aettoupyiag tou
TIPOOTATEVTIKOU KAADUHATOG

Ymodeifeig

e Edv n Aettoupyia Tou TIPOCTATEUTIKOD Ka-
AOppartog eivat AavBaopévn, pn B€oete oe
AELTOLPYIA TN OUCKEL) KAl ETILKOLVWVIOTE
TO KEVTPO CEPPIG Pag.

o A NPOZOXH! To TIPOOTATEUTIKO KAAUU-
pa (17) dev emTpémneTal va Jaykwvel. Edv
adrjoete Tov PoxAd avacupong (18) Tpe-
TIEL TO TIPOCTATEVTIKO KAALppa (17) va
ETIIOTPEPEL QUTOPATA OTNV APXIKN BETN.
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Awadikaocia

1.

TpaPnéte Tov poxAd avacupong (18) Tou
TIPOOTATEUTIKOU KAAUPHATOG (17) €wg ToV
QVaoTOAEQ.

P0Bpion Badoug KomnGg
Ymodeifelg

Mropeite va puBpioete ameploploto Pa-
Bog kotAg: 0 Mm-53 mm

PuBuiote 10 BAdBog KotiAg TepiTou 3 mm
peyaAlTepPO artd To TIAX0G TOL LAIKOU.
Autd oag bivel pla kabapr Kotn.

H kAipaka pvBpLong TG ywviag Kotng
LoxVeL HOVO yla KABeTeg KoTteEG (0°). Avén-
oTe avaAoywg To BaBog KoTiG yla AAAeG
YWVIESG KOTIAG.

Awadikaoia

1.

2.

3.

4.

ATtopakpUVETE TO CLOCWPEUTN (29) aTtd
TN CUOKELN.

Na tn pvBuLon Tou BAbBoug KoTAG, XaAa-
pwote 1N Bida aodpdaiiong (6).

PuBuiote T0 emmBupunTd BABOG KOTIAG
otnv KAijpaka (4). To dvw akpo tng €voel-
&ng Kot (32) Seixvel TNV puBuLopPEVN TI-
Hn.

2 di€te TN Bida aocpaiiong (6).

No&Eg KomtéEg
Ymodeifelg

Mrtopeite va puBpioete ameploplotn yw-
via KoTING:

0°-45°

Aev vTtdpxouv 0dnyoi KOTIAG yla ywvieg
peta&u 0° kat 45°.

‘Oco peyahltepn eival n ywvia Kotng, T6-
00 PIKPOTEPO eival TO PEYIOTO BABOG KO-
NG

Awadikaoia

1.

2.

3.

4.

ATtopakpUVETE TO cLOCWEELTN (29) aTtd
TN CUOKEUN.

Na TN p0BULIoN TNG ywviag KOTIAG, XaAa-
pwate TN Bida aodpdaAiong (23).

PuBpiote tnVv emBupNTr ywvia KoTng
otnV KAipaka (22). To dvw Akpo tng €v-
Selgng Kottg (24) deixvel TNV puBUIoPEVN
Twn.

2dite Tn Bida aodaAiiong (23).

E€wTtepikn Siatagn avappodpnong
oKovNG

4\ MPOZOXH! Kiv6uvoc yia v uyeia Aoyw

okévng. H okdvn amd okAnpod VAo pTtopei va

TIPOKAAETEL KAPKIVO. ZUVOETTE TN CUOKELN

150

oe KataAAnAn didtaén avappodnong okdvng
KAdong M.

Z0vdeon e§wTepIKNAg diata§ng avappodn-
ong okovng (Ewk. B)

1.

>uvbéote pla KatdAAnAn diataén avap-
podnong okovng (6ev amootéAeTal pad)
pe To e€apTnua amoBoAng Bpavopdtwy
(20).

Eav 6ev taiptalel n e€wtepikn datagn
avappodnong okévng, UTIopeite va xpn-
OLUOTIOLOETE ETUTTIAEOV TN GUCTOAN (9).

Adaipeon e§wTepikNG diatagng avappo-
¢nong okovng (Ek. B)

1.

XaAapwate tn diatagn avappodnong
okovNng amod To eEAPTNUA ATTOBOANG
Bpavopdrtwv (20).

2. ATIOPaKPUVETE TN OUCTOAN (9).

‘EAeyxoq kataotaong ¢poptiong
TOU GLUCCWPEVTH

LED Znuaocia

KOKKIVOG, KOKKIVOG,  ZUOO0WPEUTAG DOPTL-

TIPACIVOG Opévog

KOKKIVOG, KOKKIVOG  ZUOCWPEUTAG HEPIKWG
PopTIoPEVOG

KOKKIVOG

1.

O cLOCWPEUTNG XPELA-
Cetalr dopTion
MatAote To MAAKTPO (31) ditAa otnv év-
belen karaotaong poéptiong (30) oto ouo-
owpeLTH (29).

O1 \uyvieg LED tng évéeléng kataotaong
PopTIoNnG Seixvouv TNV KataoTacn GopTL-
ONG TOL CUCCWPEULTH.

DoprTilete TOV cuoowpeLTH (29), dtav
avdpel povo n kOkkivn Avxvia LED tng év-
6eeng katdotaong eoptiong (30).

dopTIon CLGOWPELTH

Aeite ettiong TIG 0dnyieg Aettoupyiag Tng ou-
oKeung dopTIoNG.

Ymodeifeig

Emtitpémnete €vag Beppog cLOCWPEEUTAG va
KPUWVEL TIPV TN GOPTION.

Mnv ekBETETE TO CUCOWPELTH yla PeyAAo
XPOVIKO Sl1Aotnua oe NALAKI akTvoBoAia
Kal Unv Tov aroBETeTe emavw o Beppa-
VTIKA owpata (pey. 50°C).

DOpTION CLGOWPELTH

1.

ATtopaKkpUVETE TO CLOCWPEUTN (29) aTto
TN CUOKELN.

/Il PARKSIDE’



2. Q6note Tov cuoowpeutn (29) otnV LTTO-
Soxr) OPTIONG TOL POPTIOTH CLCCWPEL-
™ (27).

3. Zuvbéote TOV POPTIOTr) CUCOWPELTH (27)
o€ pia Tpica.

4. Metd amo erutuyn dladikaoia dopTiong,
QATIOCLVOEDTE TOV POPTIOTH) CUCCWPELTH
(27) amo o diktvo.

5. Tpapr&te 1o cuoowpeuTh (29) arod Tov
$opTIoTr) cuoowpeLTH (27).

Avyvieg eAéyxou oto dpopTioTh

2nuaocia evoeiEewv eAEyX0OL OTOV POPTIOTN
(27):

TIPAGIVOG | KOKKIVOG |Znupaocia
e O OUOOWPEVTAG
€xel popTtioTel

TANPWE
avapel - ® o€ eTOOTNTA

(6ev €xel ToTTOBE-
nBei ouoowpev-
e)

O cLooWPELTNG

- avapel doprtiCetal

avapoofPn- |avapo-
Vel ofnrvet

O ovoowpeuTng dev
avayvwpiotnke

Aertoupyia

Ymodeielg yia tnv Kot

e O apBuodg otpodwv oL avadepeTal
ETIAVW OTO gpYAAeio avwTepog Sev eTtL-
TpEMETAlL va uTtepPaivetal. Edocov ava-
PépeTtal eLPOG APIBPOL GTPOPWV, TIPETIEL
va tnpeitat.

e Ol gpyacieq ETIOKELWV Kal Ol AAAAYEG
OTIG KUKAIKEG AAUIEG TIPLOVIWV TIPETIEL VA
Sle€ayovtal povo armd eEEISIKELPEVO ATO-
po, ATOL aTtd €va ATOMO PE eEEIOIKELPEVN
eKTIaidevon Kat euTtelpia, To oTtoio yvwpi-
(el TIG ATIAITAOEIG KATAOKELNG Kal Slapop-
Pwong Kal €XeL KAAN yvwon Twv arnattov-
pevwv Babuidwv aoddielag.

Tomo0€tnon Kai agaipeon
OUCOWPELTA

A NPOEIAOMOIHEH! Kivéuvog tpavpati-
OpoU attd akolola EKKIVNON TNG CUOKEUNG.
ToTtoBeTrOTE TOV CUCOWPELTH OTN CUOKELN
pOVOo, EAV N CUOKELN €ival EVTEAWG £TOLUN yIA
N Xenon.

T

YIOAEI=H! Kivbuvog {nuiag! Adbog cuoow-

PEUTNG PTTOPEL va TIpokaAéoel {NuLd oTn ou-

OKEUI KAl TOV CUOOWPELTH.

TomoBéTnon ocuoowpevTH

1. QBrote 10 cuooWPELTH (29) KATA PAKOG
NG payag odriynong péoa otn ouykpAatn-
on ouvoowpeutn (19).
O ocuoowpeuTNG aoPalilel e XapakTnel-
OTIKO rX0.

Adaipeon ocuocowPELTN

1. TMatnote kal KPAaTAoTE TIATNUEVN TNV
araoddiion cuoowpeuTn (28) oTov Cuo-
owpeLTA (29).

2. ATTOpaKPUVETE TO CUOCWPEUTH ATIO TN
ouykpdtnon cuoowpeuth (19).

Evepyomoinon kat
Amevepyomoinon

Evepyomoinon

1. TomoBetriote Tov cuoowpeuTr (29) otn
OUOKELN).

2. TMeote mapatetapeva tn epayn evepyo-
Ttoinong (1).

3. Matnote Kal kpatrote To SIAKOTITN evep-
yo-/artevepyottoinong (2) tatnuévo.

4. TMepévete WG OTOU N CLUOKELN ETIITUXEL
TOV TIAf)pN aplBud oTPodwV.

Amtevepyotoinon

1. Adnote To SIAKOTITN EVEPYO-/ATIEVEPYO-
Ttoinong (2).

2. Tpapr&te Tnv TiplovoAdua ard to onueio
KOTING HOVO OTAv aQuTh €XEl OTAUATHOEL
EVTEAWG.

3. ATopakpUOVETE TOV CUOOWPEUTH (29) amd
Tn ouokeun edv Tipokeltal va adprioete
QVETIITAPNTN TN CUOKEUN I EXETE OAOKAN-
pwaoelL TNV epyaaia.

Metadopa

Ymodbeielg

®  ATIEVEPYOTIOINDTE TN CUOKELN.

o BePaiwbeite 6TL OAa TA KIvoLupEVA PEPN
€Xouv aklvnToTIoinBel TIARPWG.

°  ATIOPAKPUVETE TO CUCOWPELTH (29) amtd
TN OULOKEUN).

* Befalwbeite 6Tl TO TIPOCTATEUTIKO KAAU-
pa (17) kaAoTTTEL TIANPWG TN Adpa Tou dt-
okortpiovou (16).

o  MetadEpeTe TN CLUOKELH TIAVTA ATTO TN
¥epoAaPn (3) | xpnowuottoleite Tn Orikn
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dOAagNG (12) Trou TepthapPavetat gTov
TIapadoTeo eEOTIAIOUO.

Ka@apiopog, cuvtriipnon Kat
amodnkevon

4\ NMPOEIAOMOIHZH! Kivéuvog TpALUATL-
OpoU atd akolaola EKKIVNON TNG CUOKEUNG.
lMpootateuteite KATA TIG EPyACiEG cLVTHPN-
ong kat kabaplopol. ATIEVEQYOTIOINOTE TN
OUOKEUN KAl ATTOPAKPUVETE TO CUCOWPEUTH
(29).

Ol gpyacieq ETIOKELWV KAl CLVTHPNONG TIOV
Sev Tieplypddovral oTiq tapovoeg odnyieg,
TipETEL va SleEdyovtal atmod To KEVIPO OEPPIS
pag. XpnolyoTttoleite povo yvrola e€aptripa-
Ta.

KaBapiopog

4\ NPOEIAOMOIHZH! HAektpottAnéia! Moté

punv YeKACETE TN CUOKELN PE VEPO.

YINOAEI=H! Kivéuvog {np1dg. Ot XnUIKEG ov-

olegq umtopoLv va ¢Beipouv Ta TTAAOTIKA PEPN

NG ouokeung. Mnv xpnotpottoleite kabapt-

OTIKA 1} SLaAUTEG.

° AlaTnpEITE TIG EYKOTIEG AEPLOOV, TO TIEPI-
BANua KivnTApa Kat TIG AaBEG TNG CUOKEL-
g kabapd. Na Tov okoTid auTto, XPNoto-
ToleiTe éva vwTtd Tavi i} pla Bovptoa.

e Qi emddAveleg e pNTivn TIPETIEL APXIKA
va kaBapifovtal pe €va OTUPPEVO, VW-
10, XAlapo Ttavi. Mpoogxete, WOoTe va Pnv
SlelodVouV LYPA OTO ECWTEPIKO TOL TIEPL-
BAnuatog! EvaAlakTikd pttopeite va xpn-
olpoTroloeTe €va e181kO KabaploTikd (Sla-
AUTIKO PNTivNG) 1 OTIPEL TIOAAATIAWY XPN-
oewv. Mpooéte TIg LTTOSEIEEIC aodaleiag
KAl TIG UTTOOEIEEIG TOL KATAOKELATTH TOU
€161ko0 KaBapLoTIKOV/OTIPEL TIOANATIAWV
XProEwv.

o A NPOZOXH! BAaBeg oe dropa! Kaba-
piCeTe TO TIPOCTATEVTIKO KAALMUA ATIO
OUYKEVTPWUEVA LTIOAEIPPATA TOU TIPLO-
vioparog. Eav 6ev yivel auto propei va
€TINPEAOTEL N AEITOLPYIA TOU CLUCTNHATOG
Tipootaciag. MNMpayuatotioleite KAAUTEPQ
TOV KaBaplopo pe TIETIIECPEVO agpa. Na
auto XpNOolUOoTIoLEITE KATAAANAN TIPOCTA-
oia ylia Ta pdtia Kat TNV avartvor).

KaBapiopog tng mplovoAapag

Ta epyaleia péTel va kabapifovtal TaKTL-
k&. E€aptripata tou epyaAeiov amod kpdauata
eAadplV HETANAWY, TL.X. ATIO PNTIVN, ETITPE-

TieTal va kabapifovtal povo pe SIaAUTIKA Ta
ortoia Sev emtnNPeAloLV TIG PNXAVIKEG IOLOTN-
TEG AUTWV TWV LAIKWV.

Zuvtnpnon

H ouokeur) 6ev amattei cuvtrpnon.

Emokeun Twv TpLovoAauwv

Ol epyaaieg ETIIOKELWV KAl OL AAAAYEG OTIG
KUKAIKEG AQUEG TIPLOVIWV TIPETIEL Va SleEdyo-
vtat gévo aro e€eldikevpévo Atopo, AToL aro
€va atopo pe e€eldikevpévn ekmaidevon Kalt
epTtelpia, To OTIoio YVWPICEL TIG ATIAITACELG
KATAOKELNG Kal SIapopdwong Kal £XeL KAAN
yvwon Twv arartovpevwy Badpidwv aocdd-
Aelag.

Amofnkevon

ATOBNKeVETE TIAVTA TN CLOKELN Kal Ta a&e-

oouap:

kaBapd

oteyva

TIpooTATEVPEVA ATIO TN OKOVN

27O aTeoTaAPEVO Balitodkl GUAagENg (12)

€KTOG epuBéAelag adiwv

JUOKEVEG UE OUOOWPEUTH:

e H Beppokpacia amobrkevong Tou ouo-
OWPEUTH KAl TNG CUOKELNG Kupaive-
TaL petay 15°C kat 25°C. Katd tn
Sldpkela NG amobrikevong, arodevyete
TIG UTTEPBOAIKA XAUNAEG 1 LYNAEG
BeppoKpaaieg, WOTe va PNV TIEPLOPLOTEL N
amodocon TOU CUCCWPELTH.

® e TIEPITITWON TIAPATETAPEVNG ATIOONKEL-
ong (Tt.X. Xelpepivn Tiepiodog), adalpeite
TOV OUOOWPEUTN ard TN cuokeur] (AAPete
uTtoYN TIG EEXWPLOTEG 0dNnyieg Aettoupyiag
YlO TOV CUGOWPEUTH Kal TOV POoPTIOTH).

Antoppupn/MNpoctacia Tov
TePIBAAAovtog

AdalpEaTe TOV CUCCWPEUTH ATIO TN CUOKELN
Kal BePaiwbeite OTL N CLOKELH, O CLOCWPEL-
TAG, Ta e€aPTAPATA KAl N CUoKeLAaTia ava-
KUKAWvovTal pe GIAKO TIpoG To TiePIBAAAOV
TPOTIO.

hid

Mnv QrtoppITITETE TIC NAEKTPIKEG OL-
OKEVEG OTA OIKIAKA aTtoppippaTa.

To oOuBoAo Tou Slaypaupévou TPOXAAATOL
Kadouv onpaivel OTL To TIPOIOV AuTO Sev TIPE-

152 I/ PARKSIDE



TIEL VA ATIOPPITITETAL WG PN SlIAAEYPEVO Q0TI

KO amoPANTO 0TO TEAOG TNG WHEAUNG CWNG

Tou.

0dnyia 2012/19/EE oxeTika pe Ta amofAn-

Ta NAEKTPIKOD Kal NAEKTPOVIKOU EOTTAL-

OuoU:

Ot kaTavaAwTEG gival vopikd uttevBuvol va

08NyoLV TIG NAEKTPIKES KAl NAEKTPOVIKEG OL-

OKEVEG, 0TO TEAOG TNG Sidpkelag {wng Toug,

o€ Pla GIAKN TIPOG TO TIEPIBAAAOV avaKL-

kAwan. Me tov TpdTo auto e§aodalifeTal

pa GIAIKN TIPOG TO TIEPIBAAAOV Kal TOUG TIO-

pOouG eTavaypnaolpoToinon.

Avaloya pe tnv edpappoyr} oto eBVIKO dikalo,

EXETE TIG €§NG SuvatdTNTEG:

e gTIoTPOdN oE €va onueio TIWANoNG,

® TIaPAdoon oe €va ETTICNUO ONUEIO GUANO-
yne,

e gTIoTPodr OTOV KATAOKELAOTH/UTIELBUVO
S1dbeong otnv ayopd.

Aev 1oxLel yla TIapeAKOpEVA Kal BondNTIKEG

SlaTAEEIG XWPIG NAEKTPIKA EEAPTHATA TIOL

TiepIAapPBAavovTal OTIG TIAALEG CUOKEVEG.

ATtoppPn TWV CLOCWPEVTWV

HE PIAIKO TIPOG TO TIEPIBAAAOV

TPOTIO

Mnv armoppipeTe TOV CUCOWPEUTH

0Ta OIKIAKA artoppippara, otn ew-

T1é (kivbuvog €kpnéng) r) oto vepd. Ot

$OBappEVOL CUCOWPEVTEG PTIOPEL va

eival etiBAaPeiq yia to TepBaAiov

Kal Tnv vyeia oag, edv e€ENBouv 6n-

ANTNEWSELG aTpoi A vypa.

‘EXETE TNV LTIOXPEWAN VA ATIOPPITITETE PE L-

AIKO TIPOG TO TIEPIBAANAOV TPOTIO TOUG EAAT-

TWHATIKOUG I AXPnOTEVPEVOUG CUCCWPEUTEG.

e Mnv avoiyeTe TOUG CUCOWPEVTEG KAl ATTO-
PelyeTe pnxavikn ¢nuid. YTapxet Kiv-
SuVOG BPAXUKUKAWMATOC Kal UTTopPEL va
€EENBoLV aTpoi oL oTToioL TIPOKAAOLV gpe-
Blopd oTIG avaTveuoTIKEG 0d0UG.

e [a AOyoug aodAAelag TIPETIEL Ol CUO-
OWPELTEG va artodopTtifovtal TIpLv TNV
anoppupn.

e >bpayioTe TOUG TIOAOUG PE AUTOKOAANTN
Tawia pog anoduyr BPAXVKUKAWUATWY.

*  ATIOPPITITETE TOUG CUCOWPEUTEG OTA KA-
Taotruata mou Slabétouv avtiotolxa So-
¥ela | oe éva KEvTpo GUANOYNG.

¢  XaAaouEVOl CUGOWPEVTEG
Na petayelpiCeote pe 1dlaitepn Ttpoooxn
TOUG OUOOWPEVTEG PE EEWTEPIKESG (NULEG!

Li-lon

T

e Mnv ayyilete XQAQOPEVOUG CLUCOWPEL-
TEG JE YUUVA XEPLA.

e Edv dev pmopeite va oppayioete ToUG
TIOAOULG, TOTIOBETHOTE TOUG CUOOW-
PEUTEG EexwploTdA Tov KABE éva og pla
TIAQOTIKI) GAKOUAQ.

e  ToToBeTroTe TOLG XAAAOPEVOUG CUC-
OWPEVTEG EEXWPLOTA O Eva ADAEKTO
Soxeio pe duvatotnta oppdylong To
OTI0{O PTIOpPEITE VA YEPIOETE PE APPO.

e [apadwote TOLG XAAAOUEVOULG CLOOW-
PEUTEG OE €va KEVTPO GUAAOYNG.

ZépPig
Eyyonon

A&OTIUE TIEAATN,

To Ttapov Tpoidv Slabétel 3 xpodvia eyyvnon
arnod TNV nUepopnvia ayopdg. e TepimTw-
on eMeiPewv oe auTO TO TIPOIOV EXETE VOIL-
KA Sikaiwpata évavtt Tou TIWANT Tou TIPo-
{6vtog. Autd Ta vopika dikaiwpata Sev Tie-
plopiCovtal amod TNV KATWTEPW avadepopevn
€yyunor| pag.

‘Opot gyyonong

H Ttepiodog eyyvnong Eekivael Katd tTnv nue-
popnvia ayopdg. ®uldooete oe aodaAAEG on-
peio Tn yvrola anddelfn ayopdg. Auvtod To €y-
ypado araiteital wg anodel€n yia tnv ayo-
pd. EAv evtog Tpuwv eTwv arod TNV NUEPOUN-
via ayopdg auTtol Tou TIPOIdVTOG TIPOKUYEL
oddaApa VAIKOU 1) KATAOKELNG, KATOTILV ETTL-
Aoyng pag, Ba To eTIIOKEVACOULE YLl EGAG
dwpeav ) Ba To avtikaraotrooupe. H a-
poloa gyyvnon TPolTIOBETEL OTL EVTOG TNG
TIEPLOSOL TWV TPLWV ETWV Ba TIPOOKOUIoETE
TO EAATTWHATIKO TIPOIOV Kal TNV attodelén
ayopdg (arédelén Tapeiov) kat Ba Teplypd-
deTe ev ouvVTOUIa YPATITWG TIOL BpiokeTal n
ENAEDN KAl TIOTE TIPOEKVYE.

Edv To eAdTTwpa KaAvTTeTal arod Tnv eyyon-
or Hag, AapPBAvVETE TO ETIIOKEVACUEVO TIPOIOV
n éva véo. Mg Tnv €TIoKELA 1 TNV AVTIKATA-
0Taon TOU TIPOIOVTOG Oev EEKIVAEL VEQ XPOVI-
Kn Tiepiodog eyyvnong.

Mepiodog eyydnong Kat VOUIKEG
anmatioelg Adyw eAAeiPewv

O xpovog eyybunong dev Ttapateivetal HEow
NG TIAPOXNG €yyvnong. AuTo LoxVEL Kal yla
e€apTApara, Ta oToia KoLV AvVTIKATAoTa-
Bei kal eTiokevaaotei. Evoexopeveg nén umap-
XOUoeG (NUIEG Kal eEAAeiELG KATA TNV ayopd
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TIPETIEL VA YVWOTOTIOINBOLY APECWG HETA TO
Avolyua tTng cuvokevaoiag. Metd tn Aén Tou
XPOVOUL gyyonong, Tuxov epdavi{Opeveg eTtL-
OKELEG XPEWVOVTAL.

Av Katd Tn SIdpKeLa IOXVOG TNG EPTIOPLKAG
€yylnong, N OTIoia TIAPEXEL ETIIOKELN KATA-
VaAWTIKOU ayabou, To ayabd epdavioel Ka-
010 EAATTWHA KAl O ATIAUITOVHEVOG XPOVOG
ETIIOKELNG Tou uTtepPaivel TiG dekarevte (15)
EPYACIUESG NHEPEG, O KATAVAAWTAG Sikalov-
TaL va {NTAoeL TNV TIPOCWPLVI AVTIKATACTAOT)
TOU yla 600 XpOVo SIAPKEL N ETILOKELN.

Eyyonon

To Tpoidv KATaoKELAOTNKE CUPPWVA PE Av-

oTNPEG odnyieg TToLOTNTAG Kal EAEYXONKeE

TIPOOEKTIKA TIPLV ATIO TNV ATIOCTOA).

H eyyonon oxvel yia opAaipata LAIKOD 1) Ka-

Taokeunq. H tapovoa eyyonon dev adopd

€€apTApaTa ToL TIPOIOVTOG TA OTIOIA UTIOKEL-

vtal o€ GuoloAoyIKr GBoPA Kal ETTOPEVWG Be-
wpouvtal dBelpopeva e€aptrparta (r.x. Aerti-

&a TrplovioL) 1 {nUIEG oe evBpavoTta eEapTh-

para.

H Ttapovoa eyydnon Arjyel étav TipokAnBei

{nuLa oto Tpoidv, oTav yivel AABog Xelplopodg

ToU A eav dev €xel ouvtnpEnBel. MNa pia KataA-

ANAn xprion Tou TPOoIOVTOG TIPETIEL VA TNPOL-

VTal ETIAKPIPWG ol avadepOUEVES LTIOOEIEEIG

oTIG 0dnyieg Aettoupyiag. MNpérmel otwodnTo-

T€ va amogpeyovTal OKOTIOL Xpriong Kal Xel-

plopoi TTou dev cuvioTWvTAL OTIG 08nYieg Aet-

TOUuPYIAG N Yla TOUG OTTIOIOUG LTIAPXEL TIPOEL-

dottoinon.

To Tipoidv TipoopifeTal pOVo yia IBIWTIK Kal

XL yla ETIAYYEAUATIKN XProN. € TeitTw-

on KakAg Petayeiplong kat akatdAAnAng xpn-

ong, xpnong Biag kat apepBacewy, oL oToi-
€¢ Oev Ole€nxOnoav armod to e€oualodoTnuévo
pag TuRpa o€pPLg, n eyyvnon mavel va LoxLeEL.

Awadikacia og mepinmtwon eyydnong

Na va e§aodalioTel n ypriyopn emnefepyacia

NG uTtéBeON oag, Tnpeite TG €€NG LTToSE(-

gelc:

e [la 6\a ta artipata va €xete Tipoxelpn
Tnv antodelfn Tapeiov Kat Tov aplBuo Tpo-
16vtog (IAN 496282_2504) wg amodelen
NG ayopdagq.

e Mrmopeite va Bpeite Tov aplBuod Tpoio-
VTOG OTnV Tivakida toTou oto Tpoidv, oe
Xapagn oto Tpoiodv, otn oeAida TiTAOL TwV
0odNYLWLV XELPLOPOU (KATW aplotepd) f aTo
QUTOKOAANTO OTNV TTOW 1 KATW TIAELPA
TOU TTIPOIOVTOG.

e Edv mtpokVuYouv opdaipata Aettoupyiag
1 AOLTTEG EANEIPELG, ETIKOWVWVAOTE TIPW-
TA PE TO KATWTEPW avadepopevo Kevtpo
0€PPIC TNAEPWVIKA 1} XPNOLUOTIOINOTE TO
£VTUTIO E€TIKOWVWViag, To oTtoio Ba Bpei-
Te otov parkside-djy.com otnv katnyopia
E€umnpétnon.

e ‘Eva mtpoidv Ttou Bewpeital EAATTWHATIKO
UTIOPEITE, KATOTILV ETIIKOIVWVIAG e TO Ké-
VTPO OEPPIG HaG, va TO aTtOoTEINETE XW-
pig €€0da armooToANG OTN YVWOoTOTIOINE-
vn SlevBuvon oépPIg, ETILIOLVATTTOVTAG TNV
amodelEn ayopdgq (amodelén Tapeiov) kat
avadépovtag 1ol BpiokeTtal n EAAewpn kat
TioTE TIPOEKLYE. [pog artoduyr| TIPOPAN-
pétwv otnv Ttapaiafn kal eTpocteTwv
£608WV va XPNOLUOTIOLEITE ATIOKAEIOTIKA
T SlevBuvon Tou oag €xel 6oBei. E§aoda-
AiCete OTL N artooToAn Sev PTIOPEL va yivel
HEe XpE€waon Tou TEEAATN, WG oyKWAN, €&-
TIPEG 1 HE AAAOUL TOTIOU ELSIKN ATTIOGTOAN.
AmooteileTe TO TIPOIOV padi pe OAA TA OL-
voSEeUTIKA aecoudp KATdA TNV ayopd Kait
PPOoVTIoTE yla ETTAPKWG aodalr} cUoKELA-
oia petadopdg.

PDF ONLINE

parkside-diy.com

2Tov LoTOTOTIO parkside-diy.com ptopeite
va deite Kal va kateBAoceTte auTtod TO EYXEL-
pidlo kat TToAAA aAAa. Me auto Tov KwdIko
QR petapaivete anevbeiag oto 1OTOTOTIO
parkside-diy.com. ETuAEEETE TN Xwpa oag Kat
péow TNG pdokag avalitnong avadntrote
TIG 0dnyieg xelplopoL. Méow KaTtaxwplong
ToL aptBuoL Tipoidvtog (IAN) 496282_2504
UTIOpEITE Va avoiEeTe TIG 0ONYieg XELPLOHOU.

ZEPPIG ETIIOKEVWV
[0 ETILOKEVEG TIOV BEV EMTTITTTOVV GTNV EY-
yonon , areubuvBeite oto Kévtpo aepPig.
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Euxapiotwg va oag dwooupe pia ektipnon

g dardvng.

e MrmopoUpe va eTeEepyacTolpe POVO ou-
OKEVEG TIOU £XOLV ATIOOTAAEL ETIAPKWG
OUOKEVACHEVEG KAl e TIANPWHEVA TEAN.
Ynédei§n: NMapakalolpe va arooteilete
Tn ouokeun cag kabapr kat pe avadopd
TOU EAATTWHATOG OTNV avtioTtolxn Slev-
Buvon Tou KEVTpou GEPPIG.

e Aev TTapaAapPAvovTal GUCKEVEG TIOU
€XOULV ATTOOTAAEL TIANPWTEEG OTOV TIPO-
OPLOPO KABWG KAl CUOKEVEG TIOU £XOLV
QATtOoTAAEl WG OYKWON 1 €ETIPEG A UE AA-
Aou TUTIOU €IOIKI AQTTOCTOAN.

e [lpaypaToTolobpe TNV amoéppLpn Twv
QTIECTAAMEVWVY 0AG EAATTWHATIKWY OL-
OKELWV dWPEAV.

AvtaAAakTika kat ageocovap

T

Kévtpo Z€pBig

ZépPpig EANGda

@ Tel.: 00800 491824928
Doppa ETIKOVWVIAG OTO
parkside-diy.com

IAN 496282_2504

ZépPig Kompog

Tel.: 8009 4242

Ddppa emKOVWVIAG O0TO
parkside-diy.com

IAN 496282_2504

Ewcaywyéag

NdaBete vTtoYn 6TL N akéAoudn SievBuvon dev
eivat dievBuvon ogpPig. Emikowvwvnote Tipw-
TA Y€ TO QVWTEPW AVADEPOUEVO KEVTPO TEP-
Big.

Grizzly Tools GmbH & Co. KG

Stockstadter Str. 20

63762 GroBostheim

FEPMAN'A

www.grizzlytools.de

Mrmopeite va AaBete avTaAAaKTIKA Kat a§ecouvdp HECW TOL IOTOTOTIOU
www.grizzlytools.shop. EQv TipokOyouv TIpofAruata katd tn diadikacia rapayyeAiag, eTikoL-
vwvnote padi pag p€ow Tou SIadIKTUAKOU Pag Kataotnuatog. Edv éxete Tieploodtepes epwTh-
oelg ptopeite va arteuvbuvBeite oto: Kevtpo 2€pPig, . 155

©¢on nr. Ovouaocia

9 2UO0TOAN

10 MapaAAnAog odnyog
16 Aemtida Tplovion

Ap. tapayye-
Aiag
91110085
91110089
13800397
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Metadpaon Tov TIPWTOTUTIOL TWV SHAWON GUpHOPPWONG
EE

Mpoidv: Emavapopti{épevo Siokotpiovo
Movtého: PHKSA 20-Li C4
Ap1Budg oelpag: 000001-205200

O otox0g ™G dnAwong Tou Tieptypddetal TTapandvw eival COPPWVOG PE Tr OXETIKN EVWOLAKI
vopoBeaia evappoviong:

2006/42/EC » 2014/30/EU ¢ 2011/65/EU & (EU) 2015/863
Mpoidv pe ytatapia Smart PAPS 204 A1/
Smart PAPS 208 A1/Smart PAPS 2012 A1: 2014/53/EU

To avwtepw TEPLypadOPEVO avTIKeipeVo TNG SrAwong eivat cupPwvo Pe TV odnyia
2011/65/EU tou Eupwrtaikol KowvoBouAiou kat Tou ZupBouAiou, TnG 8ng louviou 2011, oxetl-
KA PE TOV TIEPLOPLOUO TNG XPHONG OPLOHEVWYV ETTIKIVOUVWVY OLOIWY OE NAEKTPLKO KAl NAEKTPOVIKO
£EOTTALOUO.

[Na va e§aodaiiotei N ouppopPwan, €xovv epappootei Ta akdAovba evapuoviopEva TIPOTLTIA
Kal €BVIKA TIPOTUTIA KAl KAVOVIOUOI:

EN 62841-1:2015/A11:2022 « EN 62841-2-5:2014 * EN 847-1:2017
EN IEC 55014-1:2021 « EN IEC 55014-2:2021 « EN IEC 63000:2018
Mpoidv pe prratapia Smart PAPS 204 A1/Smart PAPS 208 A1/Smart PAPS 2012 A1:
EN 301 489-17 V3.3.1:2024 « EN 301 489-1 V2.2.3:2019
e EN 300 328 vV2.2.2:2019 * EN 50663:2017

H mtapovoa SiAwon cuppdpPwong ekSISETAL e ATTOKAEIOTIKF) €LBVVN TOL KATAOKELAOTH:

Grizzly Tools GmbH & Co. KG
Stockstédter Str. 20 - "

C € 63762 GroBostheim é/f
FEPMAN'A

19.07.2025 Christian Frank

E€oualodotnuévog avtimpoowTog yia TNV
TEKUNpiwon
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Einleitung

Herzlichen Gliickwunsch zum Kauf lhrer neu-
en Akku-Kreissége (nachfolgend Gerét oder
Elektrowerkzeug genannt).

Sie haben sich damit furr ein hochwertiges
Gerat entschieden. Dieses Gerat wurde wéah-
rend der Produktion auf Qualitat geprift und
einer Endkontrolle unterzogen. Die Funkti-
onsfahigkeit lhres Gerétes ist somit sicherge-
stellt.

iNe,

Die Betriebsanleitung ist Bestandteil dieses
Gerats. Sie enthalt wichtige Hinweise fiir Si-
cherheit, Gebrauch und Entsorgung. Lesen
Sie die Betriebsanleitung sorgféltig. Machen
Sie sich mit den Bedienteilen und dem rich-
tigen Gebrauch des Geréates vertraut. Benut-
zen Sie das Geréat nur wie beschrieben und
fur die angegebenen Einsatzbereiche. Be-
wahren Sie die Betriebsanleitung gut auf und
héndigen Sie alle Unterlagen bei Weitergabe
des Gerats an Dritte mit aus.

BestimmungsgemaBe
Verwendung
Das Gerat ist ausschlieBlich fur folgende Ver-
wendungen bestimmt:
e S&gen von Kunststoff, Holz und Leicht-
baustoffen bei fester Auflage
e S&gen gerader Schnitte, sowie Gehrungs-
schnitte (nur Holz und Kunststoff) bis 45°
e Betrieb ausschlieBlich in trockenen Rau-
men.
Beachten Sie die Hinweise zu Sageblattty-
pen.
Jede andere Verwendung, die in dieser Be-
triebsanleitung nicht ausdricklich zugelas-
sen wird, kann eine ernsthafte Gefahr fiir den
Benutzer darstellen und zu Schaden am Ge-
rat fihren. Der Bediener oder Nutzer des Ge-
rats ist fur Unfélle oder Schaden an anderen
Menschen oder deren Eigentum verantwort-
lich. Das Gerat ist fur den Einsatz im Heim-
werkerbereich bestimmt. Es wurde nicht fur
den gewerblichen Dauereinsatz konzipiert.
Bei gewerblichem Einsatz erlischt die Garan-
tie. Der Hersteller haftet nicht fur Schaden,
die durch bestimmungswidrige Verwendung
oder falsche Bedienung verursacht wurden.

/Il PARKSIDE’ 157



Lieferumfang/Zubehor

Packen Sie das Geréat aus und tberprifen
Sie den Lieferumfang.

Entsorgen Sie das Verpackungsmaterial ord-
nungsgemas.

* Akku-Handkreissédge

e 1 Sageblatt (vormontiert)

¢ 1 Innensechskantschliissel (am Gerat ver-
staut)

Reduzierstiick

Parallelanschlag

Aufbewahrungskoffer
Originalbetriebsanleitung

Akku und Ladegerét sind nicht im Liefer-
umfang enthalten.

Ubersicht

° | o Die Abbildungen des Gerats
1 §§ finden Sie auf der vorderen

=) und hinteren Ausklappseite.
Einschaltsperre

Ein-/Ausschalter

Handgriff

Skala (Schnitttiefe)
Innensechskantschltssel
Feststellschraube (Schnitttiefe)
Grundplatte

Zusatzhandgriff

Reduzierstiick

0 N O O~ W N =

—_
o ©

Parallelanschlag
Skala (Parallelanschlag)
Aufbewahrungskoffer
Spannschraube
Drehrichtungspfeil
Spannflansch
Ségeblatt
Schutzhaube
Rulckziehhebel
Akku-Halter
Spanauswurf

N N =4 — 4 4 a4 4 a4 o o
- O © 0 N O O W N =

Spindelarretierung

Skala (Schnittwinkel)
Feststellschraube (Schnittwinkel)
Ablesemarke (Schnittwinkel)
Aufnahme (Parallelanschlag)
Feststellschraube (Parallelanschlag)

N NN NN
o OB WN

27 Ladegerat

28 Akku-Entriegelung
29 Akku

30 Ladezustandsanzeige
31 Taste

(Abb. A)
32 Ablesemarke (Schnitttiefe)
33 Aufnahmeflansch

(Abb. C)
34 Fuhrungskerbe (0°; 45°)

Funktionsbeschreibung

Bei einer Kreissage schneidet ein kreisfor-
miges Sageblatt durch Rotationsbewegung.
Schnitttiefe und Schnittwinkel sind einstell-
bar.

Die Funktion der Bedienteile entnehmen Sie
bitte den nachfolgenden Beschreibungen.

Technische Daten
Akku-Handkreissége ........ PHKSA 20-Li C4

Bemessungsspannung U ................... 20V =
Gewicht (ohne AKKU) .....ccccccveriveeenen. ~1,95 kg
Leerlaufdrehzahl Ng .....ccceevevvevenee 3800 min™’
Schnitttiefe

= 0 53 mm
—45° e .. 38,5 mm
Schragschnitt .......ccocoeiiieieiieeeee 0°-45°
Temperatur ........cceceeriieieeeiieseeeeeee <50 °C
— Ladevorgang .. 4-40 °C
— Betrieb 4-50 °C
—Lagerung .....cccceveeniiiciiiieen 15-25 °C

PARKSIDE Performance Smart Akku

Smart PAPS 204 A1/Smart PAPS 208 A1/
Smart PAPS 2012 A1

- Frequenzband ................ 2400-2483,5 MHz
— Sendeleistung ........ccccceeiiieriieeenn. <20 dBm
Schalldruckpegel Lpa ...... 79,3 dB; Kpp=3 dB

Schallleistungspegel Lyya

— JEMESSEN ....eevvenreernnns 87,3 dB; Kyya=3 dB
Vibration ap,

- Handgriff ................ 2,541 m/s?; K=1,5 m/s?
- Zusatzhandgriff ......2,923 m/s?; K=1,5 m/s?
Sageblatt PSB 24 Z-2

Hergestellt in Ubereinstimmung mit

EN 847-1:2017

Schneidenkreis .......cccceeveerieeeeenne @ 160 mm
Schnittbreite ........ccoceeeeeeiiiiiiieeeeees 2,6 mm
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Stammblattstarke .......ccceeveeicininne.n. 1,6 mm
Bohrung .....ceeeeeieeiiieceeeeeeeee @ 20 mm
Hochstdrehzahl ................cooreee. 9500 min™"

Anzahl der Zéhne ...
Das Sé&geblatt eignet sich fiir folgende Mate-
rialien: Holz

L&rm- und Vibrationswerte wurden entspre-
chend den in der Konformitatserklarung ge-
nannten Normen und Bestimmungen ermit-
telt.

Der angegebene Schwingungsgesamtwert
und der angegebene Gerduschemissions-
wert sind nach einem genormten Prifverfah-
ren gemessen worden und kdnnen zum Ver-
gleich eines Elektrowerkzeugs mit einem an-
deren verwendet werden. Der angegebene
Schwingungsgesamtwert und der angegebe-
ne Gerduschemissionswert kénnen auch zu
einer vorlaufigen Einschatzung der Belastung
verwendet werden.

& WARNUNG! Die Schwingungs- und Ge-
rauschemissionen kénnen wahrend der tat-
séchlichen Benutzung des Elektrowerkzeugs
von dem Angabewert abweichen, abhangig
von der Art und Weise, in der das Elektro-
werkzeug verwendet wird. Es ist notwendig,
SicherheitsmaBnahmen zum Schutz des Be-
dieners festzulegen, die auf einer Abschat-
zung der Schwingungsbelastung wahrend
der tatsachlichen Benutzungsbedingungen
beruhen (hierbei sind alle Anteile des Be-
triebszyklus zu berlicksichtigen, beispiels-
weise Zeiten, in denen das Elektrowerkzeug
abgeschaltet ist, und solche, in denen es
zwar eingeschaltet ist, aber ohne Belastung
lauft).

X 20V TEAM

Das Gerat ist Teil der Serie X 20 V TEAM
und kann mit Akkus der X 20 V TEAM

Serie betrieben werden. Akkus der Serie

X 20 V TEAM dirfen nur mit Ladegeraten
der Serie X 20 V TEAM geladen werden.
Wir empfehlen Ihnen, dieses Gerat aus-
schlieBlich mit folgenden Akkus zu betreiben:
PAP 20 B1, PAP 20 B3, Smart PAPS 204 A1,
Smart PAPS 208 A1, Smart PAPS 2012 A1
Wir empfehlen Ihnen, diese Akkus mit fol-
genden Ladegeréaten zu laden: PLG 20 A3,
PLG 20 A4, PLG 20 C1, PLG 20 C2,

PLG 20 C3, PLG 201 A1, PDSLG 20 A1,
PDSLG 20 B1, Smart PLGS 2012 A1

Technische Daten von Akku und Ladegerat:
Siehe separate Anleitung.

Sicherheitshinweise

Dieser Abschnitt behandelt die grundlegen-
den Sicherheitshinweise beim Gebrauch des
Gerats.

A WARNUNG! Personen- und Sachscha-
den durch unsachgemaBen Umgang mit
dem Akku. Beachten Sie die Sicherheitshin-
weise und Hinweise zum Aufladen und der
korrekten Verwendung in der Betriebsanlei-
tung lhres Akkus und Ladegerats der Serie
X 20 V TEAM. Eine detaillierte Beschreibung
zum Ladevorgang und weitere Informationen
finden Sie in dieser separaten Bedienungs-
anleitung.

Bedeutung der Sicherheits-
hinweise

A GEFAHR! Wenn Sie diesen Sicherheits-
hinweis nicht befolgen, tritt ein Unfall ein.
Die Folge ist schwere Korperverletzung oder
Tod.

A WARNUNG! Wenn Sie diesen Sicher-
heitshinweis nicht befolgen, tritt mdglicher-
weise ein Unfall ein. Die Folge ist mdglicher-
weise schwere Kdrperverletzung oder Tod.

A VORSICHT! Wenn Sie diesen Sicher-
heitshinweis nicht befolgen, tritt ein Unfall
ein. Die Folge ist mdglicherweise leichte oder
mittelschwere Koérperverletzung.

HINWEIS! Wenn Sie diesen Sicherheitshin-
weis nicht befolgen, tritt ein Unfall ein. Die
Folge ist méglicherweise ein Sachschaden.

Bildzeichen und Symbole
Bildzeichen auf dem Geréat

x ElﬁRKSIDE

Das Gerét ist Teil der Serie X 20 V TEAM
und kann mit Akkus der X 20 V TEAM
Serie betrieben werden. Akkus der Serie
X 20 V TEAM durfen nur mit Ladegeraten
der Serie X 20 V TEAM geladen werden.

@ Betriebsanleitung lesen
@

MaBe fiir passendes Sageblatt
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@

3mm/0°

L}

Schnitttiefe 0°

seme Schnitttiefe 45°

Drehrichtung

Elektrogerate gehdren nicht in den
Hausmull.

I=¢ | ¢

Bildzeichen Ségeblatt

X0 Betriebsanleitung lesen

Gehorschutz benutzen
Augenschutz benutzen

Maske benutzen

Keine defekten Sageblatter verwen-
den.

s Drehrichtung

Schutzhandschuhe benutzen

@000

1@

Durchmesser 160 mm

-
(<]
o

3
3

Geeignet fur Handkreissage

!

Holz

Bildzeichen in der Betriebsanleitung

Schutzhandschuhe benutzen

S

Allgemeine Sicherheitshinweise
fur Elektrowerkzeuge

4\ WARNUNG! Lesen Sie alle Sicherheits-
hinweise, Anweisungen, Bebilderungen
und technischen Daten, mit denen dieses

Elektrowerkzeug versehen ist. Versdum-
nisse bei der Einhaltung der nachfolgenden
Anweisungen koénnen elektrischen Schlag,
Brand und/oder schwere Verletzungen verur-
sachen. Bewahren Sie alle Sicherheitshin-
weise und Anweisungen fir die Zukunft
auf.

Der in den Sicherheitshinweisen verwende-
te Begriff ,,Elektrowerkzeug“ bezieht sich auf
netzbetriebene Elektrowerkzeuge (mit Netz-
leitung) oder auf akkubetriebene Elektro-
werkzeuge (ohne Netzleitung).

1. Arbeitsplatzsicherheit

a) Halten Sie Ihren Arbeitsbereich sauber
und gut beleuchtet. Unordnung oder
unbeleuchtete Arbeitsbereiche kdnnen zu
Unfallen fuhren.

b) Arbeiten Sie mit dem Elektrowerkzeug
nicht in explosionsgefdhrdeter Umge-
bung, in der sich brennbare Fliissigkei-
ten, Gase oder Stdube befinden. Elek-
trowerkzeuge erzeugen Funken, die den
Staub oder die Dampfe entziinden kon-
nen.

c) Halten Sie Kinder und andere Perso-
nen wahrend der Benutzung des Elek-
trowerkzeuges fern. Bei Ablenkung kon-
nen Sie die Kontrolle (iber das Elektro-
werkzeug verlieren.

2. Elektrische Sicherheit

a) Der Anschlussstecker des Elektro-
werkzeugs muss in die Steckdose
passen. Der Stecker darf in keiner
Weise verandert werden. Verwenden
Sie keine Adapterstecker gemeinsam
mit schutzgeerdeten Elektrowerkzeu-
gen. Unveranderte Stecker und passen-
de Steckdosen verringern das Risiko ei-
nes elektrischen Schlages.

b) Vermeiden Sie Kérperkontakt mit ge-
erdeten Oberflachen wie von Roh-
ren, Heizungen, Herden und Kiihl-
schranken. Es besteht ein erhéhtes Ri-
siko durch elektrischen Schlag, wenn Ihr
Korper geerdet ist.

c) Halten Sie das Elektrowerkzeug von
Regen oder Nasse fern. Das Eindringen
von Wasser in ein Elektrowerkzeug er-
hoht das Risiko eines elektrischen Schla-
ges.

d) Zweckentfremden Sie die Anschluss-
leitung nicht, um das Elektrowerkzeug
zu tragen, aufzuhédngen oder um den
Stecker aus der Steckdose zu ziehen.
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e)

c)

Halten Sie die Anschlussleitung fern
von Hitze, OI, scharfen Kanten oder
sich bewegenden Teilen. Beschadig-
te oder verwickelte Anschlussleitungen
erhdhen das Risiko eines elektrischen
Schlages.

Wenn Sie mit einem Elektrowerkzeug
im Freien arbeiten, verwenden Sie nur
Verlangerungsleitungen, die auch fiir
den AuBenbereich geeignet sind. Die
Anwendung einer fur den AuBenbereich
geeigneten Verlangerungsleitung verrin-
gert das Risiko eines elektrischen Schla-
ges.

Wenn der Betrieb des Elektrowerkzeu-
ges in feuchter Umgebung nicht ver-
meidbar ist, verwenden Sie einen Feh-
lerstromschutzschalter. Der Einsatz ei-
nes Fehlerstromschutzschalters vermin-
dert das Risiko eines elektrischen Schla-
ges.

Sicherheit von Personen

Seien Sie aufmerksam, achten Sie dar-
auf, was Sie tun, und gehen Sie mit
Vernunft an die Arbeit mit einem Elek-
trowerkzeug. Benutzen Sie kein Elek-
trowerkzeug, wenn Sie miide sind oder
unter Einfluss von Drogen, Alkohol
oder Medikamenten stehen. Ein Mo-
ment der Unachtsamkeit beim Gebrauch
des Elektrowerkzeugs kann zu ernsthaf-
ten Verletzungen fuhren.

Tragen Sie personliche Schutzausris-
tung und immer eine Schutzbrille. Das
Tragen personlicher Schutzausristung,
wie Staubmaske, rutschfeste Sicherheits-
schuhe, Schutzhelm oder Gehdrschutz,
je nach Art und Einsatz des Elektrowerk-
zeugs, verringert das Risiko von Verlet-
zungen.

Vermeiden Sie eine unbeabsichtig-

te Inbetriebnahme. Vergewissern Sie
sich, dass das Elektrowerkzeug aus-
geschaltet ist, bevor Sie es an die
Stromversorgung und/oder den Akku
anschlieBen, es aufnehmen oder tra-
gen. Wenn Sie beim Tragen des Elektro-
werkzeugs den Finger am Schalter haben
oder das Elektrowerkzeug eingeschal-
tet an die Stromversorgung anschlieBen,
kann dies zu Unféllen fihren.

Entfernen Sie Einstellwerkzeuge oder
Schraubenschliissel, bevor Sie das
Elektrowerkzeug einschalten. Ein
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Werkzeug oder Schlissel, der sich in ei-
nem drehenden Teil des Elektrowerk-
zeugs befindet, kann zu Verletzungen
fuhren.

Vermeiden Sie eine abnormale Koérper-
haltung. Sorgen Sie fiir einen siche-
ren Stand und halten Sie jederzeit das
Gleichgewicht. Dadurch kdénnen Sie das
Elektrowerkzeug in unerwarteten Situa-
tionen besser kontrollieren.

Tragen Sie geeignete Kleidung. Tra-
gen Sie keine weite Kleidung oder
Schmuck. Halten Sie Haare und Klei-
dung fern von sich bewegenden Teilen.
Lockere Kleidung, Schmuck oder lange
Haare kénnen von sich bewegenden Tei-
len erfasst werden.

Wenn Staubabsaug- und -auffangein-
richtungen montiert werden kdnnen,
sind diese anzuschlieBen und richtig
zu verwenden. Verwendung einer Staub-
absaugung kann Gefédhrdungen durch
Staub verringern.

Wiegen Sie sich nicht in falscher Si-
cherheit und setzen Sie sich nicht liber
die Sicherheitsregeln fiir Elektrowerk-
zeuge hinweg, auch wenn Sie nach
vielfachem Gebrauch mit dem Elektro-
werkzeug vertraut sind. Achtloses Han-
deln kann binnen Sekundenbruchteilen
zu schweren Verletzungen fuhren.

Verwendung und Behandlung des
Elektrowerkzeugs

Uberlasten Sie das Elektrowerkzeug
nicht. Verwenden Sie fiir Ihre Arbeit
das dafiir bestimmte Elektrowerkzeug.
Mit dem passenden Elektrowerkzeug ar-
beiten Sie besser und sicherer im ange-
gebenen Leistungsbereich.

Benutzen Sie kein Elektrowerkzeug,
dessen Schalter defekt ist. Ein Elek-
trowerkzeug, das sich nicht mehr ein-
oder ausschalten lasst, ist geféhrlich und
muss repariert werden.

Ziehen Sie den Stecker aus der Steck-
dose und/oder entfernen Sie einen ab-
nehmbaren Akku, bevor Sie Geriteein-
stellungen vornehmen, Einsatzwerk-
zeugteile wechseln oder das Elektro-
werkzeug weglegen. Diese Vorsichts-
maBnahme verhindert den unbeabsich-
tigten Start des Elektrowerkzeugs.
Bewahren Sie unbenutzte Elektro-
werkzeuge auBerhalb der Reichweite
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von Kindern auf. Lassen Sie keine Per-
sonen das Elektrowerkzeug benutzen,
die mit diesem nicht vertraut sind oder
diese Anweisungen nicht gelesen ha-
ben. Elektrowerkzeuge sind geféhrlich,
wenn sie von unerfahrenen Personen be-
nutzt werden.

Pflegen Sie das Elektrowerkzeug und
Einsatzwerkzeug mit Sorgfalt. Kon-
trollieren Sie, ob bewegliche Teile ein-
wandfrei funktionieren und nicht klem-
men, ob Teile gebrochen oder so be-
schadigt sind, dass die Funktion des
Elektrowerkzeugs beeintrachtigt ist.
Lassen Sie beschéadigte Teile vor dem
Einsatz des Elektrowerkzeugs reparie-
ren. Viele Unfélle haben ihre Ursache in
schlecht gewarteten Elektrowerkzeugen.
Halten Sie Schneidwerkzeuge scharf
und sauber. Sorgféltig gepflegte
Schneidwerkzeuge mit scharfen Schneid-
kanten verklemmen sich weniger und
sind leichter zu fihren.

Verwenden Sie Elektrowerkzeug, Zu-
behér, Einsatzwerkzeuge usw. ent-
sprechend diesen Anweisungen. Be-
riicksichtigen Sie dabei die Arbeitsbe-
dingungen und die auszufiihrende Ta-
tigkeit. Der Gebrauch von Elektrowerk-
zeugen fur andere als die vorgesehenen
Anwendungen kann zu gefahrlichen Si-
tuationen fUhren.

Halten Sie Griffe und Griffflichen tro-
cken, sauber und frei von Ol und Fett.
Rutschige Griffe und Griffflachen erlau-
ben keine sichere Bedienung und Kon-
trolle des Elektrowerkzeugs in unvorher-
gesehenen Situationen.

Verwendung und Behandlung des Ak-
kuwerkzeugs

Laden Sie die Akkus nur mit Ladegera-
ten auf, die vom Hersteller empfohlen
werden. Durch ein Ladegerat, das fir ei-
ne bestimmte Art von Akkus geeignet ist,
besteht Brandgefahr, wenn es mit ande-
ren Akkus verwendet wird.

Verwenden Sie nur die dafiir vorgese-
henen Akkus in den Elektrowerkzeu-
gen. Der Gebrauch von anderen Akkus
kann zu Verletzungen und Brandgefahr
fuhren.

Halten Sie den nicht benutzten Ak-

ku fern von Biiroklammern, Miinzen,
Schliisseln, Nageln, Schrauben oder
anderen kleinen Metallgegenstanden,

9)

die eine Uberbriickung der Kontakte
verursachen kénnten. Ein Kurzschluss
zwischen den Akkukontakten kann Ver-
brennungen oder Feuer zur Folge haben.
Bei falscher Anwendung kann Fliis-
sigkeit aus dem Akku austreten. Ver-
meiden Sie den Kontakt damit. Bei zu-
falligem Kontakt mit Wasser abspii-
len. Wenn die Fliissigkeit in die Augen
kommt, nehmen Sie zuséatzlich arztli-
che Hilfe in Anspruch. Austretende Ak-
kuflussigkeit kann zu Hautreizungen oder
Verbrennungen fuhren.

Benutzen Sie keinen beschadigten
oder veranderten Akku. Beschéadigte
oder veranderte Akkus kdnnen sich un-
vorhersehbar verhalten und zu Feuer, Ex-
plosion oder Verletzungsgefahr flhren.
Setzen Sie einen Akku keinem Feuer
oder zu hohen Temperaturen aus. Feu-
er oder Temperaturen Uber 130 °C kon-
nen eine Explosion hervorrufen.
Befolgen Sie alle Anweisungen zum
Laden und laden Sie den Akku oder
das Akkuwerkzeug niemals auBerhalb
des in der Betriebsanleitung angege-
benen Temperaturbereichs. Falsches
Laden oder Laden auBerhalb des zuge-
lassenen Temperaturbereichs kann den
Akku zerstdéren und die Brandgefahr er-
hoéhen.

Service

Lassen Sie Ihr Elektrowerkzeug nur
von qualifiziertem Fachpersonal und
nur mit Original-Ersatzteilen reparie-
ren. Damit wird sichergestellt, dass die
Sicherheit des Elektrowerkzeugs erhalten
bleibt.

Warten Sie niemals beschadigte Ak-
kus. Samtliche Wartung von Akkus soll-
te nur durch den Hersteller oder bevoll-
méchtige Kundendienststellen erfolgen.

Sicherheitshinweise fiir
Kreissagen

Sageverfahren

A GEFAHR! Kommen Sie mit lhren
Hénden nicht in den Sagebereich und
an das Sageblatt. Halten Sie mit Ihrer
zweiten Hand den Zusatzgriff oder das
Motorgehause. Wenn beide Hande die
Sé&ge halten, kdnnen diese vom Ségeblatt
nicht verletzt werden.
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e Greifen Sie nicht unter das Werk-
stiick. Die Schutzhaube kann Sie unter
dem Werkstlick nicht vor dem Sé&geblatt
schutzen.

¢ Passen Sie die Schnitttiefe an die Di-
cke des Werkstiicks an. Es sollte we-
niger als eine volle Zahnhdéhe unter dem
Werksttick sichtbar sein.

e Halten Sie das zu sdgende Werkstiick
niemals in der Hand oder iiber dem
Bein fest. Sichern Sie das Werkstiick
an einer stabilen Aufnahme. Es ist wich-
tig, das Werkstuick gut zu befestigen, um
die Gefahr von Kérperkontakt, Klemmen
des Séageblattes oder Verlust der Kontrol-
le zu minimieren.

e Halten Sie das Elektrowerkzeug an den
isolierten Griffflachen, wenn Sie Arbei-
ten ausfiihren, bei denen das Einsatz-
werkzeug verborgene Stromleitungen
treffen kann. Der Kontakt mit einer span-
nungsfihrenden Leitung kann auch me-
tallene Geréteteile unter Spannung setzen
und zu einem elektrischen Schlag fiihren.

e Verwenden Sie beim Langsschneiden
immer einen Anschlag oder eine ge-
rade Kantenfiihrung. Dies verbessert
die Schnittgenauigkeit und verringert die
Méglichkeit, dass das Ségeblatt klemmt.

e Verwenden Sie immer Sageblatter in
der richtigen GréBe und mit passender
Aufnahmebohrung (z. B. rautenférmig
oder rund). S&geblatter, die nicht zu den
Montageteilen der Sage passen, laufen
unrund und fiihren zum Verlust der Kon-
trolle.

e Verwenden Sie niemals beschadigte
oder falsche Sageblatt-Unterlegschei-
ben oder -Schrauben. Die Sageblatt-Un-
terlegscheiben und -Schrauben wurden
speziell fir lhre Sage konstruiert, flr opti-
male Leistung und Betriebssicherheit.

Riickschlag und entsprechende
Sicherheitshinweise

Ein Rickschlag ist die pldtzliche Reaktion
infolge eines hakenden, klemmenden oder
falsch ausgerichteten Sageblattes, die dazu
fuhrt, dass eine unkontrollierte S&ge abhebt
und sich aus dem Werkstiick heraus in Rich-
tung der Bedienperson bewegt;

Wenn sich das Séageblatt in dem sich schlie-
Benden S&gespalt verhakt oder verklemmt,

blockiert es, und die Motorkraft schlagt die

Sé&ge in Richtung der Bedienperson zuriick;

Wird das Ségeblatt im S&geschnitt verdreht

oder falsch ausgerichtet, kénnen sich die

Zahne der hinteren Sageblattkante in der

Holz-Oberflache verhaken, wodurch sich das

Sageblatt aus dem Sagespalt herausbewegt

und die S&ge in Richtung der Bedienperson

zurlickspringt.

Ein Rickschlag ist die Folge eines falschen

oder fehlerhaften Gebrauchs der Sége. Er

kann durch geeignete VorsichtsmaBnahmen,
wie nachfolgend beschrieben, verhindert
werden.

e Halten Sie die Sdage mit beiden Handen
fest und bringen Sie lhre Arme in eine
Stellung, in der Sie die Riickschlagkraf-
te abfangen konnen. Halten Sie sich
immer seitlich des Sageblattes, nie das
Ségeblatt in eine Linie mit lhrem Kor-
per bringen. Bei einem Rickschlag kann
die Kreissage ruckwarts springen, jedoch
kann die Bedienperson durch geeigne-
te VorsichtsmaBnahmen die Riickschlag-
krafte beherrschen.

¢ Falls das Sageblatt verklemmt oder
Sie die Arbeit unterbrechen, schalten
Sie die Sage aus und halten Sie sie im
Werkstoff ruhig, bis das Sageblatt zum
Stillstand gekommen ist. Versuchen
Sie nie, die Sdge aus dem Werkstiick
zu entfernen oder sie riickwérts zu zie-
hen, solange das Ségeblatt sich be-
wegt; sonst kann ein Riickschlag erfol-
gen. Ermitteln und beheben Sie die Ursa-
che fur das Verklemmen des Sageblattes.

e Wenn Sie eine Sage, die im Werkstiick
steckt, wieder starten wollen, zentrie-
ren Sie das Sageblatt im Sagespalt und
tiberpriifen Sie, ob die Sagezdhne nicht
im Werkstiick verhakt sind. Verhakt das
Sageblatt, kann es sich aus dem Werk-
stlick heraus bewegen oder einen Rick-
schlag verursachen, wenn die Sage er-
neut gestartet wird.

e Stiitzen Sie groBe Platten ab, um das
Risiko eines Riickschlags durch ein
klemmendes Séageblatt zu vermindern.
GroBe Platten kdnnen sich unter ihrem Ei-
gengewicht durchbiegen. Platten missen
auf beiden Seiten abgestiitzt werden, und
zwar sowohl in der Ndhe des Sagespalts
als auch an der Kante.
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¢ Verwenden Sie keine stumpfen oder
beschédigten Sageblatter. Sageblat-
ter mit stumpfen oder falsch ausgerichte-
ten Z&hnen verursachen durch einen zu
engen Sagespalt eine erhdhte Reibung,
Klemmen des Sageblattes und Riick-
schlag.

e Ziehen Sie vor dem Sagen die Schnitt-
tiefen- und Schnittwinkeleinstellun-
gen fest. Wenn sich wahrend des Sagens
die Einstellungen verandern, kann sich
das Ségeblatt verklemmen und ein Riick-
schlag auftreten.

¢ Seien Sie besonders vorsichtig beim
Ségen in bestehende Wéande oder an-
dere nicht einsehbare Bereiche. Das
eintauchende Ségeblatt kann beim S&gen
in verborgene Objekte blockieren und ei-
nen Rlckschlag verursachen.

Funktion der unteren Schutzhaube

o Uberpriifen Sie vor jeder Benutzung,
ob die untere Schutzhaube einwand-
frei schlieBt. Verwenden Sie die Sdage
nicht, wenn die untere Schutzhaube
nicht frei beweglich ist und sich nicht
sofort schlieBt. Klemmen oder bin-
den Sie die untere Schutzhaube nie-
mals in ge6ffneter Position fest. Soll-
te die Sage unbeabsichtigt zu Boden fal-
len, kann die untere Schutzhaube verbo-
gen werden. Offnen Sie die Schutzhaube
mit dem Rickziehhebel und stellen Sie si-
cher, dass sie sich frei bewegt und bei al-
len Schnittwinkeln und -tiefen weder Sa-
geblatt noch andere Teile berlhrt.

o Uberpriifen Sie die Funktion der Feder
fiir die untere Schutzhaube. Lassen Sie
die Sdge vor dem Gebrauch warten,
wenn untere Schutzhaube und Feder
nicht einwandfrei arbeiten. Beschadig-
te Teile, klebrige Ablagerungen oder An-
haufungen von Spénen lassen die untere
Schutzhaube verzdgert arbeiten.

o Offnen Sie die untere Schutzhaube von
Hand nur bei besonderen Schnitten,
wie z. B. ,,Tauch- und Winkelschnitten“.
Offnen Sie die untere Schutzhaube mit
dem Riickziehhebel und lassen Sie die-
sen los, sobald das Sageblatt in das
Werkstiick eintaucht. Bei allen anderen
Sé&gearbeiten soll die untere Schutzhaube
automatisch arbeiten.

¢ Legen Sie die Sage nicht auf der Werk-
bank oder dem Boden ab, ohne dass
die untere Schutzhaube das Ségeblatt

bedeckt. Ein ungeschitztes, nachlaufen-
des Ségeblatt bewegt die Sage entgegen
der Schnittrichtung und sagt, was ihm im
Weg ist. Beachten Sie dabei die Nach-
laufzeit des S&geblatts.

Weiterfiihrende Sicherheitshinweise

e Vermeiden Sie das Uberhitzen der Sa-
gezahnspitzen.

¢ Vermeiden Sie beim Sédgen von Kunst-
stoff ein Schmelzen des Kunststoffs.

e Beachten Sie die maximale Schnitttie-
fe. (siehe technische Daten)

e Tragen Sie beim Sdgen eine Staubmas-
ke.

¢ Tragen Sie Immer einen Gehoérschutz!

e Verwenden Sie ausschlieBlich Zube-
hér, welches von PARKSIDE empfohlen
wurde. Ungeeignetes Zubehor kann zu
elektrischem Schlag oder Feuer flihren.

Restrisiken

Auch wenn Sie dieses Geréat vorschriftsma-

Big bedienen, bleiben immer Restrisiken be-

stehen. Folgende Gefahren kénnen im Zu-

sammenhang mit der Bauweise und Ausfiih-
rung dieses Geréates auftreten:

e Augenschéden, falls kein geeigneter Au-
genschutz getragen wird.

e Gehorschaden, falls kein geeigneter Ge-
hérschutz getragen wird.

e Gesundheitsschaden, die aus Hand-Arm-
Schwingungen resultieren, falls das Gerat
Uber einen langeren Zeitraum verwendet
wird oder nicht ordnungsgemaB gefuhrt
und gewartet wird.

e Schnittverletzungen

&\ WARNUNG! Gefahr durch elektromagne-
tisches Feld, das wahrend das Gerét im Be-
trieb ist, erzeugt wird. Das Feld kann unter
bestimmten Umsténden aktive oder passi-
ve medizinische Implantate beeintrachtigen.
Um die Gefahr von ernsthaften oder todli-
chen Verletzungen zu verringern, empfehlen
wir Personen mit medizinischen Implantaten
ihren Arzt und den Hersteller des medizini-
schen Implantats zu konsultieren, bevor das
Gerat bedient wird.

Vorbereitung

& WARNUNG! Verletzungsgefahr durch un-
gewollt anlaufendes Gerat. Setzen Sie den
Akku erst dann in das Gerat ein, wenn das

164 I/ PARKSIDE



Gerat vollstandig fir den Einsatz vorbereitet
ist.

Bedienteile

Lernen Sie vor dem ersten Betrieb des Ge-
rats die Bedienteile kennen.

e Einschaltsperre (1)
e Sperrt den Ein-/Ausschalter gegen un-
beabsichtigte Betéatigung.
e Entsperren: Driicken

¢ Ein-/Ausschalter (2)
e Einschalten: Driicken
e Ausschalten: Loslassen

e Fihrungskerbe (34)
e Hilft dabei, das Geréat gerade zu fih-
ren.
e Gibt es nur fir folgende Schnittwinkel:
0°, 45°

Siageblatt montieren und
demontieren

o

Voraussetzungen

¢ Verwenden Sie niemals eine Schleifschei-
be. Drehzahl und Sicherheitseinrichtun-
gen einer Kreissége sind fur Schleifschei-
ben nicht geeignet.

e Wabhlen Sie ein geeignetes Sageblatt ent-
sprechend des zu sdgenden Werkstoffes
aus.

e Sdageblatter, die zum Schneiden von Holz
oder ahnlichen Werkstoffen vorgesehen
sind, missen EN 847-1 entsprechen.

e \erwenden Sie nur S&geblatter mit
Durchmessern entsprechend den Auf-
schriften auf der Sage.

e \erwenden Sie nur S&geblatter mit maxi-
malem Durchmesser: 160 mm

e \erwenden Sie ausschlieBlich S&geblat-
ter, deren Drehzahl-Kennzeichnung der
angegebenen Drehzahl ihres Geréats ent-
spricht oder hoher ist.

e Minimale Drehzahl-Kennzeichnung des
Sageblatts: 3800 min’

e Das Sé&geblatt hat keine sichtbaren Risse.
Kreissageblatter mit gerissenen Kdrpern

& VORSICHT! Verletzungsgefahr
beim Berilihren des Séageblattes. Tra-
gen Sie beim Umgang mit dem Sa-
geblatt Schutzhandschuhe.
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mussen ausgemustert werden (Instand-
setzung ist nicht zuléssig).

Die Spannfléchen sind frei von Ver-
schmutzungen, Fett, Ol und Wasser.
Zum Einstellen des Bohrungsdurchmes-
sers von Kreissageblattern an den Spin-
deldurchmesser der Maschine duirfen nur
fest eingebrachte Ringe, z. B. eingepress-
te oder durch Haftverbindung gehaltene
Ringe, verwendet werden. Die Verwen-
dung loser Ringe ist nicht zuléssig.

Notwendige Werkzeuge

Innensechskantschlissel (5)

Vorgehen

1.

2.

10.

Nehmen Sie den Akku (29) aus dem Ge-
rat.

Stellen Sie die Schnittiefe so ein, dass
die Feststellschraube am oberen Ende
der Skala anschlagt.

Driicken und halten Sie die Spindelarre-
tierung (21).

Losen Sie die Spannschraube (13) mit
dem Innensechskantschlissel (5). Sie
koénnen die Spindelarretierung (21) loslas-
sen.

Schwenken Sie die Schutzhaube mit dem
Rickziehhebel (18) zuriick und halten Sie
die Schutzhaube in dieser Position.
Demontieren: Entfernen Sie Spann-
flansch und Sé&geblatt vom Aufnahme-
flansch (33).

Montieren: Legen Sie das S&geblatt auf
den Aufnahmeflansch (33).

Die Laufrichtung des S&geblatts muss
mit dem Drehrichtungspfeil (14) Uberein-
stimmen.

Lassen Sie die Schutzhaube in Schutz-
position zurlickschwenken.

Setzen Sie den Spannflansch (15) auf.
Die glatte Seite des Spannflanschs muss
sichtbar sein.

Driicken und halten Sie die Spindelarre-
tierung (21).

Ziehen Sie die Spannschraube (13) mit
dem Innensechskantschlissel (5) fest.
Sie kénnen die Spindelarretierung (21)
loslassen.

Ein Verlangern des Schliissels oder das
Festziehen mithilfe von Hammerschlagen
ist nicht zulassig.
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Parallelanschlag verwenden

Der Parallelanschlag kann an beiden Seiten

des Gerates montiert werden. Er muss min-

destens durch die Aufnahme mit Feststell-
schraube laufen.

Parallelanschlag montieren (Abb. C)

1. Lockern Sie ggf. die Feststellschraube
(26).

2. Schieben Sie den Parallelanschlag (10) in
die Aufnahme (25) mit Feststellschraube
(26).

3. Ziehen Sie die Feststellschraube (26) fest.

Parallelanschlag demontieren (Abb. C)

1. Lockern Sie die Feststellschraube (26).

2. Ziehen Sie den Parallelanschlag (10) aus
den Aufnahmen (25).

Parallelanschlag einstellen (Abb. C)

1. Lockern Sie die Feststellschraube (26).

2. Stellen Sie die Schnittbreite mithilfe der
Fuhrungskerben ein (34).
Bei groBeren Abstanden wird der Paral-
lelanschlag nur von der Aufnahme mit
Feststellschraube gehalten.

3. Ziehen Sie die Feststellschraube (26) fest.

4. Machen Sie einen Probeschnitt, kontrol-
lieren Sie die Schnittbreite und korrigie-
ren Sie gegebenenfalls die Position des
Parallelanschlags (10).

Funktion der Schutzhaube priifen

Hinweise

e |st die Funktion der Schutzhaube feh-
lerhaft, nehmen Sie das Geréat nicht in
Betrieb und kontaktieren Sie unser Ser-
vice-Center.

4 VORSICHT! Die Schutzhaube (17) darf
nicht klemmen. Bei Loslassen des Ruck-
ziehhebels (18) muss die Schutzhaube
(17) automatisch in die Ausgangsposition
zurtickspringen.

Vorgehen

1. Ziehen Sie den Riickziehhebel (18) der
Schutzhaube (17) bis zum Anschlag.

Schnitttiefe einstellen

Hinweise

e Sie kdnnen die Schnitttiefe stufenlos ein-
stellen: 0 mm-53 mm

e Stellen Sie die Schnitttiefe ca. 3 mm gro-
Ber als die Materialstarke ein. Dadurch er-
halten Sie einen sauberen Schnitt.

e Die Skala der Schnittwinkeleinstellung
gilt nur fur senkrechte Schnitte (0°). Erho-
hen Sie bei anderen Schnittwinkeln die
Schnitttiefe entsprechend.

Vorgehen

1. Nehmen Sie den Akku (29) aus dem Ge-
rat.

2. Losen Sie die Feststellschraube (6) der
Schnitttiefeneinstellung.

3. Stellen Sie die gewlinschte Schnitttiefe
an der Skala (4) ein. Die Oberkante der
Ablesemarke (32) zeigt den eingestellten
Wert.

4. Ziehen Sie die Feststellschraube (6) fest.

Schragschnitte

Hinweise

e Sie kénnen den Schnittwinkel stufenlos
einstellen:
0°-45°

e FUr Winkel zwischen 0° und 45° gibt es
keine Flhrungskerben.

e Je groBer der Schnittwinkel, desto gerin-
ger die maximale Schnittiefe.

Vorgehen

1. Nehmen Sie den Akku (29) aus dem Ge-
rat.

2. Losen Sie die Feststellschraube (23) der
Schnittwinkeleinstellung.

3. Stellen Sie den gewiinschten Schnittwin-
kel an der Skala (22) ein. Die Oberkan-
te der Ablesemarke (24) zeigt den einge-
stellten Wert.

4. Ziehen Sie die Feststellschraube (23) fest.

Externe Staubabsaugung

&\ VORSICHT! Gesundheitsgefahr durch

Staub. Staub von Hartholz kann Krebs verur-
sachen. SchlieBen Sie das Gerat an eine ge-
eignete Absaugvorrichtung der Klasse M an.

Externe Staubabsaugung anschlieBen

(Abb. B)

1. Verbinden Sie eine geeignete Staub-
absaugung (nicht mitgeliefert) mit dem
Spanauswurf (20).

2. Passt die externe Staubabsaugung nicht,
verwenden Sie zuséatzlich das Reduzier-
stlick (9).

Externe Staubabsaugung abnehmen

(Abb. B)

1. LOsen Sie die Staubabsaugung vom
Spanauswurf (20).
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2. Entfernen Sie das Reduzierstiick (9).

Ladezustand des Akkus priifen

LEDs Bedeutung

rot, orange, griin Akku geladen

rot, orange Akku teilweise gela-
den

rot Akku muss geladen
werden

1. Dricken Sie die Taste (31) neben der La-
dezustandsanzeige (30) am Akku (29).
Die LEDs der Ladezustandsanzeige zei-
gen den Ladezustand des Akkus.

2. Laden Sie den Akku (29) auf, wenn nur
noch die rote LED der Ladezustandsan-
zeige (30) leuchtet.

Akku aufladen

Siehe auch Betriebsanleitung des Ladege-

rats.

Hinweise

e Lassen Sie einen erwarmten Akku vor
dem Laden abkuhlen.

e Setzen Sie den Akku nicht Uber langere
Zeit starker Sonneneinstrahlung aus und
legen Sie ihn nicht auf Heizkdrpern ab
(max. 50 °C).

Akku aufladen

1. Nehmen Sie den Akku (29) aus dem Ge-
rat.

2. Schieben Sie den Akku (29) in den Lade-
schacht des Akku-Ladegerétes (27).

3. SchlieBen Sie das Akku-Ladegerat (27)
an eine Steckdose an.

4. Nach erfolgtem Ladevorgang trennen Sie
das Akku-Ladegerat (27) vom Netz.

5. Ziehen Sie den Akku (29) aus dem Ak-
ku-Ladegerat (27).

Kontroll-LEDs auf dem Ladegerét

Bedeutung der Kontrollanzeigen auf dem La-

degerat (27):

griin rot Bedeutung

e Akku ist vollstén-
dig aufgeladen

e Dbereit (kein Akku
eingelegt)

leuchtet —

Akku wird aufgela-

— leuchtet den

blinkt blinkt Akku nicht erkannt

Betrieb

Hinweise zum Sédgen

e Die auf dem Werkzeug angegebene
Héchstdrehzahl darf nicht Gberschritten
werden. Soweit angegeben, muss der
Drehzahlbereich eingehalten werden.

e Instandhaltungsarbeiten und Anderungen
an Kreisségeblattern sollten nur von ei-
nem Sachkundigen ausgeflhrt werden,
d. h. einer Person mit Fachausbildung
und Erfahrung, der die Anforderungen an
die Konstruktion und Gestaltung bekannt
sind und die sich mit den erforderlichen
Sicherheitsstufen auskennt.

Akku einsetzen und entnehmen

A WARNUNG! Verletzungsgefahr durch un-

gewollt anlaufendes Gerat. Setzen Sie den

Akku erst dann in das Gerat ein, wenn das

Gerat vollstandig fur den Einsatz vorbereitet

ist.

HINWEIS! Beschadigungsgefahr! Falscher

Akku kann Gerat und Akku beschéadigen.

Akku einsetzen

1. Schieben Sie den Akku (29) entlang der
Flhrungsschiene in den Akku-Halter (19).
Der Akku verriegelt horbar.

Akku entnehmen

1. Drlicken und halten Sie die Akku-Entrie-
gelung (28) am Akku (29).

2. Ziehen Sie den Akku aus dem Akku-Hal-
ter (19).

Ein- und Ausschalten

Einschalten

1. Setzen Sie den Akku (29) in das Gerat
ein.

2. Drlicken und halten Sie die Einschalt-
sperre (1).

3. Drlcken und halten Sie den Ein-/Aus-
schalter (2).

4. Warten Sie, bis das Gerat seine volle
Drehzahl erreicht hat.

Ausschalten

1. Lassen Sie den Ein-/Ausschalter (2) los.

2. Ziehen Sie das Ségeblatt erst dann aus
dem Schnitt, wenn dieses zum Stillstand
gekommen ist.

3. Entnehmen Sie den Akku (29) aus dem
Gerét, wenn Sie das Gerat unbeaufsich-
tigt lassen oder mit der Arbeit fertig sind.
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Transport

Hinweise

e Schalten Sie das Geréat aus.

¢ Vergewissern Sie sich, dass alle sich be-
wegenden Teile zum vollstandigen Still-
stand gekommen sind.

e Nehmen Sie den Akku (29) aus dem Ge-
rat.

e Achten Sie darauf, das die Schutzhaube
(17) das Kreisségeblatt (16) vollstandig
bedeckt.

e Tragen Sie das Gerat immer am Handgriff
(8) oder verwenden Sie den im Lieferum-
fang enthaltenen Aufbewahrungskoffer
(12).

Reinigung, Wartung und
Lagerung

& WARNUNG! Verletzungsgefahr durch
ungewollt anlaufendes Gerat. Schitzen Sie
sich bei Wartungs- und Reinigungsarbei-
ten. Schalten Sie das Geréat aus und entfer-
nen Sie den Akku (29). Lassen Sie Instand-
setzungsarbeiten und Wartungsarbeiten, die
nicht in dieser Anleitung beschrieben sind,
von unserem Service-Center durchflihren.
Verwenden Sie nur Original-Ersatzteile.

Reinigung

4\ WARNUNG! Elektrischer Schlag! Sprit-
zen Sie das Gerat niemals mit Wasser ab.
HINWEIS! Beschadigungsgefahr. Chemische
Substanzen kénnen die Kunststoffteile des
Gerates angreifen. Verwenden Sie keine Rei-
nigungs- bzw. Lésungsmittel.

e Halten Sie Liftungsschlitze, Motorgeh&u-
se und Griffe des Gerétes sauber. Ver-
wenden Sie dazu ein feuchtes Tuch oder
eine Blrste.

e Versuchen Sie verharzte Oberflachen mit
einem gut ausgewrungenen, feuchten,
lauwarmen Tuch zu reinigen. Achten Sie
darauf, dass keine Flussigkeiten in das In-
nere des Gehauses gelangen! Alternativ
koénnen Sie einen Spezialreiniger (Harzl6-
ser) oder Multispray verwenden. Beach-
ten Sie die Sicherheitshinweise und Hin-
weise des Herstellers des Spezialreini-
gers/Multisprays.

o 4\ VORSICHT! Personenschaden! Reini-
gen Sie die Schutzhaube von angesam-

melten Sageresten, dies kdnnte ansons-
ten zu Beeintrachtungen der Funktion des
Schutzsystems fuhren. Fiihren Sie die
Reinigung bestenfalls mit Druckluft durch.
Verwenden Sie dazu einen geeigneten
Augen- und Atemschutz.
Reinigung des Kreissageblatts
Werkzeuge missen regelmaBig gereinigt
werden. Werkzeugteile aus Leichtmetallle-
gierungen durfen, z. B. von Harz, nur mit L6-
semitteln gereinigt werden, die die mechani-
schen Eigenschaften dieser Materialien nicht
beeintrachtigen.

Wartung

Das Gerat ist wartungsfrei.

Instandhaltung von Kreissédge-
blattern

Instandhaltungsarbeiten und Anderungen

an Kreisséageblatter sollten nur von einem
Sachkundigen ausgefiihrt werden, d. h. einer
Person mit Fachausbildung und Erfahrung,
der die Anforderungen an die Konstruktion
und Gestaltung bekannt sind und die sich
mit den erforderlichen Sicherheitsstufen aus-
kennt.

Lagerung

Lagern Sie Gerat und Zubehor stets:

® sauber

e trocken

e staubgeschutzt

e im mitgelieferten Aufbewahrungskoffer
(12)

e auBerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern

Gerate mit Akku:

e Die Lagertemperatur fir den Akku und
das Gerat betragt zwischen 15 °C und
25 °C. Vermeiden Sie wahrend der
Lagerung extreme Kalte oder Hitze, damit
der Akku nicht an Leistung verliert.

e Nehmen Sie den Akku vor einer langeren
Lagerung (z. B. Uberwinterung) aus dem
Gerat (separate Bedienungsanleitung flr
Akku und Ladegerat beachten).

Entsorgung/Umweltschutz

Nehmen Sie den Akku aus dem Gerat und
fuhren Sie Gerat, Akku, Zubehdr und Verpa-
ckung einer umweltgerechten Wiederverwer-
tung zu.
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Elektrogerate gehéren nicht in den
Hausmdill.

hi¢

Das Symbol der durchgestrichenen Mdill-
tonne bedeutet, dass dieses Elektro- bzw.
Elektronikgerdt am Ende seiner Lebensdauer
nicht im Hausmidill entsorgt werden darf, son-
dern vom Endnutzer einer getrennten Samm-
lung zugefiihrt werden muss.

Richtlinie 2012/19/EU uber Elektro- und

Elektronik-Altgerate:

Verbraucher sind gesetzlich dazu verpflich-

tet, Elektro- und Elektronikgerate am En-

de ihrer Lebensdauer einer umweltgerech-

ten Wiederverwertung zuzufiihren. Auf die-

se Weise wird eine umwelt- und ressourcen-

schonende Verwertung sichergestellt.

Je nach Umsetzung in nationales Recht kon-

nen Sie folgende Moglichkeiten haben:

e an einer Verkaufsstelle zurlickgeben,

e an einer offiziellen Sammelstelle abgeben,

e an den Hersteller/Inverkehrbringer zu-
ricksenden.

Nicht betroffen sind den Altgeraten beigeflig-

te Zubehorteile und Hilfsmittel ohne Elektro-

bestandteile.

Zusitzliche Entsorgungshinweise fiir
Deutschland

Das Gerat ist bei eingerichteten Sammelstel-
len, Wertstoffhéfen oder Entsorgungsbetrie-
ben abzugeben. Zudem sind Vertreiber von
Elektro- und Elektronikgeraten sowie Vertrei-
ber von Lebensmitteln zur Riicknahme ver-
pflichtet. LIDL bietet Ihnen Rickgabemdég-
lichkeiten direkt in den Filialen und Markten
an. Rickgabe und Entsorgung sind fur Sie
kostenfrei.

Beim Kauf eines Neugerates haben Sie das
Recht, ein entsprechendes Altgerat unent-
geltlich zurlickzugeben.

Zusatzlich haben Sie die Méglichkeit, unab-
héngig vom Kauf eines Neugerétes, unent-
geltlich (bis zu drei) Altgeréte abzugeben, die
in keiner Abmessung groBer als 25 cm sind.
Bitte entnehmen Sie vor der Riickgabe Bat-
terien oder Akkumulatoren, sowie Lampen,
die zerstdrungsfrei enthommen werden kon-
nen und flihren diese einer separaten Samm-
lung zu.

Akkus umweltgerecht entsorgen

Der Akku darf am Ende der Nut-
zungszeit nicht Uber den Haushalts-
mull entsorgt werden. Werfen Sie
den Akku nicht ins Feuer (Explosi-
onsgefahr) oder ins Wasser. Bescha-
digte Akkus kénnen der Umwelt und
ihrer Gesundheit schaden, wenn gif-
tige Dampfe oder FlUssigkeiten aus-
treten.

Sie sind verpflichtet, defekte oder ausge-

diente Akkus umweltgerecht zu entsorgen.

o (Offnen Sie Akkus nicht und vermeiden
Sie eine mechanische Beschadigung. Es
besteht die Gefahr eines Kurzschlusses
und es kdnnen Dampfe austreten, die die
Atemwege reizen.

e Aus Sicherheitsgriinden sollten Akkus vor
der Entsorgung entladen werden.

e Kleben Sie die Pole ab, um Kurzschllisse
zu vermeiden.

e Entsorgen Sie Akkus Uber den Handel
oder eine Sammelstelle.

e Beschadigte Akkus

Behandeln Sie duBerlich beschadigte Ak-

kus besonders vorsichtig!

e Berihren Sie beschadigte Akkus nicht
mit bloBen Handen.

e Falls Sie die Pole nicht abkleben koén-
nen, geben Sie Akkus einzeln in eine
Plastiktute.

e Geben Sie beschadigte Akkus einzeln
in einen nicht brennbaren, verschlie-
baren Behalter, der noch mit Sand ge-
fullt werden kann.

e Bringen Sie beschadigte Akkus zu ei-
ner Sammelstelle mit Fachpersonal.

Li-lon

Service

Garantie

Sehr geehrte Kundin, sehr geehrter Kunde,
Sie erhalten auf dieses Produkt 3 Jahre Ga-
rantie ab Kaufdatum. Im Falle von Méngeln
dieses Produkts stehen lhnen gegen den
Verkaufer des Produkts gesetzliche Rechte
zu. Diese gesetzlichen Rechte werden durch
unsere im Folgenden dargestellte Garantie
nicht eingeschrankt.

Garantiebedingungen

Die Garantiefrist beginnt mit dem Kaufda-
tum. Bitte bewahren Sie den Original-Kas-
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senbon gut auf. Diese Unterlage wird als
Nachweis fur den Kauf bendtigt. Tritt inner-
halb von drei Jahren ab dem Kaufdatum die-
ses Produkts ein Material- oder Fabrikati-
onsfehler auf, wird das Produkt von uns —
nach unserer Wahl — fiir Sie kostenlos re-
pariert oder ersetzt. Diese Garantieleistung
setzt voraus, dass innerhalb der Drei-Jahres-
Frist das defekte Produkt und der Kaufbeleg
(Kassenbon) vorgelegt und schriftlich kurz
beschrieben wird, worin der Mangel besteht
und wann er aufgetreten ist.

Wenn der Defekt von unserer Garantie ge-
deckt ist, erhalten Sie das reparierte oder ein
neues Produkt zurlick. Mit Reparatur oder
Austausch des Produkts beginnt kein neuer
Garantiezeitraum.

Garantiezeit und gesetzliche
Mangelanspriiche

Die Garantiezeit wird durch die Gewahrleis-
tung nicht verléngert. Dies gilt auch fur er-
setzte und reparierte Teile. Eventuell schon
beim Kauf vorhandene Schaden und Méangel
missen sofort nach dem Auspacken gemel-
det werden. Nach Ablauf der Garantiezeit an-
fallende Reparaturen sind kostenpflichtig.

Garantieumfang

Das Produkt wurde nach strengen Qualitats-
richtlinien sorgféltig produziert und vor Anlie-
ferung gewissenhaft gepriift.

Die Garantieleistung gilt fir Material- oder
Fabrikationsfehler. Diese Garantie erstreckt
sich nicht auf Produktteile, die normaler Ab-
nutzung ausgesetzt sind und daher als Ver-
schleiBteile angesehen werden kénnen (z. B.
Ségeblatt) oder fiir Beschadigungen an zer-
brechlichen Teilen.

Diese Garantie verféllt, wenn das Produkt
beschadigt, nicht sachgemaB benutzt oder
nicht gewartet wurde. Fir eine sachgemaBe
Benutzung des Produkts sind alle in der Be-
triebsanleitung aufgeflihrten Anweisungen
genau einzuhalten. Verwendungszwecke und
Handlungen, von denen in der Betriebsanlei-
tung abgeraten oder vor denen gewarnt wird,
sind unbedingt zu vermeiden.

Das Produkt ist lediglich fiir den privaten und
nicht fiir den gewerblichen Gebrauch be-
stimmt. Bei missbrauchlicher und unsachge-
méaBer Behandlung, Gewaltanwendung und
bei Eingriffen, die nicht von unserer autori-
sierten Service-Niederlassung vorgenommen
wurden, erlischt die Garantie.

Abwicklung im Garantiefall

Um eine schnelle Bearbeitung lhres Anlie-

gens zu gewahrleisten, folgen Sie bitte den

folgenden Hinweisen:

e Bitte halten Sie fir alle Anfragen den
Kassenbon und die Artikelnummer
(IAN 496282_2504) als Nachweis fiir den
Kauf bereit.

¢ Die Artikelnummer entnehmen Sie bitte
dem Typenschild am Produkt, einer Gra-
vur am Produkt, dem Titelblatt der Be-
dienungsanleitung (unten links) oder dem
Aufkleber auf der Ruick- oder Unterseite
des Produktes.

e Sollten Funktionsfehler oder sonstige
Méngel auftreten, kontaktieren Sie zu-
nachst das nachfolgend benannte Ser-
vice-Center telefonisch oder nutzen
Sie unser Kontaktformular, das Sie auf
parkside-diy.com in der Kategorie Ser-
vice finden.

e Ein als defekt erfasstes Produkt kdnnen
Sie, nach Rucksprache mit unserem Ser-
vice-Center unter Beifligung des Kaufbe-
legs (Kassenbons) und der Angabe, wor-
in der Mangel besteht und wann er auf-
getreten ist, fiir Sie portofrei an die lhnen
mitgeteilte Service-Anschrift Ubersenden.
Um Annahmeprobleme und Zusatzkosten
zu vermeiden, benutzen Sie unbedingt
nur die Adresse, die Ihnen mitgeteilt wird.
Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Versand nicht
unfrei, per Sperrgut, Express oder sonsti-
ger Sonderfracht erfolgt. Senden Sie das
Produkt bitte inkl. aller beim Kauf mitge-
lieferten Zubehdrteile ein und sorgen Sie
fur eine ausreichend sichere Transportver-
packung.

PDF ONLINE

parkside-diy.com

Auf parkside-diy.com kdnnen Sie die-
se und viele weitere Handblicher einse-
hen und herunterladen. Mit diesem QR-
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Code gelangen Sie direkt auf parkside-
diy.com. Wahlen Sie Ihr Land aus, und
suchen Sie Uber die Suchmaske nach den
Bedienungsanleitungen. Durch Eingabe der
Artikelnummer (IAN) 496282_2504 kénnen
Sie lhre Bedienungsanleitung 6ffnen.

Reparatur-Service

Flr Reparaturen, die nicht der Garantie

unterliegen, wenden Sie sich an das Ser-

vice-Center. Dort erhalten Sie gerne einen

Kostenvoranschlag.

e Wir kdnnen nur Gerate bearbeiten, die
ausreichend verpackt und frankiert einge-
sandt wurden.

Hinweis: Bitte senden Sie |hr Gerat ge-
reinigt und mit Hinweis auf den Defekt an
die vom Service-Center genannte Adres-
se.

e Nicht angenommen werden unfrei ein-
geschickte Gerate sowie Gerate, die per

Ersatzteile und Zubehor

Sperrgut, Express oder mit sonstiger
Sonderfracht versendet wurden.

e Wir entsorgen lhre eingesendeten, defek-
ten Gerate kostenlos.

Service-Center

Service Deutschland
@ Tel.: 0800 88 55 300

Kontaktformular auf

parkside-diy.com

IAN 496282_2504

Importeur

Bitte beachten Sie, dass die folgende An-
schrift keine Serviceanschrift ist. Kontaktie-
ren Sie zunéchst das oben genannte Ser-
vice-Center.

Grizzly Tools GmbH & Co. KG

Stockstadter Str. 20

63762 GroBostheim

DEUTSCHLAND

www.grizzlytools.de

Ersatzteile und Zubehor erhalten Sie unter www.grizzlytools.shop. Sollten bei Ihrem Be-
stellvorgang Probleme auftreten, kontaktieren Sie uns liber unseren Online-Shop. Bei weiteren
Fragen wenden Sie sich an: Service-Center, S. 171

Pos.-Nr. Bezeichnung

9 Reduzierstiick
10 Parallelanschlag
16 Sageblatt

Best.-Nr.
91110085
91110089
13800397
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Original-EU-Konformitatserklarung

Produkt: Akku-Handkreissédge
Modell: PHKSA 20-Li C4
Seriennummer: 000001-205200

Der oben beschriebene Gegenstand der Erklarung erfillt die einschlagigen Harmonisierungs-
rechtsvorschriften der Union:

2006/42/EG * 2014/30/EU » 2011/65/EU & (EU) 2015/863
Produkt mit Akku Smart PAPS 204 A1/Smart-
PAPS 208 A1/Smart PAPS 2012 A1: 2014/53/EU

Der oben beschriebene Gegenstand der Erklarung erfillt die Vorschriften der Richtlinie
2011/65/EU des Europaischen Parlaments und des Rates vom 8. Juni 2011 zur Beschrankung
der Verwendung bestimmter gefahrlicher Stoffe in Elektro- und Elektronikgeréaten.

Um die Konformitat zu gewahrleisten, wurden folgende harmonisierte Normen sowie nationale
Normen und Bestimmungen angewendet:

EN 62841-1:2015/A11:2022 * EN 62841-2-5:2014 « EN 847-1:2017
EN IEC 55014-1:2021  EN IEC 55014-2:2021 * EN IEC 63000:2018
Produkt mit Akku Smart PAPS 204 A1/Smart PAPS 208 A1/Smart PAPS 2012 A1:
EN 301 489-17 V3.3.1:2024 » EN 301 489-1 V2.2.3:2019
* EN 300 328 V2.2.2:2019 ¢ EN 50663:2017

Die alleinige Verantwortung fir die Ausstellung dieser Konformitétserklarung tragt der Herstel-

ler
Grizzly Tools GmbH & Co. KG
Stockstadter Str. 20 -

c € 63762 GroBostheim /ﬁ
DEUTSCHLAND

19.07.2025 Christian Frank
Dokumentationsbevollméchtigter
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Explosionszeichnung ¢ Exploded view ¢ Reprezentare explodata
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Grizzly Tools GmbH & Co. KG
Stockstadter Str. 20

63762 GroBostheim
GERMANY

Stand der Informationen e Last Information e Ver-
siunea informatiilor ¢ Informaciok allasa ¢ Stan-
je informacij e Stanje informacija e Stav informaci
e Stav informacii ® 'Ekdoon twv TTAnpodopliv

® AKTyanHocT Ha nHdopmaumsaTa: 05/2025

Ident.-No.: 74211830052025-3

IAN 496282_2504

S

FSC

wwwfsc.org
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Paper from
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